fe7ep .. 2! =X |
BRIEGCIER S EIRE

REPORT OF THE
COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL
OF INDIA

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2005
(CIVIL)

GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH



N |
L.
VAR A

f%
*




e T

EANR

L

Finances of the State Government _

Description Paragmph | Page No.
Preface ' ix
| Overview Xi

Introduction 1.1 1
Trend of Finances with reference to previous year 1.2 3
Summary of Receipts and Disbursements for the year 1.3 : ,3.
Audit Methodology - 1.4 4

State Finances by key Indicators 1.5 5
-Application of resources 1.6 7
Expenditure by Allocative Priorities 1.7 12
Assets and Liabilities 18 16
Management of deficits 1.9 20

Fiscal Ratios

S

Allocative Pﬁorities and Appropriation

Introduction 21 23
Summary of Appropriation Accounts 2.2 23
Fulfilment of Allocative Priorities 23 24
' Unreco_nc_iled. expenditure 24 31
.D.efe‘ctive sanctions for ré—apprOpriations/ surrenders 2.5 31
‘Rush of expenditure . ' 2.6 31
Budgetary Control . 2.7 32

=2

Food, Civil supplies and Consumer Protection Depai‘tmemt

hnplementation of the Acts and Rules relating to
Consumer Protection. '

3.1

35




Audzt Report ( ivil).for the year ended 31 March 2005

Public Works D-epartment

Upgradatlon and mmprovement of roads from Mandi 3.2 53
funds-and loans obtained by MPRRDA - '
(Kisan Sadak Nidhi)

Mabhila Evam Bal Vikas Departinent T S . ' : E ¢

wrlr s

hapy

Implementatlon of Integrated Chlld Development .33 .67
Services SR

[REORL Y]

Animal Husbandry Department:

o

Implementation of Nat10na1 Proj ect for Cattle and 34 81
Buffalo Breeding ' .
Fimance Department n ‘ ,
'Payment of pension through Treasunes and Public 35 | 85 :
Sector Banks N "

T ERE]

Narmada Valley Development Department

F

Fraudulent payment and undue aid to contractor o 4.1.1 291 -
Panchayat and Rural ]Development Department ‘ _
Suspected embezzlement R 4.1.2 93
][nfmcmous/wastefu}l expendnture and 4.2 )
- over]payment - : _ : . :

Narmada Valley Development Department

Overpayment to contractors on account ofprice | 421 - 94 -
_escalation - _A
Defective terms of contract resulted in loss to the. B 422 95
Government ‘ ;

Rehabilitation Department ,

Infructuous expenditure on closed Cement Concrete 423 96 '
Fabrication Units _ ‘ ‘ :

I

ii



LI

Bl

1

¢

R L L L S R

Table of Con.tents‘

Water Resources Department .
Wasteful expenditure on abandonment of scheme due 4.2.4 97
to defective hydrological study -
Wasteful expenditure on survey work 425 98
Execution of below specification work of Cohesive 4.2.6 99
Non-Swelling material :
Violation of contractual'obligation 4.3
Narmada Valley Development Department
Violation of contractual obligations 43.1 100
Public Works Department
Violation of contractual obhgatlons/undue favour to- 432 101
contractor .
| Violation of contractual obligations/undue favour to 433 102 -
contractor
Water Resources Department
Violation of contractual obligations/undue favour to 434 103
| contractor }
Violation of contractual obligations/undue favour to 4.3.5 - 104
contractor '
' Avoi(_lable/Excess/Unf_ruitful Expenditure 4.4
Agriculture Department
Avoidable expenditure on electricity chérges 4.4.1 105
Excess payment of subsidy under Macro 4.4.2 106
Management Schemes -
‘Housing and Envnro_nmem Department
| Avoidable payment of interest 4.43 107
| Finance Department '
Unfruitful expenditure on computerisation of the 4.4.4 107
treasurics '
Public Health and Family Welfare Department : .
Avoidable excess expenditure on the purchase of 4.4.5 108
medicines at higher rates

i




o0

" "Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

_Medlicaf Education Department

Unfruitful expenditure on appointment.of five
Assxstant Professors without recognltlon from MCI

446

109

Revenue Department

Nugatory expendituré_ on electricity consumption

4.4.7 .

110

Water Resources Department

Extra expenditure due to unrealistic estimation

4.4.8

111

Regulatory issues and other points-

45

Commerce and Industry Departmeht

Non-recovery of capital investment subsidy and
interest thereon -

45.1

112

Planning, Economic and Statistics Department

Irregular expenditure on execution of non-
permissible works

4.5.2

113

Public Works Deparfmemt

Sub-standard work of widening and strengthenmg of
rural roads

453

114

B Scheduled Trlbes and Scheduled Castes Welfare

Department

Irregular purchases of store articles

454

115

| Irregular release of grant to ineligible non- o

Government educational institutions

4.5.5

116

Release of grant to ineligible non- Government '
organisation

456

117

" Internal Control System in Medical EduCatiqh’-
" Department

5.1

119

*

PR pu—



Table of Contents

S, No.

Partuculars

Page No.
I Statement showing definitions of terms used in 131
‘Chapter-1
I Statement showing apportionment of assets and 132
. liabilities of the erstwhile State of Madhya Pradesh
| as on 31 March 2005 between successor States of"
Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh
o - Summarised financial position of the G_ovemment of 133
Madhya Pradesh as on 31 March 2005 ' »
v Abstract of receipts and disbursements for the year 135
2004-05 - : ‘
1V Sources and application of funds - 137
VI. | Time series data on State Governm'ent’ finances 138 -
vl Department wise ﬁgures of M1sappropr1at10n | 140
Defalcations, etc. ,
g v Department/year wise break-up of Mlsapproprlatlon 142
Defalcation, etc. ~ '
| IX Write off of losses, etc. 144
X Financial - position of - Statutory Corporations/ 145
| Government Companies as on 12-08-2005 running
| in loss at the end of March 31% of the financial year
.| 200405
XI Cases where expenditure fell short by more than 147
rupees one crore and also by more than 10 per cent '
of the total provision _
X Cases where entire budget provision under Central 149
' schemes remained unutilized ' '
Xm o Cases involving substantlal excesses under the 150
A ‘schemes
| XIV Cases involving substantlal savings under the 152
' | schemes '
XV Cases of persistent savings _ 155
XV1 Cases where supplementary provision proved | 156
‘ | unnecessary B SR :




Audit Report (Civil) for the yeur ended 31 March 2005

XVII Cases - where - supplementary prov131on proved 158
A | excessive - . L ,
XV Cases where ’supplementary‘ provision_ was 159
. insufficient - ' : _
XIX InJud1c1ous/ lrregular/ Incorrect Re appropnat1ons/ ' 160
- Surrenders . o : . .
XX Non—surrender of s1gruﬁcant savmgs (Rs. 5 crore - 164
. and above) ‘ _ R : o .
XX1 Cases of 1nJudlclous/unreahst10 surrender _ 1166 -
XX | Expenditure incurred without budget provisior - 167
XXIII Non-reconc111at10n of expendlture ﬁgures for| 168
‘ 2004-05 Coen .
XXIV . | Defective - sanctions. - -for : -r'e-_appropriati_ons/ 169
| surrenders . . | .
XXV Rush of expendlture durmg March 2005 170
| XXVI. - |-Substantial sav1ngs under schemes of :selected 171
grants ’
XXV Substantial excesses. under schemes of selected | - 173
-l |grants . . . CoL L :
| XXVII: . +: (A) Cases. where supplementary sprovision under 174
; . ¥ schemes proved- unnecessary in respect of selected
grants RPRE S S S
| (B) Cases where: supplementary prov1s1on proved 174
‘| excessive under schemes of selected grants
© Cases where supplementary provision pr0ved 175
s | inadequate under schemes of selected grants '
XXIX | Findings of the survey. - 176
XXX Details. of shortfall. in 1nspect1ons and l1ft1ng of 179
' samples by Food lnspectors ' '
XXXI The yearwise details of prosecution launched, cases 180
decided by the court as on 31 March 2005 and
. | pending in the court during 2000-05
XXX Details of sanctioned and work post (MIP) of | 181
- Inspectors, Target and achievement of inspections '
and framing cases against offenders

vi

o

T

T

-

I

Mn

CUTTT



:
3
2
i
i

Al

LN il T LI bunasd b o

[REVNO RN M| JULES

)

Lifl.

LI S

LA )

Lo Ul

AL

Table of ¢ ‘()u'I(_-."/.fr,s"

‘SI.Ne. Particulars Page ‘\To
| XXXII" | Details of cases framed against offenders, No. of 182
_ .| cases compounded and launched in court :
o | XXXTV Unauthorised aid to contractors due to imposition 183
:} S -of nominal penalty o
XXXV | Details of beneficiaries identified and assisted 184
| XXXV1 | Statement showing overpayment due to inflated 185.
.. | measurements ‘
| XXXVIL [ Statement showing details of fraudulent payment to] - 186
- - | contractor
XXXVII | Statement showing debltable extra cost - 187

NS XXXIX | List of Centrally " Sponsored schemes ‘showing 191
N A | rate/payment of subsidy
S XL 'Statement showing comparison of 1% and ‘2“d lowest | 192
R . ‘tenderers ,
3 . XLI ' : | Statement showing amount of subsidy and interest . 194
-~ | recoverable from defaulter industrial units ;
. ._' S XLIL- Design of flexible pavement as per IRC-37 195
e XL -Statement showmg yearwise detarls of scheduled 196-
“} : ' Tribes Students enrolled ‘

vii



i



This Report has been pfépare,d for subr’ni?sion_"-t-d the G‘overr»;lor'i'i-'

under Article 151 of the Constitution. . -

Chapters I and II of this Report respectiveiy co‘ntain' Audit

observations on matters arising from examination of Finance *

Accounts. and Appropriation Accounts of  the State -

Government for the year ended 31 March 2005.

Chapter III deals with the findings of performénce audit in E
V'Various departments while Chapter IV deals with the findings:

of audit of transactions including Public Works, Irr_igat_ion,.ja,-

audit- of Autonomous Bodies and departmentally run -
commercial undertakings. Chapter 'V deals with the comments

on internal control mechanism existing in selected

“departments in the State.

The Report containing the observations arising out of audit of |
Statutory Corporations, Boards and Government Companies .

and the Report containing such observations on Revenue "

- Receipts are presented separately.

. The cases mentioned in the Report are among those which-

came to notice in the course of test audit of accounts during '

- the year 2004-05 as well as those which had come to notice in_'

earlier years but could not be dealt with_iﬁ previous Reports;
matters relating to the period subsequent to 2004-05 have

also been included wherever necessary.

ix






OVERVIEW







~ Overview

The Report includes two Chapters containing observations on Finance and
Appropriation Accounts of the Government of Madhya Pradesh for the year
2004-05 and three others comprising four reviews, two long paragraphs and 27
paragraphs dealing with the results of performance audit of selected
programmes and schemes as well as audit of the financial transactions of
Government.

The audit has been conducted in accordance with the Auditing Standards
prescribed for the Indian Audit and Accounts Department. Audit samples have
been drawn based on statistical sampling methods as well as on judgement
basis. The specific audit methodology adopted for programmes and schemes
has been mentioned in the reviews. The audit conclusions have been drawn
and recommendations made taking into consideration the views of the
Government.

A summary of the financial position of the State and the audit findings as well
as recommendations is given below:

1. Finances of the State Gd?'ernr_nent

Revenue cxpenditure decreased by 4 per cent while the revenue receipts
registered a growth of 38 per cent as a result of which State Government
achieved a revenue surplus of Rs.1717 crore. The main reason for increase in
revenue receipts was due to increase of Rs.29.82 crore in non-tax revenue.
Salaries, pensions, interest payments and subsidies consumed 64 per cent of
the revenue receipts of the year. Fiscal liabilities had been steadily rising and
so were its ratios to Gross State Domestic Product endangering the debt
sustainability.

Return on Governments investments in statutory corporations, companies,
cooperative banks and societies were negligible and the Government
continued to invest in loss making corporations and companies.

In addition to investment, the Government has also provided loans and
advances as well as subsidies to many of these companies, besides giving
guarantees for loans raised by them. During 2000-05, the gap between the
interest on capital borrowed for investments and returns therefrom had
increased.

(Paragraphs 1.1 to 1.10)

2. Allocative Priorities and Appropriation

As against the total appropriation of Rs.43732.16 crore, the actual expenditure
during 2004-05 was Rs.34475.66 crore resulting in saving of Rs.9256.50

Xi




Audit Report (Civil; for the year ended 31 March 2005

crore. Supplementary provision of Rs.437.18 crore obtained in 50 cases during
the year proved unnecessary. In 19 cases, the entire budget provision of
Rupees one crore and above in each case aggregating to Rs.135.15 crore
provided under various Central schemes remained unutilised. In 46 schemes,
there were substantial savings of Rupees five crore or more and also over 80
per cent of the provision in each case, totaling Rs.3719.98 crore.

The expenditure of the Government exceeded the budget provision during the
year in 15 grants/appropriations, by Rs.83.67 crore. Such excesses aggregating
to Rs.5004.17 crore pertaining to the years 1993-94 to 2003-04 had not been
regularised (August 2005). Expenditure of Rs.48.40 crore was incurred in 8
cases without budget provision.

Provision of Rs.30 crore and expenditure of Rs.27.60 crore on grants-in-aid to
Local Bodies/Institutions were incorrectly classified and accounted for under
Capital section of Account instead of Revenue section.

(Paragraphs 2.1 to 2.7)

3. Implementation of the Acts and Rules relating to Consumer
Protection ' o

The Consumer Projection Act, 1986 was enacted by Government of India for
better protection of the interest of the consumers. A review of implantation of
the Act in Madhya Pradesh revealed that adequate infrastructure facilities and
staff were not provided in the forum. Action plan/ policy for creating
awareness among consumers was not framed. Regular district forums were not
established in 21 districts and in 3 new districts. Circuit benches of State
commission were not established. Members of district forums were not
appointed in 4 district Forums, while in 15 district forums one post of member
was vacant. While State consumer protection council was not functioning
regularly, the district consumer protection councils were non-functional.
Adequate steps to implement Jagrati Shivir Yojana and for setting up of
District consumer information centre were not taken to ensure wider
awareness and empowerment of consumers.

(Paragraph 3.1)

4, Upgradation and iﬁiprovement of roads from Mandi funds
and loans obtained by MPRRDA (Kisan Sadak Nidhi)

Looking to the poor condition of roads in the State and acute shortage of funds
specially for repair and maintenance of roads, the Government decided
(September 2001) to utilise the Mandi funds (created for development of roads
for Krishi Upaj Mandi Market area) for repair and maintenance of State roads.
Accordingly 323 roads of different category with length of 5839.95 km were

Xil



S

Overview

taken up for up-gradation/improvement by the Public Works Department
(PWD) in phased manner for completion by the end of March 2003 at an
estimated cost of Rs.648.97 crore. However, only 230 roads with length of
4876.90 km had been completed after incurring an expenditure of Rs.568.90
crore up to March 2005. The performance was deficient as completion of the
works was lagging behind the schedule. The criteria of selection of roads
having width of 3.75m was not followed and the specifications of MORT&H
were not adhered to. There were cases of acceptance of substandard works and
excess payment made to the contractor due to incorrect application of rates.

(Paragraph 3.2)

5. Implementation of Integrated Child Development Services

With a view to improve socio-economic, health and nutritional status of
women, creating awareness about laws and schemes relating to welfare of
women and improving physical, psychological nutritional status of children
and protection from malnutrition, ICDS scheme, was being implemented by
the Department. However, impact of implementation of scheme was marginal
on health and nutritional status of children as more than 55 per cent of the
children were malnourished in the State. Due to inadequate budget provision
for nutrition and delay in release of funds to district offices, 52 to 62 per cent
children and 46 to 59 per cent expectant and nursing mothers in the State were
deprived of the nutritional support. Instances of procurement of substandard
nutritional food and non observance of prescribed procedure in procurement
were also noticed. Large number of posts remaining vacant and improper
manpower planning affected the implementation and monitoring of scheme in
field adversely. Payment of fuel charges on take home ration resulted in
unjustified and avoidable expenditure of Rs.15.22 crore.

(Paragraph 3.3)

6. Implementation o_f "Nﬂtional-Pfoject for Cattle and Buffalo
Breeding ;

The Government of India (GOI) formulated (1997) a scheme National Project
for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding with cent percent grant-in-aid from GOI with
an aim to ensure sustainability of operations as well as quality breeding inputs
and services. Target of Al fixed for Phase-I could not be achieved due to
deficiency in supply of equipments to Al centres/workers and less number of
trained persons, resulting shortfall in Al by 23 percent (Department) and 73
percent by private Al workers. Infrastructure to the tune of Rs.62.37 lakh
procured for storage and transportation of LN; remained unutilised. Bulls for
Natural Service were required to be procured from specified breeding farms,
whereas 5349 bulls costing Rs.3.78 crore were purchased from traders and
record of their performance was not maintained.

(Paragraph 3.4)-

X1




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

The scheme of payment of pension to State Government Civil pensioners
through Public Sector Banks was introduced in July 1977 by the Government
of Madhya Pradesh. The test check revealed that the scheme was not
implemented as per procedures and systems prescribed in the scheme both at
treasuries «nd PSBs levels. Non- adherence of prescribed procedures and non-
maintenance of records was noticed. Cases of excess payment of pension,
commuted value of pension, irregular payment of family pension beyond the
dates prescribed were also noticed. The monthly pension payment scrolls in
prescribed forms were also not maintained by paying branches. Pension
shareable between Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh was being debited to
Madhya Pradesh due to non recording of allocation of pension on pension
payment orders by the paying branches of the banks. Monitoring and
evaluation at Directorate level and Internal Audit in treasuries and PSBs also
needs to be strengthened

(Paragraph 3.5)

8.  Internal Control System in Medical Education Department

Medical Education Department has the over all responsibilities to extend and
improve the Medical Education in the state. An evaluation of the Internal
Control System (ICS) in Medical Education Department revealed ineffective
and deficient control system in the Department. The Government continued to
incur huge expenditure on the working of colleges that have been transferred
to societies though the revenue earned by them on account of service charges,
student fee amounting Rs.56.68 crore was being retained by the societies.
Expenditure on pay and allowance was irregularly incurred without sanction
for continuation of the temporary posts. Contribution towards Contributory
Provident Fund from pay of officials was not being deducted. Cases of non-
adjustment of temporary advances and non-utilisation of funds were also
noticed. Deficiency in system of departmental inspection by head of the
departmen: and heads of the colleges was noticed. Batch-wise sample of
medicines worth Rs.21.09 lakh purchased were not got checked/tested at
laboratory by the Controller, Food and Drugs. Internal Control Wing was
inadequate as none of the 70 units was audited.

(Paragraph 5.1)

9.  Results of transaction audit

Audit of financial transactions, subjected to test-check, in various departments
of the Government and their field functionaries revealed instances of losses or
wasteful spending of over Rs.32.44 crore as mentioned below:

Xiv

-



Overview

Suspected embezzlement of Rs.35.20 lakh in the Block and Janpad Panchayat,
Chanderi by showing bogus transfer and non-accountal of drawals in cash
book was noticed.

There was overpayment of Rs.5.47 crore on account of non-adherence to
specifications, non-regulation of rates for unbalanced items etc. and non-
recovery of debitable extra cost of Rs.31.09 crore in Narmada Valley
Development Department. This was facilitated by inflating initial
measurements.

Wasteful and infructuous expenditure of Rs.3.53 crore was noticed in Audit.
These cases of wasteful expenditure include (i) a case of infructuous
expenditure of Rs.92.51 lakh incurred on pay and allowance on idle staff
between June 1998 to July 2005 despite closure of Cement Concrete
Fabrication units in Itarasi and in Harda in May 1998 and (ii) wasteful
expenditure of Rs.1.03 crore on account of non-utilisation of earlier survey
results conducted

There were violations of contractual conditions on account of which extra and
unauthorised expenditure of Rs.3.41 crore was incurred. These included two
cases of acceptance of substandard work costing Rs.78.34 lakh on account of
non-adherence to the specification and non-recovery of extra cost of Rs.59.89
lakh.

Audit also come across instances of avoidable/excess/unfruitful expenditure
involving expenditure of Rs.6.89 crore.

These include a case of unfruitful expenditure of Rs.1.30 crore spent on
procurement of computers meant for connecting all treasuries with the
Directorate and with the Finance Department.

Besides, there was regulatory issue of unauthorised expenditure involving
Rs.11.07 crore. These include a case of premature failure of road work costing
Rs.1.19 crore due to non-adherence to specification prescribed for execution,
widening and strengthening of roads. '

(Paragraphs 4.1 to 4.5.6)

XV



R el A

-

..|. .__rbur-.ﬂ...._._..r‘-
gk I ok




1
|

Finan

et

Government




b g --A“h iyl
sk dl) ¥ i T lﬂ._.‘_
A0 : —

e o

s TR PRI
= .._-...p._...p.‘:.\ A

T




CHAPTER 1

Finances of the State Government

‘r In Summary
Madhya Pradesh had a relatively comfortable financial year. The State had a |
revenue surplus of Rs.1717 crore during the year. Capital expenditure
increased appreciably by 85 per cent from 2679 crore in 2003-04 to Rs.4951
crore in 2004-05.

' The substantial growth in revenue receipts during the year was due to increase |
of 201.49 per cent in non-tax revenue, 14.49 per cent in tax revenue, 19.54 per

cent in central tax transfer and 37.11 per cent in Grants in Aid. Sales tax was

the major source of State’s own tax revenue having contributed 51 per cent

followed by State Excise (15 per cent), and Stamp duty and Registration fees
(10 per cent). Non tax revenue has increased from Rs.1480 crore in 2003-04 to

Rs.4462 crore in 2004-05. The current levels of cost recovery in supply of

merit goods and services by Government were 0.52 per cent for secondary

education, 11.68 per cent for technical education, 2.04 per cent in health and

family welfare, 6.18 per cent in water supply and sanitation and 15.15 per cent

in major and medium irrigation.

Overall expenditure of the State increased from Rs.21648 crore in 2003-04 to

Rs.26288 crore in 2004-05. Revenue expenditure, which constituted 68.57 per

cent of total expenditure, slightly decreased from 18765 crore in 2003-04 to

18026 crore in 2004-05. .

Salaries (Rs.6176 crore), Interest payments (Rs.3661 crore), Pensions

(Rs.1330 crore), and Subsidy (Rs.1466 crore) alone consumed 64 per cent of

total revenue receipts of the State during the year. The overall fiscal liabilities

of the State increased from Rs.37525 crore in 2003-2004 to Rs.44235 crore in

2004-2005. These liabilities as ratio to GSDP increased from 37.14 per cent in

2003-2004 to 40.99 per cent in 2004-2005 and stood at 2.24 times its revenue

receipts.

It is not uncommon for a State to borrow for increasing its social and

economic infrastructure support and creating additional income generating

assets. However, the use of high cost borrowing for investments, with low

yields, is not sustainable.

\ 1.1  Introduction

This Chapter discusses the financial position of the Government of Madhya
Pradesh based on the analysis of the information contained in the Finance
Accounts. The analysis is based on the trends in receipts and expenditure, the
quality of expenditure and the financial management of the State Government.
Some of the terms used in this Chapter are explained in Appendix-I.

In terms of the Madhya Pradesh Re-organisation Act 2000 (No.28 of 2000)
16" districts of the erstwhile State of Madhya Pradesh were formed the new

Bastar, Bilaspur, Dantcwada, Dhamtari, Durg, Janjgir-Champa, Jashpur, Kanker,
Kawardha, Korba, Koriya, Mahasamund, Raigarh, Raipur, Rajnandgaon and Surguja




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

State of Chhattisgarh on 1 November 2000, ‘the appointed day’. The
apportionment of assets and liabilities of the composite State of M.P.
immediately prior to the appointed day as also the other financial adjustments
are being carried out in each case in accordance with the provisions of the Act
ibid. The actual progress achieved in this direction is indicated in Appendix-
IL

The Finance Accounts of the Government of Madhya Pradesh are laid out in
nineteen statements, presenting receipts and expenditure, revenue as well as
capital, in the Consolidated Fund, Contingency Fund and the Public Account
of the State Government. The layout of the Finance Accounts is depicted
in Box 1.

Box 1
Layout of Finance Accounts

Statement No.l presents the summary of transactions of the State Government —
receipts and expenditure, revenue and capital, public debt receipts and disbursements
etc in the consolidated fund, contingency fund and public account of the state.

Statement No.2 contains the summarised statement of capital outlay showing
progressive expenditure to the end of 2004-05.

Statement No.3 gives financial results of irrigation works, their revenue receipts,
working expenses and maintenance charges, capital outlay, net profit or loss, efc.

Statement No.4 indicates the summary of debt position of the State, which includes

internal debt, borrowings from Government of India, other obligations and servicing
of debt.

Statement No. 5 gives the summary of loans and advances given by the State
Government during the year, repayments made, recoveries in arrears, etc.

Statement No. 6 gives the summary of guarantees given by the Government for
repayment of loans etc. raised by the statutory corporation, local bodies and other
institutions.

Statement No. 7 gives the summary of cash balances and investments made out of
such balances.

Statement No.8 depicts the summary of balances under consolidated fund.
contingency rund and public account as on 31 March 2005.
Statement No.9 shows the revenue and expenditure under different heads for the year

ann

2004-2005 as a percentage of total revenue/expenditure.

Statement No.10 indicates the distribution between the charge and voted expenditure
incurred during the year.

Statement No.11 indicates the detailed account of revenue receipts by minor heads.
Statement No.12 provides accounts of revenue expenditure by minor heads under non

plan, Siate plan and centrally sponsored schemes separately and capital expenditure
major head wise.

Statement No.13 depicts the detailed capital expenditure incurred during and to the
end of 2004-2005.

Statement No.14 shows the details of investment of the State Government in statutory
corporations, government companies, other joint stock companies, cooperative banks
and societies etc. up to the end of 2004-05.




Chapter I- Finances of the State Governmeitt

Statement No.15 depicts the capital and other expenditure to the end of 2004-05 and

the principal sources from which the funds were provided for that expenditure.

Statement No.16 gives the detailed account of receipts, disbursements and balances
under heads of account relating to debt, contingency fund and public account.

Statement No.17 presents- detailed. account of debt and other interest bearing
obhgatlons of the Government ’ ‘

-Statement No.18 provxde ‘ 'e detalled _account of loans and advances. glven by the
.Government the amount-of 1o i

Fmances of State Government durmg the current year compared to that of the ,
prev1ous year were as under

, JRggees in clrore)
2003-04 | SLNo Major Aggregates , 2004-05
14289 1. | Revenué Receipts (2+3+4) - e 19743
6789 -2, | Tax Revenue 7773
1480 3. | Non-Tax Revenue e ' 4462
6020 4, Other Receipts - ' - 7508 |
36 5. Non-Debt Capital Recelpts A 53
36 _ 6. | Ofwhich Recovery of Loans ~ 53
14325 - 7. | Total Receipts (145) _ . 19796
15963 ° 8. | Non-Plan Expenditure (9+11) ' 19019
15949 9.- | OnRevenue Account - B 14861
5206 10. | Of which, Interest Payments : 3661
14 11. | On Capital Account - . : 4158
8 12. | Of which Loans disbursed 2775
5685 13. | Plan Expenditure (14+15) 7269
2816 14. On Revenue Account ) - 3165
2869- 15. | On Capital Account L . - 4104
196 16. Of which Loans disbursed - 536
21648 17. | Total Expenditureij—lijL ' 26288 |
© 7323 18. | Fiscal Deficit (17-1-5)' _ 6492 |-
(44706 19. | Revenue surplus (+)/ Revenue deficit (-) ‘ 1717
' | (9+14-1) K
4117 20. | Primary Deficit (18-10) . . 2831

‘Table 1 summarises the finances of the State Government of Madhya Pradesh

for the year 2004-05 covering revenue receipts and expenditure, capital

. ‘receipts 'and expenditure, public debt receipts and disbursements and public -
" account receipts and disbursements made during the year as emergmg from
Statement-1 of the Finance Accounts and other detailed statements.




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Table 1 SUMMARY OF RECEIPTS AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2004-2005 (Rupees in crore)

2003-04 Receipts 2004-05 2003-04 | Disbursements 2004-05

Section-A: Revenue

L Non-Plan | Plan Total
(Jl 1428896 | I. Revenue receipts 1974325 | 18764.72 | 1. Revenue expenditure 14861.20 | 3165.17 | 18026.37
6788 86 | Tax revenue 777297 6573.58 | General services 7424 94 4341 7468.35
r 1479.82 | Non-lax revenuc 4461 86 5321.65 | Social Services 1902.12 1770.33 5672.45
I 4247 14 | Share of Union 5076 68 6278 58 | Fconomic Services 2797 39 1171.52 1968 91
| Taxes/Dunes
1773 14 | Grants lrom Govt. of India 2431.74 59091 | Grants-in-aid 730.75 17991 916 66 (
| Contributions
Section-B: Capital
11 Misc. Capital Receipts 2678.64 | 11 Capital Outlay 1383.00 [ 356798 | 4950.98
15 84 | 111 Recoveries of Loans 53.20 204.36 | 1l Loans and Advances 2774.65 | 536.21 3310.86
and Advances disbursed
9938.42 | IV Public debt receipts® $849.00 2275.08 | IV Repayment of Public # 3391.38 - 33191.38
Debt
22285.06 | V Public ac :ount receipts 2479022 | 22439.02 | V Public account # 23591.45 - | 23591.45
disbursements
-- | Vlinter Sate Settlement - -- | VL Inter State Settlement
0.05 | VI Amount transferred 10 1.00 1.00 | VII Expenditure from - - -
Contingency Fund Contingency Fund
(-)91.30 | Opening Balance 94.21 94.21 | Closing Balance 259.84 -- 259 .84
Nl 46457.03 | Total 53530.88 | 46457.03 | Total 46261.52 7269.36 | 53530.88

*

Excluding ways and means advances and over draft.
Bifurcation of plan and non- plan not available

1.4 Audit Methodology

Audit observations on the Finance Accounts bring out the trends in the major
fiscal aggregates of receipts and expenditure from the statements of the
Finance Accounts for the year 2004-05 and wherever necessary, show these in
the light of time series data (Appendix III to VI) and periodic comparisons. <

The key indicators adopted for the purpose are (i) Resources by volumes and
sources, (11) Application of resources (iii) Assets and Liabilities, and (iv)
Management of deficits. Audit observations have also taken into account the
cumulative impact of resource mobilization efforts, debt servicing and
corrective fiscal measures. Overall financial performance of the State
Government as a body corporate has been presented by the application of a set
of ratios commonly adopted for the relational interpretation of fiscal

aggregates.
The reporting parameters are depicted in Box 1.2
’ ) Box 1.2 .
Reporting Parameters

Fiscal aggregates like tax and non-tax revenue, revenue and capital
expenditure, internal and external debt and revenue and fiscal deficits have
been presented as percentage to the GSDP at current market prices. The New
GSDP series with 1993-94 as base as published by the Bureau of Economics ’
and Statistics Department of the State Government have been used. 4

For tax revenues, non-tax revenues, revenue expenditure etc, buoyancy
projections have also been provided for a further estimation of the range of
fluctuations with reference to the base represented by GSDP.

For most series a trend growth during 2000-2005 has been indicated. The
ratios with respect to GSDP have also been depicted. Some of the terms used
| here are explained in Appendix- I.




T T O i - TR UL L L T

Chapter I- Finances of the State Goverumenr

The accounts of the state Government are kept in three parts (i) Consohdated
Fund (i) Contmgency Fund and (iii) Public Account. They are defined in Box
1.3.

- of the State estabhshed
(2) of '»the-Constltutlon is |

(o authorlsatlon : by
ayment- ol _ ;State Leglslature Approval -of . the-
. ‘one’ consohdated fund entltled' ‘{‘Leglslature for “such -expenditure and " for

the- Consohdated Fund of the -withdrawal of an equivalent amount: from | -
‘State- established-under Article | the Consolidated Fund is subsequently |
266(1) of the Constltutlon of | obtained, whe'reupon the advances from the
Indla T D Contmgency Fund are recouped to: the
e ~ | Fund.- : :

] 'ubllc Account

‘Resouzces’ of the State Government consist of revenue receipts and capital

receipts. Revenue receipts consists of tax revenues, non-tax revenues, state’s .

“share of union taxes and duties and grants-in-aid from the Central :
Government. Capital receipts are comprised of miscellaneous capital receipts -

* like proceeds from disinvestments, recoveries :of loans and advances, debt

receipts from internal sources viz. market loans, borrowings from financial
~ institutions/ commercial banks etc and loans and advances from Government
of Indla as well as accruals from the Public account. ' :

'Table_ 2 shows that- the total receipts of the State Government for the year
2004-05 were Rs.53436 crore. Of these, the revenue receipts of the State
Government were Rs.19743 crore only, constituting 37 per cent of the total .
receipts. The balance of receipts came from borrowings and public account .




- Audit Report (Civil) for the yea}r‘érnded 31 March 2005

Table 2 — Resources of M[abdllhya Pra.deslh'l ) .
) ) R (Rupees in crore)

I Revenue Receipts -~ : ' 19743

II Capital Receipts . ‘ R - 8902
a Miscella)téous'Réceipls o . . ) ' -
b Recovery of Loans and Advances - ' ) 53
c Public-Debt Receipts ) ) - | 8849
I Contingency fund Receipts . ) ) : 1
I VPubhc Account Recelpts B 7 - . . 24790
’ a - Small Savings, Provident Fund etc. ' ‘ ’ : 1810
’ b Reserve Fund - . o ' ' ) : 3s5r
c - Deposits and Advances : : : 3875
d Suspense and Miscellaneous o . . 13436
€ Remittances __° - - . 5318
Total Receipts - N . ) 53436

Statement-11 of the Finance Accounts details Revenue Receipts of the
Government. Overall revenue receipts, their annual rate of growth, ratio of
these receipts to the State’s Gross Domestlc Product: (GS]DP) are 1ndlcated in
Table 3.

Table 3: Revenue Receipts — Basic Pémmeters,(Va]lués in Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

10 0 : 04057
Revenue Receipts I 128 | 11211 © 13391 14289 19743 _
Own taxes : 4393 | 4174 . 46.04 4751 | - 3937
| Non-Tax Revenue - 13;43 © 1429 . ’ 12.21 10.36 22.60 -
Central Tax Trarisfers - 36.80 30.68 . T 2785 7 29.72 ] 25.72
Grants-in-aid B 184 1330 | 1390. | . 1241 |- 1231
Rate of Growth H Neg | . Neg | 1945 | 670 | 38.16
Revenue Receipts/GSDP ws2 | . 1339 | 1613 | 144 18.29
Percentage growth of GSDP : Neg. . _ Neg. 2122 21.703 | 6.828
Revenue Buoyancy - K Neg. .Neg. : 9.166 . . 0.309 5.588 -
Revenue Buoyancy with Neg. Neg. 14.962 0466 | 2.122
reference 10 own taxes ) - : .

Rate of growth of revenue receipts, which was 6.7 per cent during 2003-2004
increased to 38.16 per cent during the year 2004-05. While the receipts from
Non Tax Revenue increased by. 12.24 percent, the receipts from Own Taxes,
Central Tax Transfers and Grant in Aid decreased by 8.14, 4.00 and 0.10
- percent respectively. The increase of Rs. 5454 ctore in the Revenue Receipts
during 2004-05 was due to increase in receipts under Power (Rs.2749 crore),’
Taxes on sales Trades etc. (Rs.619 crore), Corporation tax: (Rs:293 crore) and
Taxes on Income other than Corporation Tax (Rs.244 crore). Increase in the

collection of revenue teceipts by Rs.5454 crore helped State Govemment m -
achxevmg the revenue surplus of Rs 1717 crore durmg the year.




Chapter I- Finances of the State Government

REVENUE RECEIPTS FOR 2004-05
(Figures in per cent)
12.31

25.72 39.37
226
B Own Taxes B Non-Tax Revenue
[ Central Tax Transfers B Grants-in-aid

On an average around 62 per cent of the revenue had come from the State’s
own resources, central tax transfers and grants-in-aid together continued to
contribute nearly 38 per cent of the total revenue. Sales tax was the major
source of State’s own tax revenue having contributed 51 per cent of the tax
revenue followed by State Excise (15 per cent), taxes on Stamps and
Registration (10 per cent) etc. Of non-tax revenue sources, Power (62 percent)
Non-Ferrous Mining and Metallurgical Industries mainly the royalty from
minerals (16 per cent) and Forestry and Wild life (13 per cent) were the
principal contributors. Non-tax revenue increased sharply by 201 percent from
Rs.1480 crore in 2003-04 to Rs.4462 crore in 2004-05. The current levels of
cost recovery in supply of merit goods and services by Government are 0.52
per cent for secondary education, 11.68 per cent for technical education, 2.04
per cent in health and family welfare, 6.18 per cent in water supply and
sanitation and 15.15 per cent in major and medium irrigation.

1.6 Application of resources

I'he sources of receipts under different heads/sections of Government Account
and GSDP during 2000-2005 are indicated in Table 4. '
Table 4 — Sources of Receipts: Trends

(Rupees in crore)

[ Year Revenue Capital Receipts Total Gross State
| Receipts | Non-Debt Debt Accruals in  |Contingency | Receipts ' Domestic product
Receipts Receipts | Public Account |Fund |
2000-01 12839 13 3101 16520 7 32480 88445 |
200002 | 11211 1588 | 3281 | 15013 - 31093 | RI286 ‘

2002-03 13391 43 4949 | 20120 . 38503 83011

I Gy | - it =
2003-04 14289 16 9938 22285 - 46548 101027 }
2004-05 19743 53 8849 24790 | 53436 107926 |




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

1.6.1

Trend of growth

Statement 12 of the Finance Accounts depicts the detailed revenue expenditure
by minor heads and capital expenditure major head wise. The total expenditure
of the State increased by 21 per cent during the year.

Total expenditure of the State, its trend and annual growth, ratio of

expenditure to the State's GSDP and revenue receipts is indicated in Table-5

below:

Table 5: Total Expenditure — Basic Parameters (Value: Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

‘ 2000-01 I 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 i 2004-05 i

| Total Expenditure ) 16391 ) 16444 17496 21648 | 26288 ‘
Rate of Growth | 6.40 2373 [ 21.43 |
TE/GSDP 18.53 20.23 21.08 21.43 24.36 !
Revenue Receipis/] L o 77133_ 68.18 76.54 66.00 I 7510 }

[he increase in total expenditure in the current year was primarily due to

appreciable increase of Rs.2272 crore under Capital section. The ratio of
revenue receipts to total expenditure increased from 66 per cent in 2003-04 to
75.10 per cent in 2004-05 indicating that about 75 per cent of the State’s total
expenditure was met from its current revenue and the balance of 25 per cent
was [inanced from borrowings.

Growth of Total Expenditure
(Rupees in crore)

6,288

16,391

1763 18,026

14,985

bk bk

14,369 14,560

00 4

4951
2,455
1,471

iif__’/
4_*___——*—

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04

1,110

2000-01 2004-05

—&— Total expenditure (TE) —#— Revenue expenditure = Capital expenditure [

In terms of the activities, total expenditure could be considered as being
composed of expenditure on general services including interest payments,
social and economic services and loans and advances. The relative share of
these components in total expenditure is indicated in Table 6.

Table 6: Components of expenditure — Relative Share (in per cent

] 2000-01 | 2001-02 [ 2002-03 [ 2003-04 | 2004-05
General Services 32.57 30.80 31.33 [_ ~30.53 28.96
| Social Services 36,43 28.92 33.20 | 27.05 23.22
[ Economic Services 3430 N ‘:“j‘i , 3874 ! 31.73
.‘ Grants-in-aid — B | 232 | 273 li: 49
L l.oans and .I:l_\Ti-ll‘L‘,‘u 3. il [ 2,75 i 0.935 ! 12.60




Chapter I- Finances of the State Government

The movement of the relative shares of these components of expenditure
indicated that the share of General, Social and Economic Service in Total
Expenditure declined from 30.53, 27.05 and 38.74 per cent in 2003-04 to
28.96, 2322 and 31.73 per cent in 2004-05 respectively. However,
disbursement of loans and advances increase appreciably from 0.95 to 12.60
percent.

Allocative Priorities - Trend of Expenditure 2004-05
(Figures in per cent)

3.49
23.22 28.96

12.6
31.73
HGeneral Services OEconomic Services
OLloans & Advances B Social services

@ Grants-in-aid

1.6.2 Incidence of Revenue expenditure |

Revenue expenditure had the predominant share in total expenditure. Revenue
expenditure is usually incurred to maintain the current level of assets and
services. Overall revenue expenditure, its rate of growth, ratio of revenue
expenditure to State’s GSDP and revenue receipts is indicated in Table 7
below:

Table 7: Revenue Expenditure — Basic Parameters (Value: Rupees in crore and others in per cent)

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05
Revenue 14985 14369 14560 18765 18026
Expenditure
Rate of Growth Neg. Neg. 1.33 28.88 Neg
RE/ GSDP 16.94 17.68 17.54 18.57 16.70
RE as per-cenr of TE 91.42 87.38 83.22 86.68 68.57
RE as per cent 10 117 128 109 131 91
Revenue Receipts l

Revenue expenditure of the state decreased by 4 percent from Rs. 18765 crore
in 2003-04 to Rs.18026 crore in 2004-05. The decrease was mainly due to less
expenditure on power (Rs.2488 crore) and Relief on account of natural
calamities (Rs.152 crore) in comparison to previous year.

Revenue expenditure constituted about 69 per cent of total expenditure during
‘the year 2004-05. The ratio of revenue expenditure to revenue receipts
decreased from 131 per cent in 2003-04 to 91 per cent in 2004-05. However
salaries, (Rs.6176 crore), interest payments (Rs 3661 crore), pension (Rs.1330
crore), and subsidy (Rs.1466 crore) together consumed 64 per cent of total
revenue receipts of the State during the year.

9




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

(a) - High salary eXpen‘dlﬁt_unlre

Salaries alone accounted for nearly 31 per cent of the revenue receipts of the
State. The expenditure on salaries increased from Rs.5312 crore in 2003-04 to
Rs.6176 crore in 2004-05. Yearwise expendlture on salarles for the last ﬁve
years is given in Table 8:

Table 8 - :
(Rupees in cmre)"

“Salary expenditure 1575 4669|5258 [ 5312 | 6176°
As percentage of GSDP 646 . 574 1633 5.26 5.72
As percentage of Revenue Receipts | 44.51 ' 41.65 39.27 37.17 31.28 -

“(b) EXpendﬁturelen pension paymehts :

~ Pension payments have increased by 11.11 per cent from Rs.1197 ¢rore in

2003-04 to Rs.1330 crore in 2004-05 mainly due to increase in payment of
dearness rehef on pension and leave encashment benefits.

Year-wise breakup of expendlture incurred on-pens1on payments -during the
years 2000-2001 to 2004-2005 was as under:

Table 9

2000-2001 962.65 ¥
20012002 - 1010.76 9
2002-2003 1082.68 g
.2003-2004 - - 1197.27 8
2004-05 ' ~1329.89 7

"With the increase in the number of. retirees .from 2000-01, the pension

liabilities are likely to increase further in future. The State Government-has not -

“constituted any fund to meet the fast rising pension liabilities of the retired

State employees. Cons1der1ng the rate at which pension liabilities are

increasing, reforms in the ex1st1ng pensmn schemes  assume critical
1rnp0rtance !

E {c) Interest payments -

‘The Eleventh Finance Commission (August 2000) had recommended that as a

medium term objective, the States should endeavour to keep intetest payment
as a ratio to revenue receipts pegged to 18 per cent. It was observed, however,

that interest payment as percentage of revenue. receipts. durmg the year 2004-
05 was 19 per cent. :

Source: details supplied by Finance Department

10




Bt RIS ENT  IH T

Chapter I- Finances of the State Government

Table 10

2000-2001 2411 18.78 . 16.09 .

e Sl P e T NUBIE L

T LR B
.

2001-2002 : - 2254 20.11 . 15.69
2002-2003 - 2502 18.68 17.18 -
20032004 . . 3206 : 22.43 _17.08.
2004-2005 - 3661 . 18.54 20.31

Growth df non-deveﬁbpmentaﬂ 'expenditure.
(Rupees in crore) - '

s At )

7,000
6,000 -
5,000 -
4,000
3,000 -
2,000 - e S, ' 1,330
1,000 { @ Rl ﬂgs +1'19_7 —
2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

=& Expenditure on Pension . == Interest Payments
==¢=—Expenditure on Salaries

L) e

il

H

WY

L e ST T

The rate of growth of interest paymenté which was 28 per cent during 2003-04
. s » A decreased'to 14 per cent in 2004-05.
s T o (d) - Subsidies by the Govemment

¢
5
2

-

State Govemment continued to pay sub51d1es to its Elecmclty Board and Road -
Transport Corporatlon During the last five years, State Government paid
subsidies under various schemes as under.

1 .- | Madhya Pradesh State Electnc:ty

. - . o 410.33 2037.08 | 938.88 | 3924.78 1465.93
5 o ’ : Board
2 Madhya Pradesh State Road - 1.20 1.08 0.00 2.00 0.00
: Transport Corporation : : :
Total | 411.53 2038.16 938.88 * | 3926.78 1465.93
3 - | Percentage increase (+)/decrease(—) (-)64.89 (+)395.26 "()53.93 (31824 | (1)62.67
o . ] " | over previous year - i )
N o S 4 ‘Percentage of subsidy with total 251 -1 12.40 | 537 18.14 5.58
/£ ' L C expenditure 7

Note:- - Details of subsidies pazd to the other Corporations and thams are not readtly
available with the Finance Department . .
" Though the expenditure on payment of subsidies dechned by 63 percent'
during the year, it still constituted 6 per cent of total expenditure Wthh was
paid to M.P.S.EB. :

-t



At:dr_'t Report ( Civll) for the year'ended _31 March 2005
(e) Incorrect budgetmg and classrﬁcatlon of expendlture

As per the Rules e'xpendlture on ‘grants in- a1d to local bodies/institutions
even for the purpose of .creating assets has to be classified as revenue
expenditure. However, durmg 2004-05, the State Government provided Rs.30
crore for payment of grant in aid to local bodies tinder capital account and
accordingly the “expenditure of Rs. 27.60 crore on grants-in-aid to local
bodies/institutions ‘was booked in the Capital section of the accounts under
Capltal Qutlay on Urban Development as follows

(Rupees in crore)

1 -} 4217-01-191-1201-8294 ' Bhoj Wet Land Conservations -25.00 22.60°
2. 4217-03-191-1301-5866 - | Basic Services under . 5.0 5.0
- -~ .| Recommendation of finance o
commission

The incorrect classification not only inflated the Capital outlay by Rs.27.60
crore but also increased the revenue surplus to that extent.

s

. The actual expenditure of the State in the nature of plan expenditure, capital
-.expenditure and developmental expenditure emerging from Statement 12 of-

Finance Accounts reflects the allocative priorities of the State. Higher the ratio

- of these components to total expendlture better is deemed to be the quality of
: expendlture Table 12 below gives the percentage share of these components

~of expenditure in the State s total expenditure.

Table 12: Quallty of expendlture (per cent to total expendlture)

Plan Expenditure
Capital Expenditure
Developmental -~
Expenditure

26 26

12.38
65.79

The plan expendlture which constltuted 26 26 per cent of total expenditure
during 2003-04 increased to 27.65 per cent .during the ‘year. The capital
expenditure increased by Rs. 2272 crore, and its share in the total expenditure .
_also increased by six per cent.. '

Social services (Rs 6104 crore) accounted for 42 per cent of the developmental
expendlture (Rs.14446 crore) durmg the year. Out of the expenditure on Social
services, 42 per cent was spent on General Education, 18 per cent on Welfare
of Schedule Caste/Schedule Tribe/Other Backward Classes, 11 per cent on
Social ‘Welfare and Nutrition, 12 per.cent on Water and Samtatron and 15 per
cent on Health.and Famlly Welfare

Lo

Rules 30 and 31 of Go'v"ernment’Accounting Rules, 1990 -

12




SRR AL

Yioa LA At

sl 8 ddppdal] et duss e

4ok

(1)

AL b

Chapter I- Finances of the State Government -

Table 13
Social Sector Expenditure

Rupees in crore)

General Education ' ) 2763 2126 2312 2376 2576
) 3.12) - (2.62) - (2.84) (2.35) (2.39)
Medical and Public Health 862 688 779 799 899
’ ©.97) (0.85) (0.90) (0.79) (0.83)
Water Supply and Sanitation » 701 608 792 820 721 .
0.79) (0.75) (0.97) (0.81) 0.67)
Welfare of SC/ST/OBC 1007 753 937. 979 - 116
. (1.14) (0.93) ©(115) 0.97) (1.03)
Social Welfare and Nutrition © 547 501 911 794 700
: 0.62). (0.62) - (1.12) 0.79) (0.65)

00304 | - 2004205, _
Agriculture a_ﬁd Allied 1258 1131 | 1259 1198 1303
Activities ,
'{ Rural Development 970 76-8 855 - 833 1008
Powér 649 - 2210 1327 4283 3212

Percentage of GSDP in brackets

Similarly, the expenditure on Economic Services (Rs.8342 crore) accounted
for 58 per cent of the developmental expenditure, of which, Power consumed
39 per cent (largely in the nature of assistance/ subsidy to the State Electricity
Board), Agriculture and Allied Activities 16 per cent and Rural Development
12 per cent. ’ '

Table 14
Economic Sector Expenditure

Rupees in crore)

(é) Autonomous bodies and authorities including local bodies are set up to
discharge generally non commercial functions of Public utility services. These
bodies/authorities receive substantial financial assistance from government.

- Government also provides substantial financial assistance to other institutions

such as those registered under the respective state co-operative societies Act
1960 and companies Act 1956 etc; to implement various programmes of
government. The grants are given by government mainly for maintenance of
educational institutions, hospitals, charitable institutions, constructions and
maintenance of Schools and Hospital Buildings improvement of roads and
other communication facilities under municipalities and local bodies.

The quantum of assistance provided to different bodies etc. by the departments
test checked during the period of five years ending 2004-05 was as follows:

13



! Audtt Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005 -

1. Educational Institutions © 1 156.20 15480 | 134.56 -173.96 158.74

2. Municipal corporations and 190.72 430.72 . [ 506.00 557.35 320.61

) municipalities ‘ . .

3. ‘Panchayati Raj Instltutxons . 218.89 431.90 52629 .| 52458 | 437.82

4. | Development Agencies - 9.08 153.05 25329 | 21.30 7.33

5. Hospitals and other medlcal 18.90 4.60 7.08 13.71 8.67
Institutions : ) .

- 16. Other institutions - 117036 | 29.65 12122 1 113.72 170.90
Percentage increase (+) ] Not Not 29+ 9() 2.14 (9
decrease (-) over previous possible* | possible ¥ - :
year - :

Assistance as percentage of .~ | Not 11 12 ) 5.59
revenue receipt ‘possible” |

Assistance as percentage of’ Not 18 . 1 - 6.12
revenue expenditure possible '

(b)  Delay in furnishing utilization cen‘tﬁfncate

‘The financial rule 179-182 of MPFC Vol-I require that certificates of

- utilization are to be obtained by the department officers from the grantees and
after verification, these should be forwarded to Accountant General (A&E) up
to 30 September of the subsequent financial year '

, 2469 utilisation certificates of Rs 1401 26 crore for the period from 1997-98
! to 2004-05 were not received from 28 departments as under.

(Rupees in crore)

1. Educan‘oﬁ 4 1 - - 139 |'1.40 59 0.70. 51 16129 | 139 138.84 388 . | 202.23

2, Municipal 1 455 | 61.76° | 45 21985 | 45 | 37.60° | 45 23.26° | 336 320.61 516 465.21;
Corporation | ’ : .

3. Punchayati 4 - - 89 3.79 93 s73 |os -1 aas0 110 437.75 387 471.57

IR _ _ - '

4. Development | 1 - - - - - - ‘- - 31 632 | 3 6.32
Agencies: o : ) X

5. | Medical | 3 2 233 |1 0.54 2 7.31 2’ 792 4 -8.65 il 26.75

6. Other | -15 104" | 4.36 128 | 40.00 160 19.03 | 292 61.25 - | 452 104.54 1136 | 229.18
department

* Being first complete financial year after Reorgamsatlon of State
" " Due to reorganization of State

s Utilisaticn certificate of following schemes were not obtained.
(1) SGSY, - (ii) Drinking Water & Latrinés in slum aréa, (iii) Rehabilitation and (iv) 15%
'compensatlon of private colonies SGSY (Swarn Jayanti Swarojgar Yojana)

14




Al

Chapter I Finances of the State Government

“(c) Delay in submission of accounts by autonomous bodies

The status of submission of accounts by the autonomous bodies as on
September 2005 was as under.

1. ‘Madhya Pradesh 4Housing 1998-99 t0 1999-2000 | Account for the period
- Board Bhopal 2000-01 to 2004-05

2. ,Madhya Pradesh Khadi & | 2000-01 to 2003-04 » Accounts for the period
Village Industry Bhopal . ; v 2004-05

3. Madhya Pradesh Human | 2001-02 to 2004-05 Accounts for the period
Rights Commission Bhopal 2003-04 to 2004-05

(d). Audit arrangement

The audit of Local Bodies (Nagar Palika, Town Area/Notified Area
committees) some educational Institutions, some Panchayati Raj Institutions
etc.. was conducted -by the Commissioner of. Local Fund Audit Madhya

~ Pradesh, -Gwalior. Audit of co-operative societies is conducted by the

Registrar, Co-operative Societies Madhya Pradesh, Bhopal.

Out of 472 units which attracted audit by Comptroller and Auditor General of

- India, 313 units were audited during 2004-05.

(e) Un‘utilised grants

" During 2004-05 Rs.5.76 crore were drawn and deposited in Civil deposit .

instead of providing as grants to the concerned Institutions -Panchayat &
Samajik Nyaya Bhopal (Rs.4.78 crore), Director of Veterinary Services
(Rs.0.82 crore) and Director General Science and Technology Bhopal (Rs.
0.16 crore). ‘

During 2004-05, Rs. 11.20 crore were also drawn & deposited in Banks
instead of Providing as grants to the concerned Institutions Commissioner of
Public education Bhopal Rs.0.52 crore and by Public Health Engineering
department Bhopal Rs.10.68 crore.

® ~ Assets created by the Local Bodies

The departments have not maintained any record in respect of assets created
by the local bodies.

State Government reported 719 cases involving Rs.4. 70 crore on account of
misappropriation, defalcations etc. of Government money. These cases
pertained to the period from 1965-66 to the end of March, 2005 on which final

15




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

action was pending at the end of June 2005. The department-wise/year-wise
and category-wise break-up of pending cases is given in Appendix-VII and
VIII respectively.

'1.7.3 Write off of losses, etc. ]

During 2004-2005, Rs.12.45 lakh representing losses due to theft, fire and
irrecoverable revenue, etc. were written off in 70 cases by competent
authorities as reported to audit. The relevant details are shown in
Appendix-IX.

1.8 Assets and Liabilities

The Government accounting system does not attempt a comprehensive
accounting of fixed assets, i.e. land, buildings etc., owned by the Government.
However, the Government accounts do capture the financial liabilities of the
Government and the assets created out the expenditure. Statement 16 read with
details in Statement 17 of Finance Accounts show the year-end balances under
the Debt, Deposit and Remittance heads from which the labilities and assets
are worked out. Appendix-III presents an abstract of such liabilities and the
assets as on 31 March 2005, compared with the corresponding position on
31 March 2004, While the habilities in this statement consist mainly of money
owed by the State Government such as internal borrowings, loans and
advances from the Government of India, receipts from the Public Account and
Reserve Fund, the assets comprise mainly the capital expenditure, loans and
advances given by the State Government and the cash balances.

The liabilities of the Government of Madhya Pradesh, which increased by 17
per cent during the year, do not include the pension, other retirement benefits
payable to serving/retired State employees, guarantees/ letters of comfort
issued by the State Government. Appendix-VI depicts the Time Series Data
on State Government Finances for the period from April 2000 to 31 October
2000 of the composite State of Madhya Pradesh and from November 2000 to
31 March 2005 of the successor State of Madhya Pradesh.

1.8.1 Financial results of irrigation works

s ===

The financial results of 13 major, medium and minor irrigation projects with
revenue expenditure of Rs.295.50 crore during the year showed that revenue
realised (Rs.45.23 crore) from these projects during 2004-05 was 15.31 per
cent of revenue expenditure which was far from sufficient to meet even the
expenditure on maintenance.

| 1.8.2 Incomplete projects

As on 31 March 2005, there were 436 incomplete projects with a cumulative
investment of Rs.9031 crore. This showed that the Government was spreading
its resources thinly, which failed to yield any return.

16




(R N

I

L1LRLI (YT S AL

L, Ul

fx -

Wl

|
oy

Pr—

'2000-01 - 1679.09 A 031 0.02
2001-02 1687.08 ' 1.64 0.10
200203 170239 ‘ 4.09 ’ o.'_24
2003-04 . 1737.29 8.42 0.48 -
| 2004-05 415165 2.50 0.06

Chapter I- Finances of the State Government

Government as on 31 March 2005, had invested Rs.4151.65 crore in Statutory
Corporations, Joint Stock Companies” and Co-operatives. However,

 Government’s return on this investment was meagre (less than one per cent) as

indicated in Table 17 below. Of these, 3 statutory corporation and 11
government companies with an aggregate investment of Rs.591 crore upto
2004-2005 were incurring losses and their accumulated losses amounted to
Rs.4202 crore as per the accounts furnished by these companies upto 2004-05
(Appendix—X).

Thus, Government needs not only to invest the high cost borrowings more
judiciously to get better returns, but also address to the losses on account of

these sick units by disinvestment of such units. During 1996-98, Rs.710 crore -

were. invested in Madhya Pradesh State Electricity Board which was
restructured (November 2000) into Chhattisgarh and Madhya Pradesh States.
but its assets and liabilities were yet to be redlstrlbuted

- Out of the total 1nvestment of Rs.4151.65 crore ‘at the end of March 2005,
Rs.1619.56 crore pertamed to the composite State of Madhya Pradesh but
retained in M.P. pending allocation between M.P and Chhattisgarh State
(Statutory Corporations (Rs.935.57 crore) Government Companies (Rs.199.54
~ crore), Co-operative Banks and. Societies (Rs.482.91 crore) and Joint-Stock
Companies (Rs.1.54 crore). :

In addition to its investment, Government has also been providing loans and
advances to many local bodies and non-government institutions. Total

outstanding balance of the loans advanced was Rs.5866 crore as on 31 March

2005 (Table 18). Overall, interest received against these advances declined

sharply from 0.42 in 2003-04 per cent to 0.09 per cent during 2004-2005

primarily due to less receipts from State Public Sector undertakings. Further,

in most cases, Government orders sanctioning the loans did not specify the:

terms and conditions for these loans. :

i



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Table 18: Average Interest Received on Loans Advanced by the State Government (Rupees in crore)

\ 2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

! Opening Balance 2845 2991 2002 2440 2608
Amount advanced during the year 295 599 481 204 3311
Amount repaid during the year 13 1588 . 43 36 53
Closing Balance 2991*@ 2002 2440 2608 5866
Net Addition (+) / Reduction (-) 146 (-)989 438 168 3258
Interest Received ( Rupees in crore) 157 237 24 11 5
Interest received as per cent to outstanding 5.25 11.84 0.98 0.42 0.09
Loans and advances
Average rate of interest paid by the State 10.69 8.51 8.25 8.54 8.28
Difference between interest paid and (-)5.44 33 (-)7.27 (-)8.12 (-)8.19
received

* Differs by Rs. 136 crore allocated to Chhattisgarh State.

@ Includes Rs.2191 crore retained in Madhya Pradesh pending further apportionment
between the successor States.

Repayments, except for the year 2001-02, have constituted only a very small
percentage of loans advanced during the period 2000-2005. The interest
received on these loans has also been meagre indicating not only injudicious
investment but also poor loan administration.

1.8.5 Management of cash balances T

It is generally desirable that State’s flow of resources should match its
expenditure obligations. However, to take care of any temporary mismatches
in the flow of resources and the expenditure obligations, a mechanism of
Ways and Means Advances (WMA) from Reserve Bank of India has been put
in place. Madhya Pradesh had the WMA limit of Rs.345 crore from 3 March
2003 and Rs.395 crore froml1st April 2004. During the year, the State has used
this mechanism for 127 days only as against 200 days last year although it
raised borrowings of Rs.1730 crore from the market on six occasions.

Table 20: Ways and Means and Overdrafts of the State and Interest paid thereon (Rupees in crore)

[ 2000-01 [ 2001-02 [ 2002-03 [ 2003-04 [ 2004-05
Ways and Means Advances : ;
Taken in the Year 2246.46 2491.64 2306.65 5330.26 2234.74
Qutstanding - -- - 266.78 -
Interest Paid 8.22 10.51 11.55 14.06 3.75
Number of days state was in 165 117 103 200 127
W.MA
Overdraft
Taken in the Year 1220.14 3722.79 4140.40 1083.54 =
Outstanding - - - - -
Interest Paid 2.79 5.08 ) 6.69 3.41 -
Number of Days State was in 47 172 176 60 -
Overdraft

'1.8.6  Undischarged Liabilities e : |

[Fiscal liabilities — public debt and guarantees l

The Constitution of India provides that State may borrow within the territory
of India, upon the security of its consolidated fund, within such limits, as may
from time to time, be fixed by an act of Legislature. However, no such law
was passed by the State to lay down any such limit. Statement 4 read with
Statements 16 and 17 of Finance Accounts show the year-end balances under

18




Chapter I- Finances of the State Government

Debt, Deposit and Remittances heads from which the liabilities are worked
out.

It would be observed that the overall fiscal liabilities of the State increased
from Rs.22548 crore in 2000-01 to Rs.44235 crore in 2004-2005. These
liabilities as ratio to GSDP increased from 36.55 per cent in 2002-2003 to
40.99 per cent in 2004-2005 and stood at 2.24 times of its revenue receipts and
3.62 times of its own resources comprising its own tax and non-tax revenue.
Table 21 below gives the fiscal liabilities of the State, its rate of growth, ratio
of these liabilities to GSDP revenue receipts and own resources.

Table 21: Fiscal Imbalances-Basic Parameters (Rupees in crore and Ratios in per cent)

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05
Fiscal Liabilities * 22548 26487 30340 37525 T 44235
Rate of growth 14.55 23.68 17.88
Ratio of Fiscal Liabilities to
GSDP 25.49 32.58 36.55 37.14 40.99
Revenue Receipts 175.62 236.26 226.57 262.61 224.05
Own Resources 306.19 421.70 388.97 453.80 361.54

* Fiscal liabilities- Public debt and other liabilities like small savings, reserve funds and
deposits etc.

In addition to these liabilities, Government had guaranteed loans raised by
various Corporations and others, which in 2004-2005 stood at Rs.12507 crore.
The guarantees are in the nature of contingent liabilities of the State and in the
event of non-payment of loans, there may be an obligation on the State to
honour these commitments. The direct fiscal liabilities of the State have grown
much faster as compared to its rate of growth of GSDP.

Increasing liabilities raised the issue of sustainability of State Government.
Fiscal liabilities are considered sustainable if the average interest paid on these
liabilities is lower than the rate ol growth of GSDP.

Debt sustainability with reference to weighted interest rate, GSDP growth rate
and interest spread is indicated in Table 22.

Table 22: Debt Sustainability — Interest Rate and GSDP Growth (in per cent)

2000-01 | 2001-02 2002-03 | 2003-04 | 2004-05
Weighted Interest Rate 994 919 881 | 941 8.96
GSDP Growth | (-)1045 (-)8.09 | 2.12 | 21.70 6.83
Interestspread | (2039  (91729] (9668 [ 1229 (213

Growth of Fiscal Liabilities vis-a-vis
Revenue Receipts

sooo00
47800
45000

41800

40000 37525 44235

arseo

35000 30340

32500

1000

218500

28000

22500 19743

20000 14289

17500

15000

12500

10000 =
2000-01 2001 -02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-08%

[ Fiscal liabilities B Revenue receipts




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Another important indication of debt sustainability is the net availability of the
funds after payment of the principal on account of the earlier contracted
liabilities and interest. Table 23 below gives the position of the receipts and
repayments of internal debt over the last 5 years. The net funds available on
account of the internal debt and loans and advances from Government of India
after providing for the interest and repayments decreased from 48 per cent to
31 per cent during 2003-2005.

Table 23: Net Availability of Borrowed Funds (Rupees in crore)

[ 2000-01 | 2001-02 | 2002-03 | 2003-04 | 2004-05

Internal Debt*
Receipts 1876 1830 3169 7949 6968

L Repayments (Principal + Interest) 843 906 | 1105 1857 3061

| Net Funds Available 1033 924 2064 6092 3907

| Net Funds Available (per cent) 33 50 65 77 56
Loans and Advances from Government of India
Receipts 994 1451 1780 1723 1881
Repayments (Principal + Interest) | 1494 1368 2468 3158 3052
Net Funds Available (-)500 83 (-)688 (-)1435 (-)1171
Net Funds Available (per cent) (-)50 6 (-)39 (-)83 (-)62
Total Public Debt
Receipts 2870 3281 4949 9672 8849

| Repayments (Principal + Interest) | 2337 2274 3573 5015 6113
Net Funds Available 533 1007 1376 4657 2736
Net Funds Available (per cent) 19 31 28 48 31

*  Internal debt'excluding ways and means advances

The State Government raised market loans of Rs.1730.19 crore during the
year. The average interest rate on borrowing during the year was 6.56 per cent
whereas the State Government borrowed Rs.2765.67 crore from National
Small Saving Fund at the rate of 9.5 per cent per annum and Rs.1881 crore at
the rate of 9 per cent per annum from Government of India. The State
Government did not use the option of raising the market borrowing at
competitive rates through auctions. As on 31 March 2005, 48 per cent of the
existing market loans of the State Government carried an interest rate
exceeding 10 per cent. Thus, the effective cost of borrowings on their past
loans is much higher than the rate at which Government is able to raise
resources at present from the market. The maturity profile of the State
Government market loans indicate that nearly one- third of the total market
loans are repayable within next five years while remaining two third loans are
required to be repaid within 5 to 10 years.

1.9

Management of deficits

ﬁ.9.1_ Fiscal imbalances |

The deficits in Government accounts represent the gap between its receipts
and expenditure. The nature of deficit is an indicator of the prudence of fiscal
management of the Government. Further, the ways in which the deficit 1s

financed and the resources so raised are applied, are important pointers to the
fiscal health.

20



Chapter I- Finances of the State Government

The revenue deficit (Statement 1 of Finance Account) of the State, which 1s
the excess of its revenue expenditure over revenue receipts, increased from
Rs.3158 crore in 2001-02 to Rs.4476 crore in 2003-2004. However, the State
had a revenue surplus of Rs.1717 crore during 2004-05. The fiscal deficit,
which represents the total borrowing of the Government and its total resource
gap, decreased from Rs.7323 crore in 2003-04 to Rs.6492 crore in 2004-2005.
State also had a primary deficit decreasing from Rs.4117 crore in 2003-04 to
» Rs.2831 crore in 2004-05 as indicated in Table 24.

‘ Table 24: Fiscal Imbalances — Basic Parameters (Value: Rupees in crore and Ratios in per cent)

2000-01 [ 2001-02 | 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05
| Revenue (-)2146 | (-)3158 (-)1169 (-)4476 (+)1717
deficit (-) /surplus (+)
| Fiscaldeficit [ (-)3539 [ (-)3645 | (-)4062 | (-)7323 | (-)6492
Primary Deficit | (-)1128 (-)1391 __l_f_)_iﬂﬂ)__ | ()41 17 __c—w_l\._‘i
[RD/GSDP 1 243 3.89 1.41 4.43 1.59
' FD/GSDP ] 400 | 448 | 489 [ 725 | 602
[ PD/GSDP | 128 | 171 | 188 408 | 262
"RDFD [60.64 1 8664 | 28.78 [61.12 " NA

Fiscal Imbalances
(Rupees in crore)

8000
A 7000
6000
5000
4000
300042
2000
1000

0
-1000
-2000

2000-01 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05

I. Revenue deficit MFiscal deficit O Primary deficit Ml Revenue Surplus |

1.10 Fisqglllatidsi

The finances of a State should be sustainable, flexible and non-vulnerable.
Table 25 below presents a summarized position of Government Finances over

4 2000-2005, with reference to certain key indicators that help assess the
adequacy and effectiveness of available resources and their applications,
highlight areas of concern and capture its important facets.

Y Figure pertains to Revenue Surplus / GSDP

21




* Audit Report (Civil) Jor the year ended 31 March 2005

The ratios of revenue receipts and State’s own taxes to GSDP indicate the
adequacy of the resources. These ratios, show a continuous improvement
during 2000-2005 indicating mobilization of resources and its sustainability.

Various ratios concerning the expenditure management of the State indicate
quality of its expenditure and sustainability of these in relation to its resources
mobilization. While the development expenditire has remained around two-
third of the totdl expenditure during 2000-2005, the capital expenditure as

percentage to total expenditure has increased from 12 per cent in 2003-04 to
22 per cent in 2004-2005.

Table 25: Ratios of Fiscal Emcnency (m ]pelr cem) V

‘:'?Fnscall‘ at) s B

Revenue Recelpts/GSDP 14.52 13.79 16.13 14.14 18.29
Own Tax/GSDP . 6.377 5.756 7427 6.720 7.202
Expenditure Manageiment:+ e
Total Expenditure/GSDP 18.53 20.23 21.08 2143 24.36
Revenue Receipts/ Total Expenditure |  78.33 68.18 76.54 66.00 75.10
Revenue Expenditure/Total Exp. 91.42 87.38 83.22 86.68 68.57
Capital Expenditure/Total Exp. 6.90 9.29 14.43 12.49 21.54
Development Expenditure/Total 63.55 65.63 65.40 66.41 62.87
Expenditure (RE+CE)

‘Management of Fiscal:Imbalances

Revenue deficit (Rs. in crore)

Fiscal deficit (Rs. in crore)

Primary Deficit (Rs. in crore)

Revenue Deficit/Fiscal Deficit

‘Management of-Fiscal:Liiabilit

Fiscal Liabilities/GSDP

Fiscal Liabilities/RR

Net Fund Available

Otlier Fiscal'Health ]Indlucaton‘

Return on Investment : 011 |~ 0.02, 0.39 0.48 006

BCR (Rs. in crore) (-)793 (-)1811 791 (-)3057 2909
Financial Assets/Liabilitics o 0.80* 0.71%" 0.71* 0.65 * 0.75*
* Assets and some of the liabilities are yet to be apportioned and transferred to Chhattisgarh
State.

It is not uncommon for a State to borrow for increasing its social and
economic infrastructure support and creating additional income generating
assets. However, decrease in primary deficit indicating increase in interest
payments coupled with increase in payments on other non-developmental
expenditure like Salaries, Subsidies, Pensions year after year reduced the net
availability of funds from its borrowings for infrastructural developments as a
larger portion of these funds was being used for debt servicing. The State’s
low return on investment indicates an implicit subsidy and use of high cost
borrowing for investments, which yields very little to it is not sustainable.

* Figure pertains to Revenue Surplus

22




X

CHAPTER'I1

Allocative Prioritiés and
Appropriation

/







Chapter-II Allocative Priovities gitdAppropriation.

)R . " The -Appropriation Accounts are prepared annually to indicate capital ‘and 7
revenue expenditure on various specified services vis-a-vis those authorized
by the Appropriation Act(s) in respect of both charged and voted items of
budget.

The objective of appropriation audit is to ascertain whether the expenditure
. actually incurred under various grants is within the authorization given under
AN - ) the Appropriation Act(s) and that the expenditure required to be charged under
-the provisions of the Constitution is so charged. It also ascertains whether the
_expenditure so incurred is in conformity w1th the law, relevant rules,

regulations and instructions.-

The summarized position of actual’ expendlture during 2004-2005 against 97
grants/ approprlatlon was as follows '

(Rupees in crore)

R Voted I. Revenue 14571 98" 1279.10 | 15851.08 14093.89 | -1757.19
I1. Capital 7840.35 - © 859.80 | 8700.15* 7399.08* | -1301.07
1II. Loans & 682.08 2765.17 | 3447.25 3310.86 -136.39
. .Advances :

Total . ) 23094.41 4904.07 [ 27998.48 24803.83 | -3194.65

Voted A ' ]

Charged | IV. Revenue T 4079.54 432 4083.86 4038.42 -45.44
V. Capital 8.50 0.07 | - 8.57 7.29 -1.28
VI Public 11641.25 ) - 11641.25 5626.12 | -6015.13 |
Debt ' .

Total 15729.29 " 4391 15733.68: 9671.83 | -6061.85

Charged

Grand | . 38823.70 4908.46 | 43732.16, 34475.66 | -9256.50

Total - i

* Includes prbvision of Rs 30.00 crore and expenditure of Rs 27.60 crore being grants-in-aid to Local
Bodies/ Institutions incorrectly classified and accounted for under capital head of Account, instead of
Revenue Section.

: » Note: - The expenditure includes the recoveries adjusted as reduction of expenditure under revenue
y expenditure: Rs. 105.94 crore and capital expenditure: Rs 2455.37 crore.

The overall savings of Rs 9256.50 crore was the net result of savings of -
~ Rs 9340.17 crore in 179 cases of grants and appropriations offset by excess of
: o Rs.83.67 crore in 15 cases of grants and appropriations.

. ‘ Detailed comments vorl the expenditure and budgetary control systems in the
g ' ) case of some test-checked grants are contained in paragraph 2.7

23




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Scrutiny of the Appropriation Account revealed the following further points:
_ (a) The expenditure was overstated:

By Rs. -92.90 crore (Revenue section: Rs.66.47 crore and Capital section: Rs.
26.43 crore) being unspent amounts transferred to Major Head 8443-Civil
Deposit, 800- Other Deposit, through NIL payment vouchers. :

By Rs.18.53 crore (Deposits: Rs.151.61 crore less disbursements therefrom:
Rs.133.08 crore) added to the balance of Major Head 8443- Civil Deposit,
106- Personal Deposit -Account, in respect of semi- government institutions.
Out of total deposit of Rs.784.21 crore during the year, Rs. 270.74 crore were
credited through NIL payment vouchers.

Genuineness of expenditure of Rs.0.83 crore drawn on Abstract Contingent
bills could not be vouchsafed as ]Detailed Contingent bills were not submitted

(b) The overstatement of total - expendnttmre was ]paurt]ly cifﬁ'set [by its
undlerstatemmem : -

To the extent of Rs.7.90 crore spent under various heads for which vouchers
were not received from the treasuries during the year; the amount accordingly
remained unaccounted for and was kept under ob_]ectron in the 1books of the
Accourtant General (A&E) L.

The savings/ excesses (Detailed Appropriation Account) were sent to the -
controlling officers requiring them to explain the significant variations. Out of
total of 756 sub-heads commented upon in Appropriation Accounts,
explanation for savmgs/ excesses in respect of 607 Sub-heads (80 per cent)
were elther not received or not to the pomt

2.3.1 Apprcprnatmn by Allocative ]P’rncrntnes

Analysis of savings with reference to allocative priorities brought out the

following:

~ Grant No. 6- Finance. .
: (Rupees in crore)

Original: . 1591.92 . 1591.92

138347

Supplementary: --Nil--

Saving occurred mainly under 2070-Other Admlnlstratlve Services- Lump-
sum provision for voluntary retirement (Rs.10.00 crore), Relief on Pension
(Rs.62.40 crore), and 2071-Pensions and Other Retirement Benefits- For
Successor State of Madhya Pradesh (Rs.34.56-crore) and For combined State
of Madhya Pradesh (Rs.139.96 crore) which was partly counter balanced by
excess over the provision mainly under 2071-Pensions and Other Retirement
Benefits- For combined State of Madhya Pradesh (Rs. 39.95 crore).

Reasons for saving/ excess have not been intimated (August-2005).

24




Chapter-11 - Allocative Priorities and Appropriation

Grant No.12- Energy

(Rupees in crore)

Capital (Voted) Total grant | Actual Expenditure | Saving
Original: 2797.31 5563.67 5247.58 316.09

Supplementary: 2766.36

Saving occurred mainly under 4801-Capital Outlay on Power Project-
Assistance to M.P.State Electricity Board/Succeeding Companies for
adjustment of amount payable to Rural Electrification Corporation (Rs.185.20
crore), Provision for settlement of Guaranteed loans (Rs.146.44 crore) and
6801- Loans for Power Project-Energy Development fund- Other Loans to
Electricity Board (Rs.172.27 crore) which was partly counter balanced by
excess over the provision mainly under 6801-Loans for Power project-
Externally Aided Projects (Normal)- Payment of project assistance received
from Asian Development Bank of M.P.E.B. (Rs.164.82 crore). Saving of
Rs.185.20 crore was attributed to reduction of provision in revised estimate,
which was irregularly re-appropriated from non plan to plan without the
approval of State Legislature. Saving of Rs.146.44 crore was attributed to non-
requirement of funds in financial year 2004-05 (Rs.46.44 crore), while saving
of Rs.172.27 crore was mainly due to non-receipt of fund from Government of
India. Reasons for remaining saving as well as for excess have not been
intimated (August-2005).

Grant No. 41- Tribal Areas Sub Plan

(Rupees in crore)

Capital (Voted) Total jq:r:mnt Actual Expenditure | Saving |
Original: 579.95 742.29 591.56 150.73
Supplementary: 162.34

Savings occurred mainly under 4225-Capital outlay on Welfare of Scheduled
Castes, Scheduled Tribes and Other Backward Classes- Central Sector
Schemes-T.S.P.- Miscellaneous Development Works in Tribal sub plan Area
[Article 275(1)] (Rs.43.25 crore), 4701-Capital Outlay on Major and Medium
Irrigation- Tribal Area Sub Plan- Omkareshwar Project (Rs.47.01 crore) and
4515- Capital Outlay on Agricultural Research and Education- Externally
Aided Projects (T.S.P.) (Rs.39.67 crore). Saving of Rs.47.01 crore under
Omkareshwar Project was mainly due to non-finalization of agency. Reasons
for other savings have not been intimated (August-2005).

Grant no.48 -Narmada Valley Development
(Rupees in crore)

Capital (Voted) : Total grant | Actual Expenditure | Saving |
i Original: 2668.63 2762.86 2489.02 273.84
Supplementary: 94.23

25



. of work, Rs.73.21 under Indira Sagar PrOJect Unit-I was due to non-payment

o _ Externally Aided- Scheme) (Rs 19.16 crore), Integrated Child ]Development

mrl

B Audit Report_ (Ciyi_l) for the yéar_ehded 31 March 2005 . =

1

' ”As the actual expend1ture was less than the onglnal provision, even though ‘
supplementary grant of Rs.94.23 crore was taken: ‘Savings. occurred mainly - —
- under 4701- Capital Outlay on, MaJor and Medlum Imgat1on-State Plan- ’
- Scheme’ (Normal) -Canal and Appurtenant Works (Rs 72.70 crore), Indira
Sagar PrOJect Unit-1. (Rs.73.21  crore) and 4801 Capltal Outlay on Power
- Projects- State Plan- Scheme (Normal)- Expenditure for Land Acquisition and
other work in submerged area of Sardar Sarovar (Rs.114.73 crore) Savmg of )
-Rs.72.70 crore under Canal and Appurtenant Work was due to slow progress- - 4

1

" to N.H.D.C. while Rs.114.73 crore-was partly due to no progress in the work
. (Rs.94.25 crore).. Reasons for re51dua1 savmg have not been 1nt1mated
'_ (August—2005) : -

‘ Grant no. 55 —‘Womenrand Chnld Development .

i

-'(Ru ees in crore)

TTTT

Original' ] -"320'9l"

.

|
Expendlture of Rs. 230 89 crore was mﬂated by deb1t of Rs 10 81 crore to this
Grant.and credit to MaJor Head 8443- C1v11 Dep051t- 800 Other Deposit, on.-

31 March 2005. Saving occurred’ ‘mainly ‘under 2235- Social Security ‘and-
 Welfare- Central Sector. Scheme (Normal) Integrated ‘Service Scheme aJnder

Supplementary f 12 33

I

Service Scheme (Rs.11.59 crore) Balika Samriddhi Yojna (Rs.6 crore) and . D'
2236- Nutrrtlon— State Plan Schemes (Normal) Minimum Needs Programme '
Specral Nutrition Programme (Rs.8. 80 crore), Central Sector Scheme Normal- -
Pradhan Mantri Gramodaya Yojna (Rs:49.38 crore). Savmg ‘of Rs.6 crore was -
~partly ‘due to ban on. 1mplementat10n ‘of ‘Balika' Sanriddhi Yojna by
Government of India and due to late release of rev1sed ‘budget allotment. -
Reasons for other saving have not been 1nt1mated (August -2005).

"

[

|

Grant no.58 ~Expenditure on relief on account of Natural Calamities and
Scarcity, T

Rupees in crore) E

Original: 24170 | 24170 | 10175 | 13995 |
SUpplementary --N'il__' S . -

o Savmg occurred mamly under 2245- Rehef on account of Natural Calamities-

" - Additional Provision for. Drought Relief and Employment (Rs.80.80 crore)

- and Transfer to Reserve Funds and Depos1ts ‘Accounts- Natural Calam;tres - \g
- Unspent Margin Money Fund- Famine Relief ]Fund (Rs 76.13 crore) which

~ was partly counter balanced by excess over the provision mainly under 2245-
Relief on account of Natural Calamities- Cash Doles (Rs.24.61 crore). -

- Reasons for savmg/excess have not. been 1nt1mated (August—2005)

T W g

I

0 1 TG




N

LUl

[

L

Chdpter—[[ Allocative Priorities and 4 ppropriatiort

Grant no.76 —Nabard and Externally Alded Pro; ects pertanmng to Pub}lnc ;
Works Department : _

Orlglnal

Supplementary' 4680 .

| Supplementary grant of Rs.46.80 crore proved unnecessary in view of final

saving of Rs.150.37 crore, as the. total expenditure was less than the. original
grant. Saving occurred mainly under 5054-Capital Outlay on Roads and
Bridges- Externally Aided Projects (Normal)- Roads Construction Works

(A.D.‘B.). (Rs.119.78 crore), State Plan Scheme (Normal)- Construction of
' Major Bridges under Nabard Loan "Assistance (Rs.15.62 crore) and
- Construction of Roads under Nabard Loans Assistance (Rs.14.41 crore).

Saving of Rs.119.78 crore under Roads Construction Works (A.-D:B.) was -

 partly due to issue of belated acceptance of tenders of works by Asian

Development Bank (Rs 85.28 crore)

* In many other head's also;'savings/ excesses occurred as follows:-

~». In other 71 cases_ of grants/ app,ropri_ations, savings eXce_eding Rupees one - '

crore in each case and also by more than 10 per.cent of total provision was .

Rs.8241.07 crore as indicated in Appendlx XI. In 3 of these- (serial ~ - |

'numbers 36,37 and 48), the entire prov1s1on aggregatmg tor Rs 15. 68 crore
was not utilised. ’ . :

-» In 19 cases, the entire budget provision of Rupees one crore and more in

~_each case -totaling Rs.135.15 crore, provided -under various Central -

. ‘schemes remained unutlhsed -as detalled in App endix XH

-» In 18 sehemes expenditure in each case exceeded the approved provisions

~ by Rs.5 crore or more and.also by more than. 100 .per cent of the total
_provision, aggregating to Rs. 312. 08 crore. Excess indicate poor budgetmg'

o and w_eak expenditure control Details are glven in Appendnx XHI{

> In 46 schemes, substant1a1 saving of Rs. 5 crore or more and also more. than-
80 per cent of the provision in each case, aggregating to Rs. 3719 98 crore - -
was noticed. In 27 of these schemes the entire provision- remalned
unutlllsed ‘The details are glven in Appendnx XIV

2. 3 2 Persnstent savmgs

In 24 cases of grants there were pers1stent savmgs of more than Rupees one
crore in each case and 20 per cent or more of provision. Persistent savmgs

indicate budgeting based on 1nappropr1ate assumptlons Detalls are glven in
‘ Appendlx XV ' : S

27



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

2.3.3 Excess requiring regularisation

(i) Excess relating to previous requiring

regularisation

over provision years
As per Article 205 of the Constitution of India, it is mandatory for a State
Government to get the excess over a grant/ appropriation regularised by the
State Legislature. However, the excess expenditure amounting to Rs.5004.17

crore during the years 1993-94 to 2003-04 had not been regularised so far

(August 2005). This was breach of Legislative control over appropriations.
The details are as follows:

(Rupfes in crore)

Year = MogntOf {!&iﬁ_ﬂﬂ :
_  excess PAC: ==

1993-94 21 258.11

1994-95 15 407.46 0.39

1995-96 21 251.59 Furnished

1996-97 18 224.17 Furnished

1997-98 13 302.79 0.97

1998-99 I 1276.45 1.84
1999-2000 17 1584.94 Furnished
2000-2001 07 265.07 264.70
2001-2002 03 6.26 6.26
2002-2003 08 424.79 387.84
2003-2004 07 2.54 2.54

Total 5004.17 665.66

(ii)

Excess over provisions during 2004-05 requiring regularisation

The excess of Rs.83,66,18,117 under 15 grants and appropriations during the
year requires regularisation under Article 205 of the Constitution. Details are
given below :

(In Rupees)

Sr. | Grant Name of Grant/ | Total ] t - Amount of Excess
No. | No. Appropriation |  Provision | Expenditu ~ (Percentage of
< ks 2 ~ Excess)
0l @ @) ) ©
| A-REVENUE- VOTED - ]
[ 1| 24 | Public Works- Roads and 123,24,00.000 137,01,26,635 13,77,26,635 |
L = Bridges | | (11.2)
Z | 59 | Externally Aided [ —Nil-- | 1.00.00,000 [ 1,00,00,000
Projects pertaining to i (Nil Provision)
| Rural Development |
; 3 67 | Public Works- Buildings 1,99,54,83,000 | 2,24,42,03,288 24,87.20,288
(12.5)
I 92 | Upgradation of Standards --Nil-- 1.000 1,000
of Administration l (Nil Provision)
[ recommended by the
[ Eleventh Finance
| Commission
| 5 94 _l:.xpcmlilurc Pertaining to 1,14,37,000 1,49,94,194 35,57,194
[ Simhasth Mela-2004 (21.1)
[ Total-A- | 323,93,20,000 | 363,9325.117 40,00,05.117

28




(-4

WL L

Chapter-Il A locative Priorities and Apprqpriation' :

[ B-REVENUE-CHARGED

1 67 | Public Works- Buildings - 1,00,00,000 1,02,92,207 | -2,92,207

.. , . (2.9)

Total-B 1,00,00,000 . 1,02,92,207 2,92,207
C-Capital-(Voted) -

1 06 | Finance 41,34,65,100 43,93,96,967 2,59,31,867

S (6.3)

2 (- - 19| Public Health and Famlly - 22,80,30,000 |  26,44,58,353 3,64,28,353

Welfare (16.0) -
"3 30.| Rural Development 42,00,00,000 42,00,50,000 50,000
. - (0.01)
4 59 | Externally Aided - 39,66,00,000 72,59,20,000 - 32,93,20,000
’ Projects pertaining to ' (83.1)

N Rural Development )

5 66 | Welfare of Backward 2,30,00,000 2,59,00,000 29,00.000
Classes " - : ' ] (12.6)

6 78 | NABARD Alded 1,39,95,43,000 | 1,40,00,12,543 4,69.543

: Projects pertaining to ’ o (0.03)
Narmada Vally
Development

7 "84 | -Upgradation of Standards 26,74,38,000 30,72,22,883 3,97,84,883
of Administration : (14.9)
recommended by the
Eleventh Finance
Commission- Revenue : .

8 86 | Upgradation of Standards " 1,06,95,000 1,17,97.511 11,02,511
of Administration ’ . : - (10.3)
recommended by the -
Eleventh Finance
Commission- Jail .

K . Total-C |- 315,87,71,100 | 359,47,58,257 43,59,87,157
-D-CAPITAL-CHARGED e :
1 45 | Minor Irrigation Works 20,00,000 23,33,636 '3,33,636
) : (16.7)
Total-D 20,00,000 23,33,636 3,33,636

Reasons for the excesses. had not been furnished by the Government as of
~August- 2005.

234 _Olrﬁgfmaﬂ lbtmdlgett and supp]lememmry pmvisﬁoml

Supplementary provision (Rs.4908.46-crore) made during this year constituted
12.64 per cent of the original provision (Rs.38823.70 crore) as against 32.72
- per cent in the prev10us year.

2.3,5 ,‘Unnnnecess;ury/ excessive/ inadequate supplementary provisions

Sﬁpplementary provision of Rs.437.18 crore made in 50 cases during the year
proved unnecessary in view of aggregate saving of Rs.1554.52 crore (saving

in each case exceeding Rs. 10 lakh), as detailed in Appendix XVI.

29



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

In 23 cases. against additional requirement of only Rs.3538.31 crore,
supplementary grants and appropriations of Rs.4377.00 crore were obtained,
resulting in savings in each case exceeding Rs.10 lakh, aggregating to
Rs.838.69 crore. Details of these cases are given in Appendix XVIIL.

In 5 cases, supplementary provision of Rs.92.87 crore proved insufficient

leaving an uncovered excess expenditure of Rs.78.14 crore. Details are given
in Appendix XVIIL. A

2.3.6 Persistent excesses

Significant excess was persistent in one appropriation as detailed below :-

IF[Tescription of Amount of excess (in Rupees)
Appropriation and percentage in bracket
Revenue (Charged) 2002-2003 2003-04 2004-05
| 67-Public ~ Works- | 20,06,537 464,171 | 292207 |
Bty | (013) @64 | 9

2.3.7 [Excessive/ unnecessary re-appropriations/ surrender of funds

Re-appropriation is a transfer of funds within a grant from one unit of
appropriation where savings are anticipated to another unit where additional
funds are needed. Cases where the re-appropriations / surrender of funds of
more than rupees one crore in each case proved injudicious due to
(a) withdrawal of funds from heads where exeess expenditure had already
occurred, (b) withdrawal of funds in excess of available saving,
(c) unnecessary augmentation of funds despite saving, and (d) augmentation of
funds by more than the amount required to cover the excess, are given in
Appendix XIX.

2.3.8 Anticipated savings not surrendered

(a) According to rules, the spending departments are required to surrender the
grants/appropriations or portion thereof to the Finance Department as and
when the savings are anticipated. However, at the close of the year 2004-03,
there were 147 cases of grants/ appropriations in which large savings had not
been surrendered by the departments; the amount involved was Rs.7445.88
crore. Out of these, in 42 cases, significant amounts of available savings (of
Rupees five crore and above in each case), aggregating to Rs.7372.45 crore,
were not surrendered, as per details given in Appendix XX.

(b) Besides, in 127 cases, Rs.1924.68 crore (99.4 per cent) were surrendered ¥
on the last day of March 2005, out of total surrender of Rs1935.89 crore,
indicating inadequate financial control over expenditure.

2.3.9 Injudicious surrender of funds
(a) In 16 cases, the amount surrendered was in excess of the available saving,

which indicated inefficient budgetary control. It was noticed that as against the
total available savings of Rs.283.89 crore, the amount surrendered was

30




LA

Chapter-11 - Allocative Priorities and Appropriation

Rs.324.69 crore, resulting in injudicious excess surrender of Rs.40.80 crore.
Details are given in Appendix XXI.

(b) In 5 cases, Rs.0.83 crore were surrendered though there was excess
expenditure of Rs.60.71 crore. Details are given in Appendix XXI.

2.3.10 Expenditure without Budget Provision

Expenditure should not be incurred on any scheme / service without provision
of funds by budget. It was however, noticed that expenditure of Rs.48.40 crore
was incurred in 8 cases without the provision having been made in the original
estimates/ supplementary demands as per details given in Appendix XXII.

[ 2.4  Unreconciled expenditure

Financial rules require Departmental Controlling Officers to reconcile
periodically the departmental figures of expenditure with those booked by the
Accountant General (A&E). The reconciliation of expenditure of Rs.1330.32
crore in respect of 13 major heads involving 28 grants, representing 3.9 per
cent of the total expenditure during the year, had however, remained in arrears
in several departments. Details are given in Appendix XXIII.

2.5 Defective sanctions for re-appropriations/surrenders

As per instructions (August 1996) of State Government and financial rules,
(1) all sanctions for re-appropriations / surrenders should be issued before the
end of the financial year and should be received in Accountant General (A&E)
office well in time for incorporation in the Accounts, (ii) budget provision
under the head "office expenses" should not be increased by re-appropriation
in any circumstances; (1i1) no amount can be re-appropriated from Charged to
Voted and Revenue to Capital and vice versa, (iv) re-appropriations are not
permissible from "Salary and wages" head to other heads and vice versa,
(v) saving from budget provision should be available under the head from
which re-appropriations / surrenders are sanctioned; (vi) proper details of
schemes should be furnished from which surrenders/ re-appropriations are
sanctioned and total of both sides of re-appropriation sanction should tally etc.
Audit observed that Rs.258.97 crore were re-appropriated/ surrendered during
the year in violation of these instructions. However, these were not accepted
by Accountant General (A&E) for inclusion in accounts. Details are given in
Appendix XXIV,

2.6  Rush of expenditure

The financial rules require that Government expenditure should be evenly
distributed throughout the year. The rush of expenditure particularly in the
closing months of the financial year is regarded as a breach of financial rules.
The position in respect of expenditure for the four quarters and also for the
month of March 2005 is depicted in Appendix XXV which shows that the
expenditure incurred in March 2005 in 8 cases ranged between 50 and 100 per




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

cent of the total expenditure during the year indicating a tendency to utilise the
budget at the close of the financial year.

r2.7 Budgetary Control

A review of budgetary procedure and control over expenditure and test check
of records in case of 8 grants revealed the following:

2.7.1 Non maintenance of expenditure control registers

Monthly statement of expenditurec were not received or called for regularly by
the Controlling Officers of Grants number 3,13,30,42 and 48 from their
subordinate units. Expenditure control registers were also not maintained in
any of these offices. Thus the controlling officers could not work out
monthwise the up to date progressive totals of expenditure. This was
indicative of absence of proper control and monitoring of expenditure which
led to (a) heavy excesses/ large savings over the provisions under certain sub-
heads, (b) inadequate/ unnecessary/ excessive supplementary provisions, and
(c) irregular re-appropriations and non-surrender of funds thereof, as discussed
earlier. The department of grants no 30 stated that the accounts of the
expenditure was maintained by the subordinate unit, hence the maintenance of
the register was not necessary in HOD. The reply was not tenable, as the said
register was essential for Controlling Officer to watch the actual flow of
expenditure.

2.7.2 Defective preparation of budget estimates X

The procedure followed in test-checked grants* and the Appropriation
Accounts, 2004-05 revealed that demands for budget estimates were prepared
on ad hoc basis. The poor quality of budget preparation and budgetary
operations led to:

(1) Excessive provisions ranging from Rs.5.43 crore to Rs.102.35 crore in
five grants (3,13,39.48 and 55) under Revenue voted section. In Capital voted
section also, excessive provisions ranged from Rs.11.46 crore to Rs.316.09
crore in five grants (12,42,48,39 and 55). The department of grant no.39stated
that excessive provision was due to higher rate of interest of Government in
comparison to rate of interest of Banks.

(11) Substantial savings of Rupees two crore or more and also more than 20

per cent of the provision in each case aggregating to Rs.889.91 crore under 35

schemes of test checked grants during 2004-05 (in 18 schemes persistent

saving had occurred) as per details given in Appendix XXVI. While under 10

schemes, substantial excesses of more than Rupees one crore in each case, o
totaling Rs.291.48 crore during 2004-05 (in three schemes persistent excess '
had occurred) were noticed as per details given in Appendix XXVII.

3-Police (Revenue Voted), 12- Energy (Capial Voted), 13-agriculture (Revenue Voted).
30- Rural Development (Capital Voted), 39- Food. Civil Supply and Consumer Protection
(Revenue Voted), 42- Public Works relating to Tribal Areas Sub-Plan- Roads and Bridges
(Capital Voted), 48-Narmada Valley Development (Revenue and Capital Voted) and
55- Women and Child Development (Revenue and Capital Voted)

32




|

L RCOTHY TN

SR L U

L

A

IL.1.

| I B

L)

L DL

[

Al
i

P

Chapter-1l  Allocative Priorities and Appropriation

2.7.3 Unnecessary/excessive/inadequate supplementary provisions

In eight schemes of test checked grants supplementary provisions totaling Rs.
13.52 crore remained unutilised and proved unnecessary, in six schemes
supplementary provisions were excessive by .Rs.19.69 crore and in two
schemes supplementary provision of Rs 7.74 crore proved inadequate in view
of final excess of Rs.6.24 crore. Details are given in Appendix XXVIII.

2.7.4 Trausfer of Funds to Deposit head on the last day of financial year
Rs.10.81 crore drawn on last day of financial year under the scheme-
Integrated Child Development Service Scheme (Rs.0.18 crore) and Pradhan
Mantri Gramodaya Yojna (Rs.10.63 crore) in grant no. 55- Women and Child
Development were credited to Major Head 8443-Civil Deposits-800 Other
Deposits on 31 March 2004 after exhibiting as expenditure in accounts to

avoid lapse of budgetary provision. This resulted in undue inflation of
expenditure to that extent.

2.7.5 Withdrawal of funds in advance of the requirement

An amount of Rs.30 crore was drawn under the scheme “State Government
share in the Major Works” and paid to the agency to which works was
awarded in grant no.30. The agency could however utilise Rs.29.11crore up to
31 March 2005 leaving an unutilised balance of Rs.89 lakh to be utilised in the
next financial year i.e. 2005-06. Thus the amount of Rs.89 lakh was drawn in
anticipation of requirement to avoid the lapse of budget grant and was
incorrectly shown as expenditure incurred during the year 2004-05.

2.7.6 Rush of expenditure in March

Regular flow of expenditure throughout the year is the primary requirement of
budgetary control. The percentage of expenditure during March 2005 under
various schemes of grant no. 42 and 48 was as under-

Rupees in lakh

Particulars of schemes | Expenditire-in | Percentage of
S S ' : .March-05;- |- Expenditure
N . PR : : : Sl T inMareh-05
I 42 5054-03-796-337-0102-3710  State | 22.17 7.97 36
Highway .
2 42 5054-04-796-800-0102-4416 Survey 7.77 6.59 84.8
3 42 5054-04-796-800-0102-7081- 1537.33 607.43 39.5
Renovation, Up gradation and : :
Bitumenisation of State
Highways/Main District Roads
4 48 4701-80-800-0101-6399-Indira Sagar | 21787.50 18771.00 86.2
Project- Unit-I
3 48 4801-01-203-0101-6403-Payment of | 36104.50 24798.00 68.7
share of Indira Sagar Project unit-I to
NHDC
6 48 4801-01-205-0101-9133-Sardar 71685.00 68185.00 95.1
Sarovar Project
7 48 4801-01-205-0101-8905-Investment | 66000.00 66000.00 100
in share capital of NHDC Indira Sagar
Project Unit-f and 11

High percentage of expenditure in the month of March indicate poor financial
control.

33




Audit bReport (Civil) for the year endea 31 March 2005

2.7.7 Non conducting of Internal Audit under the Grant No.30

As per the provision of section 13.4.2 of the Pradhan Mantri Gram Sadak
Yojna’s operation ménuaL the State Rural Road Development Agency
(SRRDA) is required to appoint independent internal auditors to ensure the
exact utilisation of funds provided for the purpose. Moreover as per the
paragraph six (Chapter-XII) of the ‘Accounting Procedure for District Rural
Development Agencies’ (as amended in 2001), the central -schemes of the
Ministry of Rural Development being implemented through DRDAs/ZPs may

be subjected to the internal audit by the Ministry of Rural Development,

Government.of India and State Government teams. However the entire amount
of the budget allotment of Rs.42 crore for the year 2004-05 was paid to the
MPRRDA by the Development Commissioner but no internal audit of the
accounts of the agency was conducted to ensure the exact and proper
utilisation of the amount. -

34

e

(lIN

i



CHAPTER II1

Performance Reviews







Chapter III - Performance Reviews

This Chapter includes three performance reviews and two long paragraphs viz.
3.1 Implementation of the Acts and Rules relating to Consumer Protection, 3.2
Upgradation and improvement of roads from Mandi funds and loans obtained
by MPRRDA (Kisan Sadak Nidhi), 3.3 Implementation of Integrated Child
Develcpment Services, 3.4 Implementation of National Project for Cattle and
Buffalo Breeding Programme and 3.5 Payment of Pension through Treasuries
and Public Sector Banks. - :

Highlights

The Consumer Protection Act, 1986 provides for establishment of a separate
three-tier quasi-judicial comnsumer dispute redressal machinery at the
National State and district level to provide speedy, simple and inexpensive
redressal to consumer disputes. Implementation of the Act was not fully
ensured and consumers right to seek redressal was not fulf lled. Adequate
infrastructure facilities and staff were not provided in ‘the forum.. Action
plan/policy for creating awareness among consumers was not framed.
Required meetings of consumers protection councils were not held for
effective implementation of the Act. Adequate initiative was not taken to
generate awareness and empowerment of consumers. Some other salient
points in the review are given below:

- Regular district Forums were not established in 21 districts out of 48

districts and were not established in 3 new districts even after lapse of
more than 2 years since creation of new districts. Circuit benches of State

Commission were not established.

(Paragraphs 3.1.6.1 and 3.1.6.3)

Shortage of Food and Weights and Measures Inspectors led to shortfall in
inspections and lifting of food samples etc. thereby affecting the
enforcement of Acts and depriving the comsumers of the envnsaged
benefits. 12 Secondary laboratories out of 13 laboratories have not been

upgraded.

(Paragraphs 3.1.9.1, and 3.1.9.5)

35.



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 2 i March 2003

State Consumer protection council was not functioning regularly and
district consumer protection councils were non-functional.

(Paragraphs 3.1.10.1 and 3.1.10.2)

Members of district forums were not appointed in 4 district forums, while
in 15 district forums one post of member was vacant. Panel of members
were not maintained for immediate appointment.

(Paragraph 3.1.11)

Adequate staft was not provided in all district forums, while in 4 part
time district forums no staff was posted and in 12 district forums only ene
Class I'V was posted.

(Paragraph 3.1.11)

Adequate steps to implement Jagrati Shivir Yojna and for setting up of
District consumer information centre were not taken to ensure wider
awareness and empowerment of consumers.

(Paragraphs 3.1.12)
3.1.1 Introduction

In order to provide simple, speedy and inexpensive redressal for consumers’
gricvances. "The Consumer Protection Act, 1986 (Act)" was enacted by
Government of India (GOI). The object of the Act was also to ensure rights to
consumers, viz. the right of choice, safety, information, public hearing,
redressal and consumer education. The Act came in force from 1st July 1987.
In excercise of the powers conferred by the Act, the State Government framed
the Madhva Pradesh (M.P.) Consumer Rules, 1987, The Act provides for
establishment of separate three-tier quasi-judicial Consumer Dispute Redressal
Machinery at the National, State and District Level. The Act empowers
Consumeris and Consumer Organisations to file complaints in the Consumer
Courts. The Act has been amended in 2002 to faciliate quicker disposal of
complaints, ecnhance the capability of redressal agencies, strengthen with more
powers, stream line procedures and widen the scope of the Consumer
Protection Act, 1986 to make it more functional and effective and also to
strengthen the consumer movement at grass root level.

With a view to ensure availability of unadulterated food and beverages to
consumers, the Government of India cnacted “The Prevention of Food
Adulteration Act, 1954 and framed “The Prevention of Food Adulteration
Rules, 19557, Under the Adulteration Act, the samples of various categories of
food 1tems are required to be taken for analysis and to enforce the standards of
weights and measures the Government of India enacted “The Standard of
Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1985, Under the Weights and

(t]



Chaptér IIT - Pérforinaiice Réviews

‘Measur'es Act the w_eighing and mea'sur_ihg' instruments used in trade and
commerce are controlled by periodical checking.

3.1.2 Organizational setup

The Principal Secretary Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection
Department is responsible for implementation of Acts and Rules relating to
consumer protection at State level and Commissioner-Cum-Director is the
~ head of the Department assisted by one J8int Director, three Deputy Directors
and at district level by District and Civil Supplies Officers who are designated
as District Consumer Protection Officers.

3.1.3 Audit objectives
Main objectives of the review were to assess:

> The extent to which the adjudication mechanism has been created .as
' had been prescribed in the Act with reference to period of operation;

» whether any-documented policy for achieving the intended objectives
and strengthening of infrastructure of the adjudication mechanism,
greater involvement of NGOS and for empowerment of the consumers
existed;

> whether rules governing implementation of the Act particularly with
respect to staffing, governance by state Commission and District forum
have been formulated;

> the extent to which the infrastructure created for dlsposal of complaints
had met the expectation of the consumers;

> whether there was adequate mechanism for administering various Acts
for consumer protection;

> whether a uniform plan for staffing and operation had been prescribed
and is being adhered in staffing and manning of District Forum and
State Commission for ensuring their proper functioning;

> whether various steps and initiatives including schemes by GOI / State
Government had succeeded in creating awareness amongst the
populace with regard to knowledge about consumer dispute redressal
machinery including procedure of filling of complaints and;

>  whether adequate system of monitoring of the grievances made by
consumers had been created and extent to which mid course corrective
and rectificatory measures were introduced with a view to ensure
timely disposal of the grievances.

3.1.4  Audit coverage

Re.view_covers the implementation of acts and rules relating to consumer
protection for the period 2000-2005, based on test check of the records of

37



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Commissioner-cum-Director Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection
(Commissioner), State Commission, ten” district forums and district councils,
Controller, Weights and Measures and 4 district offices, Controller, Food and
Drug Administration and 5 district offices and three Voluntary Consumer
Organizations (VCOs) located at Bhopal,

Entry Conference was held in April-May 2005 with the Principal Secretary

Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection Department and Chairman of

the State Commission in which audit plan as applicable to the entity consisting

of audit objectives etc. were discussed. The Governments views have been »
taken into account while finalising the review.

ORG Centre for Social Research was also entrusted to conduct survey on
functional status of the Consumer Protection Act in ten districts of M.P. The
Government was informed about this survey in July 2005. The survey
conducted during second week of July to fourth week of August is based on
2234 consumers, 448 complaints, 11 manufacturers/service providers and 2
NGOs. The details of ORG findings are given in Appendix-XXIX.

Audit Findings
3.1.5 Financial outlay and expenditure
The budget provision and expenditure during 2000-05 was as under :-

(Rupees in crore)

| Year. For running State Commission and District Forums
! Budget Provisions Expenditu_re Saving ¥
| 2000-01 2.87 2.42 0.45 ‘,

2001-02 2.03 2.03 -

200203  |372 - 2.61 T

2003-04 2.99 2.83 0.16

2004-05 4.41 3.97 0.44

Persistent and substantial savings during 2002-05 were due to non-filling up of
vacant posts. Audit observed that provision for vacant posts was being made
in Budget estimates in contravention of financial rules.

3.1.6 Implementation

3.1.6.1 Creation of adjudication mechanism

The Act provides creation of separate quasi-judicial consumer dispute +
redressal machinery at State level as well as District level. The responsibility

Balaghat, Barwani, Bhopal, Chhatarpur, Damoh, Dewas, Pana, Rewa, Sagar &
Neemuch.

38




o

eI IR Bl L Ml MU B ) Ll L

[ER R

o

P AL B b el

4

[ R NPT TR T 1 O 1L S PR 9 oot w8 )

‘State Commission ‘

started functioning
after a lapse of more
than three years from
the date of enactment
of the Act.

_ District Forums
_started functioning

after a lapse of more
than three to four
years from the date
of enactment of the

Act. -

District Forums were -

not established in
three districts.

Independent full
fledged District
Forums could not be
established in 21
districts.

Chdpter 111 - Performance Reviews

of setting up the State Commission and the District Forums and to make them

functional effectively rested with the State Government

The State commission was created by a notlﬁcatlon (10th January 1990) and

- started functioning (1st September 1990) after a lapse of more than three years

and from the date of enforcement of the Act. Thus there was substantial delay
in establishment of the redressal machinery at State level.

The district forums were created in 38 districts one each in a district in phased
manner, seven independent district forums, (viz, Jabalpur, Gwalior, Rewa in
January 1990 and Bhopal, Indore, Sagar, and Ujjain) were notified for creation

~ in'March 1990. While remaining 31 district forums were notified (April 1991)

with sitting District and Session Judge of the concerned district. Four district

forums started functioning as independent district forums (viz Rewa, Indore in

May 1990 Gwalior, Ujjain in July 1990 after lapse of about three years from

the date of enforcement of the Act). The delay and slow pace of establishment

of redressal machinery reflected that consumers were deprived to get

inexpensive and speedy redressal of their grievances. All the 38 district forums
started functioning in May 1991 to September 1992 with the District and

Session Judge as the President of district forums, It was an adhoc arrangement

of a separate quasi-judicial consumer dispute redressal machinery at district

level which continued up to August 1997 despite the order of January 1993 of
Hon'ble Supreme Court of India in Common Cause versus Union of India to

discontinue adhoc arrangement and take steps to constitute independent
district forums in each district within a period of one year as discussed below.

Three new districts (Anuppur, Ashok Nagar and Burhanpur) were created in
March 2003 but district Forums were not established as of September 2005.

Thus consumer forums are not available within easy reach of 12.39 lakh
consumers of these three districts.

Despite the orders (August 1991 and January 1993) of the Hon'ble Supreme
Court of India in Common Cause Versus Union of India that it is the statutory
obligation of State Government for setting up a District Forum in L every district
and as envisaged in Section 9 of the Act, only 24 District” Forums are
functioning as full-fledged District Forums and in the rest 21 Districts” the
President of the full-fledged District Forums hold: link sittings. Thus these are

- part time District Forums and are partly functional in nature as they are not

available on every working day. In these districts 1400 cases were pending as
of March 2005. Thus after lapse of more than 18 years since the enactment of
the Act independent full fledged Dlstrlct Forums could not be established in

21 dlStI’lCtS

’ 14 districts Forums from September 1997, 6 districts Forums from June 1998 and 4
districts Forums from March 2003.
- Palaghat, Barwani, Betul, Chhatarpur, Datia, Dewas, Dindori, Harda, Jhabua,

Mandleshwar, Narsinghpur, Neemuch, Panna, Raisen, Rajgarh, Sehore, Sidhi,
Shahdol, Shajapur, Sheopur Kala and Umaria.

39



Seven part-time
district Forums
started functioning as
sitting district
Forums after more
than two years from
the date of creaftiol{n,of

districts.

Cireuit benches has
not been established.

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Seven part-time- district forums (Barwani, Dindori, Harda, Neemuch, Katni,
Sheopur Kala and Umaria) were notified (November 1999) to be created,
consequent upon formation of new districts (May-July 1998). These started
functioning as sitting district forums during April 2000 to December 2001
after delay of more than two years from the date of creation of districts.

Thus due to delay in establishment and non establishment of consumer dispute
redressal machinery, the implementation of the Act was not fully ensured and
the right of consumers to seek redressal were not fulfilled.

3.1.6.2 Non-shifting/delay in shifting of cases

Eight complaint cases of consumers of Neemuch district were transferred by
district forum, Mandsaur to district forum, Neemuch in April 2001 though it
started functioning in April 2000. While 5 complaint cases of consumers of
Neemuch were decided in Mandsaur. Similarly 5 compiaint cases of

Acor_isuvmers of Umaria district were not transferred to district forum, Umaria -
~ but decided in district forum, Shahdol during November 2000 to December
2004 despite the order (April 2000) of the State Commission to decide the

cases in ‘the concerned forum. Complaints of these districts had to bear
hardships in pursuing their cases as the forums were located in other districts.

3.1.6.3 Non éestabﬂﬁshment of eircuit lbenches '

To cover the vast geographlcal terrltory and to reach out to the consumers,
mechanism of Circuit Bench was introduced. No circuit bench has been
notified and established by the State Government even after lapse of two
years. The National Consumer Dispute Redressal Commission (NCDRC)

‘proposed two additional benches of the State Commission in the interest of the

consumers as intimated (May 2004) by the GOI. The Registrar replied
(September 2005) that State Commission is presently holding circuit sitting at -
Jabalpur Indore and Gwalior for 2-3 days each month along with necessary
minimum staff as no separate staff have been recruited for the additional
circuit courts.

How the consumer perceive Government’s inaction to increase the capacity of
the State Commission and the district forums to deal w1th more cases came out

~in the survey conducted by the ORG MARG. They reported that almost 83

percent of the consumers. responded that the Government was not doing
enough to safeguard consumers rights or that they were not aware of such
efforts by the Government.

State Government should ‘providé sufficient funds for creation of additional
benches for the State Commission and district forums to provide timely and
expeditious redressal to consumers’ grievances.

40




oy Mk

AL g
R T

Fa

d AL ottt LA e,

i
3
i
1

healiad pd v B

LB Ll ka2

Neither action plan
nor has any policy
been framed for
creating awareness
among the people.

No complaint of

consumers grievances
~ was lodged by
Consumer Protection

officers in district

" Forum or State

Commission.

MP Consumer
Protection Rules,

1987 were not

amended though the

Act was aniended in -

December 2002.

‘ Chapter 111 - Performance Reviews

3.1.7 Formulation of policy and notification of rules :-
3.1.7.1 Non-preparation of policy

Neither action plan nor any policy has been framed with which various -
consumer welfare objectives could be achieved or awareness created among
the people such as creation of State Consumer Welfare Fund for providing
financial assistance to Voluntary Consumer Organizations (VCO's)/Non-
Governmental Organizations (NGOs) for developing consumer awareness and
strengthening the consumer movement in the State, particularly in rural areas.
Even no initiative had been taken to involve VCOS and NGOs to spread
consumer awareness to strengthen consumer movement and to file complaints
in redressal machinery. Non-preparation of any policy or action plan for
empowerment of consumers by the Government resulted in non-achievement
of objectives of the Act to ensure the rights of the consumers, viz the right of
choice, information, consumer education, safety, public hearing and redressal.
Thus the implementation of the Act was not ensured.

The District Food and Civil Supplies Officers have been declared (March
2004) as Consumer Protection Officer (CPO). Any consumer aggrieved with
any irregularity, etc. may lodge report before the CPO who after verification
may lodge compliant before consumer forums. It was noticed that no
complaint was lodged by CPO 'in district forum or state commission so far
which was indicative of the fact that adequate awareness amongst the
populace of this initiative of Government has not been made.

3.1.7.2 Netification of rules

Madhya Pradesh (M.P.) consumer protection Rules, 1987 were notified in
September 1987. The Act was further amended in December 2002 and the
amended Act has been brought into force with effect from 15 March 2003.

- The basic objectives of the consumer protection (Amendment) Act, 2002 are

to facilitate quick disposal of complaints, enhance the capability of redressal

- agencies, strengthen them with more powers, streamline the procedures, widen

the scope of Act to make it more functional and effective and also to
strengthen the consumer movement at grass root level. While sub-section (2)
of section 30 empowers the State Government to make rules for carrying out

-the provisions of the Act.

The State Government has not initiated action for amending/framing M.P.
Consumer protection Rules, 1987 even after lapse of more than-two ‘yzars of
the amended enactment of 2002.

The Act provided that every complaint filed (w.e.f. 15 March 2003) in
Consumer dispute redressal agencies is to be accompanied with appropriate
amount of fee. In exercise of powers-conferred by Sub-Section (i) of Section
30 of the Act. Central Government formulated (March 2004) rules for
depositing fee in respect of complaints upto Rs.20 lakh in District forums after
delay of one year from amendment of Act. Rules were further amended
(February 2005) for depositing fee for making complaints of more than Rs.20

47



No laboratory has
been accredited by
the State &
Government for
testing of products.

34 per cent of the
complaints used
stamp papers to file
the case on advice of
lawvers.

Buildings of two
district Forums and
one building of
Circuit Bench were
not constructed.

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 20035

lakh to Rs.one crore before State Commission. This resulted in non-collection
of fees along with complaints in district forums during 2003-04 and in the
State Commission during 2003-05. Fees amounting to 2.85* lakh was not
collected with complaints during 2003-05 in the Commission and in nine
district forums.

Rule-2 A of Central Consumer Protection Rules provide that State
Government should notify a laboratory as an appropriate laboratory for the
purpose of the Act for a period of three years. The Registrar State Commission
stated (September 2005) that no laboratory had been accredited by the State
Government for the purpose of testing of products.

The result of ORG MARG survey also revealed that about one third (30 per
cent) of the complaints reported that they registered the complaint at the
district Forum in person, while more than half (62 per cent) reported that they
registered the complaint through an agent or lawyer. Nearby 34 per cent of the
complainants used stamp paper to file the case which though was not required
and in majority of cases (85 per cent) the lawyers / agents advised them to do
S0.

3.1.8 Adequacy of infrastructure :
3.1.8.1 Delay in utilisation of one time grant
To Strengthen the infrastructure of State Commission and district Forums,

GOI provided one time financial assistance of Rs.5 crore (State Commission:
Rs.0.50 crore and 45 district Forums: Rs.4.50 crore) between October 1995 to

.March 1999 to the State Government. The assistance was to be utilized on the

infrastructural needs like accommodation for the consumer forums, office
equipment, library books, computers, furniture, for the purpose of liquidation
of pending cases in consumer forums. The following points were noticed.

An amount of Rs.4.53 crore (Rs.24 lakh for seven months, 215 lakh for one
year, 194.33 lakh for three years and 20 lakh for four years) was locked in
civil deposit for a period of seven months to four years resulting in delay in
creation of required infrastructure. An amount of Rs.474.70 lakh was utilized
upto March 2005 and Rs.25.30 lakh (Rs.25 lakh with PWD and Rs.0.30 lakh
with State Commission) lying unutilised.

Building of three district Forums (Betul, Sehore and Raisen) were under
construction as of September 2005. Buildings of two District Forums
(Jabalpur and Ujjain) and one building of Circuit Bench, Jabalpur were not
constructed as land was not made available, while construction of one building
of district Forum, Vidisha was held up due to dispute of land. An amount of
Rs.25 lakh (Rs.10 lakh each for district Forums Jabalpur and Ujjain and Rs.5

State: Commissioner (Rs.0.92 lakh) Barwani (Rs.0.02 lakh) Bhopal (Rs.0.84 lakh)
Chhatarpur (Rs.0.04 lakh), Damoh (Rs.0.09 lakh), Dewas (Rs.0.09 lakh), Neemuch
(Rs.0.07 Lakh) Panna (Rs. 0.10 lakh) Rewa (Rs.0.41 lakh) Sagar (Rs. 0.27 lakh).

4

¥



No infrastructure
facilities were
available in two
district Forums,

~ while in four district

Forums adequate

* facilities of drinking
water were not
available.

) S]hortagé of Food
~ Inspectors ranged
‘from 74 to 87 per

 cent which affected -

implementation of

- the Act.

Chapter 1] - Performance Reviews

lakh for Circuit Bench, Jabalpur) was lying unutilised with PWD since March
2000

Three district forums were running in hired’ buildings. An expenditure of
Rs.11.52 lakh was incurred during 2000-05 on payment of rent which could
have been avoided had the effective steps been taken for construction of
buildings in the interest of 50.77 lakh consumers of these districts.

3.1 8 2 Imfrastructure facilities

It was noticed that in 4 district Forums (Balaghat Chhatarpur, Dewas and
Panna) no supporting office infrastructure such as xerox machine, fax,
computer hardware, etc., were provided. In 4 district Forums (Balaghat,

. Chhatarpur, Panna, Sagar) adequate facilities of drinking water were not

available for consumers, while in 3 district Forums (Balaghat, Chhatarpur and

Rewa) furniture were not available for consumers. There was no infrastructure

facilities available in 2 district Forums (Barwani and Neemuch) created
(November 1999). The State Government did not take effective measures to
provide minimum infrastructure facilities in consumer forums. '

3.1.9 Enforcement mechanism
3.1.9.1 Prevention of Focd Adulteration Act

With a view to ensure availability of unadulterated food and beverages to
consumers, the Government of India enacted "The Prevention of Food
Adulteration Act, 1954 (Act) and framed "The Prevention of Food
Adulteration Rules, 1955. In exercise of the powers conferred by the Act, the
State Government framed the M.P. Prevention of Food Adulteration Rules,
1962. The Controller, Food and Drug Administration has been declared as the
Food (Health) Authority who is in charge of administration and enforcement
of the Act at the State level. Following points were noticed.

Section 10 (2) of the Act envisage that the Food Inspectors were to inspect all
establishments licensed for manufacture, storage of an article of food within
the area a351gned to him and were responsible for implementation of the Act.

The working strength of Food Inspectors was far less than the sanctioned
strength. There were 275 sanctioned posts of Food Inspectors as of April 2000
against which only 71 men were in position (MIP). Their number decreased’
year by year and was only 39 at the end of March 2005 as under.

2000-01 275 71 204 74
2001-02 ‘ 275 . 52 223 81
2002-03 - 275 : 45 230 84
2003-04 275 : 36 239 .87
2004-05 . 275 39 236 - 86

43

e



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

In nine’ Districts no regular food inspector was posted. Thus 51.58 lakh

consumers of these districts were not being ensured of the availability of

unadulterated food and beverage due to non-availability of regular
enforcement mechanism for regulatlon of the Act.’

Controller 1nt1mated (September 2005) that posts of Food Inspectors were not
sanctioned for these newly created districts-so Food Inspectors. of near by
, district is holding additional charge of these districts.

Inspection is an important regulatory function through which the. Act is
administered. Rules provided that the Food Inspector has to inspect all
establishments licensed for the manufacture, storage or sale of an article
within the area assigned to him.

" To implement the provisions of the rules, it is essential that the Department
prescribe the norms of staff pattern of Food Inspectors (FIs) on the basis of
population of the area, prepare an exhaustive list of various manufacturers of
food articles, wholesalers, retailers, vendors,. etc. by conducting detailed
survey of the market and also prescribe the norms/target for inspection and
lifting of sample by each inspector annually. '

During test check of records of Controller, it was revealed that target for
inspection of such establishments were fixed as 180 and for lifting samples
were fixed 120 per inspector annually. The inadequate number of FlIs during

~ 2000-05 not only adversely affected the implementation of the Act but also the
rights of 6.03 crore consumers of the state as under :-

~ There were shortfall in' conducting inspections from 2 to 22 peércent and in
lifting of sample from 22 to 55 percent by the inspectors during 2000-05 as
detailed in Appendix-XXX. The year wise details of prosecutibn launched
against adulterant, cases decided by the court as on 31st March 2005 and
pending in the court during 2000-05 is given in Appendix-XXXI. It would be

seen that in 31 to 50 percent cases adulterants were acquittéd and in 50 to 69

percent cases adulterants were convicted. No appeal was made against the
- acquittal by the department in higher court. On being pointing out Deputy
Director, Bhopal intimated that for pleading the cases of prevention of food
adulteration, Government.advocate was not appointed. So in most of the cases
adulterants were acquitted and also due to non-availability ¢f witness for old
cases. Year wise details of pendency of 10,277 cases as on 31st March 2005
(details given in Appendix-XXXI) was not available with Controller..In test
checked 4 districts 680 (Bhopal 178, Damoh-210, Dewas-40 and Sagar-252)
cases were pendlng for the period more than 10 year and 276 (Bhopal-104,
Damoh-11, Dewas-63, and Sagar-98) were pending for tore than 5 years.

Anuppur, Ashok«Nagar, Burhanpur, Dmdon Harda Sheopurkala, Neemuch Katni
and Umaria

44

NI AR ATLL

M I

ey

1!

f11m1 |

1

oo

meerrr Lol e o

[



Ll

e,

[

Al

i

do T

oo L AL T,

Dlscontmuatlon of
registration of users
of weight or measure
affected the
implementation of
the Act.

- Chapter I11 - Perfofmance Reviews

3.1.9.2 The Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act, 1985

With a view to provide enforcement of the standards of weights and measures

_for regulation of inter state trade and commerce, export and import, the

Government enacted "The Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement)
Act, 1985".

. The Principal Seéretary Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Department also

administer the Standards of Weights and Measures (Enforcement) Act. 1985

_and Standard of Weights and Measures (Packaged Commodities Rules, 1977).

The Controller of Weights and Measures is the regulatory authority. Following

" points were noticed:

3.1.9.3 Non-maintenance of Register of Users

Act and Rules provided that no person can use any weight or measure in any

_transaction or for industrial production unless he is registered for this purpose.

A register of users is required to be maintained and a certificate is issued to the
users of weights and measures. which is valid for a period of five years and
required to be renewed. The Act further provided that use ot any weight and
measure is a punishable offence unless it is registered.

During test check of records of Controller, it was revealed that register of

_users was not maintained. On being pointed it was replied that fees for

registration was discontinued in the provisions since July 1996. As much
stationary and labour was consumed so its maintenance discontinued. The -
reply is not tenable as the registration has not been discontinued. Thus
discontinuation of maintenance cf Register of users adversely affected .the
implementation of the Act as it is the primary source of information for
enforcement of the Act.

Inspection is an important regulatory function through which the Act, is
administered. The Act, provided that an inspector has to inspect and test any
weight and raeasure within the area assigned to him. For efficient enforcement
of the Act, the norms of staff pattern, regular survey of users of weights and
measures were required to be prescribed. However, norms of staff pattern was
not formulated and maintenance of Register of users was also discontinued.

During test check of records of controller, it was revealed that targets of 3000
inspections of such establishments and 240 for framing cases against offenders
per -inspector annually were prescribed. Against 109 sanctioned posts of
inspectors 70 to 90 inspectors were in working position during 2000-05, as
shown in Appendix-XXXIL Shortage of inspectors adversely affected the
implementation of the Act as under :

There were shortfall in conducting inspections from 11 to 54 percent and
framing cases 55 to 70 percent by the inspectors during 2000-05 as detailed in

Appendtx- XXX/

45



Shortage in
conducting
inspections ranged
from 11 to 54 per
cent and 55 to 70 per
cent framing cases.

Non adherence of
periodicity of
verification of
secondary and
working standard
affected accuracy of
weights and measures
used in trade and
commerce.

L.aboratories were
not equipped with
electronic balances.

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Thirty seven thousand six hundred and three cases were framed against the
offenders of weights and measures during 2000-05 as detailed in
Appendix-XXXIII. Of these 31,834 (85 percent) cases were compounded with
offenders. Only 172 (0.4 percent) cases were launched in Court while 5594
(14.6 percent) (1143 of 2000-01, 1277 of 2001-02, 940 of 2002-03, 811 of
2003-04 and 1423 of 2004-05) were lying with the Department. Effective
action was not taken against these offenders which affected enforcement of the
Act.

3.1.9.4 Non-verification of secondary standard and working standard

Act and Rules provided that every secondary standard” or working standard”
requires to conform to the standard established under the standards Act. Every
secondary standard has to be verified against the appropriate reference
standard at an interval not exceeding two years, while every working standard
has to be verified against the appropriate secondary standard at an interval not
exceeding one year. The act further provided that an unverified secondary
standard or working standard shall not be deemed to be a secondary standard
or a working standard. An unverified secondary standard shall not be used for
the verification of any working standard and an unverified working standard
can not be used for verification of any weight and measure.

Test check of records of Assistant Controller, Sagar revealed that all the three
sets of Secondary Standards were first verified on gt February 2001 and
subsequently on 14" October 2004 after lapse of three years and eight months,
while their validity to the secondary standards expired on 8" February 2003.
No working standard was verified during 2001-02 and 29 sets of working
standards (5 sets on 04-06-2003 and 24 sets during 25-09-2004 to 11-10-2004)
were verified with those unverified secondary standards. Thus weights and
measures used in trade and commerce in five districts (Chhatarpur, Damoh,
Panna. Sagar and Tikamgarh) during 2001-02 and 2003-05 were not verified
as per standards prescribed under the Act.

3.1.9.5 Laboratories not upgraded to electronic system

The weights and measures department of the state is functioning with 13
secondary standard laboratories equipped with mechanical balances are
required to be upgraded to electronic balances for verification and stamping of
electronic balances and instruments used in trade and commerce. Out of these
13 laboratories only one laboratory was upgraded to electronic system with the
help of grant provided by the Central Government. Twelve Secondary
laboratories were not upgraded to Electronic system thus regulating all the
weighing and measuring instruments used in trade and commerce was not

Secondary Standard: The set of standard weight or measure which is made or
manufactured by or on behalf of the Central or State Government for the verification
of any working standard.

Working Standard: The set of standard weight or measure which is made or
manufactured by or behall of Government for the verification of any working
standard weight or measure other than a national prototype or national reference or
secondary standard.

46



i i e R B S S e B e i e e B

4
!
3
LR
;
R
[
‘.r
1
!
E 1
!

~ * remained non-
- functional.

P
L F
b
A
i
t
i

' Dlstr_ic‘t Councils'

o Chapter III - Performance Reviews

possible as accuracy of the instruments could not be ensured. On being
pointed out the Controller replied (September 2005) that proposal had been

sent to GOI for upgradation of 12 Secondary-laboratories. Reasons for not

upgrading the balance 12 laboratorles were not 1ndlcated

._3.-,1.»10 Functioning of Consumer Protection Councils -

- The primary object of the State Consumer- Protection Council is to ‘promote
,'and protect the six rights of consumers viz right to safty, right to be informed,

right to choose, right to be heard, right to seék redressal and to consumer
education w1th1n the state as laid down i in’ section 6 of the Act. -

3. ]1 MI) 1 State Cousumer ]Protectnom Coulmcn]l

In terms of Section 7 (3) of the Act, the State Counc1l must hold at least two -
meetings in a year.- Under section 7 (4) of the Act, it is prov1ded that State - -
Government formulate rules or procedures regarding conducting business at -

the meeting of the State Consumer Protectron Councrl The rules have not. ",

" been framed by Govemment

Durmg test check of records.of the State Commlss1on 1t was revealed that the , : -
* State Council was established in August 1995 and'its first meetmg was held in -
. November 1995. Durmg 2000-05 only one meetmg was held on 26 July 2003.

- The Government was requested (September 2005) o 1nt1mate the reasons for -
not formulating rules or procedure regarding conducting busmess ‘at_ the .

" meeting of the State Council even after lapse of 18 years. Reply of
.Government is-awaited. Thus due to non-functioning of State Council, 6.03 -

consumers of the State were deprived of benefits as laid down inthe Act.

' 3 1. ]10 2 District Consumer ]P’rotectﬁom Coumncil

The objects of the District Council are to promote and protect w1th1n the

. district the rights of consumers laid down in section 6 of the Act. Collector of
" the district functions as the Chairman and such number of other official and

non-official members as prescribed by the State Government. Section 8A of
the Act provided that the District Council must hold at least two meetings in a
year. The rules or procedure for conducting business at the meetmg were
required to be formulated by the State Government :

The rules and procedures for conducting business at meeting' of the district

council were not formulated even after lapse of 2 years. On being pointed

. (April 2005), Commissioner rephed (September 2005) -that formulation of -
rules is under process.

The district council were created (February 2004) after lapse of one year from

_the: date of enforcement of the Act No ‘meetings of lDlstrrct Consumer
.Protection Councils was held in 10 test checked d1stncts

and Sagar

Bhopal, Balaghat, Barwani, Chhatarpur Dewas -Damoh,, Panna Neemuch Rewa -

47




On an average the
complainant had to
spend Rs.2453 to
resolve the case.

District Forums are
not functioning on all
working days.

Two district Forums
remained non-
functional for period
ranging 18 o 19
months.

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Thus due to non-functioning of district council and irregular functioning of
State Council the rights of consumers, as envisaged in the Act were neither
promoted nor protected. Monitoring of functioning of consumer Forums were
never conducted

ORG survey also revealed that hardly any of the respondents reported to have
learnt about the Acts and Rules from the NGOs. Main source of knowledge
about the Acts and Rules is electronic and print media were 84 per cent and 61
per cent respectively. On an average the complainant had to spend Rs.2453 to
resolve the case of which a large proportion (average amount of Rs.2034)
comprised of the advocate’s fee. Majority of the complainants resided in urban
arcas (92 per cent), and almost all were literate (98 percent). The average
monthly house hold income of complainants was Rs.11953. This implied that
facilities provided by redressal agencies were availed mostly by residents of
urban areas and that too by the upper or middle income strata of the
community. The manufacturers and service providers were well aware of the
Acts and Rules. Overall all the stakeholders and the complainants perceive the
redressal as simple and in expensive but not very speedy.

3.1.11 Adequacy of staffing and funding for operations

It 1s the responsibility of the state Government to make the State Commniission
and each district forum functional by providing adequate staff. The State
Commission and 45 district forums are running in the State. For efficient
functioning of the State Commission and District Forums the norms of Staff
pattern were to be prescribed. But norms for staff pattern were not
formulated. The recommendations of Bagla Committee (June 2000) to
maintain uniform staffing pattern for all district forums were not implemented
at all and there exists wide variation in staffing pattern in various district
forums as under :-

Twenty four posts of Presidents are sanctioned to run 45 district forums. As
only 24 district Forums are functioning as full fledged district forums and rest
21 district Forums are functioning as sitting district forums and attached with
full fledged district Ferums, so these are not functioning on all working days.
The norms for visiting the full fledged districts by Presidents in their sitting
district forums were not prescribed by the Government or the State
Commission. In test checked districts, 6 district Forums are functioning only
one to six days in a month (Barwani and Panna: 1 day: Dewas: 2 days:
Chhatarpur: 4 days, Balaghat: 5 days and Neemuch: 6 days).

The Presidents of these districts Forums stated that they visited in these sitting
district Forums on their convenience and keeping in view the pendency of
cases.

Two district Forums remained non-functional for periods ranging from 18
months to 19 months (Dindori, April 2003 to September 2004 and Umaria,
May 2003 to November2004). Fourty three complaints (Dindori: 13 and
Umaria: 30) of consumers remained pending for redressal as President had not
visited on sitting days of these forums.

N

|

! |




No staff is posted in
four district Forums,
while 12 district
Forums had only
class IV staff.

In five district
Forums there was no
arrangement to
receive the
complaints on every
working day.

Chapter 111 - Performance Reviews

For 45 districts Forums 90 posts of members were sanctioned. In four district
forums (Chhatarpur July 2004, Mandsaur July 2003, Sidhi March 2004 and
Vidisha August 2003) both the two posts of members were vacant, while in
15" district forums one post of member was vacant.

The Central Consumer Protection Council in its XXIII meeting held on 16th
July 2003 recommended that a panel of members may be prepared in advance
of creation of vacancy of member but no action was taken in this regard. On
being pointed out the Registrar, State Commission replied (September 2005)
that the delay in appointment of members are due to non receipt of panels of
members from the Collectors and delay in appointment of members was on the
part of Government.

Three district Forums remained non-functional for a period ranging from six
months to nine months due to non posting of members and 521 complaints of
consumers remained pending till alternative arrangement of additional posting
of members of near by districts were not made as under :

Name of Period during | No of complaints No. of Total No. of Period of Date on which alternative
district which posts of | were pending before | complaints complaints pendency arrangement was made
forums both member existing vacancy of filed during remained (In months)
were vacant both members the period pending
Sidhi Mar 04 165 NIL 165 9 30th November 2004 Une
to Nov.04 member of Rewa was piven

additional charge

Chhatarpur July 04 10 113 02 118 4 30th Nov.2004 (e
Dec 04 Member of Damaoh was
given addmonal cliarge
Mandsaur Aug-03 10 243 24 267 7 Sth March 2004 O
Feb-04 member of Neennchwa
piven addibonal Charge
Total 521 26 547

Two posts (1 Lower Division Clerk and 1 Class-1V) for each 21 par-time
district Forums were sanctioned (December 2002). Four district Forums
(Chhatapur, Dindori, Umaria and Sidhi) were running without any staff, while
12 district Forums (Datia, Dewas, Barwani, Betul, Harda, Panna, Shajapur,
Neemuch, Jhabua, Shadol, Sheopur Kala and Mandleshwar) had only Class IV
staff.

In five district Forums (Barwani, Chhatarpur, Dewas, Dindori and Neemuch)
there was no arrangement to receive the complaints of consumers on every
working day. The Presidents of these district forums stated that complaints of
consumers were received on sitting days of district forums. Thus 48.71 lakh
consumers of these district could not file their complaints in district forums on
every working day.

Balaghat (January 2004), Betd (August 2002), Bhind (July 2002), Datia (December
2001), Dindori (November 1999), Panna (December 2003), Ratlam (May 2003),
Rajgarh (January 2005), Satna (March 2004), Seoni (July 2003), Sehore (October
2004). Shadol (July 2004). Tikamgarh (February 2004), Indore (January 2005) and
Morena (Julv 2003)

49

]



Audit Report (Civit) Sfor the year ended 31 March 2005

Inadequate staff ‘was posted in-24 district Forums which were functioning as’
full fledged district Forums as under: :

.| Period from which vacant

i 1. .| Superintendent © | I . 20 Sl 9 Bhind, Chhindwara, Damoh

‘ of Court ' ) . o ’ and Khandwa since :
o : ’ " | December 2002, Guna and

Mandsaur from February

1996, Morena from

December 2001, Sagar

February 2004 and Ujjain
March 2004. .
2. Upper Division | 1 .20 114 "] 6. .| Guna, Hoshangabad.

Clerk o B . : Mandsaur, Rewa, Satna and
- : S ‘ Seoni since December 2002. -

3. Readers | 24 : 15 ) 9 ) Bhind, Chhindwara, Damch, |
. N ' 1. - ) Khandwa. Katni, Sagar and -
W . - .| Shivpuri since August 2004,
. Mandsaur December 2002
and Rewa October 2002

4. Steno typist ) 1 24 : 6 18 Bhopal, Bhind, Chhindwara, |-
} : ; : . L ‘ Damoh, Dhar, Guna, '
. - . - _ Gwalior, Hoshangabad,

. ) . ) - : : - . - Indore, Khandwa, Mandsaur,

Morena, Rewa, Sagar, Satna,

. " Shivpuri, Ujjain and Vidisha

‘ . : : | since August 2004.

5. Stenographer 1 24 23 1 Mandla since December
- .2002.

The - Registrar, State Commission stated (September . 2005) that existing
vacancies could not be’ ﬁlled due to ban imposed by. the Government on
appointment.

It was the responsrblhty of the State Govemment to provide adequate staff in -
district Forums for their effective, smooth and un-interrupted ‘functioning so
that the complaints of consumers are disposed off as quickly as possible within
the time as prescribed in the Act. But the Government failed to provide even -
minimum sanctioned staff. Thus the 1mplementat10n of the: Act was not
ensured as env1saged o :

3.1.12 Awareness aumdl empowerment of consumer
|

Jagrati Shivir Yojmr Govemment of - Indla launched (December 2003) a scheme Jagrati Shivir
was not implemented Yojna to create awareness among the consumers at district level by holding
to create awareness, consumer awareness camps, meetings, functlons etc, w1th the help of State

Government, Drstrlct Authorities.

The Govemment-'had' not taken initiative to implement the scheme for creating
awareness among 6.03 crore Consumers and particularly to those 4.43 crore
Consumers. living in- rural areas about their rights and ensurmg the
3 1mplementat10n of Act - '

50




[ A

JE

o

- JREHE TG

" District Consumer
" Information Centre
. was not established in

each district.

Media policy was not
formulated to create
awareness about the
Act.

81 per cent of the
consumers were not
aware.of their rights,
while only 5 per cent
of rural population
had heared about it.

Chapter-IlI - Performance Reviews

Commissioner replied (September 2005) that information from District

Collectors was under process and no fund was I‘CCCIVCd from the Govemment
of India. *

GOI introduced (October 2000) a scheme for setting up at least one District
Consumer Information Center (DCIC) with the help of Zila Parlshad and
reputed Voluntary. Consumer Organizations (VCOs) with objects to
dissemminate information on all aspects of consumer protection. A financial
assistance of Rs.5 lakh was admissible for each DCIC in phased manner
covering 3 years (Rs.2.5 lakh first year, Rs.1. 75 lakh in second year and
Rs.0.75 lakh in third year)

Test check of the records of Commissioner revealed that no information was
available regarding establishment of DCIC in districts. On being pointed out it
was replied (September 2005) that no grant was sought by State Government/
NGO/VCO for establishment of DCIC. :

Scrutiny of records of 3° VCOs of Bhopal district revealed that Rs.4.50 lakh
(Rs.2.75 lakh in July 2001 and Rs.175 lakh March 2004) was provided by the
GOI to National Center for Human Settlement and Environment, Bhopal and
DCIC was set up (July 2001) in Bhopal and guidance were provided to 1521
consumers (198 in 2001-02, 386 in 2002-03, 557 in 2003-04 and 380 in 2004-
05) while the other two VCOs/NGO stated that they did not recelve financial
assistance.

No media policy was formulated for dissemination of information pertaining
to awareness about the act, mechanism for filing of complaints and procedure
of adjudication including location of district forum and state commission to
facilitate the consumers. The guidelines such as filing of complaints on plain
paper, no lawyers required, prescribed fee are not displayed in the premises of
district forums or out side the premises to educate the consumers. :

Results of the ORG MARG survey revealed that 81 per cent of the consumers
were not aware of their rights as consumers and 87 per cent were still unaware -
of Consumer Protection Act. The Act is envisaged to benefit all the consumers
in urban and rural areas, but only 5 per cent of the rural population had heared
about it. The analysis for the for the showed that among those who were aware
of the Act, most belonged to the educated lot (20 per cent), self employed (30
per cent), employed with Government (45 per cent) and retired of the survey
revealed that 76 per cent of the consumers-at-large believed that it is 1mportant
for every consumer to know about his rights.

3.1.13 Monitoring mechanism
3.1.13.1 Disposal of consumers grievances

Age wise analysis of 7698 pending cases (State Commission : 2203 cases and
district Forums : 5495) as on 31 March 2005 were as under:

National -Centre for Human Seitlements and Enyvironment, all India Consumer
Congress and Bhopal Upbhogta Hit Chintak Parishad.

51



e .‘Azkd[r,kepol;r_' (Civil) for the year ended 31-March 2005 o

‘| District . | Total -
Forums “ |5 = .

In State'Co'mrrnssmn'h R

12823 | 3693

* . and district Forums . 1. |- Cases outstanding for more than six months

. 7698 cases of " .
.consumers: were

2. ._,Cases outstandmg for more than srx months 883 S 1394 - | 2277
‘pendmgon31M o L P b : o

upto one year

2005 R <[ 3.5 Cases outstandlng for more than one year "'.’398" 1025 1423
: U “upto three years . » : : Sl ' ' :

1 4. | Cases outstandmg for more than three years Tl 52 o © ] 253 | 305
1 s *-3-;-1_.-?2263‘-;: :*'-;_’;'54'95 < | 7698

SO Total cases outstandm :

i mfrastructural facrhtles etc

L State/Nat10na1 Commlssmn

Around 26 per cent
_of cases'were still -
. unresolved,al‘te‘_r_ :
~ about 9-hearings,

"“passed-:and . compensat1on was’ et to be recelved on an average the

6.9 heanngs were requlred to resolve the ‘case: Around 26 per cent of cases
- were still unresolved even after. about 9 hearmgs “To resolve a case on an

- average 9 months - were spent In case of unresolved. case the same ‘were .

v;pendlng for past 25 average months Maj ority of complamts (82 per cent) were.
.~ against ‘'services such as electr1c1ty, bankmg, 1nsurance communication and
L “other” fmanc1a1 services: whlle only about 18 | per cent of the complarnts were
o agalnst products mostly consumer durables (60 per cent)

3 1 14 Conclusnon

Consumer rlght to seek redressal of gnevances was not fulﬁlleo Dlstrrct' '

~F orums estabhshed in 45 districts were ot functlomng regularly due to non-

establrshment of regular forum 1n 21 dlstncts Adequate 1nfrastructure _'

o forims. Dlstrlct forums were 1nadequately staffed whrle in: some dlstrlct
L i_ fordins ro. staff was posted leadmg ‘cases not- beihg dlsposed off speedily.
~ " Vacancies. of members in-district forims remained-tinifilled. No action plan or
- policy ‘has’ been -framed “for creatmgf‘awareness among the people.- State
- Consumer- ‘Welfdre: Fund. ‘to. ‘e created” for: “strengthening . the consumer
'+ ‘movement ‘in the State was not created so far There was shortage of
"~ enforcément staff for' enforcement “of Food Adulteratlon and Standard of

‘ Welghts and Measures Acts Meetlngs of State ‘consumer Protectjon Council .-

" were not held and’ dlstnct consumer protectlon councils have not started
. functronmg Adequate 1n1t1at1ve was not taken to generate ‘awareness. and
I empowemlent of consumer ST

T The delay in- dlsposal of complamts of consumers in d1str1ct forums was due to'
" delay in apporntrnent of members prov1d1ng madequate staff and 1nadequate‘ i

Consumer Forums have not been 1nterlmked through computer network w1th

| "ORG survey also revealed that there were 78 cases where the decree was -

8 'compensatlon was due: for 18. months For ‘those’ received compensation the .
© . same Wwas, received w1th1n an average “period of four' months.. On an average |

P N EEN

o 1Y



| N 1 VY | B

Nl

[

S LR N

Il

PR 1

S

LA |

b

PR NP

e

!

) O

v

' Chapter 111 - Performance Reviews

3. 1 15 Recommendatlon »

> There is'a need to establlsh mdependent full fledged district. Forums in - -
R each dlstrrct and circuit benches of the State Commrssron at thc earliest.-

> Adequate mﬁastructural facrlltles like proper accommodatlon ‘furniture, .

drinking water facilities, xerox machine," computers etc. in all. dlstrrct
E Forums needs to be provided. -

> Secondary laboratOrles of'_werghts-'and ‘measures department require
‘upgradation to electronic system to-ensure proper regulation of all the -

weighing and measuring instruments used in trade and commerce.

> There is need to provrde adequate staff i m drstrrct Forums and appomtment -

of members should be made on tlme to ensure effectrve tunctlomng

district to enforce awareness among the consumers. Consumer welfare
fund should be created for generatrng consumer movement with. the he]p
of VCO? S/NGOS : :

The matter was reported to. Govemment m November 2005 reply had not .'

bcen received (January 2006).

Pubhc Works Department

: 3 f ] ‘ ""Mandr fundsf
nd, loans obtamed by.MPRRD » '___Klsan Sada, Nrdhr)

. Htghltghts

lee ‘Government” deczded (September 2001) to utzllse ‘the Mandi funds : . |
i »(cr eated for development of roads for Krishi Upaj Mandi Market area) for
repair and maintenance of" State roads .in view of their poor condition and =

shortage of funds Accordmgly 323 roads of different category with length of
5839.95 km were taken up Jor up-gradatton/tmprovement by the Public

- Works Department(PWD) in'a phased manner for completion by the end of .
" March 2003 at an ‘estimated cost of Rs.648.97 crore. However, only 230-
 roads’ wn‘h Iength ‘of 4876 90 km had been completed after incurring an -
‘e expendtture of Rs. 568.90 crore up to March 2005. The performance was -
' def crent as tmplementatton of the works was laggmg behind schedule. The .
criteria of selection of voads having width of 3.75m was not followed and the
' specifications. of MORT&H were not adhered to. - There were cases of
' -acceptance of substandard works and excess payment made to the contractor
due to mcorrect application of rates. Some tmportant fi ndmgs of the review
qre gtven below: :

53

“District Consumer Informatlon Centres need to be establrshed in each-_ .




A ud’it Report (Civil) for the yedr ended 31 March 2005

~ An expenditure of Rs.17.17 crore was incurred on works against the
sanctioned amount of Rs.15.93 crore resulting im unauthorized
-expenditure of Rs.1.24 crore; blockage of funds amounting to Rs.5.18

crore due to demand oﬁ' funds i in excess of. n‘eqmn‘emem resulting in loss of

: mlten'esft mf Rs.17.23 lla]k]h]

(Pamgmph 3.2.6.1& 3.2.6.4)

"The depm‘fcmem failed to achieve tthe target even after overrun of two and

half years and 93 roads remained incomplete as of March 2005.

(Paragraph 3.2.8.1)

Incorrect selection of State Highways_ and other roads hévﬁng width of
* miere than 3.75 m for up-gradation against the criteria of the guidelines

resulted mot onmly in degradation of roads Wasteful expenditure of

" Rs.31.51 lakh due to imcorrect selection of Lumera-Mandev road for

widening up to 3.75m against actual requirement of 5.5 m was noticed.”

(Paragraph 5.2.8.2)

Extra cost of Rs.3.94 crore was incurred due to execution of surface
dressing without assessing its requirement and. a«ﬁoptmn of higher
specification for tack coat.

(Paragraph 3.2.10.1 & 3.2.10.5)

- Excess payment of Rs.3.54 crore was made to the contractors due to incorrect '
computation and incorrect application of rates and undue financial aid of

Rs.85.64 lakh was also extended to the commc&ors by granting them
madmnssnb}le advances.

(Paragraph 3.2.10.6 to 3.2.10.12)
3.2.1 Introduction

The Government ot Madhya Pradesh (GOMP) issued a Gazette notification on
15 March 2000 to levy a market fee of 2 per cent on every sale of “agriculture
pfoduce” brought from outside the State or that were sold in the State, under
MP Krishi Upaj Mandi Adhiniyam, 1972, The fee was to be collected by

 Mandi Committees. According to gazette notification dated 13 July 2001 the

committees were to deposit 85 per cent® of the fee to the MP State Agriculture
Marketing Board (Board) under the head “Kisan Sadak Nidhi” (Mandi Funds)
for development of roads of Krishi Upaj Mandi Market area. Government,
‘however, launched a programme (March 2001) with the object of utilising this

~ fund to upgrade and improve the deteriorated existing bituminous Major and

‘Other District roads having width up to 3.75 m.

Ba]ance 15 pcucnl was 1o be retamcd by the board for a;,rlculture research and infrastructure
development.

54

e me

I e

.

R G

et

ol e 2

I

Irem



Chapter I1] - Performance Reviews

3.2.2  Organisational Set up

The planning and implementation of the scheme was the responsibility of the
Engineer-in-Chief (E-in-C), PWD. The up-gradation and improvement of
roads were being executed through 52 out of 94 divisions of PWD in the State,
cach headed by an Executive Engineer (EE) under the administrative control
of Chief Engineers (CE).

3.2.3 Objectives of Audit

The audit objectives were to assess

» whether selection of roads was as per guidelines and prescribed criteria;

» efficacy of the planning and economy in implementation :

» adequacy of system of accounting ;

» the extent to which the technical specifications had been followed: and

» effectiveness of supervision, quality control and monitoring.

3.2.4 Audit Criteria

The Audit findings are based on the following Audit Criteria:

® Guidelines issued by Government of Madhya Pradesh for upgradation and
improvement of roads with Mandi funds.

® General Financial Rules/Treasury Rules and circular issued by
Government of Madhya Pradesh.

e CPWD Code and Madhya Pradesh Works Department manual specifying
the rules and regulation for execution of Public Works including deposit
works.

® Ministry of Road Transport and Highways specifications for Road and
Bridge works.

* Practices/reccommendations published by Indian Road Congress for roads
works.

3.2.5 Scope of Audit

The performance audit is based on test check of records of 13 (out of 52)
PWD divisions relating to the period from 2001-05, conducted during April
2005 to September 2005. Information and data were also collected from the
office of the E-In-C, PWD. The points noticed during audit are discussed in
succeeding paragraphs.

55



Blockage of funds of
Rs. 5.18 crore
resulting in a loss of
interest of Rs.17.23
lakh

Lidit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 Mare h 2005

Audit Findings
3.2.6 Financial Management

Ihe Mandi funds were collected by the Board and were deposited with
Madhya Pradesh Rural Road Development Authority (MPRRDA) for
exccution of works under the scheme on the basis of demands made by the
CE. These funds were released by MPRRDA directly to executing divisions of
PWD for exccution of work.

It was assessed (March 2002) by MPRRDA that Rs.350 crore would be
available through the board (Mandi funds) for upgradation of roads. However,
as the PWD proposed to General Body of MPRRDA to take up roads works
for an amount of Rs.650 crore, therefore, a loan of Rs.250 crore (April 2003 -
Rs.200 crore. and March 2004-Rs.50 crore) was taken by MPRRDA from the
Financial Institution (HUDCO) on the guarantee of the State Government. Out
of Rs.250 crore obtained as loan from HUDCO, Rs.193.75 crore was swapped
(October 2004) with ICICI bank. An amount of Rs.41.17 crore was paid (up to
March 2005) as interest including prepayment charges to HUDCO. Further, an
amount of Kks.25 crore was also borrowed (May 2005) from ICICI bank by
MPRRDA.

During the period 2001-05 Rs.570.08 crore were released by MPRRDA
against which Rs.568.90 crore were expended by the PWD in the upgradation
and improvement of roads through these funds.

Audit scrutiny revealed the following:
3.2.6.1 Unauthorized transfer and blockage of funds.

As per instructions of E-in-C issued in June and December 2002, the funds
were required to be demanded on actual requirement for works already
awarded and likely to be utilized within 15 days failing which, the funds were
required to be refunded to the MPRRDA immediately to avoid blockage of
funds.

[t was, however, seen in audit that in seven divisions®, the funds were
demanded in excess of requirement and unauthorisedly kept in their saving
bank accounts for a period of more than 6 months in some cases, instead of
surrendering to the MPRRDA. This has resulted not only in blockage of funds
to the tune of Rs.5.18 crore but also in a loss of interest of Rs.17.23 lakh® on
account of loan taken from HUDCO/ ICICT due to difference in rates of
interest on loan to be paid and interest earned.

Hoshangabad- Rs.1.07 crore (9 months), Dewas- Rs. 0.68 crore (10 months). Vidisha- Rs. 0.38 crore ( 17
months). Ratlam- Rs. 0.34 crore (17 months), Ujjain- Rs.0.78 crore (12 months) & Rs. 0. 95 crore (6
months), Seont- Rs. 0.61 crore (6 months) and Sidhi- Rs.0.37 crore (12 months)

Interest was calculated on average rate of 8 per cent minus 4 percent earned on saving bank deposits




B

L WS

Secured Advance of

" Rs. 16.04 lakh was

paid to contractors
against provision

" Asum of Rs.1.24

crore was incurred
unauthorisedly im
excess of cost of

works sanctioned by

Government. -

The accomﬁting of
receipt and

expenditure on work

was not as per codal
provision

Chapter Il - Performance Reviews

3.2.6.2 Hwegullar paymem of secured advances

There was no provision in the contract agreements entered for execution of
works with the contractors for payment of secured advances ‘on perishable
material brought to the site. It was however, observed in test check of records
of Betul division that secured advance of Rs. 16.04 lakh was paid on bitumen
and cement during January 2004 to September 2004. This was not as per the
provisions of the contract and was thus undue financial aid to the contractors.

3,2.6.3 Dﬁversion of funds

In contravention to the instructions (August 2002) of Government, an amount
of Rs.39.52 1akh® recovered on account of income tax, commercial tax etc.
from the bills of contractors during 2002-05, was diverted and intermittently

" utilised for payment of work done instead of remitting at the end of same

month to the heads of account for which recovery was made. These amounts
were remitted to concerned Departments after delay ranging between 2 and 6
months from date of recovery.

3.2.6.4 Unauthorised expenditure

~As per administrative approval for the various"works’ undertaken from these .

funds, the expenditure was not to exceed the sanctioned cost. -

It was however, noticed in four divisions, that as against sanctioned cost of
Rs.15.93 crore, an expenditure of Rs.17.17 crore had been incurred on the

- works executed through 7 agreements. Thus, an amount of Rs.1.24 crore was

unauthorisedly spent on the works in excess of sanctioned cost. The increase
in cost was mainly due to .tender premium, payment of escalation and
unrealistic estimates. The revised administrative approval has also not been
obtained so far (July 2005). : '

3.2.7 ~System of accounting

As per the provisions of MP Works Department Manual and: CPWD Account
Code, the deposit work should be executed by PWD only after the funds are
deposited by the department/ agency for which work is- undertaken in
Government account through treasury.chalan. The accounts of the transactions
under deposit work were required to be maintained/ prepared in form-65
“Schedule of Deposit Works” and rendered to the Accountant General. The
Government ordered (October 2001) to execute the Mandi works as deposit
works.

It was, however, observed that the codal"provisions to be adhered to in
pursuance of execution of work as deposit work were not followed. No
accounts were also rendered to the Accountant General as has been prescribed

@ Mandla- Rs. 19.74Lakh, and Raisen- Rs19.78 Lakh.

Betul- Rs.0.41 crore, Hoshangabad — Rs.0.50crore, Mandla- Rs.0.07¢crore and Seoni-'Rs.O.Zb crore.

57




Audit Report (i CiviD for the yéar ended 31 March 2005

. for deposit works. Further, a separate saving bank account was opened by EEs
for execution of these works -and subs1d1ary registers. including cash book for
these ‘accounts were also separately opened. Audit scrutiny revealed that
.- . Government instruction. of treating. these works as deposit works was not
‘correct, since the Government only had allowed for opening of separate bank
“dccounts for execution of these works Wthh though was not mandatory as per
, pr0v1s1ons for execution of dep031t works.

was not as per the codal provisions. The accounts of the expenditure were also
~ not rendered to the Accountant General thereby, keeping beyond the purview
of the Accountant General. It was further observed that, neither the bank
- reconciliation of balances was done nor the subsidiary registers relating to
~ advances, Income tax, Commercial tax, secunty deposit etc. of contractors
were maintained in the divisions as directed by the E-in-C (June 2002). This
‘ was indicative of ineffective internal control. The possibility  of
| misappropriation of funds in these 01rcumstances cannot be ruled out due to
[ unreconc11ed differences between the balances as per cash book and bank pass
. book.

- : Thus, the accounting of entire expenditure of Rs,568.90 crore on Mandi works
|
|
4
|

P

i

N 328 . Pﬂanning

'-'For successful implementation of a time bound programme the ﬁnancral and
| ' physwal planning in phased manner with overall 1mplementat10n schedule in
' _PERT Chart/ CPM with .all construction activities is essential. Buit no such
- -plannlng with priority for number of roads of entire zones of the state to be

upgraded/ 1mproved ina systemauc manner under the programme was done. ‘ e

N

3.2. 8 1 Target and achnevement

R
o e

No specific overall target “with category of roads for completion of its
improvement / up-gradation was fixed. However, as per instructions issued by
the E-in-C (September- 2001), the works were to be completed within a period - -
1 ~of 6 months to 11 months’ from the date*of issue of work order. Similarly a
L time frame of two months was prov1ded for issue of work order from date of
S sanction. ‘

" - The posruon of target and achlevement of works as of March 2005 1S detalled v
- below: : :

[ Phise of Sanction.

o Phiase-l.(\vo'rks“ - 7 ) } A co
- 7| sanctioned’in Sept © | 11| igsnee | SieEr. | e A a0 9 T ant - .
: 200.1) 2001-02. I I 101 ) ‘-1_9,50..65 1 21663 » 76 Cab 1?}]9}.327!} -(“;_201.59‘ 1 25-, N ..231.38

) _-Phase A (woxks e
. '-sar‘xcnoned in March

: 2002)2001_02 g - | 3889.30 -432.29 154 | 3157.63

1222

68 |:73167: ] -




4

o ullla

M

The PWD failed to
complete the work
within the period

" stipulated in the

agreements.

Selection of SH &

" other roads having
width in excess'of . -

3.75m for
upgradation was in
contravention of laid

‘down criteria

resulting in diversion
of funds Rs 92. 76
crore )

Chapter Il - Performance Reviews

Although, the Mandi works of phase-I and II were to be completed by

‘November 2002 and March 2003 respectively, however, the completion of

works was delayed mainly due to lack of planning, delay in fixing of agencies,

- award of works of Phase- I with a period of execution ranging from 15 months

to 21 months, poor pelformance of contractors and ineffective monitoring. It
was ‘seen that the Department failed to take:timely action to check the
slippages, as a result 93 roads (25 of Phase-I and 68 of Phase- II) remained
incomplete as of March 2005.

3.2.8.2 Incorrect selection of roads .

The original objective of construction of roads with these funds was. to
improve access to market places and accordingly the Gazette Notification was
also issued (July 2001) by Government specifymg that these funds would be

* utilised for development of roads of “Krishi Upaj Mandi Market area” . It was,
however, observed that these funds were also utilised even for upgradation
~work of State Highways and 1mprovement of roads connecting to tourist

centres as discussed below:
State Highways

The work of 1mprovement of roads was also extended to State Highways (SH)

- which had already been laid’ with road width of five metre to seven metre.

However, as per directions of the Government (October 2001) the up-

gradation/ improvement of roads through these funds was to be restricted to'a

width of 3.75 metre only. The E-in-C while, expressing (October 2001)
reservations had observed that if improvement of the roads to 3.75 m width
only is carried out instead of full width of the road it may lead to mishaps and
deterioration of the created assets. But this suggestlon was not responded by

"the Government. :

Audit observed that 41 works of SHs with a length of 1023.50 km having -
carriage way width of more than 3.75 m (ranging up to 7 m) had been selected

for up-gradation/ improvement. at a sanctioned cost of Rs.105.74 crore. The
restriction for improvement in a width of 3.75 m in the state highways only at
a cost of Rs.92.76 crore (March 2005) by leaving remaining crust of roads,
actually had led to degradation of the State Highways and also was one of the

. cause for mishaps due to rise in levels in the improved middle portion of these
o SH Roads and deterroratlon of crust 1n the remalnlng widths. '

Roads connectmg tournst centres

oL ,The roads named Lunera Mandev (14 kms): and Mandla-Seoni (21.8 Kms)

. . -connecting Mandev. and: Kanha National: Park respectively were selected for
. * improvement under the scheme at.a cost of Rs.4.96 crore without considering
.. :their utility for, the :market area; -thereby defeatrng the very purpose of creation

of fund.

Mandla- Seoni road Rs. 3.28 crore and Lunera- Mandev road Rs. 1.68 crore.

. 7{%&_’;_‘,,. S .59




Wasteful expendlnture
of Rs.31.51 lakh due

. to incorrect selectuon
of Lumnera- Mandev
road for widening , -
upto 3.75m against
actual requirement of
5.5m width. |

Imposition of

nominal pemalty for
delay against the }
scope & spirit of |

agreement led to loss -

of Rs.62.84 lakh to |

1
Govt. E
!

Audit R_eporf (Civil) for the yealL ended 31 Maich 2005

_ Further, Lulera-Mandev road, a part of Dhar-Mandev Road was taken up

(August 2002) for widening from 3 m to 3.75 m and improvement of existing

crust with hard shoulders on the ground of insufficient width for heavy traffic

connecting famous tourist place Mandev. It was noticed that after one year of
its completion (August 2003) at a cost of Rs.1.66 crore, the road was again
taken up (January 2005) for further widening up to 5.5 m at an additional cost
of  Rs.2.02 crore under: 'Specwl Central ‘Assistance'. The widening and

improvement of crust is always designed for a period more than 10 years after

considering all aspects including growth of traffic. However, these aspects had

been overlooked while selecting the road under Mandi fund, even though the .
Department was well aware of the fact of the requirement of 5.50-m
considering aspects including growth in traffic. Thus, incorrect selection of -

road for Mandi work has resulted in wasteful expenditure of Rs.31.51 lakh due
to change of centre line and excavation of hard shoulders constructed only one
year back. :

EE stated that this was consequent to the decision taken by higher authorities.

3.2.9  Implementation of the Contmcts ‘

- 3.2.9.1 Imposition of nominaﬁ penalty beyond the scope of agreement

As_per orders of Government (September 2001) the stipulated period for
completion of work was to be strictly adhered to. In case, the completion of
work is delayed, timely action for granting of time extension in terms of the
provisions of agreement was to be taken. No payment was to be made till the
approval / sanction of time extension. It was, however, observed in test check

~ that the completion of works was delayed abnormally but, time extension had

not been sanctioned by the CE even after release of final payment in six
contracts (Betul-3 and Hoshangabad-3).

- Further, the agreement provided that in the event of the contractor failing to

give the proportionate progress of work, the compensation on account of
liquidated damages equal to 1/16 per cent of the value of work per week or
Rs:20000/- per day limited to 6 per cent value of work done was to be levied.
The decision of the CE in the case of dlspute on any account except other wise
than specified in the agreement would be final.

It was, how'ever, seen in audit that while ﬁnahsing'the tire extension of 14

cases, the CE imposed nominal penalty ranging between Rs.0.20 lakh to

Rs:2:20 lakh without analysing' the period of delay attributed to the

contractors The EEs of ‘concerning divisions had however computed and
analysed the number of days ‘of delay attributed’to ‘contractors: Thus, the
1mposmon of nominal penalty in contravention to the scope of agreement and

-in disregard to delays that has been worked out by EEs resulted in undue

ﬁnancml benefit to the : contractor of Rs 62 84 lakh as detalled in

: Appendlx=m1 V.

0

PR

.

T

P .

NPy S
Vil e



Al

LR T [

L

[l

LI

NENEE

AL

I L

Il

|

AL

L

Al

A

LA B R I

ELALET

A

Extra payment of .
Rs.2.11crore on
account of escalation
due to incorrect -
provision of period
for completion with
more then 12 months

Unwarranted
execution of surface
dressmg below BM &
SDBC resulting in
extra cost of Rs.1.60

_crore

Unauthorised
acceptance of
substandard werk
costing Rs.5.70 crore

Chapter III - Performance Reviews

3.2.9.2 Extra paymemnt on account of escalation

.The test check of records in seven divisions revealed that works were awarded

with a stipulated period of completion ranging from 15 to 21 months instead
of 6 to 11 months as per the instruction of E-In-C (September 2001). As the
stipulated period of completion of these works was beyond one year the clause.
of escalation was also incorporated in the agreement and accordingly extra
payment on account of escalanon amountmg to Rs.2.11 crore® was also paid
to contractors.

EEs stated (April 2005 to September 2005) that the works were awarded as
per approved NIT by the CE and escalation was paid accordingly. The reply is
not acceptable as the instructions of E-in-C to- complete the work with in a
period of six to eleven months were not kept in view while approving the

NITs.
3.2.10 Execution of the works

3.2.10.1 Execution of unwarramnted item of surface dressing

As per MORT&H specifications and Manual for construction and supervision

of bituminous roads, surface dressing is to be provided as an intermediate.
wearing course on freshly laid Water Bound Macadam (WBM) surface to--
prevent deterioration of WBM surface when it is not possible to lay desngned*"’

bituminous overlay 1mmed1ate1y

It was, however, seen in seven divisions that, msplte of the fact that the ]BM/ '

SDBC was to be laid without delay, the provision of surface dressing prior to
laying of BM & SDBC was unwarrantedly made in estimates and executed.

Thus, unwarranted. provision of surface dressing & its execution has resulted
in an extra cost of Rs.1.60 crore .

On this being pointed out, the EEs stated (April 2005 to September 2005) that
the surface dressing was done as per the sanctioned estimates. The reply is not

) tenable in view of the specifications. -

3.2.10.2 Acceptance of Sub-standard work

As per the provisions of SOR, sub- standard work can be accep]ted at a reduced
rate only after analysis of the rates under the approval of the CE. It was
however, seen in test audit that in three divisions four sub-standard works”

. valuing Rs.5.70 crore” were accepted without any reduction in rates/ cost by

@ _Raisen- Rs.0.14 crore, Khandwa- Rs.0.57 crore, Dewas- Rs. 0 21 crore, Guna-" Rs.0. 28 crore,
Jhabua- Rs.0.17crore, Tikamgarh- Rs. 0.05 crore and Damoh- Rs 0.69 crore.

Dewas- Rs.0.17 crore, Dhar- Rs.0.23 crore, Damoh- Rs. 0 17 crore, Hoshangabad- Rs. 0 25 crore, Jhabua-.

Rs.0.17 crore, Khandwa- Rs.0.41 crore and Raisen- Rs. 0.20 crore. -
Improper gradingof aggregates, less bitumen contents, uneven surface and less compaction.

Dhar- Rs0.87. crore, Hoshangébad- Rs.:0.48 crore and Khandwa- Rs.4.35crore.

61



Execution of SDBC
against MORT&H
specifications
resulting in extra cost
of Rs.14.14 lakh.

Doubtful
measurements and
unauthorised
pavment of Rs 10.49
crore on account of
BUSG.

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

the EEs during October 2003 to July 2005 disregarding the provision of
ensuring analysis of rates and prior approval of the CE.

EEs stated (May 2005 to August 2005) that approval of reduced rates would
be taken from the CE. Reply is not acceptable as the approval of reduced rates
was to be obtained before release of payment.

3.2.10.3 Deviation from specifications

As per provisions of MORT&H specifications and manual for construction
and supervision of bituminous roads, Semi Dense Bituminous concrete
(SDBC) can be laid only on previously prepared bituminous bound surface. It
was, however, observed in two divisions that, in four roads, SDBC was laid
over granular base at a cost of Rs.1.15 crore® instead of Open Graded Premix
Carpet (OGPC) with seal coat. This resulted not onlsy in deviation form
specifications but also in an extra cost of Rs.14.14 lakh”. In reply EEs stated
(August 2005) that the SDBC was executed as per sanctioned estimate. Reply
is not acceptable in view of the specifications.

3.2.10.4 Doubtful measurements and unauthorised payment

According to technical note of Government for execution of Mandi works
enclosed with ecach administrative approval, the work of patch repairs was to
be got executed and measured on the basis of cubic contents and not on square
metre (sqm).

Scrutiny of records of 11 divisions revealed that disregarding the above orders,
the work of patch repairs with BUSG valuing Rs.10.49 crore* was got
executed in square metre with uniform depth of 75 mm by making provision
in estimates. Plotting cross-sections at suitable intervals was not carried out.
As the patches in roads can never be of uniform depth of 75 mm the absence
of plotting the extent to which incorrect provision was made in the quantities
was not readily verifiable. Thus, an expenditure of Rs.10.49 crore had been
incurred on the patch repairs. The quantity of work and cost that was
avoidable could not be ascertained as a uniform depth of 75mm had been
considered throughout the entire road.

In reply the EEs stated (March 2005 to September 2005) that the patch repair
was done as per the provision of sanctioned estimates. The reply is not
acceptable in view of orders of Government.

Hoshangabud- Rs 0.82 crore and Shajapur- Rs.0.33 crore..

Shajapur- Rs 4 48 lukh and Hoshangabad-Rs.9.66 Lakh.

Betul- Rs.0.43 crore, Dewas- Rs.0.70 crore, Dhar- Rs. 1.99 crore, Damoh- Rs. 0.15 erore, Guna- Rs.0.40
crore, Hoshangabad- Rs. 0.75 crore, Jhabua- Rs. 1,80 crore, Mandla- Rs.1.53 crore, Raisen- Rs.0.93 crore,
Shajapur- Rs./ 52 crore and Dania- Rs. 0.23 crore

62



Extra cost of
Rs.2.34crore due to
execution of tack coat
with bitumen instead
of bitumen emulsion
as provided in
specifications.

Excess payment of
Rs.16.29 lakh made
to contractors due to
non application of
reduced rate of NP-3
pipes of 1S-458-1988.

Excess payment of
Rs.80.04 lakh due to
non utilisation of
excavated soil and
incorrect payment of
hard shoulders.

Chapter Il - Performance Reviews

3.2.10.5 Execution of tack coat against the specifications

As per MORT&H specifications, the tack coat for laying bituminous course
should be applied only with bitumen emulsion. It was, however, seen in audit
that in 12 divisions, tack coat was applied with bitumen (costlier item) instead
of bitumen emulsion. The application of costlier item beyond the scope of
specifications resulted in an extra cost of Rs.2.34 crore .

On being pointed out in audit, the EEs stated (March 2005 to September
2005) that the tack coat with bitumen was applied as per provision of
approved estimates. The reply is not MORT&H
specifications.

tenable 1 view of

3.2.10.6 Non- reduction in rates of NP-3 Hume pipes

An item for providing and fixing of NP-3 Hume pipes of different diameters
with the specifications of IS-458-1971 in construction of C'Ds based on Bridge
~SOR was provided in the schedule of items of work appended with the
agreements. But the pipes of these specifications were not available due to
revision of specifications to 1S-458-1988. Looking to the lighter specification
of new standard, the rates were to be analyzed for reduction to the extent of
Rs.452 and Rs.722 per RM for 1000 mm and 1200 mm diameter respectively
as decided (May 2002) by the MPRRDA,

[t was, however, seen 1n audit of seven divisions that C'Ds were constructed by
using pipes of lighter specifications (IS-458-1988) but payment was made
without reduction in the rates. This has resulted in an excess payment of
Rs.16.29 lakh™

3.2.10.7 Non utilisation of excavated soil and incorrect payment for hard
shoulders

The scrutiny of measurements recorded in Measurement Books in five
divisions revealed that an excess payment of Rs.80.04 lakh* was made to the
contractors due to non utilisation of excavated soil obtained from widened
portions and drains. Further, the payment for hard shoulders was made at the
rate of Rs.152 per cu m (granular soil brought from borrow area) instead of
Rs.86.20 per cum (soil obtained from excavation) as the roads were passing
through moorum areas.

Betul- Rs.0.21 crore. Dewas- Rs.0.16 crore. Damoh- Rs. 0.36 crore, Hoshangabad- Rs. 0.16 crore

Jhabua- Rs.0.29 crore, Khandwa- Rs.0.19 crore. Mandla- Rs. 0.26 crore, Seoni- Rs.0.24 crore
Ikamgarh- Rs 0.15 crore, Chhindwara- Rs.0.04 crore, Chhatarpur- Rs.0.05 crore and Raisen- Rs.0.23
crore

¥ Betul- Rs.1.75 lakh, Dewas- Rs.2.88 lakh, Dhar- Rs.2.64 lakh, Hoshangabad- Rs. 1.60 lakh, Jhabua-
Rs1.22 lakh, Khandwa- Rs.1.41 lakh, Raisen- Rs.4.79 lakh.

-

Dhar - Rs. 14.62 lakh, Khandwa- Rs.19.16 lakh, Raisen - Rs.7.43 lakh, Mandla- Rs.33.09 lakh and Betul -
Rs.5.74 lakh.




Excess payment of
Rs.95.21 lakh due to
non adjustment /
incorrect adjustment
of difference in cost
of bitumen.

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

On this being pointed out, the EEs stated (March 2005 to September 2005)
that the excavated soil was not usable for construction of embankment and the
payment for construction of hard shoulder would be verified. The reply is not
tenable as the excavation was done for widening of existing roads and the
earth which was excavated should have been utilised.

3.2.10.8 Incorrect adjustment of cost of bitumen

As per guidelines and special condition of contract, 60/70 grade packed
bitumen only was required to be procured and used in the work. However, 12
contractors in six divisions were allowed unauthorisedly to procure and utilise
the bulk bitumen in bituminous works even without reduction in cost on this

account being cheaper material. This has resulted in an excess payment of
Rs.66.76 lakh .

On being pointed out, the EEs agreed to recover the excess payment and stated
that the contractors were allowed to use bulk bitumen due to non - availability
of packed bitumen.

Further scrutiny revealed that as per SOR, if the consumption of bitumen in
the mix of SDBC is less or more than five per cent of weight of total mix
based on job mix design as per MORT&H specifications, the rate of SDBC
was to be reduced/ increased, as the case may be.

It was seen in audit that the cost of bitumen consumed in excess over five
percent was adjusted considering the weight of mix as 2100 to 2200 kg instead
of actual weight of designed mix varying between 2350 and 2512 kg. This has
resulted in excess payment of Rs.28.45 lakh® to the contractors.

In reply, the EEs stated (April 2005 to September 2005) that the difference
was worked out on the basis of standard weight of mix. The reply is not
acceptable as the difference should be worked out only on the basis of actual
weight of designed mix.

3.2.10.9 Incorrect application of item

As per provisions of SOR (Bridge) and MORT&H specifications, the granular
soil was to be utilised for back filling, filling between the returns and behind
abutments in construction of Hume pipe culverts for which item D-26 of SOR
(@ Rs.165 per cum was applicable.

It was, however, seen in test check of records of 4 divisions that another item
D-11 of SOR @ Rs.467 per cum applicable for Moorum filling in haunches of
arch type culvers/ Bridges, was applied for back filling behind the abutment

Betul- Rs. 2.84 lakh. Dewas- Rs.10.60 lakh, .Tikamgarh- Rs. 16.84 lakh Chhatarpur- Rs.17.61 lakh,
Raisen- Rs. 17.75 lakh and Seoni Rs.1.12 lakh.

Raisen- Rs. 5.05 lakh, Khandwa - Rs.5.38 lakh and Betul- Rs.18.02 lakh

64




. Inadmiséible
payment of Rs.1.27
crore due to
unwarranted
application of tack

* coat between two

bituminous courses.

" Excess payment of
Rs.22.15 lakh due to
incorrect application
of rate of BM.

~ Chapter Ill - Performance Reviews

and between the pipes 1nstead of item D-26. This has resulted In an excess
payment of Rs.11.14 1akh

i

EEs stated (March 2005 to August 200 5) that the 1tem was executed as per the
provision of sanctioned estimates. The reply is not acceptable in view of the
specifications.

3.2.10.10 Non recovery of excavated rock

As per mandatory provision of SORs (Bridge and roads) all excavated rock

should be issued to the contractor at the rate of Rs.200 and Rs.100 per cum .

respectively for utilization in the work.

The test check of records of two divisions, however, revealed that recovery for

1688.48 cum of excavated rock was not effected from the contractors. This has -

resulted in excess payment of Rs.1.82 lakh” made to the contractors.

While EE (Raisen) agreed to reeover'the excess payment, 'the EE (Mandla)
stated that the hard rock was utilised in stone pitching work without payment.
The reply is not acceptable as no such work was executed by the contractor.

3.2.10.11 In admnssub}le payment for tack coat between two bituminous
courses

As per MORT&H specifications no traffic should be allowed over freshly laid -

Bituminous Macadam (BM) without its sealing by wearing course. Moreover,
as per SOR (roads) the tack coat is not required to be applied over a freshly
laid bituminous course for laying another bituminous course except in extra
ordinary circumstances under the prior written permission of the Chief
-Engineer (CE).

It was, however, noticed that the payment for tack coat for laying wearing
course over freshly laid BM was irregularly made to 18 contractors in eight
Divisions. This has resulted in inadmissible payment of Rs.1.27 crore* for
tack ‘coat between two bituminous courses. On being pointed out, the EEs
agreed to recover the inadmissible payments. '

3.2.10.12 Incorrect application of rates

As per SOR (roads), in the case of non-utilization of Sensor Paver Finisher®
for laying of BM, the rate of BM was to be reduced by three percent.

$ Dhar- Rs.3.87 lakh, Hoshangabad- Rs.1.74 lakh,, Mandla- Rs. 1.99 lakh, DeWas- Rs.3.54 lakh.

Raisen- Rs. 1.56 lakh and Mandla- Rs. 0.26 lakh.

* " Deiwas- Rs.0.006 crore, Dhar- Rs.0.08 crore, Damoh- Rs.0.16 crore. Hoshangabad- Rs.0.10 crove.

Khandwa- Rs.0.27 crore. Mandla- Rs. 0.31 crore, Shajapur- Rs. 0.31 crore and Raisen- Rs.0.03 crore.

v . . .. . - . - - .
R © A’sensitive computerised machine for laying of bituminous overlay uniformly and smooth pavement.

65




. dudit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005 )

- Audit observed that, the full rate for item of BM was: paid to contractors in

three divisions, without any evidence for use of sensor paver finisher. This has
resulted in an excess payment of Rs.22.15 lakh’. -

-In reply, the EE, pro_mised to take appropriate action after verification.

3.2.11 Monitering

Effective monitoring of the prog_ramrne is the key factor to achieve the

, objectives and benefits timely. As per instructions, the implementation of the |
. ‘programme was requlred to be monitored by the E-in-C and CEs of the zones

with a view to ensure that the targets relating to.the time, cost and economic
benefits were achieved. Although the prescribed status reports were regularly
submitted to the CEs by the EEs, however, the steps . for expediting the

.execution of work and removal of bottlenecks, adherence to tlme schedule,

deviation from specification etc. were not taken. ][t mdlcates ineffective

1mon1tor1ng and 1nternal control mechanlsm

o "3 2. 12 Concllnsnon

Restrlctlon of taking up 1mprovement upto a width of 3.75 m did not fullﬁl the
--prescribed objectives of improvement in' the entire width of SH roads. There -
‘were cases of incorrect selection of roads. The programme was lagging behind
‘the schedule as 93 roads were not completed as of March 2005. Cases of

~ 'deviation from specifications: and guidelines, execution of surface dressing
~“without requlrement application ‘of costlier - specifications and excess
- payments due to 1ncorrect determmatlon of quantltles of items of works were

"‘notlced

:3.,2‘,13 Reconrmendations

e rAccounting s’ystem ‘as per codal provisiens for deposit works should be

adopted -and accounts thereof should be rendered to the Accountant
General o

> “Work should be executed stnctly as per the MORT&H spec1ficat10ns

> The decision of 1mprovement of SH roads up to a width of 3.75 m needs to-

be reviewed.

> A system of close momtonng so as to ensure speedler development and

7 completlon of various works’ should be put’ in place.

The matter was reported to Government in November 2005; reply had not
been received (J anuary 2006)

- Hoshangabad- Rs. 5.82 lakh, Raisen- Rs. 10.74 lakh-and Betul Rs. 5.59 lakh.

66

2

N

rnee

irri T

™

"Ml

i

o om

Sl ot

momriel

T a T T

e Nyl

W e

o

m

o1 r 1Yo oM rnnot

T o rtere e et il

\



Chapter Il - Performance Reviews

M"ﬁﬁliﬁ“EvamBill Vikas Department

o, o

ated Child Development Services J

Highlights

With a view to improve socio-economic, health and nutritional status of
women, creating awareness about laws and schemes relating to welfare of
women and improving physical, psychological nutritional status of children
and protection from malnutrition, various schemes such as ICDS, National
Nutrition Mission and Adolescent Girls Scheme were being implemented by
the Department. However, impact of implementation of these schemes was
marginal on health and nutritional status of children as more than 55 per
cent of the children were malnourished in the State. Nutritional support
could not be provided to all eligible beneficiaries due to inadequate budget
provisions. Instances of procurement of substandard nutritional food, noi
observance of prescribed procedure in procurement and distribution to the
beneficiaries were also noticed.

Substantial and persistent savings due to preparation of budget estimates
on adhoc basis, parking of funds in civil deposits, irregular/ unauthorised
re-appropriation showed poor budgetary and expenditure control.

(Paragraphs 3.3.5.1 to 3.3.5.3)

Large number of posts remaining vacant and improper manpower
planning affected the implementation and monitoring of schemes in field
adversely.

(Paragraph 3.3.6)

Due to inadequate budget provision for nutrition and delay in release of
funds to district offices, 52 to 62 per cent children and 46 to 59 per cent
expectant and nursing mothers were deprived of the nutritional support.

(Paragraphs 3.3.7.1 and 3.3.7.2)

Procurement of substandard dalia, non-adherence of prescribed
procedure for procurement of nutritional food, payment without receipt
of material and at higher rate, etc. resulted in irregular purchase valuing
Rs.4.66 crore and avoidable expenditure of Rs.10.51 crore besides non-
purchase of jaggery and salt inspite of crediting Rs. one crore to the
accounts of AWWs,

(Paragraphs 3.3.8.1 to 3.3.8.7 and 3.3.8.10)

Payment of fuel charges on take home ration resulted in unjustified and
avoidable expenditure of Rs.15.22 crore.

(Paragraph 3.3.8.9)

67



v

" Audit Report ( Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

3.3.0. Introduction

‘Mahila Evam Bal Vikas Department (Department) came in existence in 1988
:in the State with the responsibilities inter-alia to (i) improve socio-economic,
‘health and nutritional status of women; (11) improve physical, psychological,
‘social and nutritional status of children in the age group of 0-6 years and
-protect them from malhutrition; (iii) create awareness about laws and schemes
.relating to welfare of women and (iv) co-ordinate with other Departments .
‘which have been implementing the schemes for overall development of
.women and children. The Department was implementing various schemes,

such as Integrated Child Development Services (ICDS), National Nutrition
Mission, Adolescent Girls Scheme, organisation of women awareness camps,

‘etc.

Of total population of 6.04 crore of the State, population of women and

children (in the age group of 0-6 years) were 2.89 crore and 1.06 crore
'respectlvely as per Census Report, 2001.

3,3,.2, Organisational set up -

The Department is headed by the Principal Secretary at the Government level.
‘Commissioner, Women and Child Development (Commissioner) is the nodal
officer at State level ;and responsible for day to day planning, guidance,
monitoring and supervision. At the district level, the District Programme
Officer (DPO) / District Women and Child Development Officer (DWCDO) is
iresponsible for co-ordination, monitoring, supervision and-implementation of

the schemes while at the block levels this work is assigned to the Child
Development Project Officer (CDPO).

‘The focal _point for delivery of package of services is Anganwadi Centre
(AWC) set up in a vrllage or a ward of urban slum area with population of"

about 1000 (700 in tribal areas) AWC was being attended by Anganwad1
Worker (AWW)

3.3.3. Audit @b_ﬁectnves

Integrated Audit of Women and Child Development Department was taken up
to assess. '

> Adequacy and effectiveness of budgetary and expenditure control meant

. for safeguardmg agamst unauthonsed excess expendlture and excessive
;savmgs

> Economy and efficiency in 1mplementat10n and quallty of nutritional food
supplied to beneﬁc1ar1es

Impact of 1mplementat1‘on of ICDS on nutritional and health status of
© women and children. ' "

» Effectiveness of monitoring and supervision of the schemes.

© 68

ik,

/

oty

o | e

S e el

I

11

1

1l

crrolmiTer o ot et E T ot

rtw 1)

a0

ot

oYY Y Tun e

I A T S N T L



LT L

LT

RN

|

L.

y

I

L

]

AU

) LI

|

LRI L

Persistent savings of
22 to 31 per cent were
due to defective
budgetary estimation

Chapter III - Performance Reviews

334 Audit Criteria

The 1mplementat10n of various components and progress made under ICDS
was evaluated with reference to :

> Budgetary and expenditure control system  maintained at the Directorate
and district level.

> Instruction issued by GOMP pertaiﬁing to procurement, distn'butionr,
maintenance and quality specification for supply of nutritional food.

> Manual on 1CDS implementation and issued by the GOI.

» Guidelines and instructions issued by GOI and GOMP. for selection of

beneficiaries and opening of AWCs.
3.3.5  Audit Coverage

Test check of records for the period 2000-05 was conducted during April —
September 2005 and November-December 2005 in the Directorate and offices
of 4* DPO, and 3€ DWCDO out of 48 DPOs/DWCDOs. Further 39 CDPOSs",
were covered out of 336 CDPOs in the State.

3.3.6 Financial management
3.3.6.1 Persistent savings

Department incurs expendlture from Grant No.15, 41, 55, 64, 80 and 82.
Position of budget prov1s1on and expenditure durmg 2000-05 was as under.

(Rupees in crore
2000:01 1 21297 | 199.62 |- 7335 |- 27
2001-02°° - 274.06 189.58 8448 | 31
2002-03 33586 | 26178 | - 74.08 22
2003-04 S 393.89 275.86 118.03 . 30
2004-05 T 408.86 283.50 125.36 3

Thére were substantial and persistént savings of 22 to 31 per cent during the
period 2000-05 due to preparation of budget estimates on adhoc basis without

obtaining estimates of requirement from field offices. Further the savings were °

mainly due fo non filling up of the vacant posts. Thus, persistent substantial
savings underline the need for better estimation of requirement of funds.

Damoh Indore, Khandwa (mcludmg Burhanpur) and Sehore.
@ Mandla, Mandsaur and Vidisha.

# Damoh (6)." Indore (5), Khandwa (2) Mandla (9), Mandsaur (5), Sehore (5) and .

Vidisha (7).

69




Irregular re-
appropriation of
Rs.27.54 crore was
made.

Rs.70.01 crore were
parked in civil
deposits of which
Rs.5.47 crore had
also lapsed.

50 to 75 per cent
posts of CDPOs were
vacant in the state
and 50 to 83 per cent
posts ASOs were

vacant in 10 districts.

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

3.3.6.2 Irregular re-appropriations

According to instructions (August 1996) of State Government and financial
rules, re-appropriation from Central Sector Scheme (cent per cent centrally
aided) and cent per cent externally aided scheme to other schemes/State Sector
Scheme is prohibited. Re-appropriation from the savings under pay and
allowances and wages to another head is also prohibited. However,
re-appropriation of Rs.27.54 crore was incorrectly made from Central sector
scheme to State sector scheme in February 2004. Of Rs.27.54 crore
re-appropriated, Rs.13.84 crore pertained to savings that were available under
pay and allowances.

3.3.6.3 Parking of funds in civil deposits and in Personal deposit accounts

Treasury Rules provide that no money shall be drawn from treasury unless
required for immediate disbursement. It was noticed that Central assistance of
Rs.70.01% crore were drawn and parked under Civil Deposits during 2001-05
to avoid lapse of budgetary provisions by inflating expenditure. However,
Rs.52.86 crore were drawn from Civil Deposits in subsequent years while
Rs.5.47 crore were allowed to lapse in March 2005 to Government due to non-
utilisation within 3 years after deposits. Balance of Rs.11.68 crore was lying in
Civil Deposits as of March 2005.

Contrary to Treasury Rules, funds amounting to Rs.5.24 crore were parked in
personal deposit accounts of Madhya Pradesh Laghu Udyog Nigam during
1999-2003 (Rs.2.92 crore) and 2004-05 (Rs.2.32 crore).

3.3.7 Vacancies in posts of field officials

Position of manpower sanctioned and available with the department for
implementation of various schemes for achieving the objectives was as under:-

Name of post Number of posts 3
- . Sanctioned | Filled in as March 2005 | Vacant
District Programme Officer 29 23 6
District w amen and Child Development officer 34 24 10
Project Officer ICDS 336 257 79
Assistant Statistical Officer 241 171 70
Assistant Project Officer 108 88 20
Assistant Women & Child Development Extension | 592 529 63
officer
Supervisors 2063 1514 549
3403 2606 797
The work relating to implementation, coordination, monitoring and

supervision of various schemes in the districts suffered adversely as 16 posts
of DPO and DWCDO were vacant. Project officers were responsible for
implementation, supervision and monitoring of programmes in their project
areas. However, implementation, supervision and monitoring of schemes in

2001-02: Rs.34.21 crore; 2002-03: Rs.18.52 crore; 2003-04: Rs.6.47 crore and
2004-05: Rs.10.81 crore.

70




‘ Chapie‘r III - Performance Reviews

field was adversely affected as 79. posts of PIO_]GCt Officers were vacant In
Datia, Khargone, Mandsaur, Raisen, Sldh]l and Shivpuri districts, 50 to 75 per
~cent posts of Pm]ect Ofﬁcers were vacant.

The Work of momtormg and reportmg was not bemg done properly as 70 ]posts
-of Assistant Statistical Officers (ASO) were vacant. Audit scrutiny further
revealed that five ASOs were working in excess of sanctioned strength in
Balaghat, Dindori and Ujjain districts (one each) and Directorate (2), no ASO
" was posted in Anu]ppuur district against four sanctioned posts. Posts that were
in this category vacant (47) in ten districts* worked out to 50 to 83 per cent of
posts that had been sanctioned (64). :

The work of assnstmg and guldmg the AWWS moblhsmg and motivating
beneficiaries, co-ordination between AWWs and CDPOs was adversely
affected as 549 posts of Supervisors were vacant. Though, six Supervisors
were -working in excess of sanctioned posts in Bhopa]l (1) and Jabalpur (5)
districts, one hundred and sixty posts of supervisors .lying vacant in seven
dlstncts worked out to 50 to 76 per cent of sanctloned posts (276).

Thus, lack of proper manpower planning and a number of posts remaining
. vacant had affected the implementation, coordmatlon and momtonng and
supervision in the districts and field adversely.

3.3.8 Executﬁom of HCDS

Schemes viz ICDS, National Nutrition Mission, ‘Adolescent Girls Scheme,
organisation of Women Awareness Camps, etc., were implemented by the

Department. Funds provided under Minimum Needs Programme for Special

Nutrition Programme (SNP) were to be utilized for supplementary nutrition
‘and with the introduction of ICDS, SNP was merged with ICDS. Of the total

expenditure (Rs.1210.34 crore) incurred by the Department during 2000-05, -
expenditure of Rs.1088.62 crore (90 per cent) was incurred on ICDS which

comprised of Rs.406.28 crore (37.32 per cent) on nutrition. Remaining

expenditure of Rs.682.34 crore (62.68 per cent) on ICDS was mainly on pay .

and allowances, honorarium, etc. of the staff. ICDS was under implementation

since fifth five year plan to improve nutritional and health status of children in .

the age group up to six years, for laying foundation for proper psychological,
physical and social development of child, reducing the incidence of mortality;

malnutrition and school dropouts  and enhancing the capability of mother to -

look after the normal health, nutrition and health education. Under ICDS uptill
~ the year 2002-03 uncooked food was also obtained from WFP/CARE. The
package of services provided by the Department under the scheme, comprised

supplementary nutrition, nutrition and health education and non formal pre

school education. The scheme was implemented through 336 prOJects and
49, 784 AWCs in all 48 dlstrlcts of the State ,

ot Ashoknagar (3), Bhind (5), Khandwa (4) Morena (5) Rajgarh (3) Rewa (6) Sagar :

) "~ (8), Sidhi (4), Shzvpurt (5) and Tikamgarh (4) -
e Ashoknagar (13), Bhind (34) Dewas (23) Mandsaur (25) Rajgarh (25) Szdht (25) o

. and Umaria (15). .

71




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

3.3.8.1 Inadequate budget provision for assisting identified beneficiaries

According to norms laid down by GOI, supplementary nutrition was required
to be provided to the beneficiaries for 300 days in a year. Scrutiny of records
of Directorate revealed that budget provision made for supplementary
nutrition was not sufficient for 300 feeding days in the year as per details
given below:-

(Rupees in crore)

Year No. of beneficiaries identified for | Funds required for assisting Actual Shortfall
daily coverage (in lakh) identified beneficiaries expendit- | in
WFP/ Non WFP/ | Total WFP/ Non WFP/ | Total e provision
CARE CARE CARE CARE
projects projects projects projects
2001-2002 21.01 37.04 58.05 8.85 131.99 140.84 65.78 75.06
2002-2003 21.73 40.71 62.44 9.14 144.35 153.49 84.39 09.10
2003-2004 4.54 60.39 64.93 1.25* 214.45 215.70 86.49 129 21
2004-2005 314 65.28 68.42 .33 230.26 231.59 77.27 154.32
Total 50.42 203.42 253.84 20.57 721.05 741.62 313.93 417.49

* Reduction was due to discontinuance of World Food Programme (WFP)/Co-operation
for American Relief Everywhere (CARE) scheme of distribution of food.

Expenditure for Above table shows that actual expenditure on nutritional support during 2001 -
providing nutrition 05 was 42 per cent of the requirement. Thus inadequate provision of funds on
was only 42 per cent nutrition had resulted in denial of benefits to large number of identified

of the requirement beneficiaries

3.3.8.2 Identification and coverage of beneficiaries

Number of beneficiaries identified, assisted and percentage of shortfall during
2000-05 in the State were as under :

(Number in lakh)

Year Pregnant and nursing mothers Children in the age group 6 months to 6 years
Identified Assisted Percentage Identified Assisted Percentage of
of shortfall shortfall
2000-01 8.49 345 59 39.27 14.89 62
[ 2001-02 1051 5.20 51 48.80 21.77 55
2002-03 1106 577 48 51.38 24.26 53
2003-04 11.66 6.30 40 53.26 25.75 52
2004-05 12,03 0.24 48 56.39 26.24 53
46 to 62 per cent Thus, 52 to 62 per cent children and 46 to 59 per cent expectant and nursing
beneficiaries were mothers were denied supplementary nutrition though identified mainly due to
denied nutritional insufficient budget provision for nutrition with reference to beneficiaries

SPPOXE: identified, non-release/ delayed release of budget provision to the districts.

Position of test checked districts is given in Appendix-XXXV.

In test checked districts (except Mandla district) of the identified beneficiaries,
29 to 61 per cent pregnant and nursing mothers and 23 to 65 per cent children
were deprived of the nutritional support during 2000-05. Thus large number of
beneficiaries remained deprived of the benefits of the scheme mainly due to
insufficient budget provision for nutrition.

]

—_—



" Chapter III - Performance Reviews

3.3.8.3 Assistance to ineligible beneficiaries and in excess of n’o‘rms .

Survey. of all the families was to be conducted by AWW in the entire.area of
" the project with the objective of identifying eligible beneficiaries and to
ascertain the ‘level of malnutrition and to enroll - them for prov1d1ng
supplementary nutrition to help in improving their health status. Survey was to
be followed by a repeat survey in a quarter. Test-check of records of Mandla
o district revealed (June 2005) that there was abnormal increase of more than 51
: >f' - : o per cent in expectant and nursing mothers and 54 per cent in children upto age
A of six years during 2001-02 as compared to ‘those in 2000-01. On being
" pointed out in Audit, DWCDO intimated that all expectant and nursing
* mothers and children upto age of six years in nearby villages/habitations were
_provided - nutritional food. Reply is not acceptable as the nearby
v1llages/hab1tat10ns were to be served through adj acent AWCs meant for these
locations.

om0 L LU L L

3.3.8.4 Improper vestablishmem of AWCs

L

According to the norms laid down by vaernment under ICDS, AWC was to
be opened in urban and rural areas for an average population of 1000 (700 in
tribal areas). Followmg points were noticed in test check

_ 306 AWCs were - Agamst 884 AWCs required in Sehore dlStI‘lCt only 690 AWCs were workmg
_ . established in excess Due to shortage of 194 AWCs, 420 villages of Sehore district were deprived
- ofnormsin10  °  of the facilities under ICDS. Against 1135 AWCs required to be established as
— ~ - - blocks. _ per norms in 10 blocks” of Khandwa (5) and Mandla (5) districts, 1441 AWCs
S s ' , were found established, resulting into-excess establishment of 306 AWCs. On
B /‘k o I :  the other hand, against 1157 AWCs required to be established in 7 blocks” of

o ‘ - these districts, only 996 AWCs were established resulting into shortage of 161
AWCs. Thus, AWCs had not been established as per norms.

In 44 blocks, AWCs were established in those villages Where populatlon was
far below the norms as per details glve below:

Damoh 756 12 64 © | 150 173 - {399
Indore 892 3 : 32 e 108 | 192
Khandwa 979 39 102 112 92 - | 34s
Mandla 1282 102 | 227 233 - - 562
Mandsaur 792 9 2 86 293
Vidisha 848 17 T2 188 535

L

|

L]

Khandwa . (Khandwa Rural, - Chaigaon Makhdn, Harsood, Baladi and Khalwa)
. Mandla (Bijadandi, Mawai, Mohgaon, Ghughari and Nainpur).

Khandwa (Punasa, Khnadwa - Urban, Pandhana) and Mandla (Mandla Nijwas,
- Narainganj and. Btchhtya)

B

13




Basic facil_ities,v#ere
-not available in most -
“of AWCs ’

l4udit R'eport (Civil) for l‘h'e j)_ear ended 31 -Marfc/’l 2005 -

© It was also observed that 4 AWCs were estabhshed in v1llages whose
o populatlon was less than 100 n Mandla d1strlct

DPO Damoh and DWCDO Vldlsha stated that these AWCs were established
o by Panchayat and Rural Development Department and it-was not possible to
change location of AWCs due to public pressure. DWCDO, Mandla intimated
‘that- AWCs were opened accordlng to. the demand ‘of public and sanction of
- Government. Reply was Tot tenable as AWCS ‘were to- be establlshed as per

- -norms. . : :

- Further opemng of AWCs n dlsregard to the norms also resulted in recurnng

11ab111t1es of pay and allowances of AWWs-for these’ excess AWCs as more

- . than 66 per cent of the expenditure that’ had been 1ncurred on ICDS during
= '2000 05 had been on establ1shment : .

R 3 3 8. 5 Enadequate faculntnes in Anganwadn Centres

‘AWCs were to be establlshed in bulldlngs havmg adequate space for phys1ca1_
and mental development of children. Proper facilities of safe drinking water "

and toilets were required to be prov1ded Each AWC was to be equ1pped with
we1gh1ng machine and utens11s :

B Posmon of AWCs worklng ‘in Government bu11d1ngs rented bulldlng,'

residence of workers, avallab111ty of safe drinking water,- ‘toilets was not

dvailable in the Directorate. In six’ test- checked districts, out of 5726 AWCs,
- 4251 AWCs were: worklng in rented’ bu11d1ngs/res1dence of workers where
adequate and suitable space was not available for propet physical and mental -

- development of children. Location of 185 AWCs was not known to the

. CDPOs and DWCDO 'in Mandla district.  Test check further revealed that.

' drinking water facilitiés ‘and toilets.were not available in-3156 and 2595 .
- AWCs respectively in these districts. Storage bins for storage of nutritional
- food and utensils in good condition for cooking of dalia were not ensured in
" the AWCs. functioning in the Mandla: district. DWCDO, Mandla and Vidisha

~and DPO, Damoh intimated that facilities could not be prov1ded due to non-

ava11ab111ty of add1t10nal budget prov1s1on 7

_ :3 3. 9 Procurement oﬁ' supplementary nutrntuon '

_Procurement of supplementary nutritior contamlng nutrltlonal Value as per
" ‘norms to all eligible and-identified beneficiaries was the ‘most important
: act1v1ty entrusted to district ofﬁcers of the Departrnent The pos1t10n notlced in
- ftest check is mennoned below . '

_ 3 3 9.1 Procurement of snbstandard dalra

Accordmg to the orders of Government each 80 gram nutr1t10na1 food (73 6
.gram dalia and 6.4 gram jaggery and. salt) was requlred to contain 300 calories -
~and 10 gram protem Above nutritive value - would be available in the mlxture S
- of dalia if the proportlon of wheat daha and soyabean/green moong dal was s

. Damoh, Indore, Khandwa, Mandla, Mandsaurand Vidisha

<\

1

FT T



Proportionate

- deduction of Rs.2.95
crore was not imade
for deficient nutritive
value:

Acceptance of short
supply of moong dal
. resulted in undue

" benefit of Rs.26.34
lakh to SHGs. |

. Infected nutritional
- food valuing Rs.4.48
lakh was accepted

Ch»a’p'te'rb_lll - Performance Reviews -

9:1, as per Nutritive Value of Indian Foods — ICMR - 1980 However dalia
mixture purchased in test checked districts contained wheat dalia and
soyabean/moong dal ‘in the ratio of 22:1 (in Vidhisha district ratio was 24:1 -

during 2003-05). Thus, supplies actually obtained deviated from the =

proportion laid down by Government and were deficit in calories to the extent
of 17 to 22 while protein was less by 0.31 to 1.32 grams per 80 grams of food o
provrded :

Nutritional food of 32532 tonne was purchased during 2000-05 from prlvate R
~ suppliers and Self Help Groups (SHGS) in seven® districts at cost of Rs.46.25
crore which did not contain nutritive value as per norms prescrlbed in

Nutritive value of Indian Foods - ICMR 1980. As per.terms of agreement

~entered into with private suppliers and SHGs proportionate deduction was to =

be made for deficiency in nutritive value. However, test check in Audit

‘revealed' that proportionate deduction to the tune of Rs.2.95 crore was not

made from the bills of supphers for deﬁmency in nutritive value

As per terms of agreement SHGs were to supply one. kg moong dal per bag of

" 25 kg of nutritional food in Mandla district during 2001-05. Test check in -
Audit revealed that SHGs had supplied only half kg moong dal and rema_ining'

quantity was substituted by half kg wheat dalia. As-the difference in cost of
moong dal and wheat dalia was Rs.20 per kg, the undue benefit given to SHGs

for 1317 qumtal moong dal short supplied during 2001 -05 in Mandla dlstrrct .

worked out to Rs 26.34 lakh

' Nutritional food of 418 quintal (Rs 4.48 lakh) supphed by SHGs 6 Indore

Rural project in January 2004 and Gyaraspur project of Vidisha district in.
November 2004 were found (February and December 2004): infected and not
fit for human consumption. However, instead of taking penal action such as
recession of contract; payment was made in full in March-April 2004 and -

January 2005. DWCDO, Vidisha stated (September 2005) that the full_
quantity of dalia was replaced by the SHGs. Reply. is not. acceptable as .
concerned CDPO incharge of Gyaraspur block had confirmed (September o

2005) that no replacement had been made. Further no steps were taken to. -

rescind the contract

3.3.9.2 Extra expendnture due to ndn-ohservance 'ol' prescribedl prdceﬁure

‘Flnanc1al Rules prov1de that purchases should be made in most economlc_

‘manner. Government also - reiterated adherence of Financial and Store. -
Purchase Rules while purchasing nutritional food. Government 1nstructed
(May 2003) that purchase of dalia prepared by SHGs should be made at thei_ o
rate decided on ‘Cost plus’ basis by a committee and cost of BPL wheat, - -

processed soyagrit, processing and transportatron charges Wastages 1nterest :
on capital and profit to the SHGs @ 10 per cent of cost were to be. taken into

- account while decrdmg the rates on ‘Cost Plus basis.

@ -

Damok; Indore, Khandwa (mc[udmg Burhanpur) Mandla Mana’saur Sehore andv
thlsha .

75



R glies e co

\

[
Incorrect fixatio;n of

rates resulted in‘extra .

expenditure of
Rs.5.25 crore.

Dalia valuing
Rs.50.72 lakh was
purchased in
violation of

' agreements.. |

“Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 M ch 2005

Test check of records of district offices” involving procurement.'of 18,314
tonne of dalia revealed that there was no uniformity in deciding the rate for

purchase ofadalia on Cost Plus basis as detailed below-,

(a) In Damoh Mandla and Vidisha- drstncts the rates were not decided on

Cost. Plus basis as - separate elements of.: cost ‘towards processing,
transportation, - wastage interest, etc. as had been- specified, were not
computed - C

(b) In Khandwa Mandsaur and Sehore dlstncts the sale price of grinded Atta

(Flour) that will be generated after grinding of wheat was found to be ignored

in computation of rates..

(c) Proﬁt element was considered at 20 per cent in Khandwa 1nstead of 10 per :

cent specrﬁed

Thus, due to incorrect fixation of rates of nutritional food extra expenditure of

- Rs.5.25 crore® was incurred on purchase of 18,314 tonne nutritional food in

test checked districts as formulae prescrlbed for computation of the rates was
not adhered. .

On belng pointed out in Audlt dlstrrct ofﬁcers stated that rates were decided
according to instructions of Government. Reply was not tenable as orders of
Government were not adhered to while deciding the rates.

3.3.9.3 Purchases in viiolation of agreements -

Accordmg to the condrtlons of agreements executed with private supphers and
SHGs, nutritional food that was produced by-them was only to be supplied. As

_ such therefore as per terms of agreement the supphers/SHGs were to supply
their own produce and should not source it from another manufacturer. It was,

however, .observed that in’ three agreements 4180* ‘quintal dalia valumg

Rs.50.72 lakh. was supplied during 2001-03 which was not actually produced

by the supphers/SHGs who had entered into the agreements

On being pointed out it was stated that dalia produced by other ﬁrrns was
accepted as there was technical fault in the plants of the approved suppliers.
Verification in audit revealed that no such communlcatlon porntlng out

" technical fault.in the plants was on record.
- 3394 Authorisa‘tﬁou of middlern'an for supply of nutritional food |

“"Government 1ssued (May 2003) mstructlons for purchase of nutritional food
_(daha) from SHGs w1th a v1ew to 1ncreasmg opportunltles for women

- Damoh, Indore, Khandwa, Mandla Mana’saur Sehore and Vidisha. »
@ Mandsaur (Rs.88.15 lakh), . Khandwa (Rs.77.21 lakh) Indore (Rs.34.16 lakh),

Mandla (Rs.156.73 lakh),Sehore (Rs.44.76 lakh), Damoh (Rs.39.23 lakh) and Vidisha
o (Rs.84. 28 lakh). :
* » Damoh ( 1650 qmntal Rs 19 27 lakh) and Vidisha (2530 qumtal Rs.31.45 lakh)

76

T 11

N

e

TV T

e

1

a1

IR

iR R

meomrerornr

1T 10|

1t

P ) e e

|1



Authorisation of

- middleman for

- supply valuing -
* Rs.2.86 crore was
inviolation of
. government orders.

Rupees. 16.35 lakh
‘were paid to supplier
‘without receipt of -
material -

Procurement in
excess of norms
resulted in doubtful
purchases valuing
Rs.1.28 crore.

Ch’_dpter III - Performance Reviews

empowerrnent belonomg to - economically weaker sections, increasing

E community participation and thereby improving the quality of the programme
implementation. Orders for supply of nutritional food were to be given to the

SHGs of high grade after assessing their managerial and financial capability
for successful implementation of the programme. Records of Vidisha district

- revealed that out of eight SHGs selected for supply of nutritional food, six

SHGs were not having any grinding, storage and transportation facilites. These
selected SHGs also did not have the adequate working capital for processmg
such orders. Thus, these SHGs entered into agreements with firms based in

" Vidisha and- Gaanasoda for -execution of supply and their role was only
*limited to preparation of bills. It was also noticed that one of the SHG was

headed by AWW which was also not permitted. Total supply made by these

- six SHGs dunng 2003- 05 ‘was 22,885 qumtal daha costing Rs.2.86 crore.

Asjsuchthe instructions of the Government were violated since these 6 SHGs

engaged other agencies as middleman for execution and supply of the orders.

In reply, DWCDO, Vidisha stated (September 2005) that middlemen were

allowed by Commissioner. Audit verification revealed that no such

_ instructions were isjsued'by the Commissioner.

3.3. 9 5 I{rreg\mlar paymentt wnrhom recenptt of material

~ Asper the prescrlbed procedure, the bills for payment of supphes made should

be supported with the challans containing the acknowledgement of the receipt
of the supplies by CDPOs. It was however, observed that DWCDO Mandla

paid Rs.16.35 lakh for 1417 quintal dalia during 2001-05 stated to have been
supplied to three blocks although the bills for supplies were not supported by -

challans duly acknowledged by CDPOs of these blocks

Further scrutiny in Audit revealed that the _aforesald quantity of dalia was not
.entered in stock registers of these blocks. CDPOs of these blocks (Bichhiya,
Mohgaon and Bijadandi) also intimated (July 2005) that the stated quantities

were not received by them. No reasons were extended by the DWCDO

- Mandla as to how the payment was released by him w1th0ut adhering to the
,prescribed procedure. -

3.3. 9 6 Procurement in excess of morms

Wheat was released at BPL rates to SHGs for preparation and supply of daha -
-As per instructions of DWCDO Vidisha, SHGs were required- to supply

quantity of dalia which was to be 65 to 75 per cent of the quantity of BPL

" wheat lifted. SHGs lifted 20976 quintal BPL wheat during 2003-05 and

maximum quantity of dalia likely to be prepared at 75 per cent worked out to
15732 quintals. However, SHGs supplied during this period wheat dalia of
27352 quintals which was more than 173 per cent of the expected quantity of

wheat dalia from the wheat that was lifted by these SHGs. Thus, supply of -

more than 11,620 quintals of dalia Valurng Rs.1 28 crore by the SHGs appears
doubtful.

DWCDO, Vidisha assured (September 2005) to maintain the ratio in'future.

77




Jaggery and ,s‘aiti,were
not purchased and
4

supplied to

beneficiaries mspnte
. of expendmg Rs one

crore.

[

1

" Fuel charges (’)f“

Rs.15.22 ¢rore ]paudl

on THR were
irregular and
avoidable.

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March_‘20'05 ;

' 3 3.9.7 Supplly ot‘ suppﬂementary nutrntrorn

Scheme pr0V1ded for supply of supplementary nutrrtlon to each beneﬁmary for
300 days in a year. Under the scheme, 80 gram nutrmonal food was to.contain
73.6 gram dalia and 6.4 gram jaggery and salt. In Indore, and Vidisha districts,
-8,576-tonne -dalia’ was purchased and’ supphed durmg October 2000 to March

2005 and Rs. one crore were credlted in bank accounts of AWWs ‘of 13

. blocks” for purchase and supply of jaggery and salt in these dlstrrcts Scrutiny -
- . of stock registers and- Form 7 revealed that jaggery and salt were neither
-purchased by AWWSs nor were’ supplied to beneficiaries. Instead dalia was -

supplled to beneﬁ01ar1es at 80 gram per day withoirt additions of prescribed
quantltles of Jjaggery and salt. No action has also been taken to recover the

‘amounts pald to AWWs towards supply’ and addltlon of salt andj Jaggery

3 3.9. 8 ]Interrun]pted supp]ly of nutrrtronaﬂ food hy SHGs

The supply of nutrltlonal food was arranged through SHGs As per the terms

- of agreement entered into with SHGs, in the event. of- non—supply of mutritional
“food deduction of Rs.10 per day was to be- made and the scheme ‘provided for
“supply of nutritional food for 300 days in‘a year. It was noticed that 690
“AWCs of 5 projects ofSehore district failed to prov1de nutritional food for 4

to 7-months during 2003-04 and 6 months dunng 2004-05, due to insufficient

tesources for supplymg adequate quantity of nutritional food with SHGs
- (2003-04) and delay in payment to SHGs (2004 -05). Srmllarly, supply of
- ‘nutritional food to beneficiaries was not made-on 49 days durrng 2004-05 in .
87 AWCs of Niwas block and 18 to 109 days dunng 2001-05 in Madhopur I

.of Blchhlya block of Mandla district. ‘Supply was interrupted for 11 to 170 ‘
" days in-various AWCs'of Gyaraspur project of VldlSha during 2003-05. No
' ,supply was made to 166 AWCs from October 2003 to June 2004 in Damoh

-3.3.9. 9 Avoudah]le expendnture ot fueﬂ charges :

As per the prov1510ns of the scheme an amount of Rs 62 50 per. qumtal of
‘uncooked dalia. supphed was to be’ pald as-fuel’ charges to the AWWs- ‘who
~ were respon51b1e for cookmg of dalia. Another provision of scheme allowed

that prescribed quantity- of uncooked dalia fo. be supplied as Take Home

Ration (THR) by pregnant and nursing mothers for cooking by ut111s1ng the1r '
own filel arrangements. As'such AWWSs were not to. be paid fuel charges on
. THR since-no cooking of this-ration was done by them. It was, however,
observed that fuel charges of Rs.15.22 crore were pard on 24 35 lakh quintal ~
uncooked daha distributed as THR, The payment of fuel- charges on. THR was

thus 1rregu1ar and was "also avoidable. .In reply Commlssmner stated

(Septémber 2005) that fuel charges on THR were: given to AWWs since. fuel:

charges received by them 0therw1se for cookmg of daha were inadequate..

Reply is-not - tenable as the. paymerit " of - fuel charges on THR was. in. :

contraventlon of the Govemment orders. -

Indore (6.blocks: Rs.65.44 lakhy, Vidisha (7 blocks: Rs.34.56 lakh).

—



Rupees 1.84 crore . -

.were paid in excess

. due to non paymelmt

on dry wenght

Chapter III - Performance Reviews

A3 3. 9 10 ]Excess payment for coo]kedl food

B As per 1nstruct10ns of the Government the supphers were requlred to supply
- cooked nutritional food (dalia) in urban projects’.and . urban slums to
' beneﬁmarles Every 80 gram dry dalia was to contain 10 gram protein and 300

calories. Weight of cooked dalia out of 80 gram dry dalia was to increase to-
120 gram on account of weight of water: It was noticed that the suppliers had
supplied cooked dalia at 80 gram per beneficiary the dry weight of which was

. 53, 33 gram. As such the nutritive value contained in 80 gram cooked dalia
were 199.99 calories and 6.67 gram protein. In the test checked five® districts

during October 2001 to November 2004 the dry weight of cooked Dalia that

~ was supplied was only 3115 tonne on “which the payment should have been

made. instead the district officers concerned authorised payment on gross

~ weight which was higher on account of moisture due to addition of water. As

the cooked food did not contain the prescribed nutritive value a deduction of
33.33 per cent towards deficit in nutritive value as provided in the agreements

“was to be made from the bills of supphers No such deduction was made
- resulting in excess expendlture of Rs.1.84" crore in these districts to the
'suppher : :

” The DWCDO Mandla and DPO Khandwa 1nt1mated that cooked nutritional
~ food was provided as per instructions of Government after laboratory test from -

time to time. DWCDO Mandla assured for making payment for dry ‘weight in
future DPO, Damoh stated that payment was made as per instructions of
Government while DWCDO, Vidisha stated that payment was made as per

agreement. DWCDO Mandsaur intimated that corrective measures were taken
from - April 2005. Replies were not tenable as agreement in Vidisha was -
defective and payment made in Damoh district was irregular.- All district -

officers were reminded by the Commissioner in November 2003 for making

'payment for dried weight.

3,3.10 Internal andﬁt

A separate Internal Audlt ng ‘was set up in the Directorate under the

. supervision of Accounts Officer. Two Assistant Accounts Officers and two -

Senior Audltors were deployed as per sanctloned strength

-No auditing guidelines for selectlon of units, programmlng of audlt S
identification of key areas for check in .audit, detailed duties and -
- responsibilities assigned to.each member of party, measures and time frame to,
comply with the objections raised, etc., were prov1ded in departmental -
' codes/manuals/standmg instructions for ][nternal Audit Wing.

No internal audit was conducted during 2000-04. However 1nterna1 audit of
14 district offices was planned on adhoc ba51s for 2004-05 -out of Whlch.

LA Damoh Khandwa Mandsaur Mandla and Vidisha
- Damoh (Rs 16.37 lakh) Khandwa (Rs.95.25 lakh) Mandsaur (Rs. 15 21 lakh) ’

. Vidisha (Rs.25. 70 lakh) Mandla (Rs.31.13 lakh)

R




Audit Report (Civil) for the yejar‘értdea' 31 March 2005

‘. mternal audit of 9- units was conducted as of March 2005 Of 5 inspection -

reports issued upto March 2005, compliance of only two reports was received

- as of April 2005. Thus internal- audit” wing was not effective in the' -
‘]Departrnent ' : :

3.3.11° Momtornng and’ nmpact evaﬁuatnon

Momtonng of ][C]DS Scheme was to be done through Monthly Progress .
Reports (MPRs) submitted by each AWW to CDPO through Supervisor, by -
CDPO to DPO/DWCDQO and by . ]DPO/]DWCDO to Commissioner for
: furmshmg report to GOI after consolidation. It was, ‘however, noticed that data

reported through MPRs were not reviewed. and -analysed at. any level.

Supervision by Supervisors / CDPOs was also deficient. Records of test
- checked districts revealed the that the crude birth rate (CBR) reported in

MPRs was below 21 per thousand births while it was 24 to 30.47 per thousand
births in 2004-05in test checked districts. CBR in Ghughari project of Mandla
district was as-high as 44.50 per thousand during 2004-05. Similarly-infant

~ mortality rate (IMR) was reported almost Nil in MPRs while IMR in the
- districts (Damoh, ‘Mandla and-Vidisha) was 75.80 to 96. per thousand live

births during 2004-05. Furthet no maternal mortality was shown in MPRs.
However maternal mortality rate found in districts was 324.55 to 700 per lakh

durlng 2004-05.

Accordmg to the. Natronal Nutrition Momtormg Bureau Survey (2000) almost v

three-forth of the tribal children were underweight and stunted and about 42
per cent tribal children were severely underweight. As more than 55 per cent
children were malnourished in the State as of January 2005, nutritional food
supplied to beneficiaries had only marginal impact on health and nutritional

status of children due to non-supply of weaning food to infants, non supply of "

therapeutic food to severely malnourished children, inadequate nutritive value
in nutrmonal food supphed to beneﬁcrarles and interrupted supply thereof

313.12 Conclusion

Persistent savings due to preparation of budget estimates on adhoc ‘basis,
injudicious surrender of funds without assessing actual savings, parking of
funds in civil deposits, etc., showed lack. of proper budgetary control. Large

. number of posts remaining vacant and lack of proper manpower: planning

_adversely affected the implementation and monitoring of various schemes.
Non-establishment of AWCs as per norms’ with adequate basic facilities,
purchase and supply of substandard and mterrupted supply of nutritional food
resulted in more than 55 per cent children remaining malnourished. Further 46
to 62 per cent identified beneficiaries were deprived of the nutritional support
due to inadequate provision for nutrition and delay. in release of prov1s1on to

- field offices. Besides, non adherence of purchase rules and norms in supply to

beneficiaries, avmdable expenditure on fuel charges on take home ratlon were
1ndrcat1ve of deficiencies in management of the scheme

80

—



_ Chapter Il - Performance Reviews

3.3.13 Recommendations

> ]Budget estimates need to be prepared only after assessing the actual
requirement of funds for the Department. ’

> AWCs need to be established as per norms with adequate facilities to
ensure proper physical, psychological and social development of children.

» Procurement and supply of nutritional food needs to be strictly ensured as
per rules and norms.

- » To ensure supply of nutritive food as per calorie and protein content

~ prescribed, a system of quality check and periodic review of the
performance of the suppliers/ SHGs/AWWs should be introduced.

The matter has been reported to Government in September 2005; reply has not

- been received (December 2005).

3.4.1 Introductiom

The Government of India (GOI) formulated (1997) a scheme for cattle and
buffalo breeding with an aim to ensure sustainability of operations as well as
quality in breeding inputs and services. These efforts culminated in merger of
the ongoing Centrally Sponsored Scheme on cattle and buffalo breeding,
namely Extension of Frozen Semen Teclinology and Progeny Testing
Programme and National Bull Production Programme in to a new Centrally
Sponsored Scheme the National Project for Cattle and Buffalo Breeding
(NPCBB) with cent percent grant-in-aid by the Central Government to the
State Implementing Agency (SIA). The Madhya Pradesh State Live Stock and
Poultry Development Corporation (MPLPDC) Bhopal was designated as SIA
for the project till December 2004 and thereafter Madhya Pradesh State
Cooperative Dairy Federation (MPCDF) Bhopal was designated as SIA. The
project period is spread over a period of 10 years to be completed in two
-phases. The first phase of the project was to be completed between 2000-05.

The main objectives of the project were to arrange delivery of improved
Artificial Insemination (AI) services at the farmers’ door steps, to bring all
breedable female cattle and buffalo under organised breeding through Al or
Natural Service (NS) by high quality bulls, to undertake breed improvement
programme for indigenous cattle and buffalo breeds so as to improve their
genetic qualities as well as their availability and to provide quality breeding
inputs in breeding tract of important  indigenous breeds so as to prevent the
breeds from deterioration and extinction.

81



Excess expenditure
incurred in two

components without

approval of GOI

Shortfall in
achievement of Al

due to deficiency in
supply of equipments

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 37 Murch 2005

3.4.2 Financial Management

The position in respect of grants received and expenditure incurred against
available fund was as under:

(Rupees in crore)

Year Opening balance | Grant-in-aid received Expenditure Balance at the end of year
2000-01 2.78* 331 294 315
2001-02 3.15 8.29 4.35 7.09
2002-03 7.09 e 5.79 1.30
2003-04 1.30 6.60 6,98 0.92
2004-05 0.92 6.62 393 J.6] e

Note : *  Rs,2.78 crore available for April 2000 was the remaining balances of ongoing Centrally Sponsored
Schemes on cattle and buffalo breeding, namely Extension of Frozen Semen Technology and
Progeny Testing Programmes and National Bull Production Programmes transferred to this
Project.

-

During 2002-03 funds were not received against the sanctioned amount of Rs.6.60 crore; these funds
were released during 2003-04.

Rs.3.61 crore remained unspent at the end of Phase-1 of the project due to non procurement of bulls
for Natural Service .

It was observed that expenditure control register showing monthwise
expenditure in respect of each component and progressive expenditure thereof
was n¢t maintained by the SIA.

3.4.3 Excess expenditure without approval of GOI

To make the project effective, intercomponent flexibility of expenditure was
allowed subject to approval of GOI. It was observed that expenditure to the
tune of Rs.6.76 crore incurred mainly in two components was in excess of the
sanctioned amount as detailed below:

(Rupees in crore)

SL Name of component Funds Expenditure Excess
No. available expenditure
L Conversion of Stationary units | 430 8.58 428 |
| into mobile Al units (2000-01 to | ,
( | 2004-05) |
: 2 Supply of bulls for Natural 3 1.30 3.78 248
Service (2000-01 to 2003-04) \
| | Total 560 | 1236 6.76

The excess expenditure shown above was met out from savings
under various components such as strengthening of Training Centres, Frozen
Semen Station and bank, training to private Al workers, supply of equipments

to trained persons and supply of Liquid Nitrogen (LN;). The approval of

excess expenditure was also not found obtained from GOI by the SIA.
3.4.4 Non achievement of target of Artificial Insemination

Out of total breedable population 93.17 lakh of the State (as per
live stock census 1997) 55 percent (51.24 lakh) was to be covered between
2000-05 (Phase-1) out of which 60 percent (30.74 lakh) was to be covered
through Al against which achievement of Al was 23.73 lakh. Hence there was

82

||



Non supply of
cssential equipments
for Al to
implementing
agencies

Infrastructure
procured for storage
and transportation of
LLN; remained
unutilised

Shortfall in training
of targetted Al
workers resulting in
non achievement of
target of Al

Chapter I - Performance Reviews

shortfall of Al by 23 percent. The reasons for the shortfall in achievement of
Al were due to deficiency in supply of cquipments to the Al centres/workers.
absence of proper infrastructure and Frozen Semen Bank, shortfall in
imparting of training to Al workers as discussed below:

3.4.5 Non providing of essential equipments for Al

To promote mobile Al and conversion of existing stationary Government Al
centres into mobile centres for door step delivery of Al, 5155 number of LN,
containers, 3292 number of Al kits and 2373 number of castrators were
purchased for supplying to implementing agencies. During test check of
records of SIA/District offices it was observed that 495 LN, containers, 809
Al kits and 674 number of castrators valued Rs.80.19 lakh, Rs.11.38 lakh and
Rs.26.05 lakh respectively (Total Rs.117.62 lakh) were lying idle with SIA
and District offices .

3.4.6 Non-utilisation of procured infrastructure

Streamlining storage and supply of LN> was to be accomplished by sourcing
supply from Industrial Gas Manufacturers and setting up infrastructure for
bulk transport and bulk storage of the LN,. Accordingly SIA (MPLPDC)
purchased six storage containers and three chessis valued Rs.62.37 lakh as
detailed below:

(Rupees in lakh)

SI. No. | Particulars, No. of item and capacity Month of purélmse Amount 7‘
1. VIC - 5000 Bulk storage February 2002 27.87 !
I containers — 3 (5000 litre)
! 2. Tata — 709 Cab Chessis — 3 February 2002 13.79
3. LN, Transport Tank — 3 (2000 litre) October 2002 20.71
Total 62.37

It was observed that the above infrastructure which was specifically purchased
for the purpose of bulk storage and transportation of LN, has remained
unutilised since February 2002 as a result of which the objective of storage
and supply of frozen semen to remote location through mobile Al centres got
negated.

3.4.7 Shorttall in Training of Al workers

Target fixed for imparting training to private Al workers in
Phase-1 was 2450 (2000-01:650, 2001-02:800, 2003-04:800, 2004-05:200)
Audit observed that only 810 workers were trained as of 2000-05.

The trained Al workers were to be provided with necessary equipments
required for AL. However, out of 810 trained workers only 263 workers were
equipped with such neccosary equipments and kits. Hence remaining 547

Bhopal, Clhihindwara, Mandsaur, Khargone and Satna




Purchase of bulls
from traders instead
of specified breeding
farms

Non transfer of
Assets to SIA by the
Department

Deficiency in
monitoring the
project activities

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 3! March 2003

trained workers could not render Al services as they were not provided with
necessary equipments and kits.

Target fixed for Al by the Department for each private Al worker was 15 1n a
month. Thus 10.44,000 Al services (2000-01: 4.48,000; 2001-02: 4,32,000 and
2003-04: 1.44,000) were required to be done during phase-1 against which
only 2,82.839 services were conducted by private Al workers resulting in
shortfall of 73 percent.

3.4.8 Purchase of inferior quality bulls

As per guidelines of the project introduction of quality bulls with high genetic
merit were required and accordingly bulls were to be procured from specified
cattle breeding farms such as Haryana Live Stock Development Board
(HLDB) and Central Cattle Breeding Farms. These bulls were required to be
of specified quality and the procurement should have been made alongwith
their production records. Bulls were not required to be procured from private
traders as per the stipulation of the programme. It was however observed that
5349 bulls at a cost of Rs.3.78 crore were purchased between 2001-04 from
traders on the basis of demand raised by district offices instead from specified
cattle breeding farms. As per information furnished by SIA, a bull was
required to perform 2 to 3 services per week (about 100 services in a year).
Accordingly, 9.72 lakh services (2002-03:1,32,100; 2003-04:3,05,400 and
2001-05:5,34,900) were required to be performed by 5349 bulls but report of
their performance was not collected and kept on record by SIA. In absence of
proper breeding records of the bulls that have been procured from private
trader, the extent to which the objective of the project to undertake breedable
female cattle and buffalo under organised breeding through NS has been
achieved remains unverified, particularly since 2001-02 the quality of the bulls
that have been procured was inferior.

3.4.9 Non transfer of Assets

As per guidelines of GOI the SIA was required to taken over the assets such as
existing bull mother farms, semen banks/depots, LN; plants, training centers
etc. belonging to the Directorate of Arimal Husbandry either by transfer or
througn appropriate lease agreement. It was however, observed that despite
completion of Phase-I of the project 4 LN, plant, 5 training centers and frozen
semen distribution system has not been taken over by SIA. Thus the objective
of developing synergies among the major agencies engaged in this work in the
State through strengthening of SIA remained unfulfilled.

3.4.10 Monitoring and evaluation

I'o monitor the activities of the project, though the meeting were held to
review the programme, but no effective step to achieve the projected target of
various components, quality control of goods and services were taken.
Evaluation of activities of the project was done by NABARD in 2004,
regarding the entire breeding infrastructure in the state -and the state
performance was assessed to be highly deficient. Periodical progress report
regarding performance of NS of bulls, Al, training to Al workers and supply




1]

e e, Vs iy by i it o il g e e 1 et i i b ) 8 i N e bt s M 1o e e i 1 o

e e e Ve e A . e e e AR bt o B wn A et o ke, S o e e iy . =« 5 o

[ 1]

-

Chapter 1l - Performance Reviews

of necessary equipments for Al etc. required to be sent to GOI were also not
submitted by the SIA.

3.4.11 Conclusion

It was observed that bulls for natural services were not procured from
specified breeding farms. Targetted number of workers were not trained for Al
and necessary equipments to the majority of trained workers was not provided
resulting in non achievement of the target of Al. Due to non maintenance of
records of natural services, the performance of the bulls purchased from
traders other than the specified farms could not be verified. Excess
expenditure was incurred by the SIA without the approval of GOI.

3.4.12 Recommemdation
It is recommended that:

> the bulls need to be procured from specified breeding farms of specified
- quality, -

> private Al workers need to be trained to the extent of target fixed,

> -sufficient Al equipments need to be provided to trained Al workers.

The matter was reported to Government in October 2005; reply is still
awaited. ’ '

3.5.1 - Imtroduction

A TN

- The scheme of f)kayment of pension to State Government civil pensioners
- through Public Sector Banks (PSBs) was introduced (July 1977) by the

Government. Under the scheme, on the basis of pension payment orders
(PPOs) received from the treasury, the PSBs credit monthly pensions to the
accounts held by pensioners. After consultation with Government of India and
‘Resérve Bank of India, the services of ten’ PSBs were utilised for the purpose

~.in.the State for disbursement of the pensions. The scheme was implemented
by PSBs at two stages viz Link Branch and Paying Branch. Each PSB had

nominated their branch at district headquarters as link branch which co-

. ordinates with its paying branches located within the district.

1. State Bank of India, 2. State Bank of Indore, 3. Central Bank of India, 4. Bank of
" India, 5. Punjab National Bank, 6. Allahabad Bank, 7. Bank of Maharashtra, 8.
Union Bank of India, 9. UCO Bank and 10. Dena Bank.

85




Non-submission of
specimen signature
and facsimiles of
special seal by the
DTOs to Link
Branches

Submission of PPOs
to PSBs without
embossing of special
seal.

Non-submission of
information to
AGIA&E)

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2005

The Director of Pension is the Chief Controlling Officer under over all
supervision of Principal Secretary to the Government of Madhya Pradesh,
Finance Department and is responsible for implementation of scheme. The
Director of Pension is assisted by Treasury Officers (TO) at district level and
by seven  Divisional Joint Directors of Treasuries and Accounts at Divisional
level. Pension cases are finalised and PPOs are prepared by these offices and
forwarded to District Treasury Officer (DTO) for onward transmission to the
link branches of nominated PSBs who transmit the same to concerned paying
branches and simultaneously maintain records for such transfers.

Review of the scheme, was conducted at four districts (Bhopal, Gwalior,
Indore and Jabalpur) out of 48 in the State during June-August 2005. The
records of 44" branches, 30 branches which were both link and paying
branches and 14 only paying branches, of these banks out of 425 in these four
districts were test-checked. There was a total number of 69511 pensioners in
these four districts (Bhopal : 24000; Gwalior : 15318; Indore : 17780, Jabalpur

12413). The objectives of the review were to see whether the payment of
pension was being made correctly and as per rules after adhering the
prescribed procedure and to assess whether the system of upkeep of records
was proper. The results of test-check are mentioned in the succeeding
paragraphs.

3.5.2 Non-adherence of procedure by District Treasuries and PSBs

The District Treasury Officer was required to send his specimen-signatures
and facsimiles of their special seal to the link branches duly countersigned by
the Manager/Agent of the State Bank of India/ Indore of the place, conducting
government business, in order to enable the link branches to ascertain the
genuineness of the PPOs by comparing specimen signatures of TO and
facsimiles of special seal received from the treasury. No such specimen
signatures and facsimiles of the special seal were sent by any of the four TOs
to any of the 30 link branches test checked.

The DTOs were also required to transmit PPOs to the concerned link branches
of PSBs under their special seal. Test-check of PPOs forwarded to the link
branches revealed that three (Bhopal, Gwalior and Jabalpur) district treasuries
did not emboss their special seal on the letter forwarding PPOs to the link
branches. In the absence of special seal on the forwarding letter of PPO, the
check exercised to prevent presentation of false PPOs was rendered
ineflective.

As per provisions of Subsidiary Rule 389 of M.P.T.C. Vol. I, list of pensioners
who had failed to draw their pensions for more than one year was required to
be sent to the AG (A&E), by the TOs on half yearly basis. It was, however,
observed that the DTOs of test checked districts had not sent the requisite
information to the A.Gi. (A&E), during 2002-2005 though there were number

Bhopal, Gwalior, Indore, Jabalpur, Rewa, Sagar, Ujjain

Bhopal:[7; Gwalior:7; Indore: 11 Jabalpur:9

e




Non-maintenance of
PPO Index Register
by PSBs

Non maintenance of
personai files of
pensioners

Pension payments
were not entered in
disbursers pertion of
PPOs

Non submission of
nominations by
pensionsers

Non maintenance of
pension payments
scrolls in prescribed
forms by PSBs

Chapter 111 - Performance Reviews

of the pensioners who had not drawn their pensions for a period more than one
year.

3.5.3 Improper record keeping

Scheme guidelines prescribe maintenance of the Pension Payment Orders
Index Registers for recording all the details of PPOs that have been forwarded
to paying branches for payment. Further, Pension Payment Index Register
prescribed (Appendix III) for recording monthly payments was required to be
maintained by link and paying branches of PSBs. The entries in these registers
were to be attested by officer incharge. The test-check revealed that 23 out of
30 combined link branches and 7 out of 14 paying branches had not
maintained these registers.

The life certificate, non-employment, re-employment, remarriage and non-
marriage certificates furnished by the pensioners/family pensioners were also
not found attached with personal files of pensioners concerned. In absence of
these essential records in the personal files of the pensioners, timely detection
of irregularities and consequent immediate action for avoidance of excess
payments was difficult.

Pension payments made from time to time by the paying branches were also to
be entered in the disburser’s portion of the PPOs and authenticated by the
authorised officer of the branch. During test-check it was noticed that all 44
branches had not made these required entries, in the disburser’s portion of
PPOs.

As per provisions of subsidiary Rule 388 of M.P.T.C. Vol.-I, nomiuations for
payment of life time arrears of pension were required to be obtained from the
pensioners so as to ensure timely payment of balance amount of pension lying
undrawn in their accounts on the date of death. It was noticed that such
nominations were not obtained in Bhopal (17 branches), Jabalpur (9 branches)
and Indore (11 branches) districts.

3.5.4 Nen allocation of the pensions liabilities with the state of
Chhattisgarh

Consequent upon the separation of Madihya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh States,
the paying branches were to maintain monthly pension payment scrolls in
form III and I1I-A prescribed by the Government of Madhya Pradesh to assess
the liabilities of these two successor States. This was essential for apportioning
the liabilities of pension between the State of Madhya Pradesh and the State of
Chhattisgarh. From 1 November 2000, the crucial date of separation, the Form
Il was prescribed for incorporating the liabilities between M.P. and
Chhattisgarh States, in the ratio of their population. Form III-A was meant for
incorporating the actual shares of undivided Madhya Pradesh, successor State
of Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh separately calculated on the basis of
actual services rendered under these States. Thus the pension payments of
pensioners who retired prior to 1 November 2000 were to be incorporated in
Form III and payments to pensioners who retired on or after 1 Novembe: 2000
in Form I11-A. During test-check it was seen that except State Bank of Indore,




Excess payment of
family pensions
bevond the
prescribed dates

Audit Report (Civil) for the yvear ended 31 March 2005

Marwari Raod, Bhopal and Rajwada, Indore none of 42 branches had adopted
these forms and allocated these payments. Accordingly the entire amount of
pension payments was, thus, being debited to Madhya Pradesh State only
without passing the share that was debitable to Chhattisgarh State in the 42
branches.

3.5.5 Excess payment of pension and family pension
3.5.51 Excess payment of family pension

As per provisions of Madhya Pradesh Civil Services (Pension), Rules 1976,
when a government servant dies while in service after completion of seven
years of service, his/her family is entitled to a family pension at double the
normal rate or 50 per cent of the pay last drawn by the deceased government
servant at the time of death whichever is less, for a period of seven years from
the date following the date of death or till the date on which the government
servant would have attained the age of 67 years, had he remained alive,
whichever 1s earlier.

During test-check of records of District Treasuries/PSBs, it was observed that
in 137 cases, excess payment of family pension of Rs.33.57 lakh was made by
53" branches of different public sector banks in nine districts at enhanced rates
beyond the period indicated in the pension payment orders. The reduced rate
of family pension was not enforced from dates specitied in the PPOs.

3.5.5.2 Excess payment of family pension bevond the date of maturity

(o]
As per provisions of Madhya Pradesh Civil Service (Pension) Rules, 1976, the
family pension in the case of son is payable only upto the age of 25 years and
in the case of unmarried daughter it is payable upto the age of 25 years or to
the date of marriage whichever is earlier.

During test-check of records of the branches of PSBs, it was observed that a
sum of Rs.0.72" lakh was irregularly paid beyond the date of admissibility in
three cases.

Bhopal: 6; Gwalior: 2: Indore: 7; Jabalpur:10 ; Damoh: 5; Sehore:2 ; Raisen: 6.
Hoshaneabad:8 | Vidisha. 7

(Rupees in lakh)

Si. | Name of | Name of PSB No. of cases ‘ Period of excess Amount paid
Vo Treasur) \ payment in excess
Bhopal Dena Bank, Kohefiza ) 20-04-99 to 0.56
28-02-2002
2 Jabaipur Uinmon Bank of India ! ‘ 08-07-2005 1o 1 0.03
Malviva Chowk | 37-08-2005 [
— f - . — —' x — — - i = — 4 - —_
| 3 | Jabalpui {llahabad Bank, Kundum 1 11-05-2002 10 0.13
| 3092002 [
= [ i - ! 5 !
Total 3 | | 0.72

IR [ I e—r



?

Non deduction of
revised monthly
commuted amount of
pensions

Chaprer 11 - Performance Reviews

3.5.5.3 Excess payment of commutation of pension

The Government of Madhya Pradesh implemented recommendations of V"
Central Pay Commission and revised pay-scales with effect from 01 January
1996. The orders regarding revision of pension cases of government servant
retired on or after 01 January 1996 were issued vide Finance Department letter
dated 14" July 1998. The pension cases finalised prior to issue of these orders
were further revised after giving the benefit of revised pay.

It was ncticed during test-check of records of district treasury and PSBs of
Jabalpur district that the revised authorities for payment of commuted valve of
revised pensicn were forwarded from this treasury to link branches of PSBs
for payment of commuted value of pension after adjusting the commuted
value already paid and deducting the revised amount of pension commuted.
The PSBs though had paid the revised commuted value of pension to the
pensioners but did not deduct the revised commuted amount of pension and
instead continued the deduction of old commuted amount of pension.
Consequently an excess payment of Rs.31.50 lakh was made by PSBs in 190
cases.

3.5.5.4 Non-adjustment of revised amount of commuted pension

As per provisions of Madhya Pradesh Civil Services (Commutation of
Pension) Rules, 1996 the amount of pension ornginally sanctioned is tu be
reduced by the amount of pension commuted from the date of payment of
lumpsum commuted value of pension or after three months from the date of
issue of authority for commuted value whichever is earlier.

A test-check (March/April 2003) of records of District Treasury, Balaghat
revealed that in 71 cases, the amount of pension commuted was not deducted
from the date of payment of commuted value of pension during the period
from February 2002 to April 2005 by PSBs of the District. This has resulted in
an excess payment of Rs.15.73 lakh to the pensioners by the PSBs.

3.5.6 Monitoring mechanism

No separate monitoring cell exists in the Directorate of Pension. No periodical
returns/reports in respect of pension payment has been prescribed by the
Directorate to be submitted by the District Treasuries for effective monitoring
and evaluation. Only monthly information regarding pension cases finalised
were being received from District Treasuries during last three years.

No internal audit management existed at Directorete, District Treasuries and
Link/Paying Branches of PSBs level. Periodicity of internal audit of pension
payments in PS2s bas not been prescribed. The Director of pension had
conducted pension audit of only 10" and 15 out of 48 Districts Treasuries
during 2003-u4 and 2604-05 respectively.

‘ 2003-04 (10) :-Gwalior: 2 ; Bhopal; 3; Sehore, Raiser, Morena, Datia and Vidisha
L 2004-05 (15) - Indore:2 ; Jubalpur:2, Khan 'wa, Dhar, Khargone, Ratlam,

Jhabua, Narsinghpur, Mandla, Seont. Dindori Badwant and Katni

89



‘ Audit Report (Civil) for the. year ended 31 March72005

'3.5.7 Conclusion

The scheme: of payment of pension by’ PSBs was not implemented as per

» procedures and systems prescribed in the scheme: both at Treasury and PSBs

levels. Non-adherence of. prescubed‘procedures and non-maintenance of

..records by District Treasuries and PSBs was noticed. Cases of excess payment
-of pension, commuted value of pension, payment of family pension beyond
-~ the dates prescribed were noticed. The information pertaining to the allocation
-of liabilities for pension between the State of Madhya Pradesh and State of
.Chhattisgath was not being collected and recorded by paying branches.
. Adequate provision for internal audit management and monitoring mechanism
‘at various levels has not been provrded for effective 1mp1ementat10n of the

:scheme.

,‘3 S 8 Recommendatuons

‘In order to .mprove the 1mp1ementat10n of the scheme of payment of pension
. through PSBs the followmg recommendatrons are made.

W > Adherence to systems and procedures prescrrbed in the scheme needs to be

ensured by the Treasuries and PSBs to avoid cases of excess and irregular
payments.

-» Monitoring and evaluatlon at Drrectorate level is-to be strengthened for -

effective implementation of the.scheme and internal audit in treasuries and
public sector banks, (PSBs) needs to. be strengthened.

e ,Crltlcal 1nformat10n pertamlng to allocatlon of liabilities of pension

between the State of Chhattisgarki and. Madhya Pradesh should be collected
and maintained by the paymg br anches

'The matter was reported to the Government in October 2005; reply has not'

been received (January’ 2006)

90




CHAPTER IV

Audit of Transactions







Chapter IV- Audit of Transactions

Fraudulent and inflated measurements for rumning payments led to

‘overpayment of Rs.5.47 crore and non-recovery of debitable extra cost of

Rs.31.09 crore from defaulting contractor. Non-invoking of comtract
clause for retaining additional security deposit due to unbalanced rates
resulted in loss to the Government - Rs.2.52 crore.

Four contracts for the works “Construction of Bargi Right Bank Canal from
RD 12 to 16km, 16 to 20 km, 25 to 33 km and Panagar and Matamar Minor
Canal Distribution System in RD 42 to 50 km for Bargi Diversion Project”,
estimated to cost Rs 81.37 crore, were awarded (between April and July 2002)

to contractor ‘A’ on item rate basis for Rs. 55.27 crore. The contracts were.

awarded between 22.23 and 39.14 per cent below estimated rates. The work
orders to complete the work within 12 and 24 months were issued between
April and July 2002 by the Executive Engineer (EE), Narmada Development
Division No.7, Jabalpur and N.D. Dn No. 1, Panagar.

The working capacity and resources -of tenderer were not ascertained at the
time of acceptance of tenders, as a result the contractor failed to give
proportionate progress as per construction programme. Despite issuance of
notices (October 2003 and January 2004), contractor did not accelerate the
progress and after executing the work valuing Rs.21.20 crore the contractor
stopped the works. Owing to slow progress, the contracts were rescinded
between November 2003 and February 2004 at the risk and cost of the
defaultmg contractor. Scrutmy in audlt 1evea1ed the following:

> The final measurements taken after 1escmsron of three contracts however
- revealed that the quantities actually executed and paid as per initial
. meastitements were highly inflated. Forinstance the quantities of
excavatlon in soft rock / dlsmtegrated rock were initially measured and
pald for 13,16,890.615 cum, while the final measurements revealed that
o the excavation in soft rock/ drsmtegrated rock was only 6,27,517.61 cum.
Slmrlarly excavation in hard .rock initially measured and paid for
: 3‘,'25 040.87 cum, while the ﬁnal measurements revealed excavation for the
- quantity of 1,15,026.87 cum. On'account of excess measurements recorded
-earlier and paid, the final bills computed for a recoverable amount of Rs.
5.47 crore as detailed in Appendix XXXVI. Further scrutiny in audit
revealed that this was due to recording of incorrect measurements.

91




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

X

» The Works Department Manual envisaged that running payments to the
contractor should be made after recording measurements by the Sub
Divisional Officer. Ten per cent of such measurements should be test
checked by the Divisional Officer. The required checks were not properly
exercised. The actual quantity executed for dry and wet excavation in all
types of disintegrated rock and soft rock in RD 25 ro 33 km, was
11,961.395 cum as per measurements recorded in the measurement books
(MBs). However, during transcription in abstract MB the above quantity
was increased and recorded as 1,19,611.30 cum. thereby, registering an
increase of 107649.905 cum quantity for payment. Similarly, in other two
groups (RD 12 to 16 km and RD 16 to 20 km) also the quantities were
enhanced in the abstract MBs while making payment. This resulted in
fraudulent payment of Rs.98 lakh as detailed in Appendix-XXXVII.

When overpayment was pointed out (May 2005) in audit, the Executive
Engineer, N.D.Division No.7, Jabalpur, stated that recovery will be made
from the final bill or will be adjusted from contractor’s dues or by issue of
Revenue Recovery Certificate. The fact remains that running payments
were made on inflated measurements without exercising proper checks;
neither action for recovery of overpayment was initiated nor was any
responsibility fixed for making overpayment as of June 2005.

» After rescission of the contracts, works left incomplete were awarded at
higher rates to other contractors at the risk and cost of contractor *A’
during 2004-05. Thus injudicious award of work to a single contractor
beyond his capacity and resources led to termination of contracts midway
resulting in debitable extra cost of Rs.31.09 crore recoverable from
contractor ‘A’ as detailed in Appendix-XXXVIII.

An amount of Rs.4.46 crore in shape of security deposit, earnest money and
performance security was available with the department as of June 2005. As
per the agreements, the deposit of Rs.4.46 crore was to be forfeited just after
rescission. However, the department failed to adjust the deposits timely. The
contractor filed (March 2005) a writ petition in Hon’ble High Court against
the forfeiture of deposits and obtained status quo with respect to the deposit
from High Court.

On being pointed out, the Executive Engineers stated (May 2005) that the
finalisation of incomplete work was under progress; hence actual extra cost
recoverable was yet to be ascertained. The reply is incorrect as the recoverable
extra cost could have been determined with reference to the tendered rates of
subsequent tender, as per recommendations (April 2000) of Public Accounts
Committee. Delay in initiating recovery process was, thus, unwarranted.

» According to the clause 3.26 of the tender documents, in case the
approving  authority considers that the tenderer has quoted
disproportionately high rates for some items or the tender is unbalanced,
the payment of such items shall be limited to the estimated rates plus or
minus overall percentage and the balance payment of such items shall be
retained as additional security deposit, which shall be released after
completion of entire work. In case of failure to complete the work, the
entire additional security deposit shall be forfeited. The Narmada Valley
Development Department (NVDD) also directed (April 1993) that item

22



Chapter IV- Audit of Transactions

rate tenders should be accepted with the above stipulations. However, the
clause is defective as it is left to the discretion of approving authority to
invoke the same rather than making it mandatory.

Though the contractor had quoted disproportionately high rates for excavation
~ items in all types of soil, hard moorum and hard rock, the approving authority

did not invoke the clause for retention of additional security deposit and the
contractor was paid at his tendered rates. Thus, by non-invocation of this
‘clause, the Department lost the opportunity to retain additional security
deposit, resulting in avoidable loss of Rs.2.52 crore as detailed below

N.D Dn.7.JBP 2.Excavation in Hard Soil/ 430150.60 70.00 67.66 10,06.552

AgtNo.1/01-02 | Moorum 56584.70 66.14 67.66 (-) 86,009

3(a).Excavation in soft rock ©7521.78 156.50 | 121.81 2,60,931

-3(b) Excavation in Hard Rock | 127897.80 110.00 103.63 8,14,709

N.DDn.7JBP | 2.Excavation in Hard Soil / |  330789.26 { = 70.00 65.10 16,20,8 67

" Agt.No.2 /02-03 | Moorum 1 ' :

3.Excavation in Hard Rock 182394.82 120.00 110.27 17,74,702

N.D Dn.7 JBP 2.Excavation in . Hard 499366.05 60.00 © 43.89 80,44,787
Agt.No.3 /02-03 | Soil/Moorum _ :

: S 3.Excavation in Hard Rock 14748.85 180.00 92.32 12,93,179
N.D.Dn.1 1.Excavation in all sorts of | 392669.059 30.00 20.01 39,22,764
Panagar soil | '

Agt.No.1/01-02 3.Excavation in Hard Rock 106153.85 180.00 118.77 64,99,800

-On this being pointed out, EE stated (August 2004) that the approving
authority did not consider this clause necessary. The reply confirms that the
_accepting authority’s action was not in conformity with the NVDD’s
instructions to safeguard the Government’s interest.
Thus, inflated and fraudulent measurement, non-recovery of debitable extra
cost, non- mvokmg of clause for additional security deposit led to a loss of
Rs.39.08 crore. : -

The matter was reported to the Govemment m Iuly 2005, reply has not been
received (September 2005).

Incorrect emtries and non-accoumntal of drawals im the cash books

indicated suspected embezzlement of Rs.35.20 lakh .

4.1.2.1 Government of Madﬁye Pfadesh, Panchayat and Rural Developmen;c

Department, Bhopal, in October 1995 issued detailed instruction for formation .

of tfi—lev.el Panchayats functions. As per para 2.4.4 of aforesaid instructions it
was reiterated that Block Development officer is responsible for drawing and

93




Auwdit Report (Civil) for the yvear ended 31 March 2003

disbursing the money drawn from the treasury. According to Rule 53 (ii) of
Madhya Pradesh Treasury Code Vol.I money drawn from treasury must be
entered in cash book in the receipt side and should be shown as expenditure or
balance on the opposite side.

Test-check of records of Chief Executive Officer, Janpad Panchayat (CEQO),
Chanderi (May 2005) revealed that an amount of Rs.20.20 lakh was drawn
from the treasury through seven bills during May 2000 to July 2001 and
shown as transfer to Chief Executive Officers (Janpad) Bank accounts, on the
expenditure side in the block cash book. On verification of cash book and
bank accounts of respective CEOs (Janpad), amounts shown as transferred
were neither accounted for in their cash book nor were appearing in their bank
accounts. Thus, amount shown as expenditure in block cash book amounts to
suspected embezzlement. Similar nature of embezzlement of Rs.10.93 lakh
was reported by Collector, Ashoknagar (August 2004) but no action has been
taken by Government.

On being pointed out in audit (May 2005) the CEO replied that relevant
records were not handed over by the previous accountant.

4.1.2.2 Test-check of records further revealed that the cash amounting to
Rs.4.07 lakh was withdrawn from the CEO’s bank account no. 3989 of State
Bank of Indore Branch, Chanderi during the period from April 2000 to
February 2002, which was not accounted for in the CEO’s cash book. As such
suspected embezzlement of Rs.4.07 lakh could not be ruled out.

On being pointed out in audit the CEO replied that the relevant record was not
handed over by the previous accountant, and F.ILR. has also been lodged (May
2002).

The matter was reported to Government in June 2005; reply is still awaited.

1[4.2 Infructous/ wasteful expenditure and overpayment

' Narmada Valley Development Department

S

[ 4.2.1 Overpayment to contractors on account of price escalation

} TIncorrect adoption of base indices for price escalation resulted in
 overpzyment of Rs. 34.19 lakh to the contractors.

Tenders for construction of main canal of Indira Sagar Project from RD

45.431 to RD 51.506 km alongwith 9 structures, estimated to cost Rs.11.37
crore, were opened on 21 March 2001 and work was awarded (December
2001) for Rs.6.99 crore to a contractor. The contractor was paid for aggregate
amount of Rs.7.38 crore in August 2004. Scrutiny of running payments
revealed as under:

The agreement provided that the base indices for computation of price
escalation would be the average consumer price index on the date of opening
of tender. It was noticed that the tenders were opened on 21% March 2001 and

94

-



Chapter IV- Audit of Transaction

the base indices for labour and material were 455 and 159.1 respectively
However, while computing price escalation the division incorrectly adopted
indices as 444 and 155.7 respectively. Besides, the calculation for price
adjustment of POL was also incorrect. As against payable amount of Rs. 9 50
lakh the department computed and paid Rs.10.74 lakh. The incorrect indices
for labour and material and incorrect computation for POL had. thus resulted
in overpayment of Rs.15.02 lakh to the contractor.

On being pointed out the Chief Engineer stated (September 20035) that excess
payment of Rs 15.02 lakh as worked out would be recovered as arrcars of land
revenue.

Similarly, tenders for construction of earth work and cement concrete lining
including structures for left bank main canal of Rani Awanti Bai Lodhi Sagar.
estimated to cost Rs.18.65 crore in two groups were opened on 4" June 2002
and work was awarded to the lowest contractor for Rs.20.79 crore, by
Executive Engineer, LBC Division No.Il, Jabalpur in September 2002 The
contractor was paid for Rs.20.68 crore including price escalation of Rs.1.37

crore till May 2005. Scrutiny of records revealed that on the date of opening of

tender viz 4™ June 2002 the price of High Speed Diesel (HSD) was Rs 2/.17
per liter, against this the base prices for HSD were adopted Rs.19 .55 per litie
by the division while calculating price escalation, resulting in excess payment
of Rs.19.17 lakh.

On being pomted out the Executive Engineer stated (Junc 2005) that
calculation will be re-examined and excess payment, if any, will be recovered.
No recovery has been made as of September 20035.

Incorrect adoption of price indices had, thus, paved the way for overpayment
of Rs.34.19 lakh to the contractors.

The matters were reported to the Government in July 2005, replies were
awaited as of September 2005.

, IZ.Z Del’écti\-'e-t_érms of contract resulted in loss to the Govgr_'nme_nt |

Non-invoking of condition for additional security deposit due to |

unbalanced rates of items of work resulted in avoidable loss of Rs.41.57
lakh to the Government.

I'he work “Construction of Bargi Right Bank Canal from RD 20 to 25 km",
estimated to cost Rs. 17.27 crore, was awarded (June 2002), by the Executive
Engineer (EL) to a contractor for Rs. 12.54 crore (evaluated at 27.39 per cent

below USR-1998) for completion within 12 months from the date of

commencement of work. As the work remained incomplete up-to the
stipulated period, extension of time up-to March 2004 was granted in October
2003. Owing to slow progress and failure to resume the work till December
2003, the contract was rescinded (January 2004) at risk and cost of the
defaulting contractor. However, the contractor was paid Rs4.16 crore till
March 2004. Scrutiny in audit revealed (August 2004) the following:

According to the terms of the contract, in case the approving authority
considers that the tenderer has quoted disproportionately high rates for some




Audit Report.( Civil) for the j)e'ar ended 31 March 2005

items or the tender is-unbalanced, the payment of such items shall be limited

to the estimated rates plus or minus overall percentage and the - balance
payment of such items shall be retained as additional security deposit, which

. shall be released after completion of entire work. In case of failure to-complete
- the work, the entire additional secunty deposit shall be forfeited. The Narmada

Valley Development Department (NVDD) also directed (April 1993) all the
Chief Engineers that item rate tenders should be accepted with the above
stipulations. This condition was defective in as much as rather than making
binding and mandatory 1t was left to the discretion of approvmg authority to
invoke the same. »

Though the contractor had quoted dlsproportlonately hlgh rates for excavatlon

'in hard soil and hard moorum @ Rs.30/- per cum and for providing and fixing
LDPE film @ Rs.30 per sqm as against the estimates rates of Rs.24.55 per
‘cum and Rs.12.41 per sqm respectively, the: approving authority did not -

invoke the condition for retention of additional security deposit and the
contractor was paid at his tendered rates. Had the condition been invoked by
the accepting authority, the payable rates worked out to Rs. 17.83 per.cum and™
Rs.9.01 per sqm, respectively for both the items. The contractor executed the
item of excavation in hard soil and hard moorum for 3,28,456 cum as against
total estimated quantity of 4,86,675.24 cum and 7,612.00 sqm LDPE film
against the total estimated quantity of 3,20,962.10 sqm.. Thus, by non-
invoking the condltlon department foreclosed the opportunlty to retain
additional security deposit resultlng in avoidable loss of Rs.41.57 lakh""’

On thls being pointed out in audit (August 2004), EE stated (August 2004) that
the approving authority did not consider this clause necessary. The reply was
not tenable as the action of approving authority was not judicious in the hght

of NVDD’s mstructlon to safeguard the Govemment s interest.

The matter was reported to the Govemment in Sep tember 2004, reply had not
been received (September 2005)

fIExpelmdntu]re of Rs.92.51 Halkh was incurred on pay andl allowances etc. on
idle staff between June 1998 and July 2005 despnte cﬂosure of CCF Unit

Itarsi and Harda in May 1998.

_ Government decided (May 1998) to close the- Cement Concrete Fabrlcatlon
: (CCF) units Itarsi and Harda, which were running in losses since 1988-89.

Apart from the disposal of the fixed assets of the units it was dec'ded to

Excavanon in sotl/Moorum- Executed Qty 328456.00°cum x Rate Dx_[ference (30- Rs.39,97,310

17.83)12.17 )
LDPE Film- Executed Qu(muty 7612.00 squ Rate Difference (30 9. 01 1)20.99 . Rs.1,59,776
Total’ Rs 41,57,086

96




In

Chapter [V- Audit of Transactions

declare the staff deployed in the units as surplus and to merge them in other .

departments.

Test-check (August 2004) of the records of Commissioner, Rehabilitation,
MP, Bhopal (Commissioner) and further information collected in August
2005 revealed that despite closure (May 1998) of the CCF units, 11 out of 22
surplus employees have not been absorbed in other departments and were
retained in the units. During June 1998 to July 2005 expenditure of Rs.90.17
lakh on pay and allowance of the surplus staff and Rs.2.34 lakh on office
‘expenses was incurred. '

On being pointed out in audit the Commissioner replied (August 2004) that
staff of both units had been declared surplus and efforts were being made to
absorb them but no positive results have so far been arrived at. Thus, staff of
CCF units remained idle and an infructuous expenditure of Rs.92.51 lakh was
incurred on pay and allowances and office expenses of the closed units.

vThe matter was referred to the Government in March 2005; reply had not beeﬁ ’

~received (July 2005).

B . Water Resources Department 1

‘Due to defective/inadequate hydrological study, Kishanpur nalla flood
protection scheme had to be abandoned rendering expenditure of

- Rs.28.64 lakh wasteful,

In order to tackle. flood rproblem in low lying areas of Hoshangabad town,

Government accorded (March 2000) administrative approval for Rs.1.24 crore
for Kishanpur nalla flood protection scheme. Scheme envisaged construction
of earthen dam with 2 sluices. Technical. sanction for Rs.1.39 crore was
accorded by the Chief Engineer in September 2000. The Earth work of dam
commenced through departmental machines and 37,000 cum earth work was

executed between May 2001 and February 2002. Scrutiny in audit revealed the

following:

The Sccretary, Water Resources Department during site inspection in February
2002 directed the Executive Engineer to recheck the hydrology of the scheme.
Accordingly, Bureau of Designs and Hydrological Investigation (BODHI)

rechecked the hydrology and intimated (June 2002) to the department that the

scheme was unfeasible as the flood and rains data collected were defective /
incorrect and suggested for recollection of these data. The Chief Engineer

resubmitted the case to BODHI in May 2003. BODHI did not clear the scheme -

and intimated (September 2003) that the scheme was technically unfeasible
since flood volume and other hydrological data were defective and provision
for discharge of water during flood was not made in the scheme. The Chief
Engineer referred (May 2005) the case to Central Water Commission (CWC)
for rechecking of hydrology.

97




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

It was noticed that Rs.95.36 lakh were lying under Civil Deposit since March
2000. The Divisional Officer, after incurring an expenditure of Rs:28.64 lakh

had already abandoned the scheme in June 2002. Thus 'due to

defective/inadequate hydrological data, scheme had to be abandoned despite

' availability ‘of funds, rendering the entire expenditure of Rs.28.64 lakh

wasteful, defeating the main objective. -

iOn being pointed out in audit thé Chief Engineer ététed (July 2005) that unless

‘hydrology report is received from Central Water Commission (CWC)

expenditure incurred on Flood Protection Scheme cannot be termed as
-wasteful. Reply was not tenable because technical sanction was accorded

‘without adequate study/checking of hydrological data of the scheme. Further
‘_With the passag'e of» time period earthwork done for the scheme was wasteful.

: <The matter was referred to Government in Aprll 2005 reply had not been
: recelved (September 2005). :

‘Non-utilisation of earlier survey rendered expenditure of Rs.1.03 crore

wasteful. b

~ The work of Sindh Project Phase ‘Il was administratively approved for
Rs.607.67 crore in November 1991 by the Government of Madhya Pradesh for

providing of irrigation to 74650 hectare land in Gwalior and Bhind districts.
The work included construction of Harsi High level Canal (HHLC) estimated

“at Rs.78.13 crore. An expenditure of Rs.1.03 crore was incurred on survey
‘work up to 2000-01 by Harsi High Level Canal Division, Gwalior (Rs.64.99
‘lakh) and by Sindh Project, RBC Division, Narwar (Rs.38.42 lakh). The work

was transferred to newly constituted HHLC division (June 2003) at Shivpuri,
which was later shifted to Dabra (June 2004). .

Further scrutiny revealed that HHLC division has undertaken the survey work
afresh  on contract basis due to non-availability of records of the earlier
survey. The division submitted a detailed estimate for Rs.1.36 crore in
December 2003 for survey, design, preparation of grid and contour plans
including preparation of land acquisition cases to Chief Engineer Rajghat
Canal Project, Shivpuri, without mentioning that survey had been earlier

~ conducted up-to 2000-01. The total expenditure on fresh survey work up-to
May 2005 was Rs.33.35 lakh. Thus, expenditure of Rs.1.03 crore incurred on

earlier survey proved wasteful.

On being pointed out in audit the Divisional officer stated (May 2005) that the

survey conducted earlier by previous divisions had became ineffective due to
changes which have taken place at the work site and non availability of related
records. The reply of Divisional Officer was in confirmation of the fact that
survey conducted earlier had proved wasteful. :

. 98

A S



Chapter IV- Audit of Transactions

The matter was reported to Government in June 2005 but reply is awaited as
of July 2005.

Cohesive non-swelling (CNS) material provided at a cost of Rs.53. 06 fakh
was below specification.

Construction of earth work for canal lining including 33 structures and WBM
service road from Km 0 to 16 of Datia Irrigation Canal, estimated to cost Rs.
7.50 crore was awarded (May 2000) to a contractor on item rate contract for
Rs.6.89 crore for completion in 18 months. The work scheduled for
completlon in November 2001 remained incomplete and contractor’s 60™
running account bill for Rs.7.07 crore was paid in November 2004 Scrutiny in
.audit revealed as under:

To counteract the swelling pressure and to prevent deformation of rigid lining
‘materials; a cohesive CNS material in required thickness depending upon the
swelling pressure of soil is sandwiched between the soil and rigid lining
material. Where swelling pressure is less than 0.50 kg/ sq cm, CNS material is
not required.- Specifications provided that the swetling pressure and free swell
index tests shall be conducted on the soil avallable at the site before deciding
the type of treatment.

> The Specifications forming part of the contract stipulated that for canals
having discharge of more than 2 cumecs and swelling pressure of soil from
05 to 1.5 kg/ sq cm, minimum thickness of CNS material shall be 75 cm.
Scrutiny revealed that the discharge of canal was 12.712 cumecs and
swelling pressure was between 0.52 and 0.56 kg/sqcm in 5 reaches, hence
a minimum of 75 c¢m thick CNS was required in these reaches in terms of
specifications. The measurements, however, disclosed that in total
disregard to the above, 21181.87 cum CNS provided was in 60 cm
thickness only, resulting in the work of CNS valuing Rs.53.06 lakh below
specification.

On this being pointed out the Executive Engineer while admitting less
swelling pressure in 11 kms, stated (July 2005) that soil samples between 0 to
16 km were got tested at each km during preparation of estimates. The
estimates provided for CNS in 33 per cent reaches only. To substantiate this,
tests were again conducted in July 2005. The fact remains that execution of
CNS was substandard.

Matter was reported to the Government in July 2005 reply was awaited as of
August 2005.

99




Audit Report (Civil) for the jgear ended 31 March 2005

[43.1 Violation of

Payment for work of stackmg of hard rock actually not done- Rs.37.75
Jakh.

The work of excavation of main canal of Indira Sagar Project from Km 45.431
to Km 58.856 including 19 concrete structures (estimated to cost Rs.29.86
crore) was awarded to two contractors on item rate contracts for Rs.6.99 crore
and Rs.15.57 crore in December 2001 and March 2003 for completion in 36
and 24 months respectively. Contractors 24™ and 18™ running account bills
against these agreements for Rs.7.38 crore and Rs.9.27 crore were paid in
Au gust and September 2004 respectively

Scrutiny in audit (October 2004) revealed as under

The scope of work under item “Dry and wet excavation in all kinds of hard
rock”, inter-alia, included stacking in stock piles. Further, specifications
forming part of contracts also.provided that contractors were required to stack

“the excavated hard rock in accordance with their gradation like masonry -

- stones, rubbles, pitching stones, boulders, étc. in such a way that these can be
easily removed or transported for other works.

It was, however, observed that the contractors did not stack the excavated hard
rock and dumped it in stock yard. Since, the stacking was not carried out, the
rates of excavation should have been reduced to the extent of stacking charges
by Rs.6.30 per cum plus or minus overall tender percentage. However, the
contractors were paid at full rates without any deduction for work actually not

done. This had resulted in excess payment of Rs 37.75 lakh' for 8,29,494.85 -

cum.

- On being pointed out in audit, the Chief Engineer stated (September 2005) that
the language of the item does not include the work of stacking of hard rock in
“Chattas” as has generally been conceived. Therefore, payment made to the
contractor does not involve any extra payment on this ground. The reply was
not tenable in view of Departmental instructions issued (March 2003) to all
the Chief Engineers that stacking the material in stacks 1s a part and parcel of
the item of excavation and on completion of the same payment for the item is
peimissﬂ,le The facts remain that rates for work not done were not reduced
while making payments

7 4gtNo. 1/2003-04 (15.76%below) 392434.85 cum X Rs.5.31 = 20,83,829
AgtNo. 7/2001-02 (38.61% below) 437060.002 cuwn X Rs.3.87 = 16,91,422
Total Rs.37,75,251

100

T 0 erres

Frpre

n

T 2R T

o

1

W p I

Vi



|

.

NI Iy

IR 111 O O

C hapter IV- Audit of Transactions

The matter was reported to the Government in June 2005; reply had not been
received (September 2005)

sDepartment = © .

Non-adherence to specification led to execution of sub-standard work of
Rs.48.93 lakh and non-recovery of extra cost and cost of damaged work-
Rs.34.27 lakh was also noticed.

The work “Improvement of Riding Quality Pavement (IRQP) in km.571 to .

573 of National Highway No.3”, estimated to cost Rs.1.34 crore was awarded
(November 2002) on percentage rate contract at 34.94 per cent below the

Schedule of Rates (SOR) to contractor “A” for. completion in four months. '
Owing to failure in completion by the scheduled date, extension of time up-to

15" December 2003 was granted (October 2003) by the Chief Engineer. The
contractor could execute the work valuing Rs.60.37 lakh  but was paid Rs.
48.93 lakh as the 3™ bill was cancelled by the Executive Engineer. Due to non
completion of work by the contractor even after granting extension, the
contract was rescinded (November 2003) and the balance work was awarded
(February 2004) to contractor “B” at 1.81 per cent above the SOR by the
Executive Engineer (EE), National Highway Division, Indore, at the risk and
cost of original contractor “A”.

Scrutiny of records revealed the following irregularities:

> According to the specifications, the Bituminous Macadam (BM) work was
to be covered with either next pavement course or wearing course within
48 hours before opening the road for traffic. If there was to be any delay,
the surface was to be covered by seal coat as incidental to the work at
contractor’s cost. The contractor had laid 3127.64 cum BM between
January and June 2003, but neither next pavement course / wearing course
nor the seal coat over the surface was laid by the contractor before opening

the road to the traffic. Thus the entire work valuing Rs.48.93 lakh was sub-

standard indicating lack of supervision by the department. This had also
resulted in undue financial aid of Rs.4.54 lakh to the contractor for not
laying of seal coat.

» The Superintending Engineer (SE), while inspecting (September 2003) the
site had found that the work of BM damaged at several places because of
non-covering of surface with wearing course or seal coat. The SE ordered
fo scarify and re-lay BM in km 573, where surface was badly damaged.
The EE rejected (October 2003) 834.155 cum of BM laid on 8774.41 sqm
area valuing Rs.12.18 lakh. Besides, an expenditure of Rs.1.97 lakh was

~ also incurred on scarification. Thus, an amount of Rs.14.15 lakh was also
recoverable from the contractor.

101



Audit Report (Civil) for the yéar ended 31 March 2005

> After rescission of the contract, the contractor “A’ filed an appeal in
arbitration before the Chief Engineer (CE) under clause 29 of the
agreement. The Chief Engineer, however, upheld (November 2004) the
action of the E.E. to rescind the contract. Since the balance work was
executed and completed at the risk and cost of defaulting contractor “A”,
the evaluated extra cost of Rs.28.53 lakh was recoverable from him. An
amount of Rs.8.41 lakh (Performance security Rs.7.40 lakh and Eamest
“Money deposit Rs.1.01 lakh) of the contractor was available with the
department; it was adjusted against Government dues. No action to recover
the balance extra cost and cost of damaged work ‘'was initiated by the
department as of August 2005.

On being pointed out (March 2004) in audit, the Chief Engineer stated (July

2005) that the contractor did not respond to seal the BM, therefore, action
_-taken by EE to rescind the contract was correct and was upheld. The matter is
still under decision of the State Government to form arbitration” Board.
Recovery will bée made after the decision. :

The matter was referred to the Government in March 2005;s reply had not
been received (September 2005).

e e s e o, T
ot 00 A Yo g P O 15 141

b}
N
i

_Nom—adheremce to speeuﬁcatwm led to execumtmml of sub-sm]mdlardl wor]k of
Rs.29.41 lakh and non-recovery of extra cost Rs. 25 62 lakh.

The work “Improvement of Rldmg Quality Pavement (IRQP) in km.543 to
546,549,55 1 and 556 to 561 of National Highway No.3, estimated to cost
Rs.2.52 crore was awarded (March 2002) on percentage rate contract at 34.20
per cent below the Schedule of Rates (SOR) to Contractor “A” for completion
in 4 months. Owing to failure in completion by the. scheduled date, time
_extension up-to March 2003 was granted (February 2003) by the Chief
Engineer. The contractor could execute the work valuing Rs.29.41 lakh and
was paid for till January 2003. As. the work remained incomplete during the
extended period also, the contract was rescinded (March 2003) and the balance
work was awarded (May 2003) to contractor “B” at 22 per cent below SOR by
the Executive Engineer (EE), National Highway Division, Indore, at the risk
and cost of original contractor “A”. i

Scrutiny of records revealed the followmg 11Tegu1ar1t1es

According to the specifications, the Bituminous Macadam (BM) work was to

‘be covered with either next pavement course or wearing course within 48

hours before opening the road for traffic. In case of any delay, the surface was
to be covered by seal coat as incidental to. the work at contractor’s cost. The
contractor had laid BM on 20986 sqm surface area between November and
- December 2002, but neither next pavement course /' wearing course nor the
seal coat over the surface was laid by the contractor before opening the road to
~ the traffic. Further, scrutiny of measurements recorded. (page 38 to 43 MB
No0.5852) revealed that the thickness of BM laid in Km 543 to 545 was

102

= o it

S s e

T s s e




LUl

i

Chapter IV- Audit of Transactions

between 28 and 40 mm as against the minimum thickness of 50 mm
prescribed in specifications. Thus the entire work valuing Rs.29.41 lakh was
below specification.

After rescission of the contract, the contractor filed an appeal in arbitration
before the Chief Engineer (CE) under clause 29 of the agreement. The Chief
Engineer, however, upheld (June 2005) the decision of the E.E. to rescind the
contract. Since the balance work was executed and completed at the risk and
cost of defaulting contractor “A". the evaluated extra cost of Rs.25.62 lakh
was recoverable from him. No action to recover the extra cost was initiated by
the department as of June 2005.

On being pointed out, the EE stated (March 2004) that the work was done as
per site conditions and also approved by the RO Bhopal. The reply was not
tenable as the work of BM was not conforming to the specifications. As
regards recovery of extra cost the EE stated that it would be recovered. No
recovery was affected as of June 2005.

Matter was reported to the Government in December 2004; reply was awaited
as of September 2005.

~ Water Resources Department I

inadmissible payment to the contractor- Rs.1.35 crore

4.3.4 Violation of contractual obligation;/undue_ favour to |
contractor |

Non-adherence to the contractual provisions led to excess and|

The work “construction of two aqueducts for Bansagar Right Bank Canal”
at estimated cost Rs 2.68 crore was awarded (July 2002) on lump sum contract
for Rs.2.39 crore to a contractor for completion in 21 months including rainy
season. The work scheduled for completion by 26 April 2004 remained
incomplete despite extension of time granted up-to 26 October 2004,
Contractor’s 16™ Running Account Bill for aggregate amount of Rs.3.74 crore,
including Rs. 1.25 crore towards extra work and Rs.0.22 crore towards price
escalation, was paid in June 2004. Scrutiny in audit (August 2004 & June
2005) revealed the following:

The contract provided that the contractor may quote according to his own
design, based on the site and foundation strata conditions. In such a case the
contractor shall have to satisfy the Chief Engineer, regarding the correctness
and soundness of design, specification and calculations in respect of offered
design. Failing this, the contractor will have to accept such modifications in
the details of offered design, as are necessary and the contractor will not be
entitled to any extra payment on this account. Further, the agreement provided
that extra work arising out of this contract would be payable only due to
change in parameters viz. length, formation level, foundation level, broad
outline details and design hydraulic data and shall be valued and paid @ 80
per cent above Current Schedule of Rates (C.S.R). Similarly rebate for
reduction in scope of work shall be deducted at par with C.S.R.

103



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

After award of the work on General Arrangement Drawing (GAD) contractor
submitted his alternate design for the aqueducts providing abutments at both
the ends instead of piers, which was approved by the Chief Engineer in terms
of the above clause of agreement. This proposed change did not affect any of
the parameters responsible for payment of ‘extra and ¢overed under the scope
of work in terms of agreement. Thus the contractor was not entitled to any
extra payment for the works emanated from his own alternate design. It was,
however, observed that the Chief Engineer, accorded permission for extra
payment for items created due to such changes treating as extra work. This had
resulted in excess and inadmissible payment of Rs. 1.35 crore2 including
escalation Rs.9.28 lakh to the contractor, -

On this bemg pointed out the Englneer—m Chlef conveyed (May 2005) that
the claim of extra payment had been rejected by the Government in October
2004; hence Rs.1.35 crore would be recovered from the contractor. However,
an amount of Rs.0.34 crore was only recovered (May 2005).

Matter was referred to Government in July 2005; reply had not been received
(September 2005). '

Non-regulation- of rates for unbalanced items resulted in violationm of
contractual obligations/ undue favour to conttmcttor n'esullftnng in excess
payment of Rs.30.02 lakh.

Control Board for Major PrOJects Water Resources Department Govemment :

of Madhya Pradesh; accepted (March 2001) item rate tender for construction
- of Mahi Subsidiary Dam at a cost of Rs.6.79 crore against the estimated cost
of Rs.7.59 crore, evaluated as overall 10.45 per cent below the estimated rates.
The work -order to commence and complete the work-within 24 months was
issued in April- 2001. However, work temained incomplete during the
extended period up-to December 2004, Owing to failure in completion after
execution of work valuing Rs.4.64 crore, contract was rescmded in December
2004. Scrutiny revealed the followmg :

The acceptance letter forming part of the contract inter-alia stipulated that
items®, for which contractor had quoted higher rate‘than estimated rates, be
paid at estimated rates plus or minus overall tender percentage till completion
of the work. Thus, unbalanced rates for items were to be regulated by the
department. Notwithstanding the above contractual provision, payment to the
contractor was made at his tendered rates 1nstead of estimated rates plus or

o E.\‘(/'a work Rs.1,38,57,833 (-})Rebate Rs.13,27,721=Rs.1,25,30,112 + Escalation on
extra Rs.9,27,924= Rs.1,34,58,036.

“Item No.28. 33, 34 and 40

104

I TN “IMTEMRYERINN 1 HHT b

IR YA

RIS EARI]



el L Ll L L L]

e Ll

A

i)

RO,

DL L

Lo

RN

| LUPHIL AL

Sl

A

L

e

a

AL

—.
—
i

* " Chapter [V- Audit of Transactions
minus overall tender percentage. This had not only resulted in undue favour to
contractor but also entailed excess payment of Rs.30.02 lakh®.

* On this belng pomted out in audit (February 2005) the Chief Engineer stated
~ (July 2005) that payment of bills made by the Executive Engineers was in

order. The reply is not acceptable in view of specific mention in the -

acceptance letter for regulation of unbalanced rates till completion of work.

‘The matter was reported to Government in June '2_005;.r'ep1‘y‘had' not been
received (September 2005).

- Loss of Rs.1.01 crore due to payment of electricity charges at higher rates |

for the domestic consumption to the allotees of quarters of Jawaharﬂan
Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya (JNKVV) Jabalpur, campus.

Jawaharlal Nehru Krishi Vishwa Vidyalaya (JNKVV) had High Tension (HT)"

connection with MP State Electricity Board (MPSEB) for electricity supply to
its premises as well as staff quarters hence recovery from the staff was to be
made at the HT tariff unless a separate LT — Domestic connection for staff
quarters had been taken.

Test-check (March 2001 and further September 2003) of the records of
IJNKVV, Jabalpur revealed that the electric connections from main HT
connection were provided to the allotees of the quarters at INKVV Jabalpur

- campus by the University. The electricity charges were being recovered by the -
University: from the employees as per their consumption (being recovered by
‘submetres) at domestic rates for which lower rates per unit are applicable.

.:Durin'g the périod from 1999-2004 an amount of Rs.1 crore was recovered

from the employees as electricity charges at domestic rates against which the
-payment of Rs.2.01 crore was made to the Electricity Board for the same

consumption at-HT consumer rate. which resulted m excess payment / loss of ;

Rs 1. 01 crore.

si. No. Iten/No. Quantitiy Estimated  rates | Overall tender | Payable rates | Paid rates | Excess payment
- . executed (Rs.) % (Rs.)" (Rs.) Rs:in lakhs)

1 T M-20 cérz”blled 7611.40 M 1472.35 10.45 % below 1318.48 : 1700 . 79 04

concrete .

2 300 mm-stove ware 128 Mir 326,40 10.45 % below ‘29229 1000 0.91

. -pipe . : .

3. Excavation in HR © 63.80M " 108.26 10.45 % below | 96.95 200 . . 007

. - for outlet . -

3002

105



‘ Audtt Report (Clvd) for the year ended 31 March 2005

On bemg pomted out in audit (September 2003) the INKVV rephed (January ‘

' 2005) that the matter was reported to Government to. sort out this discrepancy

 with MPSEB and initiate action to recover the excess amount paid to the
'*Board Further,. MPSEB,; Jabalpur was also requested (August 2001) to supply

electricity to ‘its residential quarters at domestlc rate and provide individual
connectlons to each quarter early. : :

" "The matter was referred to Govemment (December 2004).. Government
" replied (July 2005) that the matter has been resolved as the MP. Poorv Skhetra
.. Vidyut Vitran Co. Ltd: Jabalpur a new company formed by Government in -
_ place of MPSEB for this region, has agreed (April 2005) to provide a separate
11KV line excluswely for residential quarters. Thus, due to failure on the part -
" of INKVV to 1mt1ate tlmely actlon resulted m av01dable payment of Rs.1.01
“crore. - : .

Excess payment of subsrdy of Rs 1 59 crore durlng 2002 03 under Macro
: Management Scheme : . .

: Govemment of Indla Mmlstry of Agrlculture Department of Agrlculture and

Cooperatlon Policy and Plan Division (GOI) ‘approved ' (July 2002)

a continuation of Centrally Sponsored Schemes, namely Integrated development -

-of fruits, commercial floriculture, productlon and supply of vegetable seeds,

. development of medicinal plants farming of states efforts thrsugh Work Plans

"+ (Macro Management) during- tenth five year- plan period as per approved“ _

: gurdelmes ‘with the "condition “that subsidy per. farmer ‘or per -activity. "

. (Appendix-XXXIX) should not. exceed 25 per cent of the cost or the present -
" subsidy level Wh1chever is less : : o ‘

Test-check of records of Dlrector Hortlculture, Bhopal (Dlrector) (February'
- 2005) and. further information collected (May 2005) revealed that the subsidy
was paid in excess of prescribed limits to the extent of Rs 1. 59 crore durmg

2002-03 (Appendix-XXXIX ).

The-Director, stated (May. 2005) that the orders vvere received in November
2002 from Government of Madhya Pradesh while. the procedure for payment; '

of subsidy was ‘taken up as per norms of previous year :

The reply was not tenable as the GOI orders were recelved in July 2002 and
payment of subsidy was made thereafter up to.March 2003. Thus, -non, -

observance of GOI orders resulted in excess payment of subsxdy

‘The mater was referred to Govemment (February 2005) reply was awalted__r

- (December 2005)

IR A

1 1T

P

ST T T e T e v e i t

e

NIRRT

T e

e

(AT

M CET I i

T EANIRIT R



i al

[ - Rl

o

- Chapter 1V- Audit of Transactr'ons'

Delayed repayment of unutilised loan resulted in payment of interest of

Rs.57.49 lakh on excess drawal of loan from Natronal Housing ‘Bank

w1thout requirement..

2 Fmancmg for construction of 495 residential units of Katara hills housmg-

scheme was agreed upon (14 June 2001) between National Housing Bank

- (NHB) and MP Housing Board. As per.clause 3.12 of the loan agreement
~ (June 2001), the borrower was to refund within six months unutilised amount .

of loan component; failing which had to pay penal interest to bank at the rate

of two per cent over and above the prevailing rate of interest or at such h1gher-~'
~ rate as may be fixed by the Bank from the date of release of loan to the date of
- refund.. :

: Test-check‘ (January 2005) of records of 'Commissiorler,' M.P; Housihg Board, -

Bhopal revealed that out of a loan component of Rs.15.64 crore, Rs.14.31

crore were drawn in two instalments in March 2002 and September 2002 for -

construction of 495 housing units. Out of which 354 housing units could be

completed (October 2003) at a cost of Rs.11.51 crore and the remaining- loan

amount of Rs.2.80 crore (Rs.14.31 crore — Rs.1 1.51 crore) remair_red,unutilised
which was refunded on 31 December 2003. As such the delay in refund of

- unutilised loan amount resulted in avoidable payment of mterest of Rs.48.95.

lakh and penal interest of Rs.8.54 lakh.

: On being pointed out in-audit (January 2005) the Commrssmner stated that due

to insufficient registration (demand) under the scheme curtarlment proposal
was made-(September 2003) to NHB. :

- The reply of the department is not tenable as the excess loan amount was

refunded with undue delay (ranged from 461 days to 644 days) whrch resulted

in avoidable payment of interest of Rs.57.49 lakh.

The matter was reported to Government in April 2005 reply has not been.ﬁ
recelved (June 2005)

Expendlture of Rs.l. 30 erore mcurred on procurement of 203 E” I |

computers between December 1999 to. January 2000 and January 2001 to

' March 2001 remained largely unfruitful, as the objective of connecting
- the freasuries w1th the Directorate and the Finance Deparrment was not
-achieved. :

Under the scheme. ‘Governnient of Madhya Pradesh Public Finance Reform

and Institutional Strengthening’ an assistance of $ 1,30,000 was provided by '
- the Asian Development Bank (Bank) for computerisation of treasuries to have

107



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

effective expenditure control. The software and hardware for networking of all
treasuries with the Director and Finance Department were to- be purchased
‘ through the ]Bank ' ' :

" Test-check (September 2004) of the records of the Director, Treasuries and

- Accounts - Bhopal (Dlrector) revealed that- the Bank arranged supply '
(December 1999 to January 2000) of 158 computers -(P-III) and accessories -

worth Rs.one crore through an Indian Agent of Singapore based firm. The

above computers were got installed in all treasuries of the State. Further on’

- formation of 15 new districts the Director purchased (January to March 2001)
45 computers (P-III) and accessories for 15 new treasuries through MPLUN

from a Bhopal based firm for Rs.29.56 lakh. It was noticed that due to

technical difficulties the desired objectives.of connecting the treasuries with
Directorate and Finance Department, through computers was not achieved,
which rendered the expenditure of Rs.1.30 crore largely unfruitful. Thus, after

installation of 203 (158+45) computers (P-IIT) in all the treasuries of the State, -
the objective of the ‘scheme (transmission of data through e-net working) and-
providing other 1nformat10n to the Dlrector through computer network was not

"achieved.

On bemg pomted out the Dlrector replied (September 2004) that proposal of
network arrangements with the Finance Department could not materialise due

'to technical faults in the system. It was also stated that budget control and
entries of bills passed was belng ascertamed through these computers.

The contention of the department was not acceptable because the objective of

‘the scheme to computerise the treasuries. and link them with the Directorate
and the Finance Department to have effectlve ‘expenditure control was not
achieved. : : :

Thus, the expendlture of Rs.1.30 crore 1ncurred on purchase of 203 P- III
‘computers proved largely unfruitful.

-The matter was referred to the Government in May 2005 reply had not been
: recelved :

" Avoidable excess expenditure worth Rs.1.04 crore was incurred by |

CMHO, Barwani, Bhind, Ratiam, Shahdol and CS Ratlam on account of
purchases of medicines. from SC/ST firms during 2003-05 at higher rates
than the rates prescnbed by Madhya Pradesh Laghu Udyog Nngam
‘(MPLUN) '

" Government amended Rule 14 of Store Purchase Rules and issued instructions . -

(February 2003) that at least 30 per cent purchase of the demand of -the

. reserved items should be ensured from ‘the SC/ST firms through authorized
ngam/ Mandal at MPLUN rates. Govemment aiso 1ssued (November 2004

. 108

Ty

nires

L T B

T o

M

M

\ wpr gyt

AR A S R TR I R BT NI L I

IR ST & I | IW"

OO Y S et e

st )

ap

Y S TR

IR AR SRR TR TR AT A A (T

e o R

AW



Wby, Ll

el b,

[ N

| clad b bk

Lo

al ML W

L

Chapter I'V- Audit of Transactions -

and February 2005) 1nstruct10ns to follow strictly above rule and instructions

in purchases.

Test-check (between February 2005 and August 2005) of records of Four’
Chief Medical and Health Officers and one Civil Surgeon revealed that during
2003-05 medicines were purchased from different SC/ST firms, registered
with Commissioner, Industries Bhopal, whose rates were higher than the rates

approved by MPLUN. This resulted in avoidable excess expendlture of .

Rs. 1 .04 crore.

’On bemg pomted out in audit, the concerned CMHOs and Civil Surgeon '
‘replied (February-August 2005) that the medicines were: purchased as per

purchase policy from SC/ST firms at their rates.

The reply was not tenable because as per rules supply orders were to be placed ‘
- to SC/ST firms through MPLUN at its approved rates and not at the rates ﬁxed '

by SC/ST firms themselves which were h1gher than the MPLUN rates.

~The matter was refetred to the Government in July 2005 reply had not been'
recelved (August 2005). :

Unfruitful expenditure of Rs.59.9_5 lakh ¢n pay aud allowances due to |

non-commencement of Post Graduate and Diploma Courses. -

~ Government declared (October. 1994) “Gwalior Mansik "Arogyashala” as
teaching Institute for Post Graduate and Diploma Courses in Psychiatry. For -
this - purpose Gwalior Mansik Arogyashala was attached .(May. 1997) to.
Gajararaja Medical College Gwalior and affiliated with Jiwaji University
Gwalior and 88 temporary posts in different cadres were created (September - -
1996). It was essential to get this institution reglstered with Medical Counc11

of India (MCI) for becoming a bonafide teachlng 1nst1tute v _
‘Test-check (June 2005) of records ~of the Dlrector, ‘Gwalior Mansik

Arogyashala (Director) revealed that in place of professor and reader, 5

Assistant Professors were appointed by the Government between November

1997 and February 2003 for teaching Post Graduate and diploma classes and-
an amount of Rs.55.95 lakh was paid on their pay and allowances during -
November 1997 to May 2005. The institute did not advertise the courses for

enrollment of student as such no student/scholar could be admitted for these
courses. Thus expenditure .incurred on pay and allowances remained
unfruitful. Further an amount of Rs.4 lakh was remitted to MCI for recognition

) + CMHO Bdrwani (August 05) Rs.34.69 lakh, Bhind (April 2005) : Rs.15.45 lakh,
Ratlam (F ebruary 2005) : :Rs.35.58 lakh and-Shahdol (June 2005) : Rs.2.59 lakh and
Civil Surgeon. Ratlam (Aprtl 2005) Rs.6.70 lakh (+) Commercial Tax @ 9.2 per

" cent i.e. R5.8.74 lakh.

109



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

of the aforesaid Post Graduate Courses by the institute in July 1998. The MCI
did not give recognition (October 2003) because the required infrastructure as
per norms of MCI was not created and forfeited the amount of Rs.4 lakh
which had also resulted in loss of Rs.4 lakh to the institute.

On this being pointed out in audit (June 2005) the Director stated that all the
appointments were made as per orders issued by the Government.

The reply was not acceptable as before appointment of staff the Director
should have fulfilled the requisite conditions for registration etc. and got
recognition from MCI.

The matter was reported to Government (July 2005); reply is awaited.

Revenue Department

4.4.7 Nugatory expenditure on electricity consumption

Incorrect assessment of power load required and non-maintenance of the
power factor to the prescribed level led to avoidable payment of Rs.44.85
lakh on energy consumption by Deputy Controller Government Press
Bhopal and Gwalior.

High Tension (HT) connections of 235 KVA and 282 KVA were taken for
operating plant and machinery by the Government Regional Press Gwalior and
Government Central Press Bhopal (Press). Agreements were executed (April
1988) between presses and Madhya Pradesh Electricity Board (MPEB) for
supply of power on high tension line. The contracts inter-alia laid down that
the minimum monthly billing demand would be 75 per cent of the contract
demand whether energy was consumed or not. Further presses were
responsible to maintain 90 per cent power factor and in case of failure
additional charges were payable to the Board.

Test-check (March 2005 and December 2004) of the records of Press Gwalior
and Bhopal and further information collected in July 2005 revealed that the
presses failed to maintain the required power factor of 90 per cent of the
contracted demand and paid Rs.32.55 lakh (Gwalior : Rs.11.93 lakh, January
2002 to February 2005 and Bhopal : Rs.20.62 lakh, February 2002 to June

2005) as low PF penalties.

It was also noticed that the actual power consumption by the press at Gwalior
which ranged between 40 to 75 KVA (during January 2002 to February 2005)
and press at Bhopal had ranged between 102 to 164 KVA (during February
2002 to June 2005) was far below the 75 per cent of the contracted demand of
176 and 212 KVA respectively for which the presses had to pay extra
avcideble payment Rs.12.30 lakh (Gwalior : Rs.6.74 lakh and Bhopal :
Rs.5.56 lakh during above period) without consuming energy.

On being pointed out Dy. Controller Press Gwalior replied (March 2005) that
capacitor already existed in the power supply system and no adverse report
was given by the technical experts in their annual report (December 2004).
Bhopal press replied that matter of consumption of 50 per cent of the
contracted demand has been taken up with MPSEB and PW Department in

110




R S A

L0

|

I

-

J

miim

TR e

ol

N i g

1.

|

R

|

C /mp!w 1V- Audtt of Ti ansacttons i

- Ju]y 2005 and Government Press Gwalior had revised it’ s contracted demand
. from 235 KVA to 180 KVA only in December 2005. .-

Fallure of the press’ authorltles to correctly assess the requrred power load and-

thereafter to ensure timely arrangement for maintaining the power factor to the
-desired level led to unnecessary and avoidable payment of Rs.44.85 lakh '

The matter was referred to the Govemment in June 2005; reply had not been' -
recelved '

Defective and unreahstlc estimation for constructlon of earth work and e
' concrete structures on distributaries and: minors of Rajghat Left- Bank |

_ 'Canal led to .incorrect. evaluatlon of tender and avordabﬂe extra :
: expendrture of Rs: 33.10 lakh ' ' e

. In order to prepare a proper estimate. for 1rr1gat10n prOJects spemﬁcatlons
~ ‘provide that-sub- surface exploration is to be done either by exploratory bores -
ot by digging pits at every 150 metre to a depth equal to-full supply depth of
o ‘the canal or2 metres below the des1gned level whrchever 1s less

B In contraventlon to the above tenders for construcnon of earthwork and.

- concrete structures on. dlsmbutarles and minors of Ranhat Left Bank Carnal -

. " (RLBC), estimated to cost Rs.4. 28 crore were invited- (September 2000) by the- -

‘- .. Superintending’ Englneer Raj ghat ‘Canal " Circle, Chanderi on the ‘basis of -

.- . estimates prepared on preliminary survey of. canal and structures. “The lowest _

.- offer of Contractor *A’ recéived at Rs. 4. 21 crore (evaluated-as 1. 62 per cent

below USR-1998) Was accepted in April 2001 by the Govemment The work

- ‘order to commence and complete the.work within 15 months was issued (June

'2001) by the: Executive Engineer, RLBC D1snet Division, Khamyadhhana -
o ’-The contractor was pald for Rs 5.10 crore as’ of September 2004 L -

o Scrutmy in audlt revealed that quantltres of various 1tems of work 1ncreased/ o
- decreased: abnormally. ‘The increase in quantlty of excavatlon in all types-of .
- soil, d1s1ntegrated rock.and-soft rock in canal and conecrete in. structures was
. -. ranging between 31- and 76 per cent, while décrease in excavation of canal in . =
" hard rock and excavation of structures ranged between 59 and 95:per cent as
_detalled in Appendzx-XL ‘This abnormal variation - was mdrcatlve of
I madequate survey and 1nvest1gat10ns for preparatlon of estlmates -

o f_Based on the executed quantltles as of September 2004 the work would have"
~- cost Rs.4.59. crore at 2" Jowest tenderer’s rates evaluated as 1:14 per cent -
" above USR-1998, whereas the present 1% lIowest contractor was paid Rs.4.92
“crore.- The defective and unrealistic estlmatlon ‘had, thus, resulted in incorrect .
evaluatlon and avordable extra expendlture of Rs. 33. 10 lakh also

AT



: Audzt Report I( Czwl) for the year ended 3 1 March 2005

On this bemg pomted out the EE admitted the fact that Varlatlons in quantltles
were due ‘to .unrealistic estimates based on preliminary survey of canal and
sample estimates of structures. The matter was reported to the Government in
February 2005; reply was awaited as of July 2005.

Non recovery of Capital Investment subsidy almdl interest thereon from
units which had gone out of production within five years from the date of
commencement of commerecial production resulted in undue benefit of

Rs.38.82 lakh alongwith interest of Rs.72.71 lakh..

In term of clause 11.1 (b) of State Inv,es'trhént subsidy Sanction Rule 1989, ifa
- unit having- availed of investment subsidy, goes out of production within 5

years from the date of commencéement of commercial production, the entire: -

amount of subsidy paid together with. interest shall be recovered as arrears of

' land revenue. The disbursing agency was responsible for recovery. Further,

" Rule 11.2 stipulates that the industrial unit receiving the subsidy shall furnish
to the disbursing agency, the annual audited accounts- and balance sheet within
nine months from the close of the year: Mention was made in Para 3.4 and

3 10 of Audit-Reports for the year ending 31 March 1996 and 31 March 1999 -

on -similar subject. Public ‘Accounts Committee had ‘commented that the

- issuance.of RRC was not the final action and recommended to take actionina -

- planned way for. recovery, within: stlpulated time; to fix responsibility against - .
the related persons for non. recovery or leniency in recovery and to consider .
for making the- provision .to pledge the moveable/lmmoveable assets of

Industrlal units to avoid such condmon

. ‘-““

..'Test-'check (June 2003 and August 2004) .of. records in the office of | the -

" General’ Manager ‘District Industry Centre (DIC), Malanpur district Bhind
(GM) and further information collected in July 2005 revealed that a sum of

- Rs.38.82 lakh was paid to.9 units .as. State Capital Investment Subsidy during -
the period October. 1991 to October 2000 as detailed i in Appendix XLI. As -

. these . units had gone out. of productlon,wnhm 5 years from ‘the date of

commencement of production, the subsidy paid was recoverable alongwith -

interest thereon amounting to Rs.1.12 crore upto March 2005. No recovery

had, however been made even after 3 to 8 years of their closure. Revenue

Recovery certificates were fssued (January 2003: 1 case, June 2003: 1 case
and November 2004: 4 cases) in 6 cases. The department had not taken any
Vactlon to recover the dues after 1ssumg the RRC

T2 -

s S . v 5 &

e T T T ST I T

.
:"' !
i g
1
4( -3

A

[l

B

o

-3

P
]




Chapter IV- Audit of Transactions

It was also noticed that certified annual statement of accounts, balance sheets
and progress reports were not obtained from the units in time as required
under the rules.

On this being pointed out in audit, the General Manager, DIC, Malanpur stated
(July 2005) that action for recovery was under process. The reply was not
tenable in view of inordinate delay in the action required to be taken in these
cases.

The matter was referred to Government in November 2004; reply had not been
received (December 2005).

\ ~ Planning Economic and Statistics Department

| 452 Irregular expenditure on execution of non-permissible works

Works of temporary nature not permissible under Vidhan Sabha Election

“Area Development Scheme worth Rs.2.58 crore were executed by District
Planning & Statistical Officer Datia, Dewas, Gwalior, Umaria and
Rajgarh.

According to the guidelines of Vidhan Sabha Election Area Development
Scheme (1994) (Scheme), execution of works of permanent nature are
permissible. Government further reiterated (September 2003) that execution of
Earth work/murmikaran/ Water Bound Macadum (WBM) for road works be
not carried out.

Test-check (August 2004 to April 2005) of the records of District Planning
and Statistical Officer (DPSO) Datia, Dewas, Gwalior, Rajgarh and Umaria
revealed that 325 works® of temporary nature like earth work, murmikaran
and WBM involving expenditure of Rs.2.58 crore were executed which were
not permissible to be executed under the guide lines of the scheme as these
works were of temporary nature which often gets washed out during rainy
season.

On being pointed out the DPSOs stated (August 2004 to April 2005) that the
works were executed prior to the issue of aforementioned instructions
regarding prohibition of construction of such roads.

The replies were not tenable because the instructions for non execution of such
works already existed in the scheme since its inception. Thus, the expenditure
was incurred on those works which were not permissible under the scheme.

SI. NO. Name of Distt. Year No. of works | Amount (Rs. in Lakh)
/ Datia 2000-01 to 2002-03 26 31.20
2 Dewas 2000-01 1o 2003-04 184 12717
3 Rajgarh 2001-02 1o 2003-04 85 69.66
4 Umaria 2000-01 to 2002-03 4 10.47
J Gwalior 2003-04 26 19.50

328 258.00

or Rs.2.58 crore

113




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

The matter was referred to the Government in June 2005; reply had not been
received.

| Public Works Department

[ 4.5.3 Sub-standard work of widening and strengthening of rural road

Non-adherence to specifications led to sub-standard execution of widening
and strengthening work resulting in premature failure—Rs.1.19 crore

Widening and strengthening of Sanwer-Kshipra, a rural road from Km 1 to 20,
estimated to cost Rs.3.49 crore, was awarded (September 2001) to a
contractor on percentage rate contract at 7.77 per cent below the Schedule of
Rates (June 2000). The work scheduled for completion by August 2002 was
actually completed in March 2003 at a cost of Rs.3 crore . It was noticed that
both the crust of the existing pavement and the widened portion were badly
damaged within 6 months of the completion of work. The contractor did not
rectify the defects within the liability period. Scrutiny in Audit (May 2005)
revealed that the following inconsistencies were responsible for the premature
damage of the road:

» The Rural Roads Manual published by Indian Road Congress (/RC-SP:
20-2002) provides that “the thickness of pavement is designed on the basis
of projected number of commercial vehicles for the design life using the
current commercial vehicle per day (CVD) and its growth rate”. Further, it
requires the sub-grade strength in terms of California Bearing Ratio
(CBR). Once the design traffic and CBR of sub-grade are known, the total
thickness of pavement can be obtained directly using the design curve
given in IRC: 37.

The crust thickness of existing pavement was 250 mm with traffic intensity of
156 CVD and the CBR of sub-grade was 2 per cent only. Accordingly,
considering the growth rate (7.5 per cent per annum), Vehicle Damage Factor
(2.5), and design life (15 years), the total pavement thickness (as per design
curve of IRC-37) worked out to 760 mm as detailed in Appendix-XLII.
Against this, the department provided 600 mm thickness in widened portion of
2.25 meter width and only 50 mm on existing crust of 3.0 m width. The
deficiency in the crust on widened portion was, therefore, 160 mm and that on
existing portion was 460 mm. Thus, deficient and uneven crust thickness in
existing and widened portion contributed to premature crust failure rendering
the work of strengthening in widened portion as sub-standard.

» Ministry of Road Transport and Highways (MORT&H) specifications,
forming part of contract provided that thickness of Built-Up-Spray Grout
(BUSG) shall be 75mm and shall be used in a single course in a pavement
structure. Notwithstanding the above, measurements recorded in the
Measurement Books (MBs) disclosed that 2 courses of 75mm each
(150mm thick) over 7141.51 sqm area and single course of 112.50 mm
thick over 4976.41 sqm area on existing pavement were carried out with
BUSG and payment of Rs.19 lakh towards 1631.08 cum was made. Thus,

114



Chapter IV- Audit of Transactions -

execution of BUSG in two courses and excess thickness in single course
was contrary to the specifications.

Non-adherence to the technical specifications, thus led to sub-standard -

. execution of widening and strengthening work costing Rs.1.19 crore.

The EE' stated (May 2005) that all the work was done as per approved
estimates. Further, repair would be carried out of deposits of the contractor
available with the department. Reply was not tenable as repair estimate costing

Rs.51.30 lakh provided for patch repair only and not strengthening, which was

" also not sanctioned as of August 2005.The fact remains that incorrect and
deficient crust design, resulted in premature failure.

Matter was reported to the Government in July 2005; reply was awaited as of
September 2005. ‘

" During 11994 02 Assrsmm Commissioner - Tribal Deveﬂcpmem Sidhi
purchased store articles worth Rs.1.03 <crore without amy budget
provision. Contrary to the codal provisions payment of Rs. 92.94 lakh was

kept pe}mdlmmg even after a lapse of four tc 10 years

' Financial Rules provide that expe'nditure, from public funds should not be
incurred unless (a) it is sanctioned by competent authority (b) sufficient funds
are available in the authorised grants: Rule 283 of MP Treasury Code Volume-
I requires that all charges actually ‘incurred must be paid and drawn at once,

and under no circumstances may be allowed to stand over to be paid from the

grant of another year. Further, Store Purchase Rules provide that assessment

~ of the actual requirement of store articles should be obtained from the

: subordmate units and store articles. should be purchased observing prescnbed

procedure by inviting quotatrons as per the recommendatlons of Departmental _ '

' Purchase Commlttee

Test—c_hcck-(FeBruarj{ .2005) of the_'records-iof ‘-Assistént, Corrrmis'sicner, Tribal- -

Development, Sidhi (ACTD) revealed that purchases of Rs.1.03 crore for

“departmental hostels/ashrams and .educational institutions were made during

1994-95 to 2001-02. It was noticed that these purchases were made by the

. Assistant . Commissioner without any budget provision, approval of the
competent authority, demand from.the concerned units.and without observing .
~-the prescribed procedure such-as inviting open tenders/quotations and formmg‘ 7

--purchase committee. The records regarding receipt, -distribution to various
" units: and accountal thereof were also not. made available to audit. The
payment for purchases of Rs.92.94 lakh could not be made as.of February
12005-due to non- avallablhty of funds. It was also:noticed that on the démand

-for allotment of budget by-ACTD Sidhi, Comrr_uss_loner Tribal Development

115




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 3] March 2005

had directed (August 2005) the Collector, Sidhi to investigate the matter
regarding purchase procedure and accountal of stores.

On being pointed out ACTD Sidhi confirmed the facts. Thus, irregular
purchases of Rs.1.03 crore in violation of codal provisions by the ACTD,
Sidhi a liability of Rs.92.94 lakh on the Government is pending even after a
lapse of 4 to 10 years period.

The matter was referred to the Government in April 2005; reply had not been >
received.

4.5.5 Irregular release of grant to inellglble non-Government
educational mstltutlons Fuks

Assistant Commissioner, Tribal Development, Chhindwara and Jabalpur
irregularly released grant of Rs.1.37 crore to five non-Government
educational institutions between 2001-02 and 2004-05, without enrolling
the required 85 per cent ST students in each session.

According to Grant-in-Aid (GIA) Rules 1985, GIA may be paid to the non-
Government educational institutions for educational activities which enrolls at
least 50 per cent tribal students in each session. This limit was enhanced to 85
per cent by the Government with effect from November 1999 for welfare of
tribals.

Test-check (November 2004 and May 2005) of the records of the Assistant ¥
Commissioner Tribal Development (ACTD), Jabalpur and Chhindwara

revealed that grants amounting to Rs.1.37 crore were released to Five non-
Government educational institutions between 2000-01 and 2004-05 which

could maintain 41 to 73 per cent of the total enrolment of the Scheduled Tribes

students in each session Appendix XLIII which defeated the very purpose of
enhancement of limit for the welfare of tribals.

On being pcinted out ACTD, Jabalpur replied (November 2004 and August
2005) that the grants were released as per grant-in-aid rules 1985 under which
grant to private educational institutions functioning in Tribal areas were
admissible subject to 50 per cent of the enrolled students belonged to
Scheduled Tribes. ACTD Chhindwara replied (May 2005) that grants was
released in view of Government orders (August 2000) with the provision of
enrollment of 70 per cent Scheduled Tribes students.

The zeply was not tenable because the limit of 50 per cent was revised to 85
per cent in November 1999. Besides, Government orders (August 2000)
provides not to make 20 per cent annual deduction from grant if the
enrollment of S.T students remains 70 per cent during the academic session.

e Chhindwara: Gram Kalyan Sewa Samiti Sonpur, Jai Gramothan Shiksha Samiti Rambag
Jabalpur: New Amar Jyoti Satna, Aadivasi Mahasangh Jabalpur, Ganga Maiva Shiksha
Samiti Jabalpur,

116




Chapter 1V- Audit of Transactions

Thus the GIA released to those institutions which did not maintain the
enrolment of the Scheduled Tribes students to the prescribed 85 per cent from
2000-01 onwards was irregular.

The matter was referred to the Government in June 2005; reply had not been
received.

4.5.6 Release of grant to ineligible non-Government organisation

Contrary to the GIA Rules 1985 grant worth Rs.76.79 lakh was released
to a unregistered NGO and Rs.3.44 crore were paid during 2001-2004 to
six NGOs without obtaining income and expenditure statement from
them.

Grant-in-aid Rules, 1985 (Rules) provide that except in case of relaxation
granted under special or ordinary sanction/permission, the Non-Government
Organisation (NGO) registered under MP Society Registration Act 1973,
could be eligible to receive the grant for the specified purposes. Rules, further
provide that organisations intended for the grant were required to submit
applications to the respective sanctioning authority supported with the
required documents alongwith income and expenditure statement pertaining to
the preceding year, duly certified by the registered Chartered Accountant.

Test-check (August 2004) of the records of Assistant Commissioner Tribal
Development (ACTD), Jhabua revealed that grant worth Rs.76.79 lakh was
released during 2001-04 to NGO* which was not even registered under MP
Society Registration Act 1973. It was also noticed that six NGOs at Jhabua did
not render the required income and expenditure statement, for the grant of
Rs.3.44 crore’ pertaining to the years 2001-04 and the yearly grants were
released without verification of utilisation of grants.

On being pointed out ACTD, Jhabua replied (August 2004) that grant was
released to the organisation with registration authorities at Delhi. It was added
that grant was released after due approval of Jila Yojna Samiti and District
Collector.

& Dayanand Sevashram Sangh Thandla Hqrs (Jhabua)

(Rupees in lakh)

2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 Total
(1) Rajendra Ashram Katthiwada 27.94 27.55 24.03 79.52
(2) Gramin Sewa Kendra/ Gram swaraj | 23.61 22.15 22.05 67.81
Ashram, Mandlinall
(3) Adimjati  Gramin Kalvan Kendra, 15.34 18.25 16.22 498/
Vagaivadi
(4) Adivasi Siksha, Sanskriti  Evam | 7.94 10.82 8.12 26.88
Paryavaran Kendra Dhamnichamma o B
(5) Bheel Sewa Sangh Jhabua 40.44 41.68 30.80 112.92
(6) Vanvasi Kalyan Parishad Bhopal 1.91 2.98 2.24 7.13
117.18 123.43 103.46 344.07




Audit Report (i Ci\ﬁ'l) Sor the yéar_e'nded 31 March 2005

The reply was not tenable because gr'a‘nt‘w'as' released irregularly to the NGO

~ which was not reglstered under MP Society Registration Act, 1973. No

special/ general permission was produced by the department to release: the

grant to the concerned NGO as requlred undelr the GIA Rules 1985.

The matter was refenred to the' Government in June 2005; reply had not been

‘ ‘recelved (December 2005)

118




oo

CHAPTER V

Internal Control System in
Government Department

y







Chapter V — Internal Control System

ical Education Departiient

- Highlights

‘Medical Education Department has the over all responszbzlttaes to extend

and improve the Medical Education in the state. Review of the Internal
Control System (I CS) in Medical Education Departmem revealed ineffective
and deficient control system in the Department. The Government continued

. to incur huge expenditure on the working -of colleges that have ‘been -
transferred to societies though the revenue earned by them was being .-
-retained By the societies. Expendlmre on pay and allowance was irregularly

incurred without. sanction for continuation of the temporary posts.
Contribution towards. Contributory Provident Fund from pay of officials was
. not being deducted. Cases of non-adjustment of temporary advances and

non-utilisation of funds were also notzced Some of this lmpormm fi ndmgs :

are as follows=

(Paragraph 5.1.10.1)

19 -




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ,end'ed 31 March 2005

(Paragraph 5.1.11.1)

511 Introduétion

. Internal Control/Internal Audit "System safeguards agalhst errors .and

irregularities in operational and financial matters. It also assures senior

»management on the. adequacy of risk management.. It tends to ensure that

provisions of codes, manuals and rules laid down by the Governmeh_t provlde ’
fool proof and workable system for ‘smooth performance of duties and
respons1b111t1es to the ‘various levels of staff. In order to ensure these

_objectives, internal audit wmg assists in safeguarding agalnst errors. and
Jirregularities in operational and financial matters.. The aim. of Medlcal
- ..Education lDepartment (MED) is to extend and improve the quality of Medical

Education in" the state and promote high quahty of health services through‘

: afﬁhatedl hospltals of Medlcal colleges
. ,_f 5. Il 2 @rgamsatnonal Set up

At the level of State Government Medical Education ]Department (MED) 18
* headed by the Principal Secretary who is assisted by a Directorate headed by_' '
- the Director Medical Education (DME) Under the Directorate there are. five®

Medical College headed by a Dean, ]Prrncqpal Dental College ‘at Indore;
lPrm01pal Nursing College at Indore, Director of Regional Eye lnst1tute at

" Bhopal and. Director. Mental ‘Hospital, - Gwalior. There were ten® hospitals
~ which were attached to these Medical Colleges in the State. In the Directorate, _
a Deputy Director, Finance was responsﬂ)le for matters pertammg to Fmance o
. .and Internal Audlt ng - : : ”

B, ll 3 Aundlnt Coverrage

. Test—check of the records of the lDlrector Med1cal edlucat1on (DM]E) office at
- Bhopal and offices of four* of: the ﬁve Deans of. medical - colleges and
. Supermtendents of five’ of the 10. hospitals' for the pCI‘lOd from -2000-01 to

© . 2004-05_was ‘conducted’ durmg April to October 2005.. The results of test
' check are glven in the succeedmg ]paragraphs '

‘ ':”’:MED conststs of two system of treatment viz Indtan System of Ayurveda and
' -_Homeopathy and 'its subordmate College and hospitals. and AlIopathy system. This' -
. present review covers allopathy -System: controlled by DME and ltS subordmate '
.. College and hospttals workmg under the DME: -

l_._Medtcal College —Bhopal Gwaltor Indore Jabalpur and Rewa

S 'Jabalpur and One at Rewa -
’Medzcal College Bhopal Gwallor Indore Rewa

- Hospttals — Haiidia hospttal Sultama hospttal at Bhopal Maharaja Yashwant Rao . V ‘. ‘
.- and-. Cancer hospital at -Indore, Mahatama Gandh1 Memortal/Sanjay Gandhr
g 'Memorzal hospital at Rewa SR . . _ :

B '12_0?

AAttached hospztals = Two at Bhopal One at Gwaltor Four at Indore Two at"' C




U]

i

L LU

L1

JULLL LA

A

Poor budgetary
control resulted in
persistent savings

SIRRARMAN 11 1

L pw—y

L LRI T

L.

|

A

Y V V V V V VY

Chapter V — Internal Control System
5.14 Audit objectives
The objective of the review was to assess the adequady and effectiveness of;
budgetary controls
expenditure controls
cash controls
administrative controls
operational controls
store management controls and

the system of internal audit

5.1.5 Budgetary controls

5.1.5.1 Persistent savings

The details of budget provisions and actual expenditure as per appropriation
accounts of the DME for the period from 2000-2G01 to 2004-2005 were as

under:-

(Rupees in crore)

2000-C1 103.60 9228 () 11.32
2001-02 92.62 176.36 | (91626
2002-03 102.48 | 98.28 (1) 4.20
2003-04 109.12 | 9523 1 13.89
2004-05 119.42 1 103.02 (-) 16.40

* Expenditure under grant no 79- Medical Education Department.

There were persistent savings ranging from Rs.4.20 crore to 16.40 crore
during 2000-05 under the grant. The Department was also incurring
expenditure under Grant No. 41 Tribal areas sub plan and under Grant No. 64
Special component plan for schedule caste mainly for releasing stipend to the
students belonging to schedule tribes and schedule caste category.

‘The DME attributed (April 2005) persistent savings to the ban imposed by
Finance Department on drawals from treasury after 15" of January each year
and imposition of 10 per cent cut on budget provisions for adopting economy
measures. The reply of the Department was not acceptable as the imposition of
ban on drawals and 10 per cent cut on budget provision were regular feature of
each year as such these should have been kept in view while framing the
budget estimates. -

121



Departmental |
receipts were
retained by - |
autonomoils socletles
of the. Mledxcaﬂ
'Colleges '

lEx];)endit_ﬁre inc“urr-e‘d

on medical education .
was not reconciled by

the depa‘rtménﬂ

: A udit ‘R'epo’rt (Civil) for the yea'r_ ended 31 Marchv 2005

5 1.5.2 Non- remnttamce of Departmental recenpt mtc treasury

The Govemment of Madhya Pradesh by the notlﬁcatlon (March 1997) had
-:declared- all Medical Colleges and. their affiliated hospitals as autonomous
'bodies 1o be’ governed by societies registered'- under Madhya Pradesh
Reglstnkaran ‘Adhiniyam, 1973. The Government did not specify in the
notlﬁcatlon of March 1997, the nature of receipt to be deposited in the society
raccount- and. utilisation- of recelpt . towards ~ expenditure  of Medical

" Colleges/hospitals. Perusal of the records revealed that while preparing budget .

estlmates by the Department the entire receipt- of Rs. 56. 68 crore during 2000-
05 on account of fees collected . from _students, rent of Government

bulldmg/propertles pathologlcal and x-ray charges operat1on charges, etc. .

was not shown as Departmental receipt under the receipt head 0210- -Medical
‘and Public “Health, 03-Medical Education, Tralnmg and Research, 105-
Allopathy as was being shown before i issue of the notification and only a token
.provision was’ made in the budget’ estimates .under the receipt head of the
' Department. The expenditure of Rs:465.17 crore. durmg 2000-05 was incurred
'by the Government on these Medical - Colleges/hospltals wh11e the revenue
earned by them was retalned by the: soc1et1es

516 ' EXpend_ﬁtmre Ccntroﬂs, -
S 1 6.1 Ncm—reconcnhatm}m of expemdnture ﬂgm‘es

Fmancml ru]es requlre departmental controllmg officers to reconc11e

‘periodically the departmental ﬁgures of expendlture with those booked. by the
- Accountant General (A&E) to ensure accuracy of accounts, identification of

_ertors, ommlssm_ns mtscla551ﬁcatlons _detection of frauds, etc. Test-check of
‘records of DME revealed that the departmental figures were not reconciled in
~any .of the year during 2000-2005. The diffeérence between departmental.

‘figures of expendlture and those booked by the Accountant General (A&E)
was as under:-

(Rupeeés.in crore)

‘1 | 200001 | -~ 90.58 o228 | (<) 1.70

2 | 2001-02 446 | - 7636 () 1.90

3| 2002-03 o458 | 9828 | (9370
4 | 2003-04 95.78 9523 ($)0.55

5 | 200405 9850 | - 103.02 (V452

22

T e

[T VO m

4

i

Wl

| Y




Non-maintenance of
proper registers of
sanctioned strength
vis-a-vis men-in-
position resulted in
irregular drawal of

pay and allowance of

staff

Chapter V — Internal Control System

Thus, the departmental figures of expenditure were not reconciled fully during
any of the financial year leaving difference ranging from Rs.0.55 crore to
Rs.4.52 crore during 2000-2005. Non reconciliation resulted in ineffective
control over expenditure. DME stated (April 2005) that though the work was
entrusted to the Joint Director, Jayarogya group of hospitals, Gwalior, the
reconciliation is still incomplete for which reasons have been called for from
the Joint Director.

5.1.6.2 Non-maintenance of sanctioned strength and men-in- position
register

Office of the DME was not maintaining guard files containing details of
sanction/creation of permanent and temporary posts and sanctions for the
continuation of temporary posts. Registers skowing number of permanent and
temporary posts, sanctions for creation of posts, sanctions to the continuation
of temporary posts and institution-wise men-in-position against the each
category of sanctioned posts were also not maintained by the Department.

Scrutiny of records revealed that Gas Relief and rehabilitation Department had
sanctioned 19° class III and 25 class IV posts for the Hamidia hospital, Bhopal
during 1987-88. The last sanction for continuation of these temporary posts
was accorded upto February 1991. Public Health and Family Welfare
Department had sanctioned six posts of staff nurses and 12 class IV posts for
open heart surgery in Hamidia hospital, Bhopal during 1994-95. Medical
Education Department had sanctioned 47 class II, 22" class I1I and 6’ class IV
temporary posts during 1996-97 for strengthening of blood banks in Hamidia
hospital, Bhopal and Mahatma Gandhi Memorial hospital, Rewa. Medical
Education Department had sanctioned 14 class III and 2 class IV temporary
posts for establishment of cardial centre in Gandhi Medical College, Bhopal
during 1998-99. '

Thus, total 4 class II, 61 class Il and 45 class IV temporary posts were
sanctioned by the Government during the period from 1987-88 to 1998-99.
Though their sanctions for continuation were not found accorded during 2000-
2005, Rs 3.95 crore on account of pay and allowances were irregularly drawn
in respect of 4 class II, 54 class III and 51 class IV posts against the above
mentioned posts during the period from 2000-05. DME while accepting the
facts, stated (October 2005) that matter will be examined.

Staff Nurse: 6; Pharmacists: 3; Clerk:6; Driver: 4

Rewa hospital — Associated blood transfusion officer- |, Assistant Surgeon: 3

Staff nurse: 2 in Bhopal and 1 in Rewa; Store keeper: one for each Bhopal and
Rewa, Lab technician/Lab assistant 10 in Bhopal and 7 in Rewa

Ward boy/Lab attendant: 3 for each in Bhopal and Rewa.

123



Neither the
employee’s
contribution nor the
matching share of
contribution towards
contributory
provident fund was
deducted from the
pay of officials
appointed by the
societies

Temporary advances
remained unsettled
for one to more than
20 vears

Central funds
remained unutilised
due to non-purchase
of essential
equipment for study

Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2005

5.1.6.3 Non-deduction of contribution towards Contributory Provident
Fund from pay of officials

As per rule 7 (g) of Contractual Service Recruitment Rules, 2000 read with
rule 17 (b) of Swashashi Chikitsa Mahavidyalaya Ke Samwardhan Evam
Samviliyan Sambandhi Niyam-1998 persons appointed on contract basis on
fix pay under these rules are entitled to such CPF benefits as may be
determined by the society from time to time and the equal matching share of
contribution would be payable by the society. Test-check of records of four
autonomous Institutions revealed that contrary to these rules neither the
employee’s share of Rs.59.93'" lakh was deducted from their pay nor the
matching share of contribution Rs.67.20'' lakh during 2001-2005 towards
CPF was given by the society. DME admitted (June 2005) that the Contractual
Service Recruitment Rules, 2000 applies on the officials appointed by the
autonomous societies of the institutions.

5.1.6.4 Non-adjustment of temporary advances

Rule 53 (iv) of MPTC Vol.-I lays down that temporary advances are required
to be adjusted as carly as possible and should not remain out standing for more
than three months. It was observed that temporary advances aggregating
Rs.9.08 lakh'” were lying unadjusted at the end of March 2005 in office of the
Dean, medical college, Bhopal (Rs.5.50 lakh) and Rewa (Rs.1.22 lakh),
Superintendent, Hamidiya hospital Bhopal (Rs.0.78 lakh) and Dean Sanjay
Gandhi memorial hospital, Rewa (Rs.1.58 lakh). DDOs stated that action to
recover/adjust these advances would be taken.

5.1.6.5 Non utilization of funds

The Government of India, Atomic Energy Department had sanctioned during
2001-02 a project of Rs.27.71 lakh to the Medical College, Indore for study on
patients suffering from pulmonary tuberculosis. The study was to be
completed within three years. An instrument named bronchoscope was
necessary for the said study. Scrutiny of the records revealed that though there
was availability of funds the essential bronchoscope was not purchased.
Therefore, the study could not be completed within stipulated time. On
enquiry, the Professor incharge of the project stated (May 2005) that the
process of purchase of bronchoscope was going on.

1o

Autonomous society Bhopal: Rs.6.24 lakh, Cwalior: Rs.15.66 lakh, Indore: Rs.13.97
lakh and Rewa: Rs.24.06 lakh.

Autonomous soctety Bhopal Rs.7.08 lakh, Gwalior: Rs.15.66 lakh, Indore: Rs.[3.97
lakh and Rewa: Rs.30.49 lakh.

More than 20 years: Rs.0.09 lakh: 16-20 yvears old : Rs.0.3] lakh, 11-15 years old :
Rs.0.31 lakh: 6-10 vears old ; Rs.1.98 lakh; 1-5 vears old : Rs.6.39 lakh.

124



Defective
maintenance of initial
accounts records and
poor cash control

Periodical
reconciliation with
bank was not done
resulted in huge
differences in
balances

Chapter V — Internal Control System

5.1.7 Cash controls

5.1.7.1 Defective maintenance of cash-book and bill register

According to Rule 53 of Madhya Pradesh Treasury Code (MPTC) volume-I,
Drawing and Disbursing officer (DDO) in charge of cash-book was required
to records analysis of cash balance and to verify it personally at the end of
each month under his dated signature. Daily totals of the cash-book were to be
checked and fortnightly verification of drawals was to be conducted with
reference to treasury voucher slips.

Test-check of records of 8" DDOs revealed that monthly details of cash
balance was never recorded by any of the DDO. Though the daily totals of the
cash book were checked, the fortnightly verification of drawals with reference
to treasury voucher slips / schedules was also not found to have been done in
the cash books by any DDOs.

Physical verification of cash was not done by any of the six'* DDOs during
2000-05 while physical verification of cash was not done in 14 and 52 months
by DDOs of Hamidia hospital and Sultaniya hospital Bhopal respectively
during 2000-05.

Accoraing to Rule 197 of MPTC Vol.-I each DDO should review bill register
monthly and record result of such review conducted by him. It was noticed
that none of the 8 DDOs' reviewed bill register during 2000-2005.

5.1.7.2 Non reconciliation with banks

Test-check of records of four out of eight DDOs revealed that funds of the
societies were kept in saving bank accounts opened in scheduled banks and
Rs.3.60 crore were deposited at the end of March 2005. Audit observed that
there were huge differences in balances shown in the cash book and those in
the bank statements/pass books as detailed below:

DDO Medical College: Bhopal, Indore and Rewa. DDO Attached hospitals:
Hamidiva hospital and Sultania hospital at Bhopal, M.Y. hospital, Cancer hospital at
Indore and S G. M hospital, Rewa.

DDO Medical College: Bhopal, Indore and Rewa. DDO Attached hospitals:, M.Y.
hospital, Cancer hospital at Indore and § G. M hospital, Rewa.

DDO Medical College: Bhopal, Indore and Rewa. DDO Attached hospitals:
Hamidiva hospital and Sultania hespital at Bhopal, M.Y. hospital, Cancer hospital at
Indore and S G. M hospital, Rewa.




Security deposit not
obtained from the
officials deployed for
collecting service
charges from patients

Inadequacy of
departmental
inspections of DME
and Deans of the
Medical Colleges

Audir Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2005

(Rupees in lakh)

| SL Name of the DDO Balance as per Balance as per Difference

No. cash-book ason | bank statement/ | with reference
31 March 2005 pass-hook to cash book

| 1 | MG Medical College Indore | 96.95 204.49 (+)107.54

| 1

} 2 MY Hospital, Indore 4.06 17.44 (+)13.38
3 GR Medical College. 153.47 128.90 (-)24.57

Gwalior
‘; 4 ‘, SS Medical College, Rewa | 105.57 | 13243 ]I (+)26.86

| =

Huge cifferences in the two set of figures/balances indicate that the system of
periodical reconciliation was not existing in any of the unit test-checked. The
periodical reconciliation was essential to ensure accuracy of accounts,
identification of errors, omissions and detection of frauds etc. The DDOs
stated (April-October 2005) that the reconciliation will be done as soon as
possible.

5.1.7.3 Absence of security deposit from persons handling cash/store

According to rule 282 of Madhya Pradesh Financial Code Vol.-I, the persons
handling cash and store were required to deposit Rs. 5000/- as security
deposit. Audit observed that the required deposit was not obtained from any
person made responsible for collecting charges from patients in four'® medical
colleges and their attached hospitals. Heads of the offices stated (April-
October 2005) that the required security deposits would now be obtained from
the concerned persons.

5.1.8 Administrative Controls

Audit observed that the administrative control mechanism was not effective as
the departmental code and manual were not prepared by the department even
after a lapse of a decade since its formation. The DME had not conducted
required inspections of field offices as discussed below:

5.1.8.1 Inspections by the head of department and heads of institutions

Periodic inspections by departmental officers are important to know the
adequacy and effectiveness of internal control mechanism of the department.
As per roster prepared in the Directorate, against 90 inspections to be carried
out by the DME only 40 were carried out during 2000-2005

Monthly inspection of the College was required to be done by the Dean of the
Medical College and record his observations and other information/data
relating to civil/construction works, maintenance of central store of medicines,

J
i6

Medical College- Bhopal, Gwalior, Indore and Rewa.




LI

I

(IR 1L

UL

LN

N

)

J

-

LI

|l

EEAVEE

o8

L4

e pets
E !

PN

alptes

Due to non

- functioning of

Finance Committees
budget estimates =
were not got checked
by the Executive
Committees.

Chapter V — Internal Control System

machine and equipments, ambulance and vehicles, central workshop, library
- reading room, hostels, commorn: room of staff and students and arrangements
. of light, drinking water and sanitation, etc. It was observed that monthly
inspections were not carried out by any of the Deans of Medical Colleges

during 2000-05.

5.1.8.2 Ambulance Services

- Hospitals ambulances were to be .used for transporting patients, doctors and
-staff from their residences for attending emergency cases in hospitals outside

their duty hours. During test-check it was noticed that out of four ambulances
available in Sultaniya Zanana Hospital, Bhopal, two ambulances covered a
total distance of 31,058 kms during July 2002 to March 2005, but were never

- utilised for transporting patients as one was being used as staff car and another

was under the disposal of the Superintendent of the hospital.

519 Operaﬁomﬂ Controﬁ

As envisaged in the bye-laws, the autonomous societies were to control their

operations through General Council, Executive Committee, Finance .

Committee and Hospital Advisory Committee. Following deﬁc1enCIes in
control over operations were noticed:

General Council : General Council of the society is the supreme authority
constituted under the presidentship of Minister of Medical Education with 20
other members. The Dean/Principal of the college is the member secretary of
the general council. The general council of the society was required to lay

down the broad polices and programmes of the college and hospital and to

review from time to time the implementation of the policies and device

‘methods to enable the college and hospital to generate its own resources to

supplement the funds provided by the state Government. Meetings of the
general council was required to be held twice every year. But in Bhopal,
Gwalior, Indore and Rewa medical colleges and their attached hospitals, only
17" meetings were held during 2000-05 as against the required 40. It was also
observed that at Gwalior no meeting was held in 2003-05

Finance Committee : As per para 13 (C) of ‘the bye-laws of the society,
- finance committee would aid and assist the executive committee in financial

management of the society and particularly (i) frame draft bye-laws for

expenditure from the funds of the society, (ii) ensure preparation of annual
"budget and its approval by the Executive Committee before the

commencement of the ensuing financial year and (iii) scrutinize and make
recommendations regarding all proposals for purchase of equipments
/instruments / material and sanction of capital and other expenditure. Finance
committee is required to meet as and when required buit at least once in month.

The committees were, however, not constituted in the Bhopal, Gwalior and

Rewa Medical colleges. Due to non-functioning of Finance Committees in
these Colleges the budget estimates were not being prepared in time and the

7 Bhopal : 6, Gwalior : 3, Indore : 4 and Rewa : 4.

127




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31" March 2005

annual financial estimates and annual account were not got checked by the
Executive Committee.

Hospital Advisory Committee: The hospital advisory committee is to be
constituted under the Chairmanship of the Divisional Commissioner and with
Superintendent of the attached hospital as the member secretary. The main
function of the committee is to make recommendations to the executive
committee for improving hospital services and for starting new services. This
_committee was required to meet as and when required but at least twice every
year. In medical college Gwalior, only two meetings were held during the
period 2000-2005, against the required 10. No such committee was constituted
in-Bhopal, Indore and Rewa hospitals so far (October 2005). Reason for non
constltutlon were not extended by the Deans, Medical Colleges.

5.1.10 Store managem‘em ,contmﬁ

Store and stock 5.1.10.1 As per provisions of Madhya Pradesh Financial Code Volume-], each
accounts were not Goverrment office is required to maintain store and stock account in the
B’;ﬁg‘ﬁ%’emme : prescrlbed form. An inventory of plant, machines, equipments, apparatus
' should be prepared and submitted to the controlling officer at the time of his
inspection. Physical verification of ‘store should be done once in a year.
Articles found short / excess be reported and unserviceable store should be
fecommended for condemnation to get them written off by the competent
authority. Test-check revealed that store and stock accounts were not prepared
j in Medical College, Bhopal, Cancer hospital, Indore and Sultania Hospital,
‘ Bhopal during the period 2000-2005. During physical verification 78 articles
like Dyenometa Andraws, Micro Projection apparatus, Reflex attachment for
universal cameras, Cordiometer and Onchometer, etc. of Physiology
department, 65 journals and 111 books were found short.

Samples of the | As per provisions of Drugs and Cosmetics Act, 1940 and orders of
medicines were fot Government of Madhya Pradesh Public Health and Family Welfare
lg;g(::;tzﬂvz.'t ; Department (August 1984) batchwise sample of medicines purchased were

: | required to be got tested at laboratory before the use of medicines. Test check
of records of Cancer hospital, indore revealed that batch wise samples of
medicines worth Rs.21.09 lakh were not got tested at laboratory. The
Superintendent of the hospital stated (May 2005) that samples of the
medlcmes w111 got tested at laboratory in future

Gentamycin injections 7500 and 20,000 Ciprofloxin tablets purchased (July
f 2004) in Hamidia hospital, Bhopal were fotind sub-standard during laboratory
" test. These 1582 Gentamycin injections and 1912 Ciprofloxin tablets wer.
distributed to patients in various wards of hospital. Supermtendent -stated
(August 2005) that sub- standard medicines have been replaced by the
suppliers. ’

128




RN LA

de

e ML L e Y

e d LI L L LU

Full utilisation of
Brechy therapy

machine could not be *

achieved due to non
obtaining NOC from
AERA in time .

" Acute shortage of
staff in internal audit

wing.

Lack of pianning for

conducting internal

audit of units.

Chapter V — Internal Control System

5.1.10.2 The Government of India had sanctioned Rupees one crore for
instalation of Brechy therapy unit in Medlcal College, Bhopal under the
National Cancer Control Programme during 1994-95. The unit was purchased
and installed (May 2000) in the College. In this therapy radio active Isotope
named iridium source is used for which no objection certificate (NOC) from
Atomic Energy Regulatory Authority of India (AERA) Bombay was
necessary. The NOC from AERA, Bombay has not been obtained so far (July
2005).. The full utilisation of the machine could not be achieved due non
obtaining of NOC.

Internal Audit Management
5.1;11.1 Internal Audit set-up of medical education departmem

A separate Internal Audit Wing was set-up in the office of the DME under the
supervision of Deputy Director, Finance. Posts of two senior auditors, three
junior auditors and one sub-auditor were sanctioned for internal audit wing.
Against the sanctioned strength only one Sr. Auditor was in working strength.

There was shortage of staff for internal audit wing and no internal arrangement
for deploying staff for internal audit wing was made. ~

5.1.11.2 Adequacy of coverage, planning and periodicity of audit

The planning of internal audit should be based on risk indicators corroborated
through risk analysis. The periodicity of audit should be based on the
expenditure and size of the unit. It was, however, noticed that roster for
internal audit of the units was prepared on adhoc-basis without observing cycle
and fixed periodicity. No audit guidelines were issued nor were, detailed
duties and responsibilities was assigned to each member of audit party.

As per roster the 70 units were to be audited but not a single unit was audited
by the internal audit wing during last five years (2000-2005). The DME stated
(Apr11 2005) that the internal audit of units could not be done due to shortage
of staff ,

Conclusion g ¥

5.1.12 Even after a lapse of over eight and half years the objective of granting
autonomy to run medical colleges/hospitals independently and in a self
dependent manner could not be achieved. Cases of non-deduction of
employees contribution and non contribution of employer’s matching share

. ‘towards contributory provident fund were noticed. Sanction to the continuance

of temporary posts was not obtained and that resulted in irregular drawa' of

- pay and allowances from the treasury. Huge differences between closing

balance as per cash hook and those in bank accounts existed due to non-
reconciliation. The internal audit wing of the MED was weak, inadequate and
ineffective. The objectives of the establishment of internal audit system in the
departinent remained unfulfilled as not a single unit was audited during last

129



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

five years because of shortage of staff. Departmental officers were not
conducting inspections according to roster.

5.1.13 Recommendations

» Reconciliation of expenditure figures should be taken up expeditiously and
system of reconciliation with the banks should be strengthened:

»
» Codal provisions for maintenance of cash book should be strictly enforced.
» Proper registers and controls should be prescribed for continuance of
temporary posts.
» Internal audit wing should strengthened by deployment of adequate staff
and by introduction of system of audit planning prescribing periodicity and
cycle of audit of various units.
:\/‘O.,&M
. /VC\- .
Gwalior (J. N. GUPTA)
The , 2 M Principal Accountant General
AR 2006 (Civil and Commercial Audit)
Madhya Pradesh
N
Countersigned
New Delhi (VIJAYENDRA N. KAUL)
The / P M Comptroller and Auditor General of India
AR 2my
+

130



£ .
APPENDICES
\’




‘. .A-"- II

',._" (e




ol

Appendices

Appendix I _
(Reference: paragraph 1.1, page 1)

Statement showing definitions of terms used in Chapter I

1. Form of Annual Accounts

The accounts of the State Government are prepared in two volumes viz., the

Finance Accounts and the Appropriation Accounts. The Finance Accounts .

present the details of all transactions pertaining to both receipts and
expenditure under appropriate classifications in the Government accounts. The
Appropriation Accounts, present the details of expenditure by the State

Government vis-a-vis the amounts authorised by the State Legislature in the -

budget grants. Any expenditure in excess of the grants requires regularisation

by the’ leglslature

Part 2 - List of terms used in the Chapter - I and basis for their calculations

Buoyancy of a parameter

Rate of Growth of the paraméter
GSDP Growth

Buoyancy of a parameter (X) with respect to
- another parameter (Y) '

| Rate of Growth of the parameter (X)

Rate of Growth of the parameter(Y)

Rate of Growth (ROG) [( Current year Amount/previous year
. Amount)-1]*100
Trend / Average Trend of growth over a period of 5 years

[LOGEST(Amount of 1997-98: Amount of -
2002-03)-1]*100 _

- Share shift/Shift rate of a parameter

Trend of percentage shares, over a period of 5 -

years, of the parameter in Revenue or
Expenditure as the case may be

Development'Expendi-ture '

Social Services + Economic Services

Weighted Interest Rate
(Average interest paid by the State)

Interest payment / [( Amount of previous
year's Fiscal Liabilities + Current year's | F1scal
Liabilities)/2]*100

Interest spread

GSDP growth - Weighted Interest rates

Interest received as per cent to Loans
Advanced

Interest Received [(Opening balance +
Closing balance of Loans and ’
Advances)/2]1*100

Revenue Deficit

Revenue Receipts — Revenue Expenditure

Fiscai Deﬁqﬁt

Revenue Expenditure + Capital Expéndituré +
Net Loans and Advances - Revenue Receipts
— Miscellaneous Capital Receipts

Primary Deficit

Balance from Current Revenue (BCR)

Fiscal Deficit — Interest Paymcnt

Revenue Receibts minus all plan grants and
Non-plan Revenue Expenditure excluding
debits under 2048 - Appropriation for

Reduction or Avoidance of Debt

131



‘Audit Report (¢ sztl) Jor the year ended 31 March 2005

Appendlx I
(]Reference° paragraph 1. 1, page 2)

Statement showing apportionment of assets and liabilities of the erstwhile
State of Madhya Pradesh as on 31 March 2005 betweem successor States

of
Madhya Pra_desh and Chhattisgarh

(Rupees in crore)

| Items ;- - Apportloned to -
-
I-Liabilities- ) o .
? 1.'Small savings, 7371.51 | 5570.57 123945 561.49 4.16and 17
provident funds - . :
etc.
2. Deposits 1872.19 { 1516.32 358.05 - (-)2.38 4and 16
3. Reserve Funds 657.94(a) 45.49 11.55 102.46 (b) 4and‘16
| 4. Suspense and 39.58 25.46 5.93 - 8.19 (c) 16
Miscellaneous ) -
Balances
I1- Assets- . .
. 1.-Gross Capital 15760.57 4950.27 1484.59 © 9325.71 2and 13
Outlay o . . ,
2. Loans and . . 2883.18 559.83 - 13591 2187.44 (d) S5and I8
Advances, 1. L . K L
Guarantees . 9709.60 -- - 107.73.99 (e)
N.B.: For further details, see Fmance Accounts. ’

(@

®)
©
@
(@)

Dropped Rs.498.44 crore out of total of Rs.657.94 crore in terms of second proviso
to Section 42(1) of M.P. Re- orgamsatlon Act 2000.

Retained in M.P. pending decision of GOI
Retained in M.P for want of details.

Retdmed in M P due to non- recelpt of decxsmns/detalls from successor States.

lefers from the figures.of Rs.10836.32 crore of 2003-04 by Rs.62.33 crore due to (i)

old guarantee cancelled Rs.63:83 crore (ii) Old guarantee received Rs.1.50 crore.

132

e

TN

“l

BEEE

NN

.-'ﬁx‘l '



1

Appendix IIT

(Reference:' paragraph 1.4, page 4)

Appendices

SUMMARISED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE S
GOVERNMENT OF MADHYA PRADESH AS ON 31 MARCH 2005

(Rupees in crore)

-
. 18601.89_ Internal Debt- 24156.09
; 7845.83 Market Loans bearing intefesi 9298.91
_ 263 ' Market Loans not bearing interest 588
j 4123.08 A Loans from other Institutions 5725.06
- (Autonomous bociiesj
: 266.78 Ways a-nd Means Advances -
f - Overdraft from Reserve Bank of India -
4 | | 6363.57 Special S"CC:I:‘;Z] gf;:;‘:;;:js fund of 9129.24
1 9208.75 - Loans and é(()l::rnnc;selflrtt_)m Centx_'al‘ 9112.17
E 255.31 - Pre 1984-85 Loans 220.46
i- /K 299.90 Non-Plan Loans 270.97
=§ | 8500.96 Loans for State Plan Schemes 8464.94
—5
i 36.20 Loans for Central Plan Schemes 33.39
116.38 Loans for Centrally Sponsored Plan 12241
Schemes”
. 39.00 . Contingency Fund 40.00
_:; 6861.34 Small S;Wings, Provident Funds, etc.. 77501.47
4 2231.49 Deposits | 2260.64
i $81.86 Reserve Funds 121753
378_24.33 - 44287.90
; ‘ o . : Note:. ; Apportionment of asséfts aﬂd liabilities exce;;t Publié debt of the combdsit;e state

o of Maﬂhya Pradesh immediately prior to the appointed day i.e. 1 November 2000, is yet
to be finalized. . .

el

133 .

S

I



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

.‘$

© 21466.32 Gross Capital}Outlay on Fixed Assets - ‘ 26411_773_1_ -
1737.30 " Investments in shares of Companies, 4151.65
o Corporations, etc.
19729.02 Qther Capital Outlay 22265.66
'2608.42 Loans and Advances - 5866.09
984.41 Loans for Power Projects 4195.93
1583.21 Other Development Loans _ 1637.01
40.80 Loans to Government sérvants and. 3315
: Miscellaneous loans . i
- 'Reserve Fund Inveétmems
617 "Advances 6.29
457.61 Remittance Balances 441.64
200.65 Suspense and Miscellaneous 23.29
94.21 Cash- ' 259.84
(-)5.18 Cash in Treasuries and Local Remittances - 1.90 -
69.50 Deposits with Reserve Bank » 22.99
11.69 Departmental Cash Balance including 17.10
permanent cash imprest i
18.20 Cash Balance Investments and investment 217.85
:  of earmarked funds ' .
12990.95 | Deficit on Government account - 11273.44
8849.51 (i) Accumulated deficit brought . . 12990.95
‘ forward )
4475.76 (ii) Revenue Surplus of the current (-)1716.88.
"year :
. - (i) Inter-State Settlement
(-)334.32 (iv) Amount closed to Govemmem- (-)0.63 %
account ]

Pi'oforma transfer to Chhattiégarh State Rs.0.63 crore.i

134

sl



Appendix IV

(Referemce: pamgmph 1. 4 page 4)

Appendices

ABSTRACT OF RIECIEHP"]I‘S AND DISBURSEMENTS FOR THE YEAR 2004-05

(Rupees in crore)

Section-As
Revenue
14288.96 Revenue 19743.25 I. Revenue 14861.20 3165.17 1802637
receipts expenditure '
6788.86 - Tax Revenue ) 7772.97 6573.58 General Services 7424.94 43.41 b 7468.35
5321.65 Sociél Services 3902.12 1770.33 5672.45
1479.82 - Non tax revenue 4461.86 2355.34 -Education, Sports, Arts and 2214.82 337.58 2552.40
Culture '
760.83 -Health and Family Welfare 549.84 306.33 856.17
— S
{ 4247.14 -State's share of .5076.68 458.75 -Water Supply, Sanitation 260.75 218.26 479.01
} ’ Union Taxes - Housing and Urban
= Development
i_g . : § . i
376.38 -Non Plan grants 458.82 20.33 - Information and 22.97 0.27 - 23.24
: Broadcasting -
876.32 -Welfare of Scheduled 478.09 528.52 1006.61
Castes/Scheduled .
Tribes/Other Backward
classes .
776.40 -Grants for State 1313.75 57.48 -Labour and ‘Labour Welfare 45.42 12.09 57.51
' Plan Schemes
781.66 ‘-Social Welfare and Nutrition | 319.03 367.28 686.31 .
620.36 -Grants for Central 659.17 .- 10.94 -Others 11,20 - 11.20
and Centrally -
Sponsored Plan
Schemes )
6278.58 Economic Services | 2797.39 1171.52 . 3968.91
1148.05 -Agriculture and Allied 822.75 421.02 1243.77
Activities
605.92 -Rural Development 119.23 584.00 703.23
-Special Areas Programme - - -
270.13 -Irrigation and Flood control 222.64 77.04 299.68
3954.34 -Energy 142417 41.77 1465.94
66.54 -Industries and Minerals | 37.18° 4085 78.03
190.28 -Transport 140.48 - 140.48
. 4.07 -Sc1ence, Technology and 1.26 3.57 4.83
Environment
39.25 -General Economic Services 29.68 . 327 32,95
590.91 Grants-in-aid and 736.75 179.91 916.66€
contributions :
- @ Grants-in-aid of Rs.27.60 crore to- local bodies/institutions was misclassified under Capital

o L

expenditure instcad of Revenue Expenditure.

135




!
!
\

Audit Repo; (i szzl) for the year ended 3 1 March 2005

\
i
I
I

136

St T P S Non-plan Total
4475.76 Il.  |{Revenue deficit - II-Revenue surplus carried 1716.88 - 1716.88
| carried over, to over to Section B . :
Section B . ) - . -
18764.72 “Total 1974325 18764.72° Total 16578.08 3165.17 1974325
: Section-B - ‘ ,
-91.30 [2]8 Opening cash 94.21 [I1.Opening overdraft from - - ] -
balance including | RBI ] L
Permanent :
Advances and
ICash Balance
linvestment | e L
! . 2678.64 1V, Capital outlay 1383.00 3567.98 ' 4950.98
IV . | Miscellaneous 36.25 General Services 6420 .. - | 82.00 - 146.20
|Capital receipts ) ) ) . .
[ : : 535.34 Social services - 2.36 429.24 431.60
! : o 20.43 -Education, Sports, Ans and | -- . 23.58 23.58
i : Culture -
! 38.39 -Health and Family Welfare 049 - 42.17 '42.66
361.20 -Water Supply, Sanitation 1.60 240.14 241.74
Housing and Urban -
| Development -
‘ ) | - Infornmation and - - - : - -
| - ’ Broadcasting ) .
‘L 102.99 -Welfare of Scheduled - - 109.67 109.67
| [ : | Castes/Scheduled \' .
| . Tribes/Other Backward - " !
[ . . Classes | T
| j 12.10 -Social Welfare and Nufrition | 0.27 13.28 13.55
| : : 0.23 -Other Social Services : -- 0.40 1 0.40
i v 2107.05 Economic Services | 131645 3056.73 4373.18
! ] ! - 15020 -Agriculture and Allied 4.02 - ] 5491 58.93
} - Activities . i
| B ) 226.59 -Rural Development . - 305.03 305.03
L - j .| 1081.32 -Irrigation and Flood control - . 1699.06 1699.06
\ . B ) 328.22 -Energy -| 1308.28 438.76 1747.04
8.02 . . -Industries and Minerals 0.15 9.49 9.64
407.37 -Transport - ~4.00 . 542.72 . - 546.72
5.33 General Economic Servxces - i - 6.76 6.76
yer — -
35.84 \4 Recoveries of Loans and Advances ~ |  53.20 204.36 V. Loans and Advances disbursed. 3310.86
- - ~From Power Projects ’ 9.03 126:33 -For Power Projects 3220.55
10.30° .| -From Goverment Servants ) 7.96 0.66 -To Government Servants . 0.30
25.54 -From others * - ) K . 36.21 _ 77.37 . | -Toothers - o ) 90.01
) Vi Inter-State Sst{loment } - o VI. Inter State Settlement . -
Vil Revenue Silrblu_s brought down " 1716.88 " 4475.76 VII. Revenue deficit brought down -
9938.42 . | VII | Public debt réceil)t 8849.00 2275.08 | VII. Repayment of Public debt ' 3391.38
7948.72 “—lntemal debt ”qlher than ways and “6967.99 4 277.85 -Internal debt other than ways and means 1147.01
: means advances and overdraft - advances and overdraft
1722.92 L +Loans and advances froim Cenlral " 1881.01 '1997.23 "-Repayment of loans and advances to Central 1977.59
Govemmenl ! ‘ | Government
266.78 -Net transactions under Ways and means - - -Net transactions under Ways and means advances 266.78
advances including overdraft including overdraft .
.- X" Appropnatlon to Contingency Fund - - IX. Appropriation to Contingency Fund —
0.05 X Amount tr.msferred to Contingency 1.00 - 1.00 X. Expenditure from Contingency Fund -
F und . . ) .

. 22285.06 XI Pubhc Account recexpts 24790:22 22439.02 | XI..Public Account disbursements 23591.45
1200.18 Small Savings and Provident Funds 1810.50 110841 | -Small Savings and Provident Funds 116975
366.51 Reserve funds '350.69 i1.78 - | -Reserve Funds i 15.03

12155.79 -Suspénse aﬁQ’Miséellaneou 13435.69 12425.60 -Suspense and Miscellaneous 13258.34
4436.76 Remittances ' 5318.04 4435.12 -Remittances . 5302.06
4125.82 Deposits and Advances 387530 4158.11 -Deposits and Advances 3846.27
- XII | Closing Overdraft from Reserve Bank - .94.21 XII. Cash Balnnce at end of the year " 250.84
Qf India - . ' ) ’
) | Co - -5.18 -Cash in Treasunes and Lecal Renmtances 1.90
1 - 69.50 -Deposits with Reserve Bank 22.99
I ! - 11.69 -Departmental Cash Balance including permanent 17.10
| . C. cash imprest
J -- 18.20° -Cash Balance Investment and Investment of - 217.85 —
: L Earmarked Funds- - =
$:32168.07 . Total . iR ST 5247.76




g
[';
i

) Explanatory l\lotes to Statements I, II and 1II:
L.

Appendices
Appendix V
(Reference: paragraph 1.4, page 4)

SOURCES AND APPLICATION OF FUNDS
- o ' Ru ees in crore

14288.96 1 63.69 Revenue receipts .} 19743.25 74.64

35.84 0.16 Recoveries of Loans and Advances 53.20 0.20

7663.35 - 34.16 Increase in Public debt 5457.62 - | 20.63
| 448.14 1.99 Receipts from Public account 1198.77 4.53

91.78 - - a. Increase in Small Savings 640.75

N . - b. Increase in Deposits and - 29.03 -

) ] ~ Advances ]
354.73 - c. Increase in Reserve Funds 335.66 -
1.63 : - d. Effect of Remittances 1597 -
transactions ;
- - e. Increase in suspense and o 17736 --

miscellaneous

Application -
18764.72 83.64 Revenue expenditure . '18026.37 68.14
2678.64 11.54 Capital expenditure ) _ | 4950.98 18.72
204.36. 0.91 " Lending for development and other 3310.86 12.52
: ] purposes . .
095 -- Net effect of Contmgency Fund (-)1.00 (9)0.01°
transactions » ' .'
-, : | Net effect-of Inter State settlement - -
572.38 : 2.55 | Application from Public Account- -- -
240.09 o a. Net effect of Suspense and - --
L Miscellaneous )
- . b. Miscellaneous. Govemmem A - -
B : Account :
332.29 | c. Decrease in Deposits and - - 1
B Advances
- R d. Effect of Remittances. ] - .
transactions ' e L
0.96 Increasc in closing cash ba]ance - 165.63 0.63--

The abrldged accounts in- the foregomg statements have to be ‘read w1th comrnents and-
explanations in the Finance Accounts o ~ ;

Governrnent accounts being mainly on cash ba51s the deficit “on government account, as
shown in Appendix I, indicates- the position on cash basis, as opposed: to “accrual basis in
commercial accounting. Consequently, items payable or recelvable -or 1tems hke depreciation
or variation in stock figures étc., do not ﬁgure in the accounts. : ,

Suspense and Miscellaneous balances include cheques issued but not paxd payments ‘made on
behalf of the. State and inter-departmental and mter-Govemment payments and others awaiting
settlement. ,

Grants-in-aid of Rs 27.60 crore to local bodles/mstltutlons was mis- cla551ﬁed under Capital (Plan)
expenditure instead of non plan Revenue expenditure. : :

.There was a difference of Rs.194.88 lakh (debit) between. the- ﬁgures- Rs 2298 98 lakh (ded1t)
reflected in the Accounts and that intimated by Reserve Bank of India - Rs.2104.10 lakh (credit)-
Under “Deposits with Reserve Bank”. After close of June 2005 accounts the net dlfference to be
reconciled was Rs.177.36 lakh (debnt)

137



Audit Report ( C[i_vil). for the yéar ended 31 March 2005

Appendix VI

_ - (Reference: paragraph 1.4, page 4)
TIME-SERIES DATA ON STATE GOVERNMENT FINANCES

00,

(Rupees in crore)

0

Includes ways and means advances from GOI.

1. Revenu pts 7136 5703 12839 12 13391 19743
(i) Tax Revenue 3225 2415 5640 (44) | 4679(42) | 6165(46) | 6789(48) | -7773(39)
Taxes on Sales] Trade, etc. 1568 1198 | 2766 (49) | 2361(50) 2906(47) .| 3293(49) | 3913(51)
State Excise : 674 301 975 (17) | 705(15) 890(15) 1086(16) 1193(15)
Stamps and Registratiyn fees 298 179 477 (8) 445(10) 535(9) 614(9) . 789(10) -
Taxes on Vehicles 257 . 149 406 (7) - 393(8) 429(7) 455(6) 489(6) |
Other Taxes ! 428 | 588 | 1016(19) 775(17) 1405(22) | 1341(20) 1389(18) |
(ii) Non Tax Revenue- 1020 - 704 1724 (13) | 1602(14) | 1635(i2) 1480(10) | 4462(23)
(iii) grtlzzjt%’jt?élsare in Union taxes 2318 1637 3955 (31) '} 3439(31) | 3729(28) | 4247(30) | 5077(26)
(iv) Grants-in-aid from GOI 574 946 1520 (12) | 1491(13) 1862(14) 1773(12) | 2431(12)
2. Misc. Capital Receipts - - - - - - -
" 3. Total revenue and Non debt - 7136 5703 12839 11211 13391 14289 19743
capital receipts (1+2) .
4. Recovery of Loans and -)6 .19 13 1588 43. 36 53
~ Advanceés o : ) ) .
4A Inter-State Settlement . - _
5. Public Debt Receipts 2171 930 3101 3281 - 4949 - 9938 8849
W Internal Debt (Excluding. 1308 568 1876(61) 1830(56) | 3169(64) | 7949(80) | 6968(79)
v Means Advances and V '
Overdraft) |
Loans and Advances_from 632 362 994(32) | 1451(44) 1780(36) 1722(17) 1881(21)
~ Government of India - . _ ‘ - v
Net.Transactions under Ways and 231 - 231(7) -- - 267(3) --
means advances and overdraft . , .
6. Tota] receipts in the 9301 6652 15953 16080 18383 © 24263 .28645
Consolidated fund (3+4+5) . : : g . .
7. Contingency Fund receipts 7 : - 7 - - - o1
8. Public Account receipts 9882 6638 16520 15013 20120 .- 22285 24790
9. Total receipts of the. - 19190 . 13290 32480 31093 38503 46548 53436
- Government (6+718) i )
10. Revenue expenditure 8938 6047 1219918)5 14369(87) | 14560(83) | 18765(87) | -18026(69)
- Plan 1217 | 1466 | 2683 (18) |- 2516(18) | 3520(24) | 2816(15) | 3165(18)
Non-Plan 7721 4581 1(2832(;2 11853(82) | 11040(76) | 15949(85) | 14861(82)
General Services (including 3364 1959 5323 (36) | 5049(35) | 5445(37) | 6574(35) | 7468(41)
interest, payments) | ] : .
Social Services 3639 2197 | 5836 (39) | 4583(32) | 5284(36) | 5322(28) | 5672(32)
Economic Services 1585 1713 3298 (22) | 4364(30) | 3425(24) | 6278(34) | 3969(22)
Grants-in-aid and 350 178 528 (3) 373(3) 406(3) 591(3) 917(5)
- contributions ' , : ‘ :
11. Capital Expenditure . 524 586 | 1110(7) |. 1471(9) | 2455(14) | 2679 (12) | 4951(19)
- Plan | 518 587 1105(100) |. 1466(¢100) | 2449(100)- | 2673(100) | 3568(72) -|.
Non-Plan 06 (-) Ot 05 .05 06 6 1383(28)
General Services 05 11 16(2) 22(1) 36 (1) 30(1) 146(3)
Social Services 38 98 136(12) 172(12) 536(22) 535(20) 432(9)
~ Economic Services 481 - 477 958(86) 1277(87) 1883(77) | 2108(79) | 4373(88).
-contd..

138

o

il

h .
B



RLANT

LN U

Appendix VI (continued)

Appendices

‘Rupees in cro

S
" Advances - 3311(12)
12A Inter-State semement - - 5- - . - -
13, Total expenditure (10+11+12) 9495 6896 16391 16444 17496 21648 26288
14. Repayment of Public Debt 271 547 818 522 1494 2275 3391
Internal Debt (excluding W 51 72 1 -
Means Adv(amceé1 a;mg s 23 150 153 278 1147
Overdra ] '
Net transact der W - 294 ’ . N =
aned raenar?: AO(:RISalrllgeg randayS > 24 267
Overdra
Loans and Advances from 220 181 401 '
Government of Indlaé’f . ot 372 1341 1997 1977
15. Appropriation to - - - - - -
C(PxPnngency Fund -
16. Total disbursement out of 9766 7443 1720 1696
Consolidated Fund : 4 6 18950 208 29679
(13+14+185)
17. Contingency Fund 13 O3 - - - -
. disbursements - =
18. Public Account "~ 9690 6146 15836 1356 1 i
-+ disbursements : ? 9935 ?2439 23591
19. Total disbursements by the 19469 13576 33045 30535 38925 46362 -
Government (]16+17+¥8) - 636 . 53270 i
-20. Revenue i 1802 344 2146 3158 1169 4476 ;
Deficit /Surplus (+) A : H1717%
21. Fiscal Deficit (3+4-13) 2365 1174 3539 3645 - 4062 7323 6492
22. Primary Deficit (21-23) 858 270 1128 1391 1560 4117 2831
Part D. Other data ) . )
©23. Tnterest payments (included - 1507 904 2411 2254 2502 3206 3661
in revenue expenditure) :
74. Arrears of Revenue ' - - 347 (5 204@3) - 839 (11 758" (9 ’
ercentage of Tax & nom- ®) 3 i 1D © 340.28).
ax Revenue receipts) . o
25. F manclal assistance to local 224 589 813 2304 525 3324 1143
bodies ete. ‘ : , it
26. Ways and Means Advances/ 70/9 95/38 165/47 | 117/172 103/176 200/60 127/00
Overdraft availed (days)
27. Interest on WMA/Overdraft 672 2/1 8/3 11/5 1177 13/4. - 4/00
28. (E’véosss State Domestic Product - : 88445(@) | 81286(Q) | 83011(Q) 1010270 107926*
29. Outstanding debt (yean'-end) - 22548 22548 | 26487 30340 37525 44235
.30. Outstanding guarantees - - 467 472 585 974 2016
. (year-end) .
31. Maximum amount - - 9673 9701 11572 12131 12507
guaranteed (year- end) ‘ ‘ /
32. Number of incomplete - - 185 - 180 301 453 ‘436
projects :
33. Capital blocked in mcomp]letev - - 4983 5589 - 6459 7447 9031
projects C 2
(O) . Quick estimates for. the successor State of Madhya Pradesh.

(@) = Provisional figures of GSDP for the full year (Rs.731 65 crore) for the successor State of Madhya Pradesh

plus pro-rata figures of that for Chhattisgarh (Rs.15280 crore) Sfor Aprtl—October 2000.
(¥ - Inrespect of composite state of Madhya Pradesh
(3) Revenue figure of some principal heads of revenue
A

Advance estimates

14 Figure pertains to Revenue Surplus

139




1

\
|

| Audit Repo;t (Clvzl) for the  year ended 3 1 M(ll ch 2005

Ap]pemdnx VH

(Reference paragraph 1 7.2, page 1 6)

- Department wnse figures of Mlsapproprnatwrn, Defalcatlon etc; '

2210-Medical - and  Public Health | 1,19,24,177.80 | Defalcation
Department ' ‘ S ' S
. 2245 -Natural Calamities and 2 46,83,536.05 | Defalcation
o ,Assmtance:— _ U |
3. | 2051- Public Service Com'missi}on 1 © 23109.71 | Defalcation
-4."" | 2040- Sales Tax 1 '85518.50 | Defalcation ™ * -
5. | 2014-Administration of Justice 8 .- 692086.01 | Defalcation .
6. . | 2054-Treasury and Accounts | 10, 3299026.50 | Defalcation -
7. | 2029-Land Record and Settlements 16 602702:29 | Defalcation -
8. 2053-F1nance and General 9 348291.94 | Defalcation-
- Adrmmstratlon o ' o A
9. 2058 -Printing and Staﬁonary 1 _ _66739_."00_ Defalcation o
| 10. | 2211-Family Welfare Department " 119 © -710520.00 | Defalcation -
1 2853 -Non-Ferros Mining - L 03 S 57179.00 Defalcatior_l E
12 | 2403-Anumal Husbandry Department | 24 - 1284424.06 | Defalcation -
13. | 2225-Welfarc of SC/STand OBC™ . | 51 - = 2522661.51 | Losses/- .-
IR T R - Defalcation
14. | 2030-Stamp and Registration .-~ -~ {1 - 95980.00 | Losses/ .
R I I AR : | Defalcation - -
15. | 2055-Police, .. 196 715143533 | Losses/
r | _ Defalcation - -
1 16. ‘2041—Transport 1 : 563756.00 Losses/ -~ -
- ] S o Defalcation .
17. _2235 Panchayat and Socxal Welfare - 16 - 155254 15 Losses/ B
: 1 T S o Defalcation
18. '-2235—Women and Chlld Welfare 9 o 451623 00 | Losses/. -
: ! o Defalcation - .
19. »2235 Rchablhtatlon Department S . 4304‘60.4_9, ‘Losses/.
o ‘ ' R PR Defalcation
.| 20. 2401 Agrmcn'lreDepartr'ne’nf' . 126 " 1076632.88 | Losses/
S R : . o ST Defalcation - -
21, 2402-Agrlculture Department 19 + 19499155 | Others -
22. | 2851-Gramodyog. . 13 - . -287287.40 | Others
23. | 2230-Labour = 1o " 787647.00 | Others
24. 2039 State Exmse e ta2 - L '480303,72 ,Ot'her_s“'-
.25. | 2408-Food and Civil Supply 2 .1 53457.35 | Others. ~ e
26. | 2425-Co- operatlve a2 ©111774.00 | Others.” - o

Contd

140

vl

[ |

)

B

=

Ve e reET e mm

E

YT I L

IR EIRE N O



Appendices

Sl | Major Head and Name of the-' No. of cases Amount Category
No. Department i e (in Rupees)

27. | 2202-School education Departmem 123 5062451.11 | Defalcation
28. | 2202-Higher Education Department 14 1092057.65 | Defalcation
29. | 2203-Technical Education Department | 5 885115.00 | Defalcation
30. | 2205-Art and Culture Department 2 1337117.70 | Defalcation
31. | 2405-Fisheries Department 1 60600.001| Defalcution
32. | 2501, 2505, 2515-Rural Development | 13 734039.77 | Defalcation

Department
33. | 2217-Urban Development Department | | 2000.00 | Defalcation
34. | 2852-Industnes 1 103000.00 | Defalcation
Total | 719 47016956.47

141



Awdit Report (Civid) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Appendix VIil
(Reference: paragraph 1.7.2, page 16)

Department/year-wise break-up of Misappropriation, Defalcations etc.

(Amount in Rupees)

| 8l l Major I Name of Department Upto March 2001 2001-02 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05 Grand Total
No. Head '
‘ No. ol | Amount No. of Amount No.of | Amount No.of | Amount No. of cases Amount No. of cases Total Amount
o cases cases cases cases |
D1 [ 2210 | Medical & Public Heaith | 133 | 1192417780 | - - " - . % - - 133 11924177 80
| | Deparunent i
| 2 2245 1 Natural Calamities & 2 4683336 05 | - | - - - - - | - -- 2 4683536.03
A | Assistance.
3. | 2051 j Public Service Commission | | 2310971 - - - - - - - - 1 23109.71
| 4. 2040 1 Sales Tax | B5318.50 - - - - - -- - | - 1 83518 50
5 2014 | Admimistration ol Justice 7 32233620 | | 369549 81 - - - - - - 8§ 692086 01
6. ! 2054 I Treasury and Accounts 10 3299026.50 - - - - - - - - 10 3299026 50
| (Finance Deptt.) |
2029 J‘ Land Record & Scttlements | 16 602702.29 - - - - - - - - 16 602702.29
8 | 2053 | Finance & General 8 236791 14 = - - -- 1 111500.80 = - 9 348291 94
| - | Administration 7
9. 2058 Printing and Stationery ! 66739.00 = = = - - = = = | 66739.00
10. 2211 Family Welfare Department | 19 710520.00 =7 - = - - " = = 19 710520,00
1. 2833 Non-ferros mining - - 1 30579.00 - - 1 23600.00 1 3000.00 3 57179.00
12. 2403 Animal Husbandry Deptt. 14 111668343 1 609.00 2 34616.63 - - 7 132515.00 24 1284424 06
13. 2225 Welfare of SC/ST & OBC 51 252266151 - - - - - - - - 51 2522661 .51
14. | 2030 Stamp & Registration l 95980.00 - -- - - - - - - 1 95980.00
L 13 2053 Police 116 4303968 83 35 1127580.00 34 1029234.50 5 403601 .00 6 287051.00 196 715143333
- 142
¥ ey »



w

Lo QUL e L LD

ol

PR Y (1 PN O R RS

/7

ek Al yd whpBre B Q0L BT R TR 0 Tt it el D0 i e

Appendices
SL. | Major | Name of Department’ Upto March 2001 - |2001-02 .- 2002-03 . 2003-04 12004-05 "Grand Total
No. Head ’ ’ ) : R » ) ) o . o .
) o No.ol | Amount No. of | Amount No. of | Amount No.of | Amount | No.ofcases | -Amount "No. of cases | Total Amount
cases ' cases cases cases ' Coe » , ' L
16. | 2041 | Transport 1. 563756 00 - - - - - - - - 1 563756.00
17, |2235 Social Seeurity and 19 506235.64 - - - -- - - 1 131102.00 - 20 637337.64
Wellare ' _ . ‘ . _ :
18. 2401 Agriculture Deptt. o7 519622.88 - - ) 2 99292.00 3 . 266878.00 4 190840.00 26 1076632_.88
19.° | 2402 . Agriculture Deptt. -~ j 6 96103.55 1 5388.00 1 90000.00 1 'x.3500.00 - - 9 194991.55
20. 2851 Gramodyog 2 28228740 - -- - ‘ - - 5000.00 - - 3 287287.40
21. 2230 Labour 5 717427.00 -~ o= 1 13000.00 1 43905.00 2 © . 13315.00 9 787647.00
22. | 2039 State Excise 8 4451‘243.72- 2 30431.00 | 2 8629.00 -- ) Lo -- ‘ - 12 480303.72
23. | 2408 - | Food & Civil Supply I 5233735 - - -7 - - 1 1100.00 2 5345735
24, | 2425 Co-operative . 2 111774.00 - - - - - - - - 2 111774.00
25. 2202 School Education Deptt. 109 .3394706.11 "3 469563.00 9 746603.00 2 451579.00 - - 123 - 5062451.11
26. | 2202 | Higher Education Deptt. 12 ] 1082082.65 - —~ 1 6430.00 | - - 1 354500 14 1092057.65
27. 1 2203 | Technical Education - - 3 223651.00 [ - — | 2 | 661464.00 - 5 '885115.00
Deptt. ) : v
28. 2205 Art & Culture Deptt. 1 1312117.70 -- -- - - -- - i 25000.00 2 1337117.70
29, 24035 Fisheries Deptt. - - - - - - 1 60600.00 - - 1 60600.00
30. 2501, Rural Development Ry 594008.77 1 7031.00 1 133000.00 - - -- - 13 734039.00
’ 2505, Department
‘ 2515 _
31. 2217 Urban Development -- - - - -- - - - 1 2000.00 1 2000.00
Department L o
32 2852 (Induslrics -- e -- - - . -1 . - - I 103000.00 I - 103000.00
o Total 5§74 | 3966767373 - 148 ;| 2264381.81 | - 53 . | 2160805.13 | 18 | 2031627.80;|.". 726 /89246800 | " 719.. [ 4701695647, -




Zudit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Write off of losses, etc.

Appendix IX

(Reference: paragraph 1.7.3, page 16)

Sl No. | Major Head | Department ' Number of cases | Amount (in Rupees
I 2039 ' State Excise 1 30000.00
3 2055 . Police 27 463290.00
3. 2202 School Education 18 132226.08
4. 2202 Higher Education 8 185395.94
| 5. 2230 Labour 2 119474.76
L 2235 Panchayat and Social Welfare 1 8412.70
| 4 2401 Agriculture 1 3241.00
8. 2403 Animal Husbandry 3 10166.95
9. 2405 Fisheries 1 2723.09
10. 2408 Food and Civil Supply 1 6062.50
| 11. 2501, 2505, Rural Development 2 187442.00
, 2515
| 12. 2851 Gramodyog 3 A7400.00
13. 2853 Mining ' 2 2934400
TOTAL 70 1245179.67

144




~ Appendix—X
(Reference paragraph 1.8.3, page 17)

Appendicz'?‘;

" Financial position of Statutory Corporatlon/Government Companies as on 12.08.2005 runnmg in loss :
: at the end of March 31"t of the f nancial year 2004-05

Limited, Bhopal

SL Name of the. Company/ mount lnvested:(pald—up-ca “ ). L ';Years up to'which
No. Corporatlon L . lat'the end of the year T ffaccounts furmshed
_ ) ’S'tate’ [ Central Total : :
I 3
A | Companies =~ o R T R R e BER e AR I
I. | M.P State Agro Industrles 209.50 120.00 - 329.50 1 (-)32.15 12001-02
Development Corporation Limited,
1 Bhopal
2, M.P Hastshilp Evam Hath Karga | 1.70 52.00 72.46 126.16 (-)208.63 2000-01
Vikas Nigam Limited, Bhopal , '
3. M.P.Police Housing Corporation 600.00 - - 600.00 " (-)94.68 2002-03
Limited, Bhopal ) - :
4, M.P.Audyogik Kendra Vikas -~ - 80.00 -80.00. (-)498.68 2002-03
: Nigam(Rewa) Limited, Rewa ,
5. | M.P.State Industrial Development | 8109.18 - - 8109.18 (-)64867.91 2003-04
-+ .+ | Corporation.Limited, Bhopal .., - .| <. . T T PR
B K_Défu'pct Compahies ) ‘ o
6. | M.P.LiRt irrigation Corporatlon 592290 | - S 159229 (-629.73 199293
Lirhited, Bhopal "~ I ' 1. R e e
7. Optel. Telecommumcatlon lelted -~ - " 1.1500.00 2396.71 (-)6480.94 2002- QB
-Raiser. : 1-896.71 P EVRE o :
R | (Private share | . = .. R
Lo . i|-holder) o . P R
8. M.P. State Industries. Corporatlon 1511.67 - - 1511.67 (-)4883.39 . .| 2002-03
1 Lumted Bhopal ' . ' : : g S
9. M P. State Textlles Corporatlon 685.95 - - 685.95 (-)10021.06 ; 2:"0:03.-04

145 -



seport (Covily for the vear erzled 31 March 2005

10 [ M.P.Rajya Setu Nirman Nigam 500.00 " = 500.00 (-)205.04 1989-90
Limited, Bhopal

C. | 619-B

11 | M.P.Vidyut Yantra Nigam 126.00 24.00 - 150.00 (-)378.00 1989-90

Limited, Bhopal

T Statutory Corporation

12 | M.P.State Electricity Board 16961.71 | - - 16961.71 (-)236139.10 2003-04
|+ [ MP. Road Transport Corporation | 14140.34 | 4096.38 — 18236.72 (-)73589.50 2003-04
14 M.P. Financial Corporation 625391 | - 2554.45 8808.36 (-)22193.56 2004-05

Total 49692.25 | 4292.38 5103.62 59088.25 (-)420222.37

Note: 1. Latest position of uncertified accounts cannot be given by this wing as no provisional accounts are received in this wing.

146



Appendix XI
(Reference: paragraph 2.3.1, page 27)

Appendices

Cases where expenditure fell short by more than rupees one crore and also by more than 10 per
cent of the total provision

147

(Rupees in crore)
Sl Number and name of Amount of
No. SR A n | saving
g | (percentage of
£ ~_provision)
(1) : @)
A-Revenue- Voted }
1 01- General Administration 122.89 28.52(23.2)
2 04- Other expenditure pertaining to Home Department | 10.49 1.96(18.7)
3 06- Finance | 1591.92 208.45(13.1)
4 07- Commercial Tax 358.65 59.93(16.7)
5 08- Land Revenue and District Administration 351.41 54.41(15.5)
6 11- Commerce and Industry 4593 7.06(15.4)
7 13- Agriculture 329.16 56.44(17.1)
8 15- Financial assistance to Three Tier Panchayti Raj Institutions 265.35 36.73(13.8)
under Special Component Plan for Schedule Castes
9 16- Fisheries 12.27 1.64(13.4)
10 17- Co-operation 46.43 10.74(23.1)
11 19- Public Health and Family Welfare 618.06 91.44(14.8)
12 | 21- Housing and Environment 44.19 11.63(26.3)
13 | 22- Urban Administration and Development - Urban Bodies 4.13 1.24(30.0)
14 25- Mineral Resources 10.40 2.59(24.9)
15 | 26- Culture 18.17 1.83(10.1)
16 | 28- State Legislature 23.03 2.93(12.7)
17 29- Law and Legislative Affairs 223.28 79.24(35.5)
18 | 31- Planning, Economics and Statistics 25.97 8.78(33.8)
19 36- Transport 28.48 16.60(58.3)
20 | 40- Expenditure pertaining to Water Resources Department- 229 1.26(55.0)
Command Area Development
21 41- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan 595.27 73.03(12.3)
22 | 44- Higher Education __ 3319 37.38(11.3)
23 45- Minor Irrigation Works 52.91 10.83(20.5)
24 48- Narmada Valley Development 11.04 7.03(63.7)
25 49- Scheduled Caste Welfare 43.03 5.18(12.0)
26 51- Religious Trusts and Endowments 981 2.08(21.2)
27 | 52- Externally Aided Projects, pertaining to Agriculture Department 6.18 1.30(21.0)
28 | 53- Financial Assistance to Urban Bodies under Special Component 13.26 2.94(22.2)
Plan for Scheduled Castes
29 | 55- Women and Child Development 333.24 102.36(30.7)
30 | 58- Expenditure on relief on Account of Natural Calamities and 241.70 139.95(57.9)
Scarcity
31 61- Externally Aided Projects pertaining to Public Health and 24.67 13.96(56.6)
Family Welfare
32 | 64- Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes 366.46 82.96(22.6)
33 | 68- Upgradation of Standards of Administration recommended by 55.91 8.12(14.5)
the Eleventh Finance Commission- Panchayat | |
34 71- Biodiversity and Biotechnology | 2.20 1.39(63.2) |
35 | 72- Gas Tragedy Relief and Rehabilitation 28.28 5.73(20.3) |
36 | 74- Externally Aided Projects pertaining to Finance Department ] -_ " __.‘_EJ }100) |
37 | 78- NABARD Aided Projects pertaming to Narmada Valley ~ 585 | S 8S(100) |
| | Development | ___'
| 38 | 83- Financial assistance to Tribal Area Sub-Plan- Urban Bodies 8.83 | 1.78(20.2) |



“A udit Repart.(Civil)for. the yﬁazzendedq3lfll4arch-2Q05~

. T ‘

] 42,

87- Externally Aided Projects pertammg to Techn;cal Education and 34 1.55(46.4)
Training Department : it .
40 | 88- Upgradation of Standards of Admmrstratron recommended by 4.61 2.55(55.3)
" | the Eleventh-Finance Commission- Judicial .. o .
_93-Expenditure pertaining to Acceleratéd Energy Development ' 74.07 | ' 69.07(93.2)
95- Other Expenditure pertaining to School Education Department 440.33 | - 79.07(18.0)
(excluding Primary Education)
01- General Administration 1.24(17.4)
" 06- Finance 2.18(82.3)
08- Land Revenue and Drstrrct Admlmstratxon ! 1.00(84.0)
07- Commercial Tax - 1.23(81.5)
47. | 11- Commerce and Industry . 856 1.80(21.0)
48" | 14- Animal Husbandry - 483 4.83(100)
49 | 17- Co-operation ; 140.22 '18.30(45.5)
50, | 20- Public Health Engineering '114.30 19.72(17.3)
51. | 21- Housing and Environment 59.77 "15.00(25.1)
52 | 23- Water Resources Department 671.34 84.05(12.5)
53, °| 24- Public Works- Roads and Bridges. 44335 70.41(15.9)
| 54 | 27- School Education (Prlmary Educatron) '10.06 - 3.69(36.7)
55 | 36- Transport . Sl D 14.00. 4.90(35.0)
56, | 37- Tourism’ ) - 13.03 6.26(48.0)
57 | 39-:Food, Civil Supplres and Consumer Protectlon 26.92 16.38(60.8)
58 | 41-Tribal Areas Sub-Plan ) 742.30 | . -150.73(20.3)
159 | 42- Public. Works relating to Tribal Areas Sub Plan- Roads and 103.00 48.75(47.3)
1. . | Bridges _. . S I
1 60 [ 45- Minsr Irrigation Works _ - 38.23 20.02(52.4):
61 55- Women and Child Development : 2459 | 11.46(46.6)
62 | 57- Externally Aided Projects pertammg to Water Resources - - - 91.90 | 16.00(17.4)
Department: : n i
63 | 64- Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes 237.92 83.57(35.1)
64" | 67- Public Works- Buildings | , . ©69.74 - 32.14(46.1)
65 |75- NABARD Aided Projects pertaining to Water Resources . 160.50 28.80(17.9)
1 Department :
66! | 76- NABARD and Externally Arded PI‘OJeCtS pertammg to Public - .242.01 150.37(62.1)
Works Departinent ' : :
67 | 85- Upgradation of Standards of Admrmstratron recommended by 6.62 3.91(59.1)
" | the Eleventh Finance Commission- Police i '
68 | 87- Externally Aided Projects pertammg to Technical Education and 6.65 - 3.24(48.7)
‘Training Department : .
69! | 93- Expenditure pertaining to Accelerated Energy Development - 74.07 69.07(93.2)
170 94- Expendjture pertaining to Simhasth Mela, 2004 45.00 14.36(31.9)
6015.13(51.7)

148



Appendix XII

(Reference : paragraph 2.3.1, page 27)

Cases where entire budget provision under Central schemes remained unutilized

Appendices

(Rupees in crore)
Sl Number and name of grant Head of account Budget provision |
No. not utilized
(n) 2) 3) (4)
A— Centrally Sponsored Schemes
1 20- Public Health Engincering 2215-01-102-0701-8219-Establishment of 149 |
Computer
2 20- Public Health Engineering 4215-01-800-0701-693-Tools and Plant 1.18
3 | 24- Public Works- Roads and 5054-03-337-0701-4336-Construction of 54.18
Bridges Roads in States- State Highways
4 24- Public Works- Roads and 5054-04-337-0701-6651-Construction of 2.60
Bridges Railway Over Bridge
5 41- Tribal Areas sub-plan 25-Tribal Welfare Department- 1.91
4225-02-796-800-0702-6521- Tribal
Museum Building
6 43- Sports and youth Welfare 2204-103-0701-8841-Development of Basic 1.28
Facilities- Stadium etc.
7 48- Narmada Valley 2405-109-0701-3313-Fishries Extension 1.51
Development
8 48- Narmada Valley 4701-80-800-0701-7434- Water line 1.00
Development transport arrangement in ponds of Narmada
river
9 64- Special Component Plan for 55-Scheduled Caste Welfare Department- 1,72
Scheduled Castes 4225-01-789-277-0703-5220-College
Hostels
10 81- Financial assistance to Urban | 2215-01-192-0701-7885-Revised Urban 1.00
Bodies Water Supply Scheme
11 95- Other Expenditure pertaining | 2202-02-109-0701-4196-Computer 13.00
to School Education Department arrangement in Government Higher
(excluding Primary Education) Secondary Schools under Class Project
Total-A 80.87
B- Central Sector Schemes. : i IS
12 11- Commerce and Industry 2852-80-800-0801-705-Development and 2.70
Construction Work in Industrial
Area/Institutes
13 18- Labour 2230-01-101-0801-5019-Housing Scheme 1.05
for Hammals Working in Mandies
14 19- Public Health and Family 2210-06-800-0801-1801-Cost of Material 10.17
Welfare and Decoration under TCA Programme
15 19- Public Health and Family 2211-800-0801-2498-Supply of 10.00
Welfare Conventional Contraceptives
16 19- Public Health and Family 2211-800-0801-6106-Universal 15.00
Welfare Immunization
17 27- School Education (Primary 2202-01-102-0801-6344-Modermsation of 6.41
Education) iadarsa
18 55- Women and Child 2235-02-103-0801-8687-Balika Samriddhi 6.00
Development Yojna
19 55- Women and Child 2236-02-101-0801-7098-National 295
Development Supp]emcntary Nutrmon MISSIOI’I
= ‘iGranil-Toul (A-i-B Sz

149



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2005

Appendix XIII

(Reference : paragraph 2.3.1, page 27)

Cases involving substantial excesses under the schemes

es in crore)
SI. Number and name of Name of scheme | Percentage of
No. Grant/ appropriation e - excess
1 2 3 ' 5
A-Revenue Yoted
1 08- Land Revenue and 20029-102-2503-Survey, Settlement 6.79 135
District Administration and Land Record Operations
2 23- Water Resources 2701-80-799-0101-1051-Stock 8.24 164 8
Department
3 41- Tribal Areas Sub- 25-Tribal Welfare Department- 5.00 Token
Plan 2225-02-796-800-0102-801 1- 1 Provision
Incentive to students passed in Civil
Services Examination
4 44- Higher Education 2202-03-104-0101-7043-Grant to 5.40 5403.9
Public Participation Committees for
filling up vacant posts in Colleges on
honorarium basis
5 58- Expenditure on relief | 2245-01-101-7102-Implementation of 9.59 570.4
on Account of Natural Relief Works through Tehsildars
Calamities and Scarcity
6 58- Expenditure on relief | 2245-02-101-2018-Cash Doles 24.61 4474
on Account of Natural
Calamities and Scarcity
7 58- Expenditure on relief | 2245-80-800-8030-Grant for Re- 10.02 167.8
on Account of Natural establishment and other works
Calamities and Scarcity
8 64- Special Component 55-Scheduled Caste Welfare 5.88 117.6
Plan for Scheduled Department-
Castes 2225-01-789-800-0103-4722-
Development of Scheduled Caste
Colonies
9 67- Public Works- 2059-80-799-1051-Stock 8.76 109.5
Building
10 67- Public Works- 2216-80-001-2300-Direction and 11.49 18738.7
Building Administration (Prorata share of
establishment charges transferred
from Grant No. 67-major Head 2059-
Public Works)
Total-(A) |  95.78 ¢
B-Revenue- Charged : 15 el
11 - Interest Payments and 2049-01-101-6767- 5.85% M.P. State 40.36 313.6
Servicing of Debt Development Loan, 2015
12 - Interest Payments and 2049-60-701-4192- Government 30.75 3325
f Servicing of Debt Employees Group Insurance Scheme
' i (Interest on Insurance Fund)
13 | - Interest Payments and 2049-60-701-4209-Interest on 3531 149
Servicing of Debt Government servants Family Benefit
(Welfare) Fund
Total (B) 106.42

150




T e
g g

-

2 i

T

\‘«“" ‘rf""\‘.-»-/‘ \L’\N\ —

e

Appendices

Projects pertaining to
Rural Development
Department

14 4210-02-103-0101-4143- 8.74 181.9
| Family Welfare Construction of Primary Health -
‘ Center for Basic Services. -
15 24- Public Works- Roads | - 5054-03-337-0101-4336- 41.69 416.9
and Bridges Construction of Roads in States- State
. ‘ Highways '
16 41- Tribal Areas Sub- 25- Tribal Welfare Department- 5.92 591530
Plan 4202-04-796-106-0802-8846-
: Upgradation and Development of
Archaeological Museums (Article
, ' 275(1))
17 41- Tribal Areas Sub- 25- Tribal Welfare Department-- 6.53 652970
Plan 4225-02-796-277-0802-8848-
Construction of Higher Secondary
School/High School Buildings
_ A (Article 275(1)) ,
18 59- Externally Aided 4515-800-1201-5853- DPIP-Schemes 47.00 | Provision -NIL

Rt




i o
Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Cases nnvoﬂvmg sunlbstantnall savnngs under the schemes

Appendix XIV

(Reference paragraph 2. 3. 1 page 27)

. (Rupees in cro

|| 3- Police 2070-107-7867- Modernisation of - |- " *5.30 100
. | Nagar Sena - :
12 | 6- Finance 2070-800-6409-Lumpsum 10.00 100
L provision for voluntary retirement -
3 6- Finance 2070-800-7738-Relief on Pension: - 62.40 | 100-
4 6- Finance 2071-01-102-9998- For Successor - _24.35 93.6
) state.of -Madhya Pradesh ' o
15 6- Finance : 'j2071 01-102-9999- For Combined 95.68 95.7
) .- State of Madhya Pradesh » : :
6 19- Public Health and’ Famlly 2210-06-800-0801-1801-Cost of | 1017 100
Welfare Material and. Decoration under : ’
T.C.A. Programme ‘
7 | 19- Publi¢ Health and Famlly' ] 2221-800-0801-2498-Supply of 10.00 | 100
Welfare = - ..~ .7 .| Conventional Contracdptives. = - R
8 19-Public Health and Pamlly -2211-800-0801-6106~ Universal - = | - -15.00 100
‘ Welfare Immunization ] .
9 19- Public Health and Family 3606-237-0101-2498-Supply of 10.00 100
| Welfare. , Conventional Contraceptives .
10 | 19- Public Health and Family 3606—237-0101-4245-Ma1aria . 10.00 © 100
Welfare ) ) .
11 19- Public Health and Family 3606-237-0101-6106- Umversa] 15.00 100
Welfare Immunization : '
12 20- Public Health Engineering 2215-01-799-001-Stock‘. 6. 60 825
13 23- Water Resources Department 2701-80-001-0 1_.01-3556- ' . 7.25 - 100
' ‘Headquarter Establishrent Unit-I . "
14 "27 School Education (Prlmary 2202-01-001-3491- dedle S 1543 100
! Education) Schools L
15 27- School Education (Primary 2202-01-10'1-0101-7419-Grant to 8.77 100 -
! Education) . Rajiv Gandhi Mission for National »
1 Programme of Elementary
‘ - : Education of Girls (NPEGEL) L _
16 - }; 27- School Education 9Primary 2202-01-102-0801-6344- - 6.41 100
" Education) Modernisation of Mddarsa ..
17 | 36- Transport 2041-001-7638-Smért Card 12.75 100
Scheme
18 ‘41 Tribal Areas sub- plan 25-Tribal welfare Department- 6.14 97.4
' 2225-02-794-0602-5313-Local ‘
| - Development Programme in Tribal
b : : Region
19 | 55- Women and Child 2235-02-10340801-8687-Balika 6.00 | 100
1Development Samriddhi Yojana : .

152




Appendices

20 | 55- Women and Child 2236-—02-101—080-8743- Prime 49.38 l82.3
Development Minister Gramodaya Yojana
21 58- Expenditure on relief on 2245-01-101-8874-Additional 80.80 8908
Account of Natural Calamities Provision for Drought Relief and
and Scarcity. Employment
22 58- Expenditure on relief on 2245-05-101-475-Transfer to 76.13 100
Account of Natural Calamities Reserve Funds and Deposit
and Scarcity. Accounts- Natural Calamities
Unspent Margin Money Fund-
Famine Relief Fund
23 64- Special Component Plan for 55-Schuduled Cast Welfare 8.75 84.8
Scheduled Castes Department-
2225-01-789-277-0803-5204-
Upgradation in Merit of Scheduled
Caste/ Scheduled Tribe Students |
24 68- Upgradation of Standards of 2515-101-0101-1560-Financial 6.29 100
] Administration recommended by | Assistance to local bodies for
the Eleventh Finance " | computerisation and preparation of
Commission- Panchayat Database
25 74- Externally Aided Projects 2052-091-0101-8451- 5.00 100
pertaining to Finance Department | Establishment of State
Reconstruction Fund (State
Revival Fund)
26 79- Medical Education 2210-05-105-4968- Medical 5:39 95.5
Department College
27 80- Financial assistance to Three 2202-01-103-8403-Grant for salary 42.66 999
Tier Panchayti Raj Institutions to Siksha Karmees for Basic
Minimum Services
28 93- Expenditure pertaining to 2801-02-800-0101-8729- 69.07 93.3
Accelerated Energy Development | Assistance to M.P.State Electricity
Board under Accelerated Energy
Development Programme
29 95 Other Expenditure pertaining 2202-02-105-0701-3504- 38.98 91.2
to School Education Department Integrated Education Schemes for
(excluding Primary Education) Disable Children (1.E.D.)
30 | 95- Other Expenditure pertaining | 2202-02-109-0701-4196- 13.00 100
to School Education Department Computer arrangement in
(excluding Primary Education) Government Higher Secondary
Schools under Class Project
R e Total (A) 732.71
B- Revenue Charged -
2l -- Interest Payments and 2049-01-101-7887- 5.85% 46.80 100
Servicing of Debt M.P.State Development Loan 2017
: e s Total - (B) 46.80
apital- Voted L]
32 06- Finance 6075-800-6788-Provision for 5.00 100
settlement of S.L..R. Bonds issued
by Government undertakings and
subordinate institutions
33 12- Energy 6801-800-0101-2967-Other Loans 12.51 100
to Electricity Boards

153



Audit Report ( Civil) for the year entied 31 March 2005 .

34 17- Co-operation’ 4425-107-0101-2759-Investment 15.05 312.4*
- in the share capital of Primary o
| Land Development Banks
35 | 23- Water Resources Department’ | 4701-01-215-0101-2884-Canaland | - 649 | = 866
r : Appurtenant Works - _ o
36 23- Water Resources Department 4701-03-800-0101-2304- Dlrectlon _ 22.01 100
' . | : ' and Administration .
37. | 24- Public Works- Roads and 5054-03-337-0701-4336- 54.18 | - 100"
Bridges Construction of roads in State-
- State Highways : :
38 41- TrJibal Areas Sub-Plan 25- Tribal Welfare Department- 4325 | 89.1
4225-02-796-102-0802-7881- . - o
Miscllaneous Development Work
in Tribal Sub-Plan Area [Artlc]e-
o 275 (1)] _ -
39 | 41- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan 27-Narmada Vally Development 47.01 | - 921
! : Departrﬁent-
4701-01-796-235-0102-9091- .
Onkareshwar Project
40 | 45- Minor Irrigation Works: 4702—800-0101-2304-D_irection - 19.40 100
’ and Administration e s

41 57- Externally Aided Projects 4701-01-249-1201-7049- Water 9.38 © 939

pertammg to Water Resources Sector Restrictor
_ "Department , _ , . ) .

42 | 75- NABARD Aided Projects 4702-101-0101 -23_04- Direction: 9.30 100
pertaining to Water Resources =~ | and Administration '
Department =~ B ‘ '

43 76- NABARD and Externally '5054-03-337-1201-7085-Roads - 119.78 974
Alded Projects pertaining to Construction Work' (A.D.B.) .

' Public Works Depar‘ment o : o il

44 | 78-NABARD Aided Projects 4801-01-203-0101-6401-Indira - 8.04 - 982

pertaining to Narmaaa Vally Sagar Canal- Bed Powér House ) '
. Development o . R o
45 93- Expenditure pertaining to 6801-800-0101-8729-Assistance to: “69.07 | - 933
Accelerated Energy Development | M.P. State Electricity Board under - ' R
' : Accelerated Energy Development :
. Programme ’
46 --Public Debt 6003-1 10—779—Advance to meet' 2500.00 100
‘ short fall - L )

*Due to minus expenditure.

oY)

154°




Appendix X3

(Reference : Paragraph 2

Cases of persistent savings

Appendwces

(Rupees in crore)

Sl | Number and name of Amount of saving ol
No. | Grant/Appropriation (percentage of saving in brackets)
A 3 2002-03 2003-04 2004-05
(1) @) (3) o) 6)
A-Revenue Voted

] 1 7- Co-operation 14.19(29) 16.90(34.3) 10.74(23.1)

2 25- Mineral Resources 1.79(20.8) | 2.80(29) 2.59(24.9)
3| 29- Law and Legislative Affairs ©48.64(334) | 60.11(32.3) |  79.24(35.5) |
4 7. 40- Expenditure pertaining to Water 3.56(69) | 31.51(69) 1.26(55.1) |

Resources Department- Command Area | ‘

\ | Development .

[5 | 48- Narmada Valley Development | T3.81(45.7) | 397(43.1) |  7.03(63.7) |
6 51= -I{.chgmus Trusts and Endowments 1.12(20.7) I 2.10(20 8) " OS(EW ‘2)_|
7 | 52- Externally Aided Projects, pertainingto 19337.1) | 1.29(24.7) 1.30(21 0) |

Agriculture Department !
8 55- Women and Child Development ) 09.99(23.8) | 89.74(27.9) 102.36(30.7) |
9 64- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 70.55(22) | 118.07(29.4) 82.96(22.6)
Castes |
10 | 72-Gas 1 ragedy Relief and Rehabilitation 16.51(45.2) | 18.32(47.1) 5.73(20.3)
| 11| 74- Externally Aided Projects pertaining to 56.72(37.8) | 22.17(100) 5.00(100)
» Finance Department |
12 88- Upgradation of Standards of 3.05(64.1) ‘ 3.18(65.8) 2.35(55.3)
Administration recommended by the
Eleventh Finance Commission- Judicial ‘
[ 13 93- Expenditure pertaining to Accelerated 48.24(77.6) | 28.98(55.2) 69.07(93.3)
f _Encrgy Development
B- Capital Voted | i .

14 07- Commercial Tax 4.30(23.6) 6.28(62.9) 1.23(81 SIJ
|15 | 11- Commerce and Industry - 380(23.6) | 1200(682) |  1.80(21) |
Lm 17- Co-operation T2263(565) | 53.53(483)| 1830(455) J
| 17 27- School Education (Primary Education) | 7.68(47.4) 14.13(100) 3(7)(3(3 |
118 39- Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer ' 6.36(20.5) | 19.26(48.1) 16.38(60.8) |

Protection ‘
19 | 42- Public Works relating to Tribal Areas 46.04(47.4) | 34.85(36.1) 48.75(47.3) |
Sub-Plan- Roads and Bridges [ \
20 55- Women and Child Development 1.36(87.2) | 14.42(55.7) 11.46(46.6) ‘
21 | 64- Special Component Plan for Scheduled 58.48(28.3) | 39.88(21.3) | 83.57(35.1) |
Castes | \
¥ 22 67- Public Works- Building | 37.95(68.6) ‘ 29.94(54.6) 32.14(46.1) i
23 85- Upgradation of Standards of : 1.78(52.7) | 3.96(41.7) 3.91(59.2) |
Administration recommended by the :
‘ Eleventh Finance Commission- Police '
[ 24 93- Expenditure pertaining to Accelerated - 4824(776) | 2898(552) | 69.07(933) |

i Energy Development



|
|
|
I
i

Audtt Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

B Appenndlii&XW
 (Reference: paragraph 2.3, 3, page 29)

Cases w]hlelre sup]pﬂememary ]pmvnsnon proved ummecessmry

L. .} | 01- General Administration 11941 | " 348 . 9436 28.53
2.1 | 03- Police" T 1029.97 2269 |- .970.28 82.38
3. | | 04- Other expenditure pértaining 10.14 035 . 8.53 - 1.96
| | to Home Department - ! o
.| | 07- Commercial Tax A 34774 10.91 298.72 59.93
5. 08- Land Revenue and Dlstnct 351.34 . 0.08 1 - 297.01 |- 54.41
* | Administration o
6. ' | 09- Expenditure pertaining to 23.03 | ) -0.79 . 2193 - 1.89.
" | Reverniue Department ' .
. | 11- Commerce and Industry ~ 440 1.82 38.86 7.06
8. |} 13- Agriculture v _ 287.57 4159 272.72 " 56.44
9. ! | 14- Animal Husbandry 157.67 | 1.80 |- 147.89 11.58
10. | | 15- Financial assistance to Three | . 252.85 : 12.50 228.62 36.73
i Tier Panchayti Raj Institutions ) -
-1 { under Special Component Plan
t-| for Scheduled Castes . e o) ]

RIS “ ~17- Co-operation - : 45.87 0.56 | - 35.69- 10.74
| 12. \ 19- Public Health and Famlly - 616.56 - 1,50 . - 526.63 1 91.43
<. 1| Welfare ' : b o '
13, || 20- Public Health Engmeermg 24506 | - 16.04 | 24043 20.67
14. | | 26- Culture - 1759} 057 | 1633 183

| 15. || 28- State Legislature : . 2290 5 0.13 20.10 | 2.93
16. 1| 29- Law and Legislative Affairs © 22279 . 049 | 14404 | 7924
17. | |.32- Public Relations : 39.96 | - 146 | . 39.79 '1.63
18. || 33-Tribal Welfare " 44490 224 | . 42589 21.25
19. | 34- Social Welfare C 2202 0.37 2145 . . 094
20. | | 37- Tourism_ 494 003 445 .
21. || 39- Food, Civil Supplies and 7568 ’ L13 | . 7138 543

/| Consumer Protection ‘ L ’ 4 ' :

"22. .| 41-Tribal Aregs Sub-plan . . 57025 | 25.01 52223 73.03

| 23:. | 44- Higher Education v C 33203 0.16 |  294.81 37.38
24..1| 46- Science and Technology . | ' - 3.09 006 - 303 012
25. \ 47- Technical Education and _ . 11194 - 013 - 103.10 | 8.97
- || Training"~ C ' S ' :
26. || 48- Narmada Valley . 1047 - 0.57 401 7.03

| ‘Development o 4 - N '
270 | 49 Scheduled Caste Welfare 4211 | C092 ] - 3785 | 5.18

R 156




11l L

UL N

WAL

LI

JVIRRINUN

n

Y P

A

I

" Appendiccs

38

Administration recommended by
the Eleventh Finance
Commission- Judicial

o) : . i 0
28 55--Women and Child 32091 1233 | 230.89 - 102.35
Development - :
29. | 62- Panchayat - - 45.87 0.68 44.60 [ 1.95
30. | 63- Minority Welfare 227 0.09 2.04 032
31 64- Special Component Plan for 348.35 18.11 28350 82.96
Scheduled Castes ) v
32. | 66- Welfare of Backward Classes '57.68 0.19 54.85 3.02°
33. | 68- Upgradation of Standards of 51.54 4.37 47.80 St
| Administration recommended by ' '
the Eleventh Finance
Commission- Panchayat
34. | 72- Gas Tragedy Relief and 2770 0.58 22.55 5.73
: " | Rehabilitation - ’ o '
35 | 79- Medical Education  183.49 1337 - 178.08 18.78
Department- ' S
36 82- Financial assistance to Trlbal 386.99 18.55 | 374.65 "30.89
Area Sub-Plan- Three Tier ' '
| Panchayati Raj Institutions :
37. | 88- Upgradation of Standards of 454 0.07 2.06 255 |

‘Bridges

24- Public Works- Roads and

- 0.63( -

01- General Admmlstratlon 6.65 0.47 5.88 1.24
39 06- Finance 1.79 - 0.86 0.47 2.18
40 08- Land Revenue and District L17 | 0.02 0.19 - 1.00
Administration , T .
41 | 10- Forest 13.25 0.12 13.11 0.26
42 1.00 0.21

058

1.80

" Public Works Department

Aidéd Projects pertaining to -

43 | 11- Commerce and Industry 8.46 0.10 _6.76]

44 17- Co-operation 35.50 472 ©.2192°1 1830
45 | 21- Housing and Environment .53.85 5.92 44771 1500
‘| 46 | 24- Public Works- Roads and. "-.386.57 56.78 37294 | 7041
_ Bridges - _ . - e
47 -1 36- Transport . '10.00 © 4.00 910 - . 4.90
-48 ‘| 42- Public Works relatmg to- 95.77° ©7.23 ~54.25 ;4875

' Tribal Areas Sub- Plan- Roads : o )

. and Bridges, * ' . o )

49 | 48- Narmada Valley 2668.63. 94.23 - 2489.02.¢ -273.84

, Development.-- . LT

50 | 76-NABARD and Extemally 195.21 . 46.80 | 9164 150.37

157




|
I
\
Audit Report (szzl) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Appendix‘ XVIL
(Reference paragraph 2.3.5, page 30)

1

Cases where. supplementary provnsron pmved exeesswe

(Rupees.in crore)

1. - | 02- Other Expenditure pertammgto L 1714 A5 0 1717 | 112 : ,
-1 General Admmlstratlon Department ' . : . L : : ' :
2. 10- Forest| S . 47282 30.77 47634 | 2725
3. 12-Energy - - . .. S 95119 | 500.52 | 143836 13.35
4. | 18-Labour| T " 4250 ’ 378 4305 323
5. .| 21- Housing and Environment. . - - | 28.16 16.03 .'32.56 11.63
6. | 23-'Water Resources Department [, 25968 | = ° 725 | 26422 2.71
1. 127- School; Educ_atlon (Prlmary : o “1212.01 | B o 240.'85 1395.43 57.43
. Education) . - L . :
8 | 30- Rural Development R 7124 | 7 13749 | . 203.83 4.90
9 -| 43- Sports|and youth Welfare R ' - 7.69 225 | 07909 | 0.85
10- | 56- Rural Industry. .~ - - 0 2092 | 921 = 2713  3.00 f
11 | 80- Fmancxal Assistance to Three Tler ' 710.95 T 8419 - 734.85 60.29
: _'Panchayatl Raj Institutions - . ' ' ‘ ' -

29- Law and Leglslatlve Affalrss j
03- Police| T 64.51 7 221 - ¥
‘14 | 08- Land Revenue and District” o : 0 57 - 71028 | 998 087 . )
Administration o I B B R ‘ | :
15 | 12- Energy ' ~ 279731 © 276636 | 524758 | 316.09 ]
16 | 20- Public|Health Engineering =~ ‘ 7835 . 3595 | - 9458 19721 ‘ :
17 | 23- Water Resources Department T 478 19250 | = 587.29 84.05.1 . -
18 41-TribalAreasSub-Plan’ . 57995 . 162.34 " ©591.56 150.73 |
19 | 57- Externally Aided Projects . 7190 | 7 2000 - 7590 16.00
pertaining to Water Resources ' : » : R
Department : . S A ' :
20 67- Public/Works- Buildings . 2576 : 4398 | - 3759 3215
21 | 72- Gas Tragedy Relief and . T 0.63 042 0 069 . 036
| Rehabilitation o ) - U B
22 75- NA“BA:RD Aided Projects s . 130.50 | - ©30.00 | 131.70 28.80 L
pertaining ‘to Water Resources S I ' : : £
Department ’ o . o g . HZ
23 | 81- Financial Assistance to Urban I 6,52 14714 - 2023 |7 1.00°
Bodies . | . e - S :
Additional requirement :- Rs:11531.23 crore (~)-Rs.7992.92 crore-= Rs.3538.31 cfore._ _ : _ _

A1

1
|
1
{
{
i
!

188 -



_"Appendices

Appendix XVIII. n ' ‘
(Reference: paragraph 2.3.5, page 30) L |

Cases where supplementary provision was insufficient

1" | 24- Public Works-Roads and Bridges ' 98.24 25.00 137.01 13.77 :
. _ . - - . |
2. | 67- Public Works- Buildings o 194.87 4.68 224.42 24.87 \
, . ‘ ‘ ‘
3| 06-Finance 1812 | 2323 | . 4394 259
4. | 59- Externally Aided Projects- , - 3966 | 7259 | 3293
pertaining to Rural Development v - ‘
| Department .~ - - ' o S |
o 5 . | 84-Upgradation of Standards of ’ o 26.44 .0'.30 30.72 ' 3.98 ‘
N " | Administration recommended by - S g B ' ‘
the Eleventh Finance Commission-
‘Revenue -

159 ) T | | |



 Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

_ - e »Ap]pennd]ﬁxX]iX
(Reference. pamgmph 2.3.7, page 30)

]Imundlncnous/ JIlrlregtul]lan‘/ ]Ilmcorlrect Re—appmprmtmns/ Snmrlrelmdlers

(a) . Some of the cases in which mxmdls were umundlncmuslly wntlhldlmwn Iby re=appmpru¢mn/-
v sunn'lrendlelr, alhtl}nounglh accounts alllreadly slhmwedl excess over provision -

'.]Ru pees in srore)
3 SRSy

2215-01-192-0701- 8305-71 Urban water supply R
scheme : :

20- Public ]HIealllfdbx ]E:mgmeeu-mg- . | 5380 { 54441 064 O3] 217

- | 2701-80-799-0101-1051-Stock

2. . | 23- Water Resmmrces De]pmrtmem= PR 5 500 1,3,.24" 824 ,-_*_(_-‘)2‘;38‘ ' _10.62_ B

2515-001-0101- 1033 Block Development
, Office - . R T R T
|4 | 41- Tribal Areas'Sulb Plan- -} 74551 | 5328 (.. 7.97°| (96.10 | 13.87
' 20-School Education Department- =~ S S .
2202-01-796-101- 0702-8810-Sarva Shlksha - P e
(Education for all) Abhiyan TR o Y
S | 41- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan- - ~ . - [~ 6.00 | 680 [
: 25-Tribal Welfare Department- . - S AU
12225-02- 796-277-0802-5232-Grant to Madhya '
Pradesh Residential School Commlttee (Artlcle -

T Or4s | 225

3.1 | 30- Rural Development- T33.00-| 3463 | 1153 | ()332| 485

275([))

"(lb). _ Some of the cases; in which funds were.- wuthdlmwnm Iby Jre-ap]pmprnatmn/sunu‘remder, in
: excess. of avanllab]le savmg, resu]ltmmg 111m ﬂlma]l excess ofr' mmre tlhlaum IRs 10 ]Ia]klln »

Run ees uncrrmre

01-"-General Administration- o 40.45:] 26 41} - 14.04 | (9H14.23 ] 0.19
- 2015:101-6757- Elecuon Expendxture ofLocal BOdlCS - R P .
05- Jail- - . 6121 | i 57. 98 73,23 [ (9339 70.16
. 2056:101-938- Central and’ stlrlct.lalls o L - ) )
3. 107 Commercial Tax-. L 153.11.) 150.18:y .. ~2.93 | (590 2.97
1 - 2039--001-123- Siermtendence . L ) e . o
-4. .1 07- Commercial Tax- = . 1.76 | . 0.58 118 (9132 '0.14
" 1-2040-001-0101 8808 -Works related fo lnfonnatlon ’ ' o
. _ | Technology -
{5 - | 08-Land Revenu= and District Admmns&m&non— ) 498 | -358] 140 (-)2.63 1.23
2029-102- 1058 Consolidation of Holdmgs : '
(Chakbandi) - e ‘ .
6. 08- Land Revenue and Dnsrnrnct Auﬂmumsftmhon— 9.88 844 | 144 (-)1.65 0.21
2029-102-2193-Nazul Establishment : - .

N.".‘_'

R | | 160

3
9
3

.




Ippendices

(Rupees in crore)

Qg | s At |

2359 17.16 | 6.43 (-)8.58 2.15

() : 2) [

| 08- Land Revenue and District Administration- [

2029-102-2833-Office of Forecast Officers and ‘

Settlement Officers ) )
10- Forest-

0.23 |

441 | (9464

|
‘ 2406-01-102-0101-6699-Expenditure from Forest |
- { Development Cess Fund B | B \ o -
‘ 15- Financial assistance to Three Tier Panchayti | 12.30 | 493 737 | (9825 | 088 ‘
| Raj Institutions under Special Component Plan for | \ |
<4 ‘ Scheduled Castes- [ ‘ [
34-Public Health Engincering- '
2215-01-789-107-0703-5206-Rural Cleanlness
| Programme ‘ | |
10 15- Financial assistance to Three Tier Panchayti | 4283 | 37.00 | 5.83 (-)6.40 | 057
Raj Institutions under Special Component Plan for
Schedule Castes-
58-Rural Development Department-
| 2505-01-789-702-0703-9376-National Programme
Rural Fully Rural Employment Scheme I I |
11 17- Co-operation- | 1491 12.73 2.18 (-)2.85
L 2425-001-0101-123-Superintendence
I]T 18- Labour-
| 2230-01-103-0701-8352-Construction of Houses for
Bidi Laborers in State
13. 20- Public Health Engineering-
[ 2215-02-107-0701-6263-Rural Sewerage Scheme |
| (Complete Cleanliness Expedition) | ) |
20- Public Health Engineering- 4.00 2.4 1.59
4215-01-800-0701-9938-Recharging of underground
waler resources 7 ]
21- Housing and Environment- 22.83 12 ‘)ff 9.93 | (-)12.34 241
2217-01-001-0701-1409-Integrated Development | '
| Scheme for Small and Medium Towns

0.67

| EE =

|

= S ]
i 1.39 | 0.36 1.03 (-)1.39 0.36

i

|

|

|

s
o
=

SR S — 4 - -

X 16. | 23- Water Resources Department- [ 7.84 4.1 367 (-)3.84 017
4711-01-800-0101-6339-Swarn Rekha Flood Control
Scheme Phase-1I o )
[ 17 24- Public Works- Roads and Bridges- 551 360 1.9 ]“ _q -)4 ji_] 2. 60 |
[ | 5054-03-101-0101-6651-Construction of Ratlway |
l Over Bridge i
18 24- Public Works- Roads and Bridges-
5054-03-337-0101-948-Central Road Fund

(-)17.65 1.88 |

19. | 24- Public Works- Roads and Bridges- 100.00 74.28
5054-04-800-0101-7087-Upgradation, Bitumenisation |
| and Renovation ) | - |
20 24- Public Works- Roads and Bridges- - 7.50 3.90 | 3.60 (-)4.19 0.59

(-)27.30 1.58

|
!
| 6000 4423 1577
i
|

Pk

| 5054-05-337-0701-6331-Construction of Rosds Jf | ‘
o I Inter State Economic Importance | | B
I 29- Law and Legislative Affaires- 96.77 9038 | 639 (-)6.97 0.58
| 2014-105-4497- General Establishment I |
e e -—
|22 30- Rural Development- 31.58
2515-800-0101-1208-Rural Engincering Service 7' i | |
3 | 41- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan- 28.32 24.96 3.36 (-)3.60 | 0.24 |
50-Women and Child Development Department-
2236-02-796-101-0102-414-Special Nutrition ‘
Programmes in Tribal Arcas

|
W | 24 | 41- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan- 2.00 [ 132 068 | (1100 032

- ‘74*—‘ —
30.05 1.53 | (-)15.90 14.37

34-Public Health Engineering-
4215-01-796-800-0702-9938- Recharging Ground ‘ |
| Water Sources . S W—— _ |
25 | 42- Public Works relating to Tribal Areas Sub- 13.97 7.56 6.41 (-)6.77 ' 0.36
Plan- Roads and Bridges-
5054-04-796-800-0102-2457-Minimum Needs
| Programme (Including Rural Roads)

161




Audit Report (i Civil)r fobth\a«yeanranded« 34 -March 2005

42- ]Publrc Works relating to Tribal Areas Sub.
Plan- Roads and Bridges- S
5054-04-796-800-0102-3539-Main Drstrlct Roads

(Rupees in crore)

(246

27 .

42- Pulb]lrc Works relating to Tribal Areas Sub-
Plan- Roads and Bridges- :
5054- 04—‘796 -800-0102- 7563-B1tumemsatron of

'WBM Roads (NABARD)

304 |

188

116

(29

1.79

28

48- Narmada Valley Development-
470101 233 0101-2884- Canal and Appurtenant
Works !

22441

15171

72.70

' “(-)76_.39

3.69

29

55- Womien and Clhuld Development-

2235-02- 102 0801-5354-Integrated Service Scheme =h

(Under Externa lly Aided Scheme)

. 94.68

7552 |

1916

' (-)26.77 T

1.6

30

" 55- Women and Child Development- -

2236-02-101-0101-9050-Minimum Needs
Programme--Special Nutrition Programme

6021

5141 |

880

I(.-)9’.65

70.85

31

64- S]pecral Component Plan for Scheduled Castes-
19- Publlc Works Department-
5054-04 ‘789 800-0103-9002- Construcuon of Roads

‘in Scheduled Caste Majority Areas -

1312

329 |

0.83

(-)10.1;7

0.34

32

75- NABARD Aided Projects pertammg to Water
Resources De]partmerlt-
4701-011207-0101-974-Kolar Prolect

2.50

151

. 01:99'

(91,55

0.56

33

76- NABA]RD and Externally Aided Projects
pertammg to Public Works Department—

5054- 04‘800 0101-6590-Construction of Roads under

Nabard Loan Assistance

82.71

68.30

< 14.41 7

5004

3563 |

34

76- NA]%A]RD and Externally Aided Pro_uects
pertaining to Public Works Departmem- )
5054-041800-0101-6657-Bitumenisation of district..

WBM R(c'ads under Nabard Loan Assistance

1.00

045

0.55

(-)1.06_

0.45

35

80- Financial assistance to Three ']Frer Panchayti
Raj Instrtutrons- :

12501 01 101-0701 8701 ~-Swarn Jayarm Gram
Swargj gar Yojna

18.83

-1325

5,58

591

033

36

80- Fmancml assistance to Three Tner }Panchaytr
Raj ]Ilmstntmtrons- :
2501-02800-0701-2725- Trammg

336

2054

0.82

(O)1.04

0.22

37

80- Financial assistance to Three Tier Panchaytr ‘
Raj Instrtmtrons- :

- 2501 02 800-0701-9465- water Collectron
Commumty Organisation.

336

258 |

Ot

026

38

82- Fmancml assistance to Trrbal Area Sub-]P]lan- i

Three Trer Panchayati Raj l[nstrtutrorrs—
34-publrc Health Engineering-" - | '
2215 02 796-107-0702-5206-Rural Cleanlmess

- 950

331 |

619

6

026

Programme

o 162




Appendices

(c) Unnecessary augmentation of funds, despite availablé saving.

(Rg)ggs in crore)

(%
D

o 4 | L 08- Land Revenue and District 53.15 46.69 6.46 | (+)1.25 7.7
A Administration- 2053-
093-1509-District Establishment _
2 19- Public Health and Family Welfare- 8.00 5.28 272 | (+)2.45 5.17

4210-02-103-0101-7871-Construction of
Primary Health Center and Community Health
‘Center for Basic-Services |

3 23- Water Resources Department- 2701-01- 14.30 10.35 395 | (H)1.33 5.28
- | 201-2894-Barrage and Canals '
4 | 48-Narmada Valley Develepment- 4701-01- 0.50 -Nil- 0.50 | (+)2.50 3.00

:241-0101-9000-Rani Awanti Bai Sagar Project
Jabalpur, Unit 11

(d) Funds augmented by f‘e-appropriation, more than the amount required to cover the
excess.

Rupees in crore)

- o 7 [1 - |11- Commerce and Industry- 2230-02- 0.01 2.53 2521 (+#)5.82 3.30
Co 1 .. | 101-7878-Din Dayal self Employment Scheme
2 41- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan- -Token- 5.00 5.00 | (+)5.88 0.88
_25-Tribal Welfare Department- 2225-02- ’

S - | 796-800-0102-8011-Iricentive to students passed
e : -1 in Civil Services Examination .
3 41- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan- - 27- 240 5.38 298 | (+)4.24 1.26
. Narmada Vally Development Department-
o : 4701-03-796-201-0102-5223-Man Project
: - _ (NABARD) _ .
C 4 44- Higher Education- 2202-03- 0.10 5.50 540 | ()8.00 2.60
: 104-0101-7043-Grant to Public Participation
Committees for filling up vacant posts in
. Colleges on honorarium basis
5 48- Narmada Valley Development-  4701- 9.44 10.47 1.03 | (#)1.21 0.18
01-241-0101-2428-Executive Establishment
S S Unit T and II - ) .
- S 6 82- Financial assistance to Tribal Area Sub- 7.89 12.25 436 | (+)5.08 0.72
' Plari- Three Tier Panchayati Raj Institutions-
: Sy 25-scheduled Tribe Welfare Department-

“-: 2225-02-796-277-0102-1392-Scholarship and
Stipends , v
7 | 82- Financial assistance to Tribal Area Sub- 10.78 13.01 223 | (H)2.62 0.39
Plan- Three Tier Panchayati Raj Institutions-
25-scheduled Tribe Welfare Department-2225- | *
02-796-277-0102-8805-Scholarship to Girls up
to Primary Level

163




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2003

Appendix XX

(Reference : Paragraph 2.3.8 (a), page 30)

Non-surrender of significant savings (Rs. 5 crore and above)

(Rupees in crore)

SL Number and name of Grant/Appropriation Total Amount not
No. available surrendered
saving (percentage to total
saving in brackets)
1) (2) 3) (G}
A - Revenue- Voted
It 01- General Administration 28.52 5.67(19.9)
3. 03- Police 82.38 73.85(89.7)
3. 06- Finance 208.45 199.09(95.5)
4 07- Commercial Tax 59.93 13.12(21.9)
5 08- Land Revenue and District Administration 54.41 16.76(30.8)
6. 10- Forest 27.25 10.15(37.3)
7. 11- Commerce and Industry 7.06 6.93(98.2)
8. 13- Agriculture 56.44 54.40(96.4)
9 15- Financial assistance to Three Tier Panchayti Raj 36.73 10.70(29.1)
Institutions under Special Component Plan for
Schedule Castes - |
10 19- Public Health and Family Welfare 91.44 91.01(99.5)
14 20- Public Health Enginecring 20.67 11.59(56.1)
12. 27- School Education (Primary Education) 57.43 9.71(16.9)
113 29- Law and Legislative Affairs 79.24 25.81(32.6)
14 31- Planning, Economics and Statistics 8.78 8.78(100)
15 33- Tribal Welfare 21,25 20.40(96)
16. 36- Trausport 16.60 16.60(100)
7 41- Tribal Areas Sub-Plan 73.03 14.27(19.5)
I8 44- Higher Education 37.38 34.95(93.5)
19. 58- Expenditure on relief on Account of Natural 139.95 139.95(100)
Calamities and Scarcity
20. 61- Externally Aided Projects pertaining to Public 13.96 13.96(100)
Health and Family Welfare
21 64- Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes 82.96 35.81(43.2)
2 68- Upgradation of Standards of Administration 8.12 8.12(100)
recommended by the Eleventh Finance Commission-
Panchayat
23. 79- Medical Education Department 18.78 18.78(100)
24. 80- Financial assistance to Three Tier Panchayti Ra) 60.29 38.26(62.5)
Institutions
25, 81- Finunc.al assistance to Urban Bodies 64.33 57.52(89.4)
26. 93 Expenditure pertaining to Accelerated Energy 69.07 47.83(69.2)
Development
27 95- Other Expenditure pertaining to School Education 79.07 19.29(24.4)
Department (excluding Primary Education)
' Total (A) 1503.52 1003.31
B- Revenue- Charged
28 -- Interest Payments and Servicing of Debt 32.26 32.26(100)
Total (B) 32.26 32.26
C- Capital- Voted
29 12- Energy B 316.10 10.81(3.4)
30 1 7- Co-operation 18.30 11.70(63.9)
31 20- Public Health Engineering 19.72 14.28(72.4)

164




Appendices

(Rupees in crore)

(U] (2) (3) 4)
32 23- Water Resources Department 84.05 ~44.05(524)
33 39- Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection 16.38 16.38(100)
34 41- Tribal Arcas Sub-Plan 150.73 52.02(34.5)
35 45- Minor Irrigation Works 20.02 19.92(99.5)
36 48- Narmada Valley Development 273.84 27.25(10)
37 64- Special Component Plan for Scheduled Castes 83.57 14.99(17.9)
38 | 67- Public Works- Building . - R4 31.69(986)
39 75- NABARD Aided Projects pertaining to Water 2880 1647(57.2)
Resources Department
40 93- Expenditure pertaining to Accelerated Encrgy 6907 47.83(69.2)
Development
41 94- Expenditure pertaining to Sinhasth Mela, 2004 14.36 14.36(100)
Total (C) 1127.08 321.75
D- Capital Charged
42 --Public Debt 6015.13 6015.13(100)
| Total (D) 6015.13 6015.13
Grand Total (A+B+C+D) 8677.99 7372.45(85)

165




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Appendl( XXl

(Reference. Paragraph 2.3.9 page 31 )

Cases of injudicious/ unrealistic surrender

(@

Cases where amount surrendered more than available saving.

" (Rupeésiin crore) -

1 - 3.77 3.93
2 12- Energy '13.35 13.50
3 17- Co-operation. 10.74 12.53
4 "21- Housing and Environment 11.63 14.57
5 23- Water Resources Department 2.71 6.35
6 30- Rural Development’ 490 22.81
7 -32- Public Relations ° 1.63 1.82
8 39- Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection- 543~ 548
9 55- Women and Child Development ' 102.36 104.49
10 56- Rural Industry 3.00 3.18

O]”-.Gen'eral <Admini'vstrat-ion

124

29- Law and Legislative Affairs

24 Publlc Works— Roads and Bridges

095 |

and Environment Department

13 7041 . 79.54

14 42- Public Works relating to Tribal Areas Sub—Plan- 48.75 ~ 50.81
Roads and Bridges .

15 - 73- Extérnally Aided Projects pertaining to Housmg 2.40 2.46

06 Fmance

0.01

59- Ext‘emally Aided Projects pertammg to Rural
Development Department

0.66

66- Welfare of Backward Classes

0.09

apitalziGharge

45- Minor Irrigation Works

166

5

G

o

Il

-



Il

Expenditure incurred wi-tl.lout:budget provisiori

Appendix XXII

.(Refei'ence : Paragraph 2.3.10, page 31)

(Rupees in lakh)

---Appendices.

21-Housingand.

2216-02-190-0101-4385- Housing Scheme for

10.00°

recommended by the
Eleventh Finance
Commission- Culture

‘ Environment - Economically Weaker Class of Society
2 59- Externally Aided 2501-01-800-1201-7755-M.P. Rural - 70.00
' Projects pertaining to Livelihood Project '
Rural Development g
Department - )
3 59- Externally Aided - 2501-01-800-0101 -7755- M.P. Rural 30.00
Projects pertaining to . Livelihood Project
- Rural Development
Department .~ - .
4 92- Upgradation of | 2205-800-1301-5062- Upgradation of 0.01
‘Standards of Museums under Eleventh Finance
Administration Commission

apit

Projects pertaining to
Rural Development
Department- -

5 06- Finance 7610-202-5297- Loan to Other Government (-)53.96
D Servants 5 '
6 06- Finance 7610-204-5274- Advance to Government 24.85°
. Servants for purchase of personal computer
7 59- Externally Aided 4515-800-1201-5853- DPIP Schemes 4700.00
' Projects pertaining to : '
Rural Development
Department ~ - )
"8 59- Externally Aided "4515-800-0101-5853- DPIP Schemes 59.20

167



I

Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Appendix XXII -
(Reference Paragraph 2. 4, page 31)

Non-reconciliation of expenditure ﬁgures for 2004-05 .

=
1. 2029 08,32.41,64, ’ | ' . 52.88 i
2. 2041 6 ‘ 124 | =
3. 2054 | 06,82,89, » _ 6.84 :
4. 2059 01,67 v . 14949 =
5. 2202 | 15,27,32,41,44,64,67,80,81,91,95 _ 592.30 ;
6. 2215 . |20 - 56.76 =
7. 2235 01,02,29,41,64 » * 336 =
8. 2402 | 10 005 =
9. 2406 - | 41,64 ' _ ' 13.08 L
10. ! 2515 15,30,32,33,41,58,62,64,67,68.80,82 ' 45321 tg
1 2853 25 _ 0.88 1
12 4853 |25 : - : © 0.05 —
13 6202 87 . _ : ' 0.8 ‘ i

~

iR T e e e

T

168

§
i
—
j—
f—
—
H
f
P
-
z




Appendices

Appendix XX]IV o
(Reference: paragraph 2. 5, page 31)

Defective samctmrms 1}‘011' u‘e-appmpnmtmms/ surrenders

1 . 8 02, 08, 31, - 16.79 | Sanctions were 1ssued after close of fmancna] year
o 36, 38,41, | 2004-05
] 64,79. - .
2 - 13 09, 10, 15, . 32.57 | Delayed receipt of sanctions in Accountant General
' 41, - : (A&E) office, i.e. after closing and fnahzanon of
53,64,80, : Accounts.
. 81,83
3. 8 ' IP, 14, 67.34 | Non-availability of savings, under the Headé_’from
17.20,21, which re-appropriations/ surrenders were sanctioned.
' | 51,77, 95. ) 7 .
-4 | 3 19, 58, 67. 102.90 | Non-furnishing of details of schemes from'which
: 4 - | surrenders/ re-appropriations were sanctioned.
5 1 01 0.02 | Funds, to the Head "Office expenses“ increased by -
' ) ’ re-approprlatlon
6 | 1 | 44 i - 19.53 | Non issue of separate sanction for saving and
re-appropriation orders.
7 2 29 0.28 | Re-appropriation from Charged to Voted.
8 1 |81 18.74 Re-appropriatioh from Non-Plan to plan.
-9 1 . |80 | 0.75 | Re-appropriation from one Grant to another Grant
10 2 17,26. (- 0.05 Surrender without the availability of savings.

s - 169




Audit Report ( Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Appendix XXV
(Reference: Paragraph 2.6, page 31)

Rush of Expenditure during March 2005

) (¢ , - )
1 12-Energy- 7290.45 314.64 | 331.49 953.94 | .6961.00 | 4357.09 62.6
2 30- Rural Development 250.76 34.97 56.97 91.83 .245.87 140.10 57.0

3 - 59- Externally Aided 39.66 31.00 [ 3459 34.59- 73.59 39.00 53.0
Projects pertaining to i '
Rural Development
Department v . .
4 69- Information 0.99 010 . 0117 - 0.26 0.74 0.48 . 649
Technology . . ’
5 71- Biodiversity and - 2.20 0.04 0.09 o034 0.81 0.47 58.0
Biotechnology . .
6 | 84- Upgradation of .27.44 -0.60 1.43 4.29 31.40 23.36 74.4
. Standards of b ' : ’ ' '
Administration
recommended by the
Eleventh Finance
Commission- Revenue . 8 o -
7 90- Upgradation of 12.16 - - -1 1181 11.81 100
Standards of -
Administration . -
recommended by the
Eleventh Finance
Commission- Public
Health & Family welfare . : .
8 93- Expenditure - © 148.15 - - - 10.00 10.00 100
pertaining'to Accelerated (
Energy Development

Note:- The expenditure shown in column (7) of grant no. 84 and 90 includes amounts of Rs.

' 17.07 crore and Rs.11.81 crore respectively aggregating to Rs. 28.88 crore, which
were credited to the Major Head 8443- Civil Deposit- 800- Other Deposit, on 31 -
March 2005.

‘ , 170




T1o.

Appendix XXVI

(Reference: Paragraph 2.7, page 32)

Substantial savings under Schemes of selected grants

2055-109-194 Other Police

4.20(41.2)

5.31(53.9)

Appendices ..

7.65(80.8)

2055-115-2643 Modernisation of Police Force

62.97(51.6)

25.26(23.8)

49.18(46.4)

5.30 (100)

Board

2401-102-0701-921 Centrally Sponsored Scheme of
Pulses Crop Production )

4. 4801-06-190-0101-222 Investment for extension of 5.00(29.4) -- --
-Amarkantak Thermal Power House Unit No.-5 .

5. | 4801-80-101-6787 Provision for settlement of | 146.44(29.3) -- --

" | Guaranteed loans v B -
6. 6801-800-0101-2967 Other loans to Electricity 12.51(100)| 512.19(83.3) | 334.56'(66.6)
" | Boards o . TR
7. 6801-800-0101-6454 Rural Electrification 8.00(50.0) -- S -
' Programme (M.N.P.) :

8. 6801-800-0101-8743 Prime Minister Gramodaya 5.25(50.0) - --
Yojna ‘

9. 6801-800-0401-2967 Other Loans to Electricity 172.27(64.9) - -

2.17(29.1)

2401-113-0701-1580 Macro Management Scheme

3.14(61.8

2401-119-0701-1580 Micro Management Scheme

2.20 (39.8)

2401-8 1-1580 Macro Management Scheme
s o et i MRS 5
- Vi yli

S

2.00(100)

operative Marketing Federation for procurement of
Food Grains :

5054-03-796-101-0102-5225 Construction of
Bridges (Nabard)

13.98 (72.6)

14. 2408-01-102-3229 Recoupment of Losses to M.P. 2.82(56.4) 4~61(92- 1)
Nagrik Apoorti Nigam for procurement of Food
Grains .

13| 4408-02-190-173 Purchase of Food Grains 11.46(52.1)) - 14.25@40.7);  3.81(153) |

16. | 6408-02-190-1074 Loans to M.P. Nagrik Apoorti’ 2.42(100) 2.50 (100) -2.50(100)
Nigam for procurement of Food Grains . : .

17. | 6408-02-190-3349 Loans to M.P. State Co- 2.50(100) | 2.50(100) -

1.27(15)

5054-04-796-800-0102-2457 Minimum Needs

Upgradation of State Highway/Main District Roads

6.41(45.9) - 1.33(20.6) -
Programme (Including Rural Roads) . '
20. | 5054-04-795-£00-0102-5226 Construction of rural 7.28(36.1) - —
- | roads (NABAﬁD)
21. | 5054-04-796-800-0102-7081 Renovation, 19.02(55.3) | 15.48(38.7) -

171



- Audit Report (Civil) for the yeaf ended 31 March 2005

2402- 01-

2235-02-102-0801-5354-integrated Service

‘| Scheme (Under Externally Aided Scheme)

acro maéefnent 3.25?(51.5)
j -Scheme -
23 4701-01-233-0101-2884 Canal and Appurtenant " 72.70(32.4) - -
! j Works .
24 4701-80-800-0101- 6399 Indira Sagar PrOJect “73. 21(25 2) 100.93 (92) 9.81 (100)
o Unit-I ‘
25. 4801-01-206-0101-6797 Catchement area - 7. 66(48 6) -- -
. treatment .
26. 4801-80-800-0101-3561 Headquarter 5.28(47.1) | -= --
Establishment ' )
27. 4801-80-800-0101-4406 Expendxture for Land 114.73(37.7) | 166.56(42.3) |. 264.24 (66.1)
Acquisition and other work in submerged area of
: Sardar Sarovar .
28.1 4801-80-800-0101-9133-Sardar Sarovar PrOJect 2.46(100) - -

"18.77(20.6)

12.23(59.3)

2.68(19.9)

35

30 2235-02-102-0801-5355-Training to Anganwadi 2.45(34.4)
Workers under Integrated Child Development ST
Service Scheme (Under Externally Aided
: Scheme)
31 2235-02-103-0801-8687-Balika Samriddhi Yojna 6.00(100) 5.25(87.4) 4.27(71.2)
32, 2236 02-101-0801- 7098-Nat10na1 Supplementary 2.95(100) 7.19(89.9) --
| Nutrition Mission ) .
3 { 2236-02-101-0801-8743-Pradhan Mantri 49.38(82.3) -- --
| Gramodaya Yojna . E
344 4235-02-102-0701-5360-Construction of 8.55(47.4) | 17.12(66.9) 0.80(100)
‘ Buildings for Anganwadi centers (Externally : .
Aided) N
4235-02-102-0801-5357-Construction of -2.77(44.2) -- -

C.D.P.O. office

m Godown (Externally

ided) -

Mo

[l

T

11171

l

g
T
-1
-1
ey

i



Appendices

Appendix XXVII

(Reference: Paragraph 2.7, page 32)

Substantial excesses under Schemes of selected grants
(Rupees in crore)

g‘- Grant Number and name of sche; | Excess(Percentage)
0. = . =% S TS S P
i & = © 2004-05 | 2003-04 | 200203
~ 03-Police ; =
1 2055-001-1011 Regional Inspector General and 2.83(145.7) 3.11(126.5) 2.68(118.9)
Divisional Establishment N
| 2 2055-003-195 Other Police Training Schools 1.04(7.0) | S;nE Sn\m_uA
‘ 3 2055-104-4492 General i‘tpcn_dnu;iSpcml - | 4.69(2.3) i Saving |
Police) |
12-Edergy
| 4 4801-05-190-1201-7697 Payment of project 64.25(77.9) | -- -
‘ assistance received from Asian Development Bank ‘
| |toMPEB. - : . 5
I 6801-190-1201-7697 Payment of Project assistance 164.82(85.6) = . s |
received from Asian Development Bank to
M.P.E.B.
39-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection :
6 2408-01-102-3248 Recoupment of losses to M.P. 1.38 (13.8) Saving Saving
State Co-operative Marketing Federation for
Procurement of Food Grains
- 42-Public Works relating to Tribal Areas Sub-plan roads and Bridges
‘ 7 5054-04-796-800-0802-7654 Construction of 1.55(21.4) | Saving Saving
Roads/Bridges in Tribal Areas [Article 275 (1)]
48-Narmada Valley Development
8 4701-01-241-0101-2428 Executive establishment 1.03(10.9) | 1.89(46.8) 5.41(135.4) |
| Unit [ and [1 | B )
[ 9 4801-01-205-0101-9133 Sardar Sarovar Project 47.85(7.2) Saving --
10 4801-80-800-0101-2422 Executive Establishment 2.04(510) 0.80(80.0) --
(Chief Engineer Lower Narmada Project)
Total- 291.48 5.80 8.09
&

173



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Appendix XXVIII

(Reference: Paragraph 2.7, page 33)
(A) Cases where supplementary provision under schemes proved unnecessary in respect of
selected grants.
(Rupees in crore)

Sr. No. | Description of grant and scheme Amount of unutilized
supplementary provision
(L)) (2) (3)
3-Police
2055-101-279 Directorate of Prosecution 0.32
13-Agriculture
2 2401-001-119 Subordinate and expert staff (District and sub- 245
ordinate level staff)
3. 2401-113-0701-1580 Micro Management Scheme 1.00
| 4 2401-119-3902 Scheme for Development of present Nurseries 0.26
[ and Gardens
i 5. 1 2401-800-0701-1580 Micro Management Scheme 7.00 j
I 39-Food, Civil Supplies and Consumer Protection
6 l 2408-01-001-629 Consumer Protection Cell 0.92
48-Narmada Valley Deve!opmént
7 2801-01-001-0101-6818 Sales operating and maintenance 0.57
expenditure to Sardar Sarover Project M.P. Electricity Board
8. 4701-80-800-0701-7434 Water line transport arrangement in 1.00
ponds of Narmada river
Total- 13.52

(B) Cases where supplementary provision proved excessive under schemes of selected grants.

(Rupees in crore)

Sr. Description of Grants and Schemes. Original Supple- Expendi | Saving (-)
No. mentary -ture
12-Energy ;
1 4801-06-190-0101-222 Investment for | -Nil- 17.00 12.00 5.00
extension of Amarkantak Thermal Power !
House Unit No.-5
13-Agriculture
2 2401-102-0701-921 Centrally Sponsored 319 4.26 5.28 217
Scheme of Pulses Crop Production
3. 2401-108-0701-4325 Centrally Sponsored 3.24 1.42 3.86 0.80
Scheme of Intensive District Cotton
Development Programme
4. 2401-108-0701-927 National Oil Seed 10.27 3.85 11.66 2.46
Development Project
3. 2401-119-655 Integrated Horticulture Nil 0.48 0.02 0.46
Development Scheme
= ~ 55-Women and Child Development
6. 2236-02-101-0101-9050 Minimum Needs 47.88 12.33 51.41 8.80
Programme Special Nutrition Programme
Total- | 64.58 39.34 84.23 19.69

174




A

el e e, e . e i et et 7 it

)
1
i
it
1
'
1
1
1
!
il
¥
it
i
1
w7
EH
1
i
i
1
]
i
]
|
¥
]
i
4
b
i
.
i
1]
4
!
1
!
3
J
i
H

N, vy

. Appendices

(C) Cases where supplementary provision proved inadequaté under schemes of selected grants.

s g s tere g

2055-104-4492 General 206.36 0.51 211.56 | . .4.69
Expenditure (Special Police) ’ :

42-Publi
25-tribal Welfare
Department-
5054-04-796-800-0802-7654
Construction of )
.Roads/Bridges in Tribal
275 (] -

175 '



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Ma_réh 2005

Appendix-XXEX
(Reference: pamgraph,iﬂ.él,- page 38)
" Findings of the sunrvey .
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY |

_ In order to gain an understanding ef the? functional status of the
Censumer Protection Act Consumers at large, Complaints, manufactures/serVice
prov1ders NGOs and appropnate laboratories were covered uider the survey. In state
of Madhya Pradesh a total of 2234 consumers spread across urban and rural areas
were contracted: Besides 448 complainants, 11 manufactures/ser_vrce provrders and 2
NGOs were interviewed. The euwey was conducted "du'r-ing 2".d week of July to 4t
week of August 2005. | ' ‘

FINDINGS OF THE SURVEY

‘e Qverall 76 percent of the consumers at large gave importance to knowing the
Consumer Rights but 81 percent not aware of consumer rights and 87 percent

still unaware of Consumer Protection Act.

e The actis erlvisaged to benefit all the consumers in urban and rural areas but

~ only5 percenf of _the-rura]l population has heard about it.

@ In response to, whether the government is making any effort in safe .guarding'
the consumer rights, only 17 percént replied ]posmvely remaining either

carried negatlve opmlon or had-no idea of the same.

X Formal source of awareness- electromc and print medla stand at 84 and 61
A percem respectnvely and hard]ly any of the aware consumers came to know

" about CPA from the NGOS

e Nearly 30 percent of the aware Consdmers at Large have come to know
aboOut the act only in the last 2 years where as the act has been in existence

1 “for past 19 years.

o Overall, on]ly 12 percent reported to be aware of the ex1stence of any redressal

' "agency. Awareness .on this was hngher in urban areas.

176




sl

3

S e

o g Lt

o

' -Appendices

-Around 23 percent aware any. redressal agency did not know the location of

‘ the district forum in their respectlve districts.

Majority of the complainants res1ded in urban areas (92 percent) and almost all -
were 11terate as well (98 percent). The average monthly household income of
the complamapts contacted was Rs.11953/-. This 1mp11ed that facﬂmes'
provided by redressal agencies were averag'ed by residents of urban areas and

that too by the middle income strata of the community.

'Majority of complaints (82 petcent) were against services such as electricity,

banking, insurance, communication and. other financial services while only
about 18 percent of the complaints were against products, mostly consumer

durables (60 percent).

Majority of the complainants came to know‘_abou't the redressal agencie4s
through electronic media (13 percent), print media' (9 percent) and others i.e.,
friends/relatives (58 percent). NGOs were not a popular source of awareness

(2 percent).

Nearly 34 percent of the conipiainants used stamp paper to file the case and in

majority of cases (85 percent) the lawyers/agents advised them to do so.

Forty seven percent of complainants who registered their complaint prior to

March 2003 reported to have deposited court-fee notwithstanding the fact that

 the court fee was introduced only in March 2003.

An analysis of time taken at various stages of the cases show that on an

average 2.5 days were spent for registering a case and 17 days were taken for

_ serving the notice, first hearing was held aftet two weeks.

On an average 6.9 hearings were required to resolve the case. Around 26

percent of cases were still unresolved even after about 9 hearings and most of

these cases were against insurance services (20 percent).

To resolve a case on an average 25 months were spent. In case of unresolved

cases the same were pending for past 38 average months.

177



Audit Rebor’t (Civil) for the year ended 31-March 2005

o There were 78 cases where the decree was passed and compensation was yet
to be received. On an average the-compensation was due for about 5 years. For
those received compensation the same was recelved w1th1n an average period

of ‘4 months v

o On an average the complainant had to spend Rs. 2453/- to Vresolye‘d the case of Y-
whlch a large proportlon (average amount of Rs 2034/-) comprised of the '

advocates fee.

o The manufacturers and service providers ‘wee well aware of CPA on the

contrary not many Consumers at large were aware of Act or the redressal

system.

e T

o The NGOs are involved in spate of activities such as consumer education,
advocacy, orgamsmg semlnars/camps etc. They are also facilitating the

consumers 1n ﬁllng cases and act as agents

BN b e e 3 Wy L e S perhn e

o Overall all the stakeholders and the complamants percelve the redressal as

31mple and inexpensive but not very speedy

T AP e ey e

Xk

{91 1 o e e

Cee 1 oaf e

‘ = — '_,“.“178" .

VU T e b e Flev T i



(Reference. Paragraph 3.1.9.1, page 44)

APPENDIX-XXX

Detalls of shortfall in mspectlons and lifting of samples by Food Inspectors

Appehdices

206'0-01 12780 11980 94 800 6 8520 3846 45 4674 55
2001-02 9360 7669 82 1691 18 6240 4114 66 2126 34
2002-03 8100 7964 98 136 2 5400 4192 78 1208 22
2003-04 6480 5042 78 1438 22 4320 2808 65 1512 35
2004-05- | 7020 5802 83 1218 17 4680 3021 65 1659 35

179 .



Audit Report (Civil) for the yvear ended 31 March 2005

APPENDIX-XXXI
(Reference: Paragraph 3.1.9.1, page 44)

The yearwise details of prosecution launched. cases decided by the court as on 31 March 2005 and pending in the court during 2000-05

Year | Cases pendin"g at | Prosecution Cases decided during the year R No.of cases | Cases
L .:ll:: ;:E:““i“g of ::::;::i%e el Convtcieq £ I P‘e‘l%:;l‘tzﬁéuf Acquittal ::;::mgﬁﬁf: ’ i "'mﬁﬁ‘?ﬂ?l’ﬂ.ﬂ 5:::%& ,‘

TR E T R . - AR5 AT b/ the year
2000-01 9811 524 233 55 190 45 - 9912
2001-02 9912 484 162 52 150 48 - 10084
2002-03 10084 360 143 50 143 50 286 - 10158
2003-04 10158 192 45 57 42 48 87 - 10263
2004-05 10263 303 199 90 31 289 - 10277
Total S T | R 78245% A B 615 T L G WS e et
. - R s . N S

* A ¥



J AT ) -—= S mme a0 |

- Yy .
Appendices
APPENDIX-XXXII
(Reference Paragraph 3.1.9.3, page 45)
Details of sanctioned and work post (MIP) of Inspectors, Target and achievement of inspections and framing cases against offenders
Vacant | | No.ofcases | Shortfaltin |
posts of uthe
!
200001 109 73 36 33 219000 176086 42914 20 17520 55
2001-02 109 70 39 36 210000 186221 23779 1 16800 7530 9270 55
2002-03 109 70 39 36 210000 105392 104608 50 16800 6076 10724 64
2003-04 109 90 19 17 270000 123789 146211 54 21600 6555 15045 70
200405 109 90 19 17 270000 204729 65271 24 21600 9618 11982 55

181



wlit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2005
APPENDIX-XXXIII
(Reference: Peragraph 3.1.9.3, ;page 46)
Details of Cases framed against offenders, No. of Cases compounded and launched in Court.

Year L No.of cases | No.ofcases | Amount No. of cases No. of cases 7 “No. of Cases decided |
fr.um'd | compounded realized from | pending with launched against | Convicted Acquitted Total No. of cases :
against offenders Rs. | the offenders in pending in ‘

Al offenders in lakh department court court

[ 2 3 4 | 5 6 7 8 9 10 |
000-01 | 7824 6649 2043 ‘ 1143 32 - ' ; 32|

2001-02 7530 6199 23.74 1277 54 - - - 54
T2002-03 ~ 6076 [ S17 2145 940 9 ; - = | = 19 |

2003-04 6555 5701 28.60 81 40 3 3 37
200405 | 9618 | 8168 —%68 | @B 27 3 e - ]
 Total 37603 31834 121.07 5594 (14.6%) 172 3 e 3 169 ‘

(85%)
182 ’
w ¥ -




- TN e N e e T SN -

11 L 1 G R I B B | ([ e Ly T RN e ¥ AT NS

-~

Appendices

Appendix-XXXIV
(Referenée: paragraph-3.2.9.1, page 60)

_ Unauthdrised aid to contractors due to imposition of nominal pé‘nalty

[Hoshangabad | 106/2002-03 | 196.05 | 221.49 | 10-08-2003 | 31-10-2004 | 174 Nil 174 343 (3}13622) 097 | 246
Jhabua 45/2002-03 | 242,50 | 215.12 | 15-03-2003 | 12-07-2003 119 Nil 119 229 0.10 0.22 207
Jhabua - | 46/2002-03 | 339.00 | 29729 | '15-05-2003 | 15-08-2003 91 19 72 2.04 006 | 0.18 | 186
{Jnabua | 58/2002-03 | 277.00 | 292.88 | 07-06-2003 | 25-03-2005 | 651 70 581 1519 0.75 2.20 12.99 “
Jhabua 71/2002-03 | 477.50 | 468.63 | 30:09-2003 | 30-03-2004 182 30 152 6.44 0.20 094 | 550!
Jhabua 41/2001-02 | 13247 | 122.83 | 23-07-2002 | 30-12-2002 161 40 | - 121 1.38 0.10 012 126
©|Guna | 69/2001-02 | 304.00 | 324.65 | 14-09-2003 | 26-07-2004 315, 167 148 4.29 1020 .0.65 3.64!
|Guna 15/2002-03. | 10742 | 8595 | 16-06-2003 | 25-04-2004 313, 69 244 1.88 0.10 0.09 | 1.79
Dhar 42/2002-03 | 300.00 | 271.80 | 06-05-2003 | 05-11-2003 183 90 93 238 0.10 - | 027 | 211
Dhar" | 4072002-03 | 296.00 -| 255.63 | 06-05-2003 | 29-02-2004 | 269 Nil 269 6.14 0.10 0.26 5.88
|Dhar - | 80/2001-02 | 29432 | 25028 | 13-09-2002 | 30-04-2003 | 229 - 15 | 214 485 020 | 0507 | 435
Dhar | 23/200203 | 166.00 | 16629 | 18-01-2003 | 16-08-2003 | 210 | . Nil 210 3.12° (32%270/50). 0.31 . 2.81
Mandla 53/2002-03 | 577.89 | 621.02 | 01-10-2003 | In progress 243 Nil 243 13.58 1.00 621 7.37
L : . Lumpsum o
Dzmoh | 100/2002-03 | 47259 | 514.01 | 02-01-2004 | 15-07-2004 195 895 | (rs.20.000)| 020

183



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2003

Appendix-XXXV
(Reference: Paragraph 3.3.8.2, page 72)

Details of beneficiaries identified and assisted
(Number in lakh)

Category 2000-01 e 2001-02 2002-03 2004-0:
I A | percentageof | 1 A Percenta | 1 A CPercent | 1
shortfall ge of | ageq R TS0 o R
sl , iy L o shortfall e el hortd : shortfall :
Expectant | Damoh | 0.15 | 0.07 53 0.17 | 009 47 0.16 | 0.09 44 | 017 | 0.09 47 | 017
and nursing <
StRers. Indore | 023 | 0.09 61 027 | 015 44 024 | 0.14 42 | 024 | 0.4 42 | 025 | 014 44
Khandwa | 0.19 | 0.09 53 029 | 0.19 34 025 | 0.16 36 | 023 | 013 43 | 022 | o 50
Mandla | 0.14 | 012 14 021 | 0.8 14 023 | 0.19 17 | 026 | 023 12 | 025 | 022 12
Mandsaur | 0.11 | 0.05 55 0.13 | 0.09 31 0.13 | 008 38 | 013 | 0.06 sa | 014 | 010 29
Sehore | 0.19 | 010 | 47 021 | 0.4 33 025 | 0.16 36 | 020 | 012 40 | 019 | 008 58
Vidisha | 0.14 | 0.08 43 0.17 | 011 35 020 | 0.14 30 | 023 | 016 30 | 022 | 017 23
Children6 | Damoh | 077 | 027 65 0.84 | 035 58 082 | 037 ss | 087 | 037 57 | 088 | 034 61
'"“;‘:::;" % [ tadore 110 | 042 62 137 | 077 44 131 | 075 43 128 | 073 43 130 | 062 52
Khandwa | 0.89 | 039 56 1.14 | 062 46 112 | 06l 46 | 1.07 | 053 50 | 1.08 | 044 59
Mandla | 058 | 042 28 090 | 0.66 27 093 | 065 30 | 092 | 073 21 | 094 | 073 22
Mandsaur | 0.50 | 0.20 60 0.60 | 036 40 .| 060 | 035 42 | 067 | 032 52 | 080 | 050 37
Schore | 0.82 | 042 49 092 | 057 38 1.00 | 0.60 40 | 090 | 051 43 | 090 | 034 62
Vidisha | 060 | 034 43 079 | 055 30 088 | 062 30 | 096 | 066 31| 093 | 072 23
I — Identified , A — Assisted
- - - 186 7 -
“ X «




vt

A

ppendix-XXXVI

(Reference: paragraph 4.1.1, page 91)

(A) ~ ‘Agreement No.1 of 2001-2002 (RD Km 12 to RD 16 Km)

Appendices

' VSVTA'_I'EMENT SHOWING OVERPAYMENT DUE TO INFLATED MEASUREMENTS

- Excavation of H/S - 203471.820 - 146324.48 57147.340 20 1142946.8
"Excavation of D/R/SR o : '
(a):. 430150.600 308615.53 121535.070 70 8507454.9
(b): 56584.705 56584.705  66.14 3742512.389
Excavation of H/R '
(@) 21.78 7500.000 156.5 1173750
o 127897.800 | - 61399.520 6753947.2

(B) Agreement No.2 of 2002-2003 (RD Km 16 te RD 20Km)

~128745.09

(C) Agreement No.3 of 2002-2003 (RD Km 25 to RD 33 Km)

Excavation of H/S _121164.170 108437.35 12726.820 19 241809.58
‘Excavation of D/R/SR 330789.260 240067.08 . 90722.180 70 6350552.6
“Excivation of HR 182394.820 | - - ‘

'-Ekcavation of H/S -

1056259.950

1280816

224556.050

-4042008.9

; “E:.ﬁcava.tion of D/R/SR

499366.050

78835

420531.050

25231863

% Fxcavation of HR

14748.850

14748.85

898

Less

Rebate 2.3%

487366.64

Total (C)

20702484.46

185



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Maré)z 2005

'
N

_ Appendik-mi/H -
(Reference: parag}'aﬁlf 4.1.1, page 92) » _ '

Stétement,shoWing details of.fraudule_lit payment to contractor L

aid, anti !
. 3/2002-03 T | 216047 20| 11961130 | 2607590 | -11961.395"| 107649.905 |- . 60 . | 6458954 W
RD 25 to 33km ' o S | 26077/92 . | coume e ' Y *
) , . L 26109724 | . . v |
1/2001-02 21 |- 260100 2 .| 8899181 | 26050/74 85991.62 | 3000.19. | 770 210000
RD 12 to 16km 37 | ©.26010/6 3(b) | - 11810 . | 25056/54 7493 4317 110 474870
4. | 2601010 | 3b). | - 18132 | 2605074 | 17782 400 . 110 44000
5 | 22601011 1 | 17194.88 | 26046/ - 13194 | 4000.88 - 20 80017
6 260.10/11 1 43818.36 | 26056/87 43245 57336 | - 20 11467
7 26010412 | 3(a) | 2572 26056/87 25722 0231478 | 156 362263
Y 2601012 . | 3(v) 21618 - | 26056/87 | 212189 7399.1 43901 .
271200203 <1 9l .l 260217 2 | 149437.70 | 26043/86- 1~ 1486129 | 8248 - 0. - - |#57736
RD 16 to 20km | 10’ 26021/9 1 6479 - -26061718 | - -6469° | - 10 19 |00
T 1T 26021/9 2 16438:39 [ 26061/16. | 15406 | .1032.39. 70 2267 °
1271 26021714 - 3 9737 Not-found S 9737 120 1168440
. s recorded’ -
. - . L in MB
13 12602132 13 4 77000 - | Not foiund’ - ©7000 . 120 840000 1’;
j o SO S . ~_re‘corded‘__ e ‘

186

N



Appendices

Appendix-XXXVIIT

(Reference: paragraph 4.1.1, page 92)
Statement showing debitable extra cost

Item | Balance Unit | Rate payable to Rate of Original | Difference Extra Cost
No. Qty New Contractor | Contractor
(in Rs.) (in Rs.) (in Rs.) (in Rs.)
Km 12 to 16 (Agt No.1 of 2001-2002)
1| 339969.52 [ Cum. 34 20 14 475957328 |
3 17151.22 | Cum. 208 156.5 515 883287.83 |
3(b) 78728.72 | Cum. 195 10 85 66919412
4(a) 174546 | Cum. | 16 7 9 1570914 |
5 39682 | Cum. | 60 25 35 1388870 |
[ 6 38970 | sqm 55 25 3 116910 |
N 8000 | Rm. 12 7.4 46 36800 |
8 2794 | Cum. 80 50 30 83820
9 16260 | Cum. 170 65 105 1707300
10 438 | Cum. 2590 1100 1490 652620
11| 32640371 [ Kg 35 20.31 14.69 4794870.5
12(a) 1800 | No. 175 110 65 117000
12(b) 936 | No. 290 150 140 131040
13 12000 | Rm. 3.25 2.72 0.53 6360 |
14 42190 | sqm 6.5 5.49 1.01 426119
15 225570 | sqm 2.5 2.11 0.39 879723 |
16 3952.702 | No. 1930 750 1180 | 4664188.36 |
L 17 720 | Cum. 200 172.42 27.58 19857.6
18(a) 2927 | Cum. | 2230 1100 1130 3307510 |
18(b) 17446 | Cum. 2270 1300 970 16922620
19 346 | sqm 1930 950 980 339080 |
20 28118 | Cum. 5 15 -10 281180 |
21 96291 | Rm. 16 5 1 1059201
22 40| No. 840 1558 718 28720 |
23 1494 | Cum. 1930 800 1130 1688220
24 25837 | sqm 175 80 95 2454515
25(a) 84 | cum. 2520 2200 320 26880
25(b) 2897.1 | Cum. 3000 2400 600 1738260 |
26 2118 | Cum. 40 35.35 4.65 08487
| 27(a) 39.5 | Rm. 150 40 110 4345
| 2700) | 75| Rm. 200 60 140 1050 |
| 27%c) 335 | Rm. 180 80 100 3350
| 10l Rm 220 b 00 b W0 1200
| 27(c) % 10| Rm. 250 120 i 130100
28 1636 | sqm | 40000 3570 L 36430 | 5959948
29 34| sqm | 480 00 ] 280 [ 9520
D 178 | sqm | 675 582 193 | 16554
3 3836 | Rm. 150 40 [ 1o 42196
32 34360 | C.cm 2 | i 1 34300
33 122 | sqm 360 5.49 | 35451 | 4325022
_‘-1 j 35| P.Bar 480 100 380 13300
35 0302 Cum | 2300 600 1700 5134
36 | 105 | Rm. 690 4 686 72030
w 1 28 cum | 40 | 200 R

187



Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Item | Balance Unit | Difference
No. |Qty : or s Ty
e (in Rs.) Rs.)
38 2483 Cum. 50 19 31 76973
39 528 | Cum. 50 11,5 38.5 20328
40 151 Cum. 360 200 160 24160
41 102 No. 80 80 0 0
42 50 Rm. 140 60 80 4000
43 1500 | Cum. 60 80 -20 -30000
T v L e BT 553857208
KM 16 TO 20 (Agt No.2 0f 2003-2003) L
1 51086.65 Cum. 4] 19 22 1123906
2 92906.92 Cum. 52 70 -18 -1672325
3(a) 236393.59 Cum, 200 120 80 18911487
4(a) 9874 Cum. 40 40 0 0
4(b) 52632 Cum. 15 4 1 578952
5 129900 sgqm 5.75 2 3.75 487125
6 4000 Rm. 15 5 10 40000
7 329.75 Cum. 300 40 260 85735
8 16418.1 Cum. 160 40 120 1970172
9 366258 Cum. 2490 900 1590 582350.2
10 327888.84 Kg 35 18 17 5574110
11(a) 1752 Nos 200 90 110 192720
11(b) 937 Nes 359 125 225 210825
12 12465 Rm. 310 100 210 2617650
13 42919.21 Rm. 6 54 0.6 25751.53
14 180802 sgqm 14 12 2 361604
15 18.9 Cum. 1730 900 830 15687
16 757 Nos 250 172 78 59046
17 2724.13 Cum. 1710 850 860 2342752
18 20791.08 Cum. 2140 900 1240 25780939
19 30968.11 sqm 5 10 -5 -154840.6
20 03527.32 Rm. 13 5 8 748218.6
21(a) 944 452 Cum, 1860 700 1160 1095564
21(b) 889.968 Cum. 1930 700 1230 1094661
22(a) 2990.04 Cum, 2800 1550 1250 3737550
23 2398 Cum. 2400 2200 200 4796
24 744 .82 Cum. 40 30 10 74482 |
25 270.846 sqm 620 200 420 113755.3
26 465.3 Kg 65 50 15 6979.5 |
2 0.398 Tonne 60000 20000 40000 15920 |
28 64.26 Sgm 450 300 150 9639
Per
29 30 Bar 1200 70 1130 33900
30 110 Rm. 700 6 694 76340
31 | 9037 | Cum. 270 200 70 63259
32 86.24 Cum. 100 80 20 1724 .8
33 4880 Nos 90 60 30 146400
34 15.164 Cum. 872 900 -28 -424.592
33 | 361099 | Cuen. 2040 1200 840 3033232

188



Appendices

36 - 42.984 - sqm 130 200 -70° -3008.88 .
37 " 100 Rm.’ 190 80 110 11000
38 724 Cum 121 - 500 -379 274396
1| 1146913 | 18 19.5 2236480.4
2 | 48507539 | Cum 60 60 0] 0
~ 3| 68526.15 | Cum 65 . 180 2115 [ -7880507.3
‘4(a) 12459 | Cum 35 20 15 186885
4(b) 796652 | Cim 10 1 9 7169868
5 261521 |- sqm 6 1 5 1307605
6 15500 | Rm 10 5 5 77500
7 6419.88 | Cum 100 35 65 4172922
8 | - 30648.82 | Cum 200. 35 165 5057055.3
9 851.196 | Cum 2600 900 1700 1447033.2
10 | 687739.72 | Kg 29 17 12 8252876.6
11@ | 3600 | No. 175 90 85 306000 |
11(b) 1868 | No. 275 125 150 280200
12 21979.2 | Rm 265 50 215° " 4725528
13 86266.6 | sqm 8 5 3 258799.8
14 | 348766.56 | sqm 13 10 3 1046299.7 |
15 | - 11946.96 | Cum 2100 | 700 1400 16725744
16 1680 | No. 190 55 135 226800
17(a) 218 | Cum 1800 1250 550 119900
17(6) 107 | Cum 2100 1350 750 80250 |
18| 39690.32 | Cum 2050 800 1250 49612900
19| 55633.82 | sqgm 25 10 15 834507.3
20 || 186056 | Rm 14 5 9 1674504
21 1804 | Cum 2100 700 |- 1400 2525600
22(a) 3720 | Cum 2700 1050 1650 6138000
20)| 127 | Cum 1800 1300 500 63500,
23 2200 | Cum 30 30 0 0
24 © 246 | sqm " 600 200 400 98400
25 - 355 | MT 40000 22000 18000 63900
26 . 264 | sqm 350 200 150 39600
27 " 160 | Rm- 600 6 594 95040
28. 63| Cum 200 200 0 0
29 150 | No. 150 60 90 13500
30 ~ 176 | Cum 350 125 | 225 39600
31 28 -1400
1{ 3148503 cum 30 30 0 0.
2] 5631621 cum 90 70 20 1126324.2

189



Audit Report (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2005

[ Item Balance | Unit Rate payable | Rate of Difference | Extra Cost
' No. Qty to New Original
i Contractor Contractor
I (in Rs.) (in Rs.) (in Rs.) (in Rs.)
| 3 9249 41 cum 110 180 -70 | -647458.7
| @) | 16559513 | cum 63 40 23 | 3808688
L 4iby | 253801.03 cum 18 7 1| 2791811.3
LS5, B065.08 cum 81 25 56 | 451644.48
- 6 | 269980 066 sqm 4 4 0 0
L 7 16000 Rm 12 5 7 112000
: 8 6521.24 cum 200 50 150 978186
! 9| 3210988 cum 150 50 100 3210988
1 10 86240 cum | 2700 1100 1600 1379936
L 11 510346.37 Kg 30 19 1 5613810.1
12(c) 3600 No. 90 110 -20 -72000
L1y | 1868 No. 170 200 -30 -56040
13 2283254 Rm 360 200 160 3653206.4
14, 8540263 | sqm 9 8 | 85402.63
15| 38680559 |  sqm 15 12 3 1160416.8
16 | 10668 506 cum 1800 900 900 96016554
L. 17 1680 No. 300 172 128 215040
I Y 7366 | cum 2700 1200 1500 | 110490
¢ 18 20.96 cum 2700 1400 1300 I 27248
191 40006.171 |  cum 2050 1050 1000 40006171
: 20 | 58746.3! sqm | 30 10 20 1174926.2
2 1851773 | Rm 18 5 13 2407304.9
2 35 No. 207 1200 -993 -34755
23 4385 cum - 1800 800 1000 4385000
24 25587 sqm 140 150 -10 -255870
25(c) 388436 | cum 2800 1600 1200 4661232
25(d) 0.875 cum 2700 1500 1200 1050
26 5921.39 cum 30 35 5 -29606.95
28 0.59 sqm 38000 6000 32000 18880
29 13.4 Rm 1200 200 1000 13400
30 212.588 sqm 70 200 -130 -27636.44
3 70.63 | sqm 360 300 60 42378
| 32| 2682 Rm 700 10 690 | 185058 !
33 6168 | cum 250 200 50 3084
M| 3256 cum 540 500 40 | 1302.4
33 +H No.g 180} 80 | 100, 4400
! 36 461.75 cum | 360 | 125 235 | i08511.25
t 5 58 Rm | 150 125 25 | 1450 |
| 38 08] MT. | 45000 22000 23000 18400
39 204 49 sqm 45 1100 -1055 -215736.95
TOTAL 85982151
Abstract of debitable extra cost
| [KmI2t016 | AgtNo.l 2001-02 B 55385721
2 | Km16t020 | AgtNo.2 2002-03 66269363
L~ 3| Km25t033 | AgtNo3 2002-03 103239261
4| Km421050 | AgtNo.l 2001-02 85982151
Total 310876496

190



bogds Lok

- Avam

N a Iy B AR Lgubad La URA] 0 L Seta D Al BB Te e R Tt M AU Bt QUG T L B R
A 3 R st %

Appendices .

: . Appendix XXXIX
' (Reference: paragraph 4.4.2, page 1 06) _
Llst of Centrally Sponsored schemes showmg rate/payment of subsrd L
: ! ' 5 |: Amount ;- [ Excess.
Amount

| admissible

L
P e ST S TR jeke i % R 7 N 8 -
1 Commercial Floriculture MPH-01 | Area Expansion ) . E . ;
V ) (a)Bulb variety 0.2 hectare’ 10,000 2066 35.335 20.60 8.735
(b)Seed variety 0:2 hectare 20.000 570 16.365 11.40 " 4,965
(c) Craft variety 0.2 hectare . 9| 7500 142 16.250 10.65 5.6
. Assistance for protected cultlvatlon Shad-net : One Shad-net 25,000 4 2.0 | 1.0 1.0
Training of farmers One group 25,000 7 3.50 1.75 145
: . B ‘ : - 2205
2. Development of medicinal and Training of farmers Per groJ ffty 25.000 8.5 4.25 2.12 213
aromatic plants farming MPH-02 : : 2413
3. P.oduction and supply of Improvement in prodiction and productivity - Integrated pest management One' Hectare 750 155.5 2.336 1.16 1.176.
: vegetable seed MPH-06 Transfer technology front line - Training of farmers No..’ 750 98S 12.235 7.387 4.8:48
’ Post Harvest Management - ‘ {
Construction of onion storage structure No. 25,000 14 7.46 35 396
J : . T T o $ 9.984
4. Integrated Development of fruits Area Expansion - Mango E ) .
| (MPH-08) ‘ (a)Fresh planting year | One Hectare © 2500 1761.85 83.263 44.046 39.217
(b)Maintenance 1* year. One Hectare 750 152.0 2.5155 1.140 1.375
(c)Maintenance 2™ year One Hectare - 750 38.00 0.573 0.285 0.288
(d)Maintenance 3" year !| One Hectaré 1000 23.50 0.395 0.235 0.160
GUAVA . o
(a)Fresh planting year One Hectare 1750 1133.775 36.337 19.841 16.496
(b)Maintenance 1* year One Hectare 525 10.00 0.102 0.052 0.05
(c)Maintenance 2™ year | One Hectare 525 26.00 0.273 0.136 0.137
LIME GROUP * ¢ ‘ . . v .
(a)Fresh planting year ) : One Hectare 1750 135115 43.47 23.645 19.825
(b)Maintenance 1 year One Hectare 525 300.00 4.074- 1.575 2.499
_(c)Maintenance 2™ year ; One Hectare 525 1199.00 2.0785 1.04 1.0385
(d)Maintenance 3™ year ' ' One Hectare 700 166.25° 2.252 1.163 1.089
AONLA .
(a)Fresh planting year One Hectare 1750 20677.58 CR7.728 -46.857 40.871
(b)Maintenance I year One Hectare 525 123.50 1.335. 0.648 0.687
(c)Maintenance 2™ year One Hectare 525 1 00 0.01 0.005 0.005 |-
- SAPOTA i T . L ,;
(a)Fresh planting year ) .One Hectare™ - 2500 o 3050 183 | 0.91 0:92
: (b)Mamtenancc [y year o 2]One Hectare 750 - 25.10° 0.379 0.188 0.191
; (c)Mamtenance 3 year - ’One Héctare 1000 3.00 0.06 0.03 0:03
- i ) ) ] 124.878
-'Grind Total - : 159.04

191




Audit Rgport{( Civil) for the year ended 31 March 2005

Appendix XL

-(Referred‘io in paragraph 4._‘4. 8 page 111 )

Statement showing comparison of 1 and 2™ iowest tenderers

ate and amount in

: Pa;tA'
Earth Work

type of soil

1. | Excavation in all 6408435 | - 39.93 | 10267480 | 20|

2053496 -

47

-4825716

2. Excavéjnion in © 30081.72 57.17 | . 52871.217 20

- 1057424

67

3542371

3. :Excav;xtionin - 10516.93 - 130.70 | - - 505.48 o 20
Hard Rock o .

- 11010

67

- 33867

laying Earth
work " |

4. | Providing and - 279265.72 28.70 |- 166506.88 S 17

. 2830617 |

37

6160754

5. Providing 4715Nos. |. *170.50 | . 2185 Nos. : 100
chainage cum J : ‘ -
Bouadry stone

218500 {

77

- 168245

6. | ProvidingBed | 705 Nos. 161.50 |- = ¢ 100
| gradestone - . ' ' :

71

1
I

‘Part B
Structures

7. | Excavationinall | = 61185.50 17.89 | 21496213 20
type of soil : . .

429924

37

795359

'SR/DR

8. | Excavation in 13577.18 64.87 9505.76 20 |.

190115

77

731943

9. | Excavation in 132370 | 13069 | - 276427 [ - 20
Hard Rock ' : '

5529

150

41464

10. | PALCC1:3:640 °| 14436.303 1260.02 18767.00 | . 1699
mm gm . 174518 123.60-

"31885133

216333

1157

21915336

11. | PILM-15 - 348471 159910 | - 108.304 2000
concrete (Zomm ' x . e
Metal), ) » *

216608 | .

12000

216608

12. | Filling - 6501.91 - 25.30 412593 25
foundation | [+ 8638 2000

around ' o

construction.

work

103148

172760

27

111400

13, | PPreinfCCM- | 66451 | 168441 - 79.454 1656
15 (20 mm ' E ' N
Metal),

© 131576

3000

. 497502

14. | P/ENP 3 HP 829.00RM | ' 255575 | - 774.6m | 3000
(2) 1200 mm : . - i

2323800

1800

1394280

(b) 600 mm 262.50 RM 2465.85 | . 750.50 m 2000

- 1501000

1200 | -

900600

(c) 1000 mm - - 112.50m | - 2000

..225000

.7 135000

1200

e

, N

.

e ml!lll"ﬁ! per




. Appendices .

S EPT N B A I N T

15. | P/F AC Pipe 140711 |~ 84.27 22740m | 50| - 11371 ‘ 27 6139
: (a)100mm , RM B : R A R
(b) 150 mm .~ 3890RM | 122:05 27907 125 | 0 3487 25| 697
16. | -P/L dry stone . 80222 416.27 1712.835 400 685134 | - 47| 80503
 pitching | ] SR ST IR : o _
'17. | Feb.Supplyand | 11.04sqm | 33328.98 | 9.266 sqm 35000 | 324310 |- - 2000 18532 | -
errection WT~ : i :
. cast iron-gate ] . ) . . S o
-18. | Supp/Fix cold - 124855.77 21,42 | -155270:57 21| -3260682 | - 21 { - 3260682
" | work steel . - kg : o . .
19. | P/F12mm . | 21:179sqm 30379 | 2753 400 | 11012 | " : 100 3600
: | premoulded filler o - 842 208 - 2524 | L ‘
20. | -P/F chisel 1 364Nos. | 21647 96 200 | - 19200 | 437 | . 41952 |
' dressed cut stone | | T o B P P Y S
" 21. | P/L 80 mm o 83636 160.71 520.339- 450 | 234152 | 0 3871 - 201370
WBM road o - | : - :
22. - | P/L granted stone 302269 | 565.64 |  264.28 450 | . 118926 47 - 12421
’ pitching ' ) ' - 7 L - S
23. | PIFNp 2150 '894.00 m 376.51 | . 116220 | - .700.| 813540 500 |- . 848000 .
. mm HP for ' . - : R :

. 53380 | 370 | . 197725
calaba structure ' :

19254036

Rs.49254036 — Rs.45944342 = Rs.33,09,694 say Rs.33.10Takh.”

193




Audit Report (Civil) for the year ended 31 Rarch 2005

e _—_
I S'l' Name of Industrial
No. | Units of Malanpur
l | MAHADEO FERRO
S 4;\' LOYS _—
| 2 | TECHNOTITE PV
| LTD
3 SHARDA
ALLUMINILM
4 | ALVA
[ | ENGINEERING
5 ANJALI COOLERS
— LS.
[ 6 | AP FOAMS
7 | ARVIND
[ | CHEMICALS
| 8 | SHIVSHAKTI
RUBBER PVT. LTD
9 MEERA

=

| | ‘\(;IKLEJ‘L!\{.W

Appendix-XLI

(Reference: paragraph 4.5.1, page 112)
Statement showing amount of subsidy and interest recoverable from defaulter industrial units

RRC issued in January 2003
RRC issued in June 2003
RRCs i1ssued in November 2004

| Date of 1 Closure of Amount of Payment details of subsidy Period taken for Amount of interest
Commencement production | subsidy interest calchilation @ 18% per annum
of production sanctioned - (Months)
! Date of payment J Amount | (upto March 2005)
10-06-92 | 9796 5.00 26-5-92 4.25 154 982
, 26-12-92 | 0.75 147 1.63
10-12-92 01-01-97 2.26 2-02-95 226 122 414
[01-0493 [6/97 4,78 15-10-91 131 [ 161 799
| 5-10-93 0.58 138 1 20
10-11-93 ().89 ‘ 137 | 83
17-05 197 5.00 25-06-92 Ta25 | 153 9.75
23-08-95 75 115 1.29
01-04-9 /98 — | 2738 04-02-93 260 136 3 89
31-07-9 1.17 140 ‘ 2.46
10-11-93 0.88 137 | 1.81
j-f.u.: 92 \7\;(.77 | 5.00 15-10-91 5.00 161 S I 12.08 i
[706-05-96 |7 8/99 5.00 08-0597 | 5.00 95 N 713 T
[729-01-2000 . 1/02 500 09-10-2000 5.00 54 - 405 T
21-01-2000 | 102 204 25-10-2000 2.04 |53 162 T
\
. 38.82 | 38.82 [ 7271 )

(Rupees in lakh

T 1"otal amount

recoverable
(Subsidy + Interest)

e
1647
||.lrl| o
15 80*
|
16.04*% -
132 90 1
708"
FEES -]
905 |
366
111.53 =




Appendices

Appendix-XLII
(Reference paragraph 4.5.3; page I 14)

DESIGN OIF ]FILIEXIUB]LE PAVIEMIENT AS PER ]IRC=37

: DESIGN DATA L
— (i)  Intermediate Lane * - . . Width 5.5 m.
= o (i) Initial traffic . : ' . 156 Commiercial 'Vr_e‘hiclle/ Day.
— N ?’ o : ' . Sum of both directions
X ‘ Co " (i) Growth rate per annum : : 7.5 per cent
(iv) . DesignLife - . 15 years
= - W) Vehicle Damage Factor - e 2.25 '

: _ ' . ' - As per Para 3.2.3.3 of IRC-37 : :

: . (vi) De31gn CBR of Sub- grade . - 2 per cent
o . ’ " (vii) Crust thxckncss of’ CXIstmg portion o 250 mm -

', | . . - Design Calculation . A ) A _
= I () Initial Traff ic in deggn lane -  156x1.5= 234 CV/Day
— : © (Initial traffic x Distribution Factor). . - '
_ . . . As per para 3.2.3.2 of IRC-37
- - ‘ , Y .

. (i) Equivalent Cumulative Staridard Axle . 3.0msa -
= As per para 3.2.3.1 using formulae o
- ’ ' s = 365x 234 {(1+ 7.5)x 15-1}/ 7.5 x 2.25
B . =30,49,137 or say 3.0 million standard axle
=, . : (iii) Total pavement thickness of CBR 2 percemt +760 mm
B PN S . And traffic 3.0 msa as per figure.1 of IRC-37

LA . - - |

. (iv) Crust'thickn.esvs of pavement actually o 600 mm -

B ' : " provided in widened portion only. '
(v) - Crust thickness provided in existing portion 50 mm

(vi) ~ Deficient fhick_nes's of crust in widened portion . 160 mm
— , . (vii) Deficient thickness of crust in 250 mm thick

: existing portion 460 mm

\[ .

195




Hudit Repowt (Civil) for the vear ended 31 March 2005

Statement showing year wise details of scheduled Tribes Students enrolled

Appendix- XLIII

(Reference: paragraph 4.5.5, page 116)

Sl
No

Name of the
I nstitute

2000-01

2001-02

2002-03

200304

2004-05

Total
Enroll
ment

S.T
Enrolled

Per cent

Total
Enroll
ment

ST
Enrolled

Per cent

Total
Enrollme
nt

S.T
Enrolled

Per cent

Total
Enrollme
nt

Enroll

Per cent

Total
Enrollme
nt

ST
Enrolled

Percent

A.C.T.D Jabalpur

New Amar
Jyoti Satna

451

320

70

468

253

54

383

ZH

71

281

205

73

383

271

71

Adiwasi
Mahasangh
Jabalpur

490

200

41

571

297

52

395

218

55

531

286

53

395

218

55.18

Ganga
Maiya
Shiksha
Samiti
Jabalpur

307

203

66

302

216

71.52

299

170

56.85

305

198

68

267

170

56.86

A.C.T.D Chhind-wara

Gram
Kalyan
Sewa samiti
Sonpur
Chhindwara

616

444

72.07

633

453

71.56

692

485

70.08

Jai
Gramothan
Shiksha
Samiti
Rambag,
Chhindwara

80

40

50

129

60

46.51

130

57

43.84

- B A

T~

o

-




